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BRIEF ON NETAJI SUBHA S CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

1. BRIEF ON NETAJI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL
AIRPORT

1.1. Introduction

1.1.1. Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose International Airport (NSCBIA), earlier known as Kolkata
International Airport, is located in Dum Dum area, approximately 17km from city centre ofKolkata.
NSCBIA was the fifth busiest airport in the country in pre-pandemic period (FY 2019-20), after the
airports in Delhi, Mumbai, Bangalore and Chennai. It is the primary business, commercial and
financial hub of Eastern India and is also well known for its art, culture and tourism. NSCBIA,
Kolkata is the nearest airport to Santiniketan, a UNESCO world heritage site. It also connects tourist
destinations and pilgrimage sites such as Belur Math, Dakshineshwar and Kali temples, Howrah
Bridge and Victoria Memorial, thus attracting both domestic and international passengers.

1.1.2. NSCBIA, Kolkata is owned and operated by the Airports Authority of India (AAI), a Miniratna
Category-I Public Sector Enterprise. AAI was constituted by an Act of Parliament and was
established in 1995 through the merger of erstwhile National Airports Authority and International
Airports Authority of India. The merged entity-AAI was entrusted with the responsibility of
creating, upgrading, maintaining and managing civil aviation infrastructure in India, both on ground
and in air space.

1.1.3. The functions of AAI, as per its website (as accessed on 16 September 2021), are as follows:

i. Design, Development, Operation and Maintenance of international and domestic airports and
civil enclaves.

ii. Control and Management of the Indian airspace extending beyond the territorial limits of the
country, as accepted by ICAO.

iii. Construction, Modification and Management of passenger terminals.
iv. Development and Management of cargo terminals at international and domestic airports.
v. Provision of passenger facilities and information system at the passenger terminals at airports.

vi. Expansion and strengthening of operation area, viz. Runways, Aprons, Taxiway etc.
vii. Provision of visual aids.

viii. Provision of Communication and Navigation aids, viz. ILS, DVOR, DME, Radar etc.

1.104. The existing infrastructure and technical details ofNSCBIA, Kolkata are as given below:

Table I: Infrastructure and Technical details of NSCBIA, Kolkata

Technical Details of NSCBIA, Kolkata
Particulars
Total Airport Area
Runway Orientation and length

No. of Apron Bays
No. of Taxi Tracks
Aerodrome Category
Navigational Aids

Operational Hours

Details
1641 .34 acres
Primary: 0 IR-19L : 3633m
Secondary: 01L-19R : 3271m
63
12
4E
LOC OIR, LOC 19L, LOC 19R
OP 01R, 00 19L, OP 19R
DME ILS OIR, DME ILS 19L, DME ILS 19R
DYOR, DME •
Locator ILS 0 IR, Locator ILS 19L
24 Hrs
~-:---..

1.1.5. The terminal building details ofNSCBIA, KoJ.l1ta~r@1Ilfurr~elow:

; : :,;In. ~~.~!'!i: ~Ii ~
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Table 2: Terminal Building details of NSCBIA, Kolkata

Particulars Details
Terminal Building: Integrated
Area: 2,24,162 sq. m.
Immigration Counters Arrival- 28

Departure - 14
Customs Counters I No. (Green Channel)

4 No. (Red Channel)
Security Counters Security frisking booths at Terminal Building:

29 - Domestic & 8 -International
Departure Conveyor 8 No.s
Arrival Conveyor 16 No.s
Peak hour passenger capacity 8460 PAX based on IMG norms
No. of Check-in counters (CUTE) 128 Nos. (80 Dom. + 48 lnt.)
Total Area of Car Parking 40,715 sq. m.

1.1 .6. As per the AERA Act 2008 read with AERA Act (Amendment) 2019 and 2021, a " major airport"
means any airport which has or is designated to have annual passenger throughput in exce ss of three
and a half million or any other airport or a group of airport s, as the Central Government may by
notification, specify as such . NSCBIA, Kolkata presently has a designated capacity of26 MPPA and
an annual passenger throu ghput of 22.02 MPPA in FY 2019-20. Therefore, it is a major airport.
NSCBIA, Kolkata is currently handling domest ic traffic contributing 86.7% of the total passenger
traffic between FY 2016-17 and FY 2019-20. The traffic handled by NSCBIA, Kolkata in the Second
Control Period is given below:

Table 3: Passenger and ATM traffic at NSCBIA, Kolkata during Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Passenger Traffic (Mn)

Domesti c 13.59 17.31 19.09 19.08 7.59 76.65
International 2.23 2.59 2.79 2.94 0.14 10.69
Total 15.82 19.89 21.88 22.02 7.73 87.33
Air Traffic Movement ('OOOs)

Domestic 105.78 126.97 139.02 141.79 66.42 579.98
International 18.37 21.83 23.01 23.97 5.75 92.94
Total 124.15 148.80 162.03 165.76 72.17 672.91
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2. MULTI- YEAR TARIFF PROPOSAL SUBMISSION BY AAI FOR NET AJI
SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2.1. Introduction

2.1.1. AERA, was established by the Government of India vide notification No. GSR 317(E) dated 12th
May 2009. The legislature has provided policy guidance to the Authority regarding determination
of tariff for aeronautical services under the provisions of the AERA Act, 2008. The Authority is
required to adhere to this legislative policy guidance in discharge of its functions in respect of major
airports. These functions are indicated in Section 13 (I) of the AERA Act, 2008, which reads as
under:

The capital expenditure incurred and timely investment in improvement of airport
facilities;
The service provided, its quality and other relevant factors;
The cost for improving efficiency;
Economic and viable operation of major airports;
Revenue received from services other than the aeronautical services;
The Concession offered by the Central Government in any agreement or memorandum
of understanding or otherwise; and
Any other factor which may be relevant for the purposes of this Act.

To determine the tariff for aeronautical services taking into consideration:

To determine the amount of the development fees in respect of major airports;

To determine the amount of the passenger service fee levied under Rule 88 of the Aircraft
Rule s, 1937 made under the Aircraft Act, 1934 (22 of 1934);

a)

I.

ii.
iii.
iv.
v.

vi.

vii.

b)

c)

d) To monitor the set performance standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of
service as may be specified by the Central Government or any Authority authorised by it
in this behalf;

e) To call for such information as may be necessary to determine the tariff under clause (a).

f) To perform such other functions relating to tariff, as may be entrusted to it by the Central
Government or as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this Act.

2.1.2. The terms "aeronautical services" and "major airports" are defined in Sections 2(a) and 2(i) of the
Act, respectively.

2.1.3. As per AERA Act, the following are the aeronautical services for which tariff is determined by the
Authority:

i. Aeronautical services provided by the airport operators;
II. Cargo, Ground Handling and Fuel Supply Services; and

iii. Air Navigation Services.

Tariffdetcrmination for Air Navigation Services is carried by the Ministry ofCivil Aviation (MoCA)
across all airports to maintain uniformity.

2.1.4.
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Guidelines laying down information requirements, periodicity, and procedure for tariff
determination. The details of Orders and Guidelines issued in this respect include the following:

i. Order No. 13 dated 12.01.20II ("Regulatory philosophy and approach in Economic
Regulation of Airport Operators") and Direction No.5 dated 28.02.20 II ("Terms and
conditions for determination of tariff for Airport Operators"); and

II. Order No. 05 dated 02.08.20 I0 ("Regulatory philosophy and approach in Economic
Regulation of the services provided for Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of
Fuel to aircrafts"); Order No. 12 dated 10.0J.20 II and Direction No. 4 dated
J0.01.20 I I ("Terms and conditions for determination of tariff for services provided for
Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to aircrafts").

iii. Order No. 07/2016-17 dated 13.06.2016 ("Normative Approach to Building Blocks in
Economic Regulation of Major Airports").

iv. Order No. 14/2016-17dated 23.01.2017 ("Aligning certain aspects of AERA's
regulatory approach with the provisions of the National CiviI Aviation Policy - 2016").

v. Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 31.03.2017 ("Allowing concession to RCS flights under
Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS)").

vi. Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12.01.2018and Amendment No. 0 I to Order No. 35/2017­
18 dated 09.04.2018 ("In the matter of determination of useful life of Airport assets").

VII. Order No. 42/2018-19 dated 05.03.2019 ("Determination of FRoR to be provided on
the cost of land incurred by various Airp0I1 Operators in India").

2.1.5. NSCBIA, Kolkata is a major airport under the provisions of the AERA Act 2008 and the subsequent
AERA (Amendment) Act 2019 & 2021 that revised the annual passenger handling threshold
definition of major airports from 1.5 million to 3.5 million. Pursuant to the AERA Act 2008, the
Authority issued guidelines for the purpose of determination ofaeronautical tariffs at major airports.
NSCBIA, Kolkata had submitted Multi Year Tariff Proposals (MYTP) for the First Control Period
from FY 2011-12 to FY 2015-16 and Second Control Period from FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21. The
Authority issued Order No. 35/2012-13 dated 241h January 2013 for the First Control Period and
Order No. 23/2017-18 dated 27'h November 2017 for the Second Control Period which was
applicable from 0 I51 December 2017.

2.1.6. As per proviso to clause 3.1 of the Airport Guidelines, Airport Operator(s) are required to submit to
the Authority for its consideration, an MYTP for the respective Control Periods within the due date
as specified by the Authority. AAI has submitted the MYTP for the Third Control Period from FY
2021-22 to FY 2025-26 vide e-mail dated 25 August 2021 ("MYTP ofNSCBI Airport, Kolkata for
the Third Control Period (01.04.2021 to 31.03.2026) - Reg"). The document is available on AERA
website along with the Consultation Paper. Further, the audited financial information and FAR for
FY 2020-21 as submitted by AAI vide e-mail dated 24 December 2021 ("In the matter of
Determination of Tariff of Kolkata Airport for 3rd Control Period (01.04.2021 to 31.03.2026) and
True-up of 2nd Control Period (01.04.2016 to 31.03.2021) - Updation of Actuals for the F.Y. 2020­
21- Reg.") has been used for the purpose of tariff determination.

2.1.7. The Authority appointed an independent consultant, Mis Ernst and Young LLP (EY LLP) to assess
the MYTP submitted by the airport operator of Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose International Airport
(CCU), Kolkata. Accordingly, Mis EY LLP has assisted the Authority in examining the MYTP of
the airport operator, analysing the data from various supporting documents including the audited
accounts and FAR submitted by the airport operator, examining the regulatory building blocks in
tariff determination, conducting a site-visit in Oct I, and ensuring that the treatment given
to it is consistent with the Authority's metho ,ggy.\lfVrr~fa~ rant has analysed all the documents
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submitted by the airport operator including the audited financial information for the Second Control
Period.

2.1.8. AAI provides Air Navigation Services (ANS) in addition to landing, parking and other Aeronautical
services at NSCBIA, Kolkata . AAI 's tariff proposal doe s not consider revenues, expenditure, and
assets on account of ANS. This Consultation Paper discusses the determination of tariffs for
Aeronautical services at the airport excluding ANS.

2.1.9. AAI has also submitted that all cargo operations have been transferred to AAI Cargo Logistics and
Allied Services (AAICLAS), its wholly owned subsidiary. AAl's tariff proposal for NSCBIA,
Kolkata does not include expenditure and assets related to cargo operations. However, AAI has
considered a revenue share ofJO% from AAICLAS as part of the aeronautical revenues as per AAI's
internal agreement with AAICLAS.

2.1.10. The Authority had examined and addressed the points raised by AAI in their MYTP in respective
sections of the Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 dated 29 December 2021 and had provided its
considered proposals on each building block. The Authority had also commissioned an independent
study on efficient operations and maintenance expenses at NSCBIA, Kolkata. The recommendations
of this study were used in the Consultation Paper.

2.1.11. Following the issuance of the Consultation Paper, the Authority had invited a meeting of
stakeholders for consultation on 12 January 2022. The 'minutes ' of the meeting are avai lable on the
AERA website. The Authority also invited formal comments from all stakeholders on the issues and
the proposals presented in its Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22. The Authority appreciates the
responses it has received from the various stakeholders and has considered their inputs while
preparing this Tariff Order.

2.1.12. Various stakeholders have provided their comments on the Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22. The
list of the stakeholders along with their building block-wise comments are given below:

Regulatory building block

True-up of Second Control Period

Traffic for the Third Control Period

Regulatory Asset Base and Depreciation for the
Third Control Period

Fair Rate of Retu rn on the Third Control Period

Return on Land for the Third Control Period

Operating and Maintenance Expenses for the Third
Control Period

Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control
Period
Taxation for the Third Control Period

Inflation for the Third Control Period

Quality of Service for the Third Control Period

Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third
Control Period

Aeronautical Revenue

Stakeholders who have provided
comments (other than AAI)

lATA; IndiGo

lATA; IndiGo

lATA; IndiGo; SpiceJet

lATA; lndiG o; SpiceJet

lATA; SpiceJet

lATA; IndiGo; SpiceJet

lATA ; IndiGo; SpiceJet

lATA

lATA

lATA

lATA; IndiGo

lATA; SpiceJet; Blue Dart Aviation
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2.1.13. All the written comments submitted by the stakjOMkleFs..a.re also available on the AERA website
(Public Notice No. 43/2021-22). No inpu~,-we.rC'~eq~l'Qm MoCA as part of the consultation
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2.1.14. In the Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22, the Authority had considered the actual figures for FY
2016-17 to FY 2019-20 and projections for FY 2020-21 as the audited financial statements for FY
2020-21 were not available during the finalisation of the paper. AAI had submitted the audited
financials for FY 2020-21. The same have been incorporated in the Order. AAI had shared several
items of information during the consultation process, based on protracted follow-ups by the
Authority from time to time. This information was considered wherever appropriate in the
computations of various bui Iding blocks and the resultant true-up of the Second Control Period was
updated . The Authority has considered these revised and final figures in this Tariff Order.

2.1.15. The Authority notes that AAI had not submitted the actual financial information for FY 2020-21 for
over nine months from the end of the current financial year. It may be noted that AERA vide its
letter dated 30 July 2020 ("F No . AERA/200 I0/Misc.l20 IO-II/Vol.lIl") directed AAI to submit their
MYTP for NSCBIA, Kolkata on or before 31 October 2020. The Authority had repeatedly sought
provisional unaudited financial information which was also not submitted by AAI. Non-receipt of
actual information for one financial year hinders the complete MYTP evaluation exercise and also
non-receipt of actual information on a timely basis hinders the tariff determination process.

The Authority notes that public enterprises publish their financial statements within two months of
the end of the financial year. The statutory time limit prescribed for companies under the Companies
Act, 2013 to complete the annual general meeting is six months from the end of the financial year.

The Authority is given to understand that AAI is required to follow the extant rules as prescribed in
Chapter VI of Airports Authority of India Act, 1984 with respect to preparation of financial
statements and its audit. Receipt of provisional financial information, even if not audited, is
imperative to facilitate tariff determination exercise. The Authority expects that AAI will put in
place a mechanism to ensure timely availability of actual information for the past period, within a
reasonable period of time which will enable a more timely and efficient tariffdetermination exercise.

2.2. Construct of the Consultation Paper

2.2 .1. The Tariff Order is structured under various chapters with the third chapter explaining the framework
applied for determining tariffs at NSCBIA, Kolkata. The fourth chapter lists out AA I's submissions
regarding true -up of the Second Control Period pertaining to various issues followed by a recap of
Authority's decisions regarding the various building blocks for the Second Control Period as per the
Tariff Order for the Second Control Period. This is followed by Authority's analysis on the specific
issues regarding true up of the Second Control Period as part of the tari ff determination for the Third
Control Period as already mentioned in the Consultation Paper. The same is followed by comments
from various stakeholders along with counter comments from the airport operator and followed by
Authority's Analysis and Final Decision on the subject matter. This chapter also discusses the
assessment and the outcome of the independent study conducted by the Authority regarding O&M
expenses.

2.2.2. Chapters 5 - 13 bring out AAI's submissions regarding various building blocks pertaining to the
Third Control Period including projected Traffic, RAB and Depreciation, Fair Rate of Return, Return
on Land, Operating Expenses, Non-Aeronautical Revenue projections, Taxes, Inflation and Quality
of Service along with Authority's analysis regarding the same at the consultation stage. These are
followed by comments from various stakeholders along with counter comments and responses from
AAI and followed by Authority's Analysis and Final Decision on the subject matter. As mentioned
earlier, the Authority had conducted a study on O&M expenses. The detailed report is given in

Appendix IV. ~;{~ ~
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2.2.3. Chapter 14 presents the revised Aggregate Revenue Requirement as determined by the Authority
based on the decisions and adjustments considered by the Authority for the Third Control Period.
This is followed by comments of AAI and other stakeholders. Thereafter, the Authority's Analysis
and Final Decisions are set out. The Tariff Card for NSCIA, Kolkata to be charged in Third Control
Period given in Annexure I is based on the ARR computed by the Authority in this Chapter.

2.2.4. Chapter 15 presents the Aeronautical Revenue and views of the Authority on the same. Chapter 16
summarises Authority's decisions on all the matters relating to the tariff computations and Chapter
17 is the final Tariff Order issued by the Authority for the Third Control Period ofNSCBIA, Kolkata.
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3. FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR NSCBIA,
KOLKATA

3.1. Tariffdetermination methodology

3.1.1. The methodology adopted by the Authority to determine Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR)
is based on AERA Act, 2008 and AERA (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for
Airport Operators) Guidelines, 20 II dated 28th February 20 II.

3.1.2. As per the guidelines, the Authority adopted the hybrid-till approach (as per AERA vide Order No.
14/2016-17 dated 121h January 2017) for tariff determination at Chennai International Airport for the
Second Control Period. Under this approach, only 30% of the non-aeronautical revenue is considered
for cross-subsidising aeronautical charges. The Authority has considered the same methodology in
the true-up of the Second Control Period and for tariff determination in the Third Control Period.

3.1.3 . The ARR under hybrid till shall be determined as expressed below:

5

ARR = L(ARRt) and
t=l

ARRt = (FRoR x RAS t) + Dt + O, +T; - 30% of NARt
Where:

• t is the Tariff Year in the Control Period;

• ARRt is the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for year t;
• FRoR is the Fair Rate of Return for the control period;

• RAS t is the Regulatory Asset Base for the year t;
• D, is the Depreciation corresponding to the RAB for the year t;
• O, is the Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenditure for the year ' t ' , which

includes all expenditures incurred by the Airport Operator(s) including expenditure
incurred on statutory operating costs and other mandate operating costs;

• T, is the corporate tax for the year t paid by the airport operator on the aeronautical
profits; and

• NARt is revenue from services other than aeronautical services for the year t

3.1.4. Based on the ARR, a yield per passenger is calculated as per formula given below:

L~-l PV(ARRt)
Yield per passenger (Y) = ~5

L.t=l(VEt)
Where:

• PV(ARRt) is the present value of ARR for all tariff years in the Control Period. All .
cash flows are assumed to occur at the end of the year. The Authority has considered
discounting cash flows, one year from the start of the Control Period.

• (VEt ) is the passenger traffic in tariff year t

3.2. Control Period

3.2.1. As per AERA guidelines issued on 281h February 20 II, 'Control Period' refers to a period of five
tariff years during which the Multi Year Tariff Order (MYTO) and tariff(s) as determined by the
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Authority pursuant to such order shall subsist. The Second Control Period commenced from 0 Ist

April 2016 and the Third Control Period from 0 Ist April 2021 for a five-year period.
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4. TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

4.1. Issues raised by AAI pertaining to true-up for the Second Control Period

4.1.1. True Up for the Second Control Period is calculated as the difference between:

• Permissible aeronautical revenue receivable calculated based on the actual traffic and financials;
and

• Actual aeronautical revenue received by AA I for the Second Control Period.

4.1.2. AA I has, in its MYTP, given its proposal for true-up under the following heads:

a) Traffic
b) Regulatory asset base
c) Aeronautical depreciation
d) Fair rate of return
e) Return on land
f) Operational and maintenance expenses
g) Non-aeronautical revenue
h) Aeronautical revenue
i) Aeronautical taxes
j) ARR

4.1.3. The Authority has examined the issues in detail and covered the analysis as follows:

a. Record AAI's submission regarding different regulatory building blocks for true-up of the
Second Control Period.

b. Recap the Authority's decisions regarding regulatory building blocks in the tariff order of the
Second Control Period.

c. Provide the Authority's examination and proposals regarding the true-up calculation of each
regulatory block for the Second Control Period.

d. Detail the stakeholders' comments on different regulatory building blocks during the consultation
stage, and AAI's response to stakeholders' comments

e. Provide the Authority's examinations and decisions after reviewing stakeholders' comments and
AAI's responses regarding different regulatory blocks.

4.1.4. The Authority's analysis of true-up for the Second Control Period, building block-wise has been
discussed in detail in the following sections:

4.2. True-up of Traffic for the Second Control Period

AAl's submissions regarding the Traffic Projections for the Second Control Period

4.2.1. AAI had submitted the actual traffic for the Second Control Period which is tabulated below:

Table 4: Traffic submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending March 31

Passenger Traffic (Mn)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Domestic

International

Total

13.59 17.31 19.09

2.23 2.59 2.79

19.08

2.94

22.02

7.34 76.41

0.11 10.66

7.44 87.05
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TRUE UP FOR TIlE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending March 31 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Air Traffic Movement ('OOOs)

Domestic 105.78 126.97 139.02 141.79 62.80 576.36

International 18.37 21.83 23.01 23.97 6.20 93.38

Total 124.15 148.80 162.03 165.76 69.00 669.74

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Traffic Projections as per Tariff Order for
the Second Control Period

4.2.2. The Authority had evaluated the 5-year (FY 2010-11 to FY 2015-16) and IO-year (FY 2005-06 to
FY 2015- 16) CAGRs during the tariff determination of the Second Control Period. Based on the
then introduced Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) by the Government of India and increase in
passenger traffic, the Authority had decided to adopt growth rates for domestic passenger and ATM
traffic FY 2017-18 to FY 2020-21 based on the 10-years CAGR.

4.2.3. Further, the Authority had proposed to true-up traffi c as per actual growth achieved du ring the
Second Control Period at the time of tariff determination of the Third Control Period.

4.2.4 . The traffic projections considered by the Authority at the time of tariff determ ination for the Second
Control Per iod are giv en in the table below:

Table 5: Traffic considered by the Authority as per Tariff Order for the Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Passenger Traffic (Mn)

Domestic 13.59 15.11 16.81 18.69 20.79 84.99

International 2.23 2.39 2.55 2.73 2.92 12.82

Total 15.82 17.50 19.36 21.42 23.71 97.81
Air Traffic Movement ('OOOs)

Domestic 105.78 113.43 12 1.63 130.42 139.85 611.11
International 18.37 19.29 20.25 21.27 22.33 101.51

Tot al 124.15 132.72 141.89 151.69 162.18 712.63

Authority's examination of Traffic Projections for the Second Control Period as part
of Consultation Paper

4.2.5. The Authority had noted that the traffic projections for FY 2020-21 were estimated by AAI at the
time of submitt ing the MYTP. The Authority proposed to consider the actual FY 2020-2 1 traffic
volumes as obtained from the AAI website (as on 30 October 2021). A sum mary of the same is
provided below.

Table 6: Actual traffic volumes for FY 2020-21 as considered by the Authority

FY ending 31 March Formula 2021

Domestic passengers (In Millions)

As per AAI estimates A 7.34

As per actuals B 7.59

Difference A-B (0.25)

Difference (%) (l-B/A) *100 (3.41 )

International Passengers (In Millions) ~:~:.~

As per AAI estimates c:..,,:<,,~ - ~~ 0.11
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FY ending 31 March

As per actuals

Formula

o
2021

0.14

Difference C-D (0.03)

Difference (%) ( I-DIC) *I 00 (27.27)

ATM Domestic (in 'OOOs)

As per AAI estimates E 62.80

As per actuals F 66.42

Difference E- F (3.62)

Difference (%) (I-FIE) *100 (5.76)

ATM International (in 'OOOs)

As per AAI estimates G 6.20

As per actuals H 5.75

Difference G-H 0.45

Difference (%) ( I-H/G) *100 7.25

4.2.6. In addition to the above change proposed, the Authority noted that the submitted traffic volumes
were in line with the actual traffic volumes at NSCBIA, Kolkata from FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20.
However, due to the effects of the Covid-19 pandemic, traffic volumes were less than what was
approved for FY 2020-21 in the tariff order of the Second Control Period. The Authority proposed
to consider domestic passenger traffic of 7.59 million and international passenger traffic of 0.14
million for FY 2020-21 as shown in Table 7:

Table 7: Traffic volumes proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority in the Consultation Paper

FY ending March 31 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Passenger Traffic (Mn)

Domestic 13.59 17.31 19.09 19.08 7.59 76.65
International 2.23 2.59 2.79 2.94 0.14 10.69
Total 15.82 19.89 21.88 22.02 7.73 87.33
Air Traffic Movement ('OOOs)

Domestic 105.78 126.97 139.02 141.79 66.42 579.98
International 18.37 21.83 23.01 23.97 5.75 92.94
Total 124.15 148,80 162.03 165.76 72.17 672.91

4.2.7. The Authority proposed to consider the traffic volume for true-up of the Second Control Period
based on the above analysis.

Stakeholders' comments regarding true-up of traffic for the Second Control Period

4.2.8. The Authority notes that there are no comments regarding true-up of traffic for the Second Control
Period.

Authority's analysis of stakeholders' comments on true-up of traffic for the Second Control
Period
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4.2.9. The Authority notes that there are no comments for true-up of traffic in the Second Control Period .
Since the traffic in Table 7 incorporates the actual traffic of FY 2020-21, the Authority decides to
consider the same for true-up of the Second Control Period.
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4.3. True-up of Regulatory Asset Base

AAl's submissions regarding true up of Regulatory Asset Base CRAB) for the Second
Control Period

4.3.1. Opening RAB as submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period is given in the table below. lt may
be noted that the opening RAB for FY 2016-17 includes cargo assets as per the decision taken by
the Authority in the Second Control Period tariff order.

Table 8: Opening RAB submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

Particulars (Rs. Cr.)

Runways, Taxiways, Aprons

Terminal/Other Buildings

Electrical Installations
Others including - Roads, Bridges, Culverts; Cargo Building; Residential Building;
Boundary walls; Plant and machinery; etc.
Total

Value as on
01.04.2016

123.85

1,539.81

380.63

266.70

2.310.99

4.3.2. After incorporating the revised capital additions for the true-up period as per AAl's submission vide
email dated 27.10.2021 ("Capex reconciliation of FY 2016-17 to FY 2020--21: Kolkata"), the
Authority noted that AAI has submitted that the total capital additions for the Second Control Period,
from FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21, amounting to Rs. 692.44 Cr., of which capital expenditure for FY
2020-21 was on estimate basis. Year wise capital additions are given in the table below:

Table 9: Aeronautical Asset Addition submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY end in!! March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) I 2017 I 2018 I 2019 I 2020 I 2021 I Total
Additions to Aeronautical Assets I 55.52 I 242.58 I 144.03 I 129.49 I 120.83 I 692.44

4.3.3. Considering the above asset additions, the average RAB for the Second Control Period as submitted
by AAI is given below:

Table 10: RAB submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending Ma rch 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Opening Aeronautical RAB (A) 2,310.99 2,188.30 2,278.69 2,258.90 2,212.97

Aeronautical Assets Capitalised during the
55.52 242.58 144.03 129.49 120.83 692.44

year (B)

Disposals/Transfers (C) (1.44) (0.19) (0.39) (3.78) (5.81)

Depreciation (D) ( 147.27) (152.0 I) (163.42) ( 171.63) (183.02) (817.34)

Closing Aeronautical RAB (A+B+C+D) [E] 2.217.80 2,278.69 2,258.90 2,212.97 2,150.78

Average RAB [(A+E)/2] [F] 2,264.39 2,233.49 2,268.79 2,235.94 2,181.88

Adjustment for Closing Cargo RAB due to
29.49

formation of AAICLAS rGl
Adjusted Closing RAB for FY 2016-17 after

2,188.30
excluding Cargo RAB [H] = rE-Gl

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Regulatory Asset Base as per Tariff Order
for the Second Control Period _._---

4.3.4. Relevant decisions taken by the Authority at..~~n1ClO~~etenn i nat i on for the Second Control

Period are given below: //r'<>'-<''--~~''''' \.
4-':f. ! . ,,>~~ \.~ " ~ \
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• "6.a. The Authority decides to consider allowable project cost ofRs. 567.3 Cr and accordingly to
reckon the amount ofRs. 567.3 Cr. as addition to total assets during the 2//[' control period. "

• "6.b. The Authority directs AAf to undertake user stakeholder consultation process for major
capital expenditure items as pel' the Guidelines. "

• "ti.c. The Authority decides to true-up the Opening RAB ofthe next control period depending on the
capital expenditure incurred and date ofcapitalisation ofunderlying assets in a
given year. "

4.3.5. Aeronautical RAB considered by the Authority for tariff determination in the Second Control Period
is given in the table below:

Table II: RAB considered by the Authority as per Tariff Order for the Second Control Period

IT ending: March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Opening Aeronautical RAB (A) 2,3 11.0 2,169.4 2,273.9 2,394.8 2,23 1.5

Aeronautical Assets Capitalised
during the year (8)

Disposals/Transfers (C)

Depre ciation (D)

Closing Aeronautical RAB (A+B­
C-D) (E)

Average RAB (F) = (A+E)/2
Adjustment to Closing RAB ofFY
2016-17 due to Cargo RAB (G)
Adjusted Closing RAB for
FY 2018-19 including T-4
assets from 01.10.2018
(other half) adjusted for
depreciation (H) = (E - G)

31.2

146.2

2,196.0

2,253.5

26.6

2,169.4

255.1

150.6

2,273.9

2,221.6

281 .1

160.1

2,394.8

2,334.3

0.0

163.3

2,23 1.5

2,313.2

0.0

162.1

2,069.4

2,150.5

567.3

782.3
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Authority's examination of the Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period as
part of the Consultation Paper

Opening RAB for FY 2016-17

4.3.6. The Authority noted that the opening RAB reported by AAI includes the assets pertaining to the
cargo operations of the airport and is the same as the approved RAB as computed in the Second
Control Period Order. Thus, the Authority did not propose any adjustment to the Opening RAB for
FY 2016-17.

Aeronautical Capital Additions

4.3.7. The Authority had analysed the aeronautical capital additions submitted by AAI for the true-up of
the Second Control Period. For the purpose of this analysis, the Authority had grouped the approved
and actual capital additions in the following sections:

I. Capital Additions approved in the Second Control Period Order and commissioned in the
Second Control Period

II. Capital Additions approved in the SecoJld--C~wl~~d Order but deferred to the Third
Control Period ~~~ 'r~$'~

iii 11 .,~~:.:: l \.1 tl:~Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ',' .Ii !;>
r~. c: V!i; ~
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III. Capital Additions approved in the Second Control Period Order but dropped
IV. Capital additions incurred in the Second Control Period but not approved in the Second

Control Period Order
V. Capital works completed in the previous control periods but capitalised in the Second Control

Period

Table 12: Summary of aeronautical capital additions for the Second Control Period as submitted by AAI

Ref. Particulars (in Rs. Cr.)

I Approved and commissioned in SCP

II Approved in SCP but deferred to TCP

III Approved in SCP but dropped

IV Not approved in SCP but capitalised

V Completed in FCP and put to use in SCP*

Financin g Allowance

Cargo

Capital expenditure later classified as O&M

Approved by
the Authority

in the SCP
Order

243.72

110.61

210.92

2.09

Actual
Capitalisation
by AAI in SCP

260.20

360.36

23.43

45.42

3.03

Grand Total 567.34 692.44
'Capital works could not be capitalised in FCP as they were under arbitration (arbitration concluded in SCP)

4.3.8. In the subsequent paragraphs, the Authority had discussed the groups listed above in the same
sequence. After the group-wise detailing, the Authority had also provided a reconciliation of the
approved capital additions in the Second Control Period Order (which amounts to Rs. 567.34 Cr.)
and the actual capital additions in the Second Control Period (amounting to Rs. 692.44 Cr.).

I. Aeronautical capital additions approved in the Second Control Period Order and
commissioncd in the Second Control Period

4.3.9. Details of such capitalisation is given below:
(a) Aeronautical capital additions approved by the Authority for the Second Control Period: Rs.

567.34 Cr.
(b) Approved capital cost of the projects executed by AAI within (a): Rs. 243.72 Cr.
(c) Capital cost incurred by AAI against the approved capital costs of projects: Rs. 260.20 Cr.

4.3.10. Details of the capital works approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period Order and
capitalised by AAI in the Second Control Period, along with justifications as given by AAI (provided
in Annexure II-A).

4.3.11. The aggregate over-expenditure of Rs. 16.48 Cr. is a mix of saving on some individual capital works
and over-expenditure in other approved capital works. The main cost overruns were incurred in the
reconstruction of broken slab in the F Taxi-track and upgradation of the drainage system on the
airside. AAI submitted that the over-expenditure in reconstructing the F taxi track was due to an
increase in the scope of work. Further, it was also submitted that the increase in cost of the
upgradation of drainage system was due to an increase in the area covered, as per the operational
requirements, based on a study carried out by Jadavpur University. The Authority also noted that
there was cost saving in a few capital works during the Second Control Period. However, such cost
savings were on account of minor variations in the sco~(~~;k~",

it~::{8" - ~.
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4.3.12 . The Authority noted that other savings/cost overruns were due to the tendering processes for capital
works in the Second Control Period. The following table summarises the capital additions that were
approved in the Second Control Period Order and actually capitalised.

Table 13: Aeronautical Capital Additions approved and commissioned in the Second Control Period
proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority

Particulars (in Rs.
Cr.)
Capital Additions

Sanctioned Amount (1)

243.73

Incurred Amount (2)

260.20

Cost Overrun
((2) - (I»)

16.48

4.3.13. The Authority proposed to accept the capital additions and cost incurred thereof as submitted by
AAI in the MYTP for the Second Control Period .

II. Aeronautical capital additions approved in the Second Control Period Order but deferred to
the Third Control Period

4.3.14. The Authority examined the capital additions postponed to the Third Control Period. The Authority
noted that Rs. 110.61 Cr. worth of capital additions approved in the Second Control Period were
deferred to the Third Control Period. A large part of the postponed amount is attributed to a delay in
the completion of work. For instance, out of the Rs. 110.61 Cr., work regarding the extension of the
F-taxitrack (Rs. 37.22 Cr.) and resurfacing of the secondary runway (Rs . 40 Cr.) has commenced
but is yet to be capitalised since the work could not be completed in the Second Control Period.
Further, upon enquiry, AAI explained that extension of the apron on the south of the integrated
terminal building (Rs. 22.49 Cr.) could not be completed since the abandoned aprons had to be
dismantled. The normative cost of the capital works that are postponed to the Third Control Period
are discussed in detail in the RAB and Depreciation chapter pertaining to the Third Control Period.

III. Aeronautical capital additions approved in the Second Control Period Order but dropped

4.3.15. The Authority noted that AAI had dropped Rs. 210.92 Cr. worth of capital additions that were
approved in the Second Control Period.

4.3.16. From the Rs. 210.92 Cr. worth of dropped capital works, a large portion is attributed to the dropping
of extension of airside corridor in the terminal building for both international and domestic sections.
AAI submitted that this work was dropped since the planning department has proposed a new plan
(envisaged to be capitalised in the Third Control Period) to increase the passenger handling capacity
of the terminal building by extending the integrated terminal building on the domestic and
international sides and filling cut outs to extend covered terminal building area in the Security
Handling Area (SHA). Another major work regarding the construction of remote apron bays on the
east side of the main runway was dropped since it was in very close proximity to the outer boundary
wall and, as a result, was not approved by BCAS.

IV. Aeronautical capital additions incurred in the Second Control Period but not approved in
the Second Control Period Order

4.3.17. The Authority noted that AAI has capitalised Rs. 360.36 Cr. worth of assets that were not approved
in the Second Control Period Order. A Iist of the same is given in Annexure 11 (B) and also in the
following table:

~1;;;' r~~
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Table 14: Capital additions incurred in the Second Control Period but not approved in the Second
Control Period Order

S. No.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

I I

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.)
Security requirements
SITC Inline XBIS TSA /STANDARD 3 (EU) (7 units purchased in FY 2019­
20)
6 Automatic Tray Return System with DV X-ray

Supply of Threat Containment Vessel

Biometric Access Control System - Kolkata
SITC Inline XBIS TSA/STANDARD 3 (E U) (I unit purchased in FY 2020­
21)

Sub-total (1 to 5)

Operational requirements
Construction of 3 hangars with associated apron and taxi-tack towards
Narayanpur side.

I 1,382 No . Trolleys

Construction of2 additional 4C parking bays

Fall Protection & walkway system for the integrated terminal building

Providing 8th Departure Conveyor line
Construction of road parallel to Main R/w approaching overshoot! undershoot
area for oassaae of CFTs
Widening & Strengthening of Perimeter Road

Signage at '1'2, wayfinding Signages. (Elect. Work)

Network Component (Active) @ Data Centre

1000 Three-Seater Chairs for the Terminal

Taxiway A between junction of C Taxi to F Taxi & 0 :raxi
Modification of existing bus lounge i/c providing transit lounge at arrival level
ofNSCBI Airport, Kolkata
Rubber Removal Machine (AR 346) (as per DOCA mandate)

Sub-total (6 to 18)

Other works

Other works (below Rs. 5 Cr.)

Total

Amount

47.22

9.29

8.69

6.98

6.13

78.31

30 .01

26.40

14.73

14.62

14.33

9.85

8.54

8.54

6.98

6.10

5.72

5.59

5.29

156.70

125.35

360.36

4.3.18. The Authority had analysed the capital additions that were not approved in the Second Control
Period but executed. The Authority noted that the works relating to security worth Rs. 78.31 Cr.
were incurred to adhere to the SCAS guidelines released during the Second Control Period (hence,
could not be envisaged when the Second Control Period Order was issued). The Authority also noted
that among other works that were not approved but done, a significant number of works were a pre­
requisite to maintain the operational efficiency at the airport, However, the Authority proposed to
rationalise the costs of certain non-security capital works based on its analysis. The details regarding
the same are provided in the table below:

Table 15: Capital additions with cost adjustment proposed to be considered for true up of the Second
Control Period by the Authority

S.
No.

Particulars
(Rs. in Cr.)

Asper
AAI

As
proposed

by the
Authority

Diff. Reason

Signage ofT2,
wayfinding Signages.
(Elect. Work)

8.54
_,~ The Authority takes note of AAI's

.(~'~(/i~"6o.-. email dated 11.10.2021 ("Kolkata
/';...1if'.;;n_, "'I? , \tVlYT P: Annexure I - TCP capex
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7 Total (l to 6)

S.
No.

2

3

4

5

6

Particulars
(Rs. in Cr.)

Energy Conservation:
Replacement of
conventional luminaries
with LED lizhts
Provision of Air
Conditioning

BR Helmets

Bituminous Road at
AAI Residential Colony

LG 43" Entertainment
TV (30 No.s) for
retiring room

As per
AAI

2.98

0.19

0.06

0.58

0.\0

12.93

As
proposed

by the
Authority

2.43

0.18

0.57

10.12

Difr.

0.55

0.01

0.06

0.01

0.\0

2.33

Reason

It is noted that the purchase of BR
Helmets was considered as an
operating expense. In order to avoid
double-counting, the Authority
proposes to not allow this as a capital
addition.
It is noted that the amount submitted
by AA[ for the construction of a
bituminous road was considered as
completely aeronautical. The
Authority proposes to apply the
employee ratio to the cost since the
location of work is in the AAI
residential colony.
It is noted that the installation of 30
televisions is considered by AAI to be
aeronautical. Since capital works
pertaining to the retiring room are non­
aeronautical in nature, the Authority
proposes to not allow the same in the
true-no of the Second Control Period.

4.3.19. Further, the Authority proposed to apply the terminal building ratio of 92.5%:7.5% as approved in
the Second Control Period Order on common capital additions (as discussed in Para 4.3 .27).
Consequently, the capital additions allocated to aeronautical assets are further reduced by Rs. 0.28
Cr.

4.3.20. Details of the capital works not approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period Order and
capitalised by AAI in the Second Control Period, along with justifications as given by AAI are
provided in Annexure II-B.

4.3 .21. Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed the capitalisation of Rs. 357.75 Cr. (Rs. 360.36
Cr. minus (Rs. 2.33 Cr. and Rs. 0.28 Cr.)) in this category of works.

V. Aeronautical capital additions completed in the First Control Period but undergoing
Arbitration

4.3.22. The Authority also noted that Rs. 23.43 Cr. worth of assets that were completed in the First Control
Period but were capitalised in the Second Control Period since they were undergoing arbitration
which got concluded in the Second Control Period. A detailed list of the same is provided in Table
17.
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4.3.23. The Authority proposed to consider the capital addition of Rs. 23.01 Cr. in the true-up calculation
of the Second Control Period after accounting for a difference ofRs. 0.4 Cr. due to the use ofterminal
building ratio of92.5%:7.5% as approved in the Second Control Period.

Financing Allowance for the Second Control Period

4.3.24. The Authority considers that giving an assured return on the equity investment even on the work-in­
progress assets would result in reducing the risks associated with equity investment in capital
projects. Further, the airport operator is given a fair rate of return on equity when the capital assets
are capitalised.

4.3.25. Further, the Authority notes that developments at greenfield airports inherently take longer durations
to commission and operationalise. Thus, airport operators would have to wait for a considerable
duration before getting returns on large capital projects. Keeping this in view, the Authority had
earlier provisioned for financing allowance in initial stages to such airports. It may be further noted
that the Authority has never provided financing allowance in the case of brownfield airports. The
Authority also notes that NSCBIA, Kolkata, being one of the oldest airports in India, would not be
eligible for such an allowance on the equity portion of newly funded capital projects.

Financing allowance is a notional allowance and is different from the actual investment incurred by
airport operators which includes interest during construction, amongst other things. Therefore, the
provision of financing allowance on the entire capital work in progress would lead to a difference
between the projected capitalisation and actual cost incurred, especially when the airport operator
funds the projects through a mix of equity and debt.

Allocation of Assets in the Second Control Period'

4.3.26. The Authority has noted that allocation ratios between aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets have
been used for common assets:

Table 16: Comparison of Allocation ratios as approved by the Authority and as submitted by AAI

Allocation
Proposed to be considered

S
Ratio (in As submitted by AAI

Approved by Authority in by the Authority in true-
No. SCP Order (excl. Cargo) up of Second Control

%)
Period

I TBLR 94.35 92.50 92.50

2 EHCR 98.27 98.27 98.27

4.3.27. The Authority noted a difference between the Terminal Building Ratio (TBLR) as submitted in the
MYTP submission and the TBLR approved in the Second Control Period Order. Since NSCBIA,
Kolkata has not witnessed capitalization/added new areas in the terminal building, the TBLR ratio
is unlikely to undergo any changes vis-a-vis the approved ratio in the Second Control Period. Thus,
the Authority proposed to use the approved TBLR and Employee Ratio to segregate the value of
common assets.

The total aeronautical capital additions considered by the Authority for true-up of the Second
Control Period

4.3.28. Based on the above analysis from para 4.3.6~4..l27, the Authority proposed to allow the

following aeronautical capital additions fO;;~r'4~wrl!~U~J ~.::;d Control Period
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Table 17: Summary of aeronautical capital additions proposed to be considered for true-up of the Second
Control Period by the Authority in the Consultation Paper

Capitalisation
Approved by the Actual proposed to be

Ref. Particulars (in Rs. Cr.) Authority in the Capitalisation hy considered hy the
SCPOrder AAI in SCP Authority for true-

un in SCP

I Approved and commissioned in SCP

15 MW Ground mounted solar power
81.07 81.84 81.84

plant

CAT IlIB: Lighting work for main
52.78 52.78

runway

CAT IIIB: Runway resurfacing and
61.68 0.96 0.96

RCC drain

CAT IIIB: Power supply for sub-
5.16 5.16

station equipment (DG set)

Construction of isolation bay 31.00 32.96 32.96

Re-construction of F-taxi track 5.00 15.47 15.47

8th departure conveyor system at NITB 10.11 10.[ I

In-motion weighing scale at S-Lifter
11.90 1.08 1.08

(BHS conveyor)
I

Redundancy between departure line 8
0.83 0.83

& 6 prior to x-ray

RCC drain at northern side of
9.85 9.85

operational area 10.32

Upgradation of drainage system 4.77 4.77

Construction of sub-fire station 7.12 6.83 6.83

Diversion of perimeter road (ground
4.81 4.8[

mounted solar panels)

Construction of underground sump,
4.38 2.26 2.26

borewell

Operational area development (ground
0.83 0.83

mounted solar panels)

Other works (below Rs. 3 Cr.) 31.26 29 .66 29.62*

Sub-total (A) 243.72 260.20 260.15

II Approved in SCP but deferred to TCP

Extension of F-taxi track towards
37.22

northern side
- -

Resurfacing secondary runway
40 .00 - -

19R/OIL
Widening of E-taxitracki and
construction of fillet for movement of 3.00 - -
C-catcgory aircrafts

II Extension of apron on south side of
NITB

22.49 - -
Construction of emergency medical

0.90unit - -

Augmentation of power supply - east
7.00 - -

side of runway

Sub-total (B) ~~I~~c(i r;;, 110.61 - -

~~

I~
~

~1·

'If
Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Contro~ 'trtd Page 33 of 302

:." "- ~.f'1 \..-:' tt~ l ,,~
'\ .. .. "



TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Capitalisation
Approved by the Actual proposed to be

Ref. Particulars (in Rs. Cr.) Authority in the Capitalisation by considered by the
SCP Order AAI in SCP Authority for true-

up in SC P

III Approved in SCP but dropped

Construci on of remote bays - eastern
69 .13side of main runway - -

Reconstruction of G-taxi-track 4.94 - -
Extension of airside corridor at
termin al T2 (international and 112.24 - -
domestic)

Safety film on glass facade of NITB 8.94 - -

Construction of additonal floor at
III oper ational office 7.85 - -

Relocation of mosque 5.00 - -
Relocat ion of CMD & EMD store 0.70 - -
Augmentation of water supply drainage

0.90at AAI Colony - -

Facia Lighting ofT2 0.93 - -
Construction of greenhouse 0.30 - -
Sub-total (C) 210.92 - -

IV Not approved in SCP but capitalised

Supply , installation, testing and
commission ing of InJine XBIS - 47.22 47.22
TSA/Standard 3 (EU)

Pavement work s for link taxi, apron , - 30.0 1 30 .01
and shoulders

Purchase of 11,382 trolleys - 26.40 26.40

Construction of two addition al4C
14.73 14.73

parking bays -
Fall protection and walkw ay system on - 14.62 14.33*
NITB roof

Providing 8th departure conveyor line

IV and add itional departure conveyors at - 14.33 14.33
terminal T-2

08 Automatic Tray Retrieval System 12.39 12.39

Construction of road parallel to main
runway approaching - 9.85 9.85
overshoot/undershoot area by CFTs

Supply of threat containment vessel - 8.69 8.69

Widening and strengthening of - 8.54 8.54
perimeter road

Wayfinding signages at T2 - 8.54 6.94

Other works (below Rs. 7 Cr.) - 165.04 164.31*
SUb-total (D) - 360.36 357.75

V Completed in First Control Period and put to use in SCP

Civil works at ITB 16.91 16.58- ........
V h ~\l -.~' rql~i t',Electronics and electrical works at ITB .<f<.\ ?>"~__ ?tn 4.63 4.54*

"'y '~~\i: I 'lJ \.- ./K': .~~ . .~ l
w • - IOrder No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ; ~ : i I:.~ ii-'ltv ~ , Page 34 of 302

\ -s- ' \I:r.: I

\ . , :~ ;:~Wl';': '''''A 1:'/
\.:':;'~ ~~ .-'

' -:'''-;; - ./,-



TRU E UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Ref. Particulars (in Rs. Cr.)

Relocation of new main fire station
VIP road flyover and other road works
at ITB

ITB fire fighting

Construction of operation office

Conveyors X-BIS at ITB departure
Sub-total (E)

Financing Allowance (F)

Cargo (0)

Capital expenditure later classified as
O&M (H)

Approved by the
Authority in the

SCPOrder

Other Items

2.09

Actual
Capitalisation by

AAI in SCP

0.89

0.35

0.28

0.23

0.14

23.43

45.42

3.03

Capitalisation
proposed to be

considered by the
Authority for true­

up in SCP

0.89

0.35

0.28

0.23

0.14

23.01

3.03

Grand Total (A to H) 567.34 692.44 643.94
"due to change in terminal building ratio that was applied on commou assets. Terminal building ratio was changed from
95%:5% (as submitted by AAI) to 92.5%:7.5% as proposed to be considered by the Authority .

4.3.29. The aeronautical capital additions considered after incorporating the above changes are as follows:

Table 18: Aeronautical capital addition proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control
Period by the Authority in the Consultation Paper

FY EndiD!~ March 31 (in Rs, Cr.)

Runways Taxiway & Aprons

Road, Bridges & Culverts

Building- Terminal

Building - Residential

Boundary Wall -Operational

Other Buildings-Unclassified

Computers: End Users

Computers: Servers and Networks

Intangible Assets- Software

Plant & Machinery

Tools & Equipment

Vehicles

Electrical Installations

Solar Plant

Other Office equipment

Furniture & Fixtures-Other than Trolly

Furniture & Fixtures- Trolly

X Ray Baggage System

CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment
Total

2017

5.08

16.31

2.54

0.13

0.05

2.52

0.03

0.00

0.00

0.31

2.77

0.46

15.03

0.00

0.01

0.22

0.00

4.94

0.09

50.48

2018

95.07

0.00

0.24

0.00

0.00

6.83

1.31

0.07

0.25

0.00

3.35

0.81

13.16

81.91

0.09

2.02

1.46

0.22

8.60

215.38

2019

60.22

12.30

15.79

3.25

2.70

4.85

0.01

7.80

0.07

0.00

12.79

0.16

10.61

0.00

0.37

2.13

1.66

0.08

1.07

135.85

2020

3.10

0.00

15.41

0.00

0.00

1.02

3.91

0.06

3.03

6.04

6.76

0.54

18.96

0.00

6.98

6.33

0.00

54.12

0.00

126.26

2021

0.00

18.33

0.61

5.59

0.00

0.00

0.00

7.50

2.46

0.00

17.40

0.00

25.25

0.00

0.14

0.58

26.40

10.24

1.48

115.97

Total

163.46

46.94

34.59

8.98

2.75

15.23

5.27

15.42

5.81

6.35

43.07

1.97

83.01

81.91

7.59

11.27

29.52

69.59

11.23

643.94

4.3.30. The Authority based on the above analysis, propos~iUW1~e the following RAB for true-up of

the Second Control Period : iJ~"~~ ~~ _ :r~;.

! ~ I'} ~\
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Table 19: RAB proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority in
the Consultation Paper

FY ending March 31 (in Rs, Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Opening Aeronautical RAB (A) 2,310.99 2,183.40 2,247.69 2,221.44 2,174.26

Aeronautical Assets Capitalised during
50.48 215.38 135.85 126.26 115.97 643.94

the year (B) (Table 18)

Disposals/Transfers (C) (Table 10) ( 1.44) (0.19) (0.39) (3.78) (5.81)

Depreciation (D) (Table 29) ( 147.13) ( 150.90) (161.71) ( 169.66) (180.77) (810.17)
Closing Aeronautical RAB (A+B +C +D)

2,212.89 2,247.69 2,221.44 2,174.26 2,109.46(E)

Average RAB rFl HA+E)/21 2,261.94 2,215.55 2,234.56 2,197.85 2,141.86

Adjustment for Closing Cargo RAB due
29.49

to formation of AAIC LAS [G]
Adjusted Closing RAB for FY 2016-17

2,183.40
after excluding Cargo RAB [H] = rE-Gl

Stakeholders' Comments on true-up of Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period

4.3.31. During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No.
25/2021-22 with respect to the true-up of Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period. The
comments by the stakeholders are presented below:

AAI's comments regarding true-up of Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period

4.3.32. AAI's comment regarding financing allowance for the Second Control Period is as follows:

"AERA 's Contentions
[Para 3.3.24 & 3.3.25 ofCP}

• The Authority noted that AAI has computed Rs. 45.42 (Cr) as Financing allowance on the asset
additions capitalized in the Second Control period.

• The Authority considers that giving an assured return on the equity investment even on the work-in­
progress assets would result in reducing the risks associated with equity investment in capital
projects. Further, the airport operator is given afair rate ofreturn on equity when the capital assets
are capitalised.

• Further, the Authority notes that developments at greenfield airports inherently take longer
durations to commission and operationalise. Thus, airport operators would have to wait for a
considerable duration before getting returns on large capital projects. Keeping this in view, the
Authority had earlier provisionedforfinancing allowance in initial stages to such airports. It may
befurther noted that the Authority has never providedfinancing allowance in the case ofbrownfield
airports. The Authority also notes that NSCBIA. Kolkata, being one of the oldest airports in India,
would not be eligible for such an allowance on the equity portion ofnewly funded capital projects.
Financing allowance is a notional allowance and is different from the actual investment incurred
by airport operators which includes interest during construction, amongst other things . Therefore,
the provision offinancing allowance on the entire capital work in progress would lead to a difference
between the projected capitalisation and act~al' Sr:JjfC{[t~speCiallY when the airport operator

,~;;;t'le.t... •
funds the projects through a mix ofequity a~ '#i.0t ",-
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MI's Submission

• Direction 5 ofAERA (which entails the methodology ofaeronautical tariff determination) allows
Airport operators to be eligible for Financing Allowance as a return on the value invested in
construction phase ofan asset including the Equity portion. before the Asset is put to use.

• The concept ofFinancing Allowance. its computation and how the Work in Progress Asset includes
the Financing Allowance is provided in Paragraph 5.2.7 ofthe Direction No.05-2010-1 l. Extract of

the same is provided below:

"5.2.7. Work In Progress assets (a) Work in Progress Assets (WIPA) are such assets as have not been
commissioned during a TariffYear or Control period. as the case may be. Work in Progress assets shall
be accountedfor as:
WIPAt = WIPAt-l -l- Capital expenditure + Financing allowance - Capital receipts of the nature of
contributions from stakeholders (SC) - Commissioned Assets (CA)

Where:
WIPAt = Work in progress Assets at the end ofTariff Year t
WIPAt-l = Work in progress Assets at the end ofthe Tariff Year t-l
Capital Expenditure = Expenditure on capital projects and capital items made during Tariff Year t.

The Financing allowance shall be calculated as follows:

(
Capex - SC - CA)

Financing Allowance = Rd X WIPAt _ 1 + - 2

Where:
Rd is the cost ofdebt determined by AERA according to Clause 5.1.4.
SC are capital receipts of the nature ofcontribution from stakeholders (including capital grants and
subsidies) pertaining to the capital expenditure incurred in Tariffyear t.
CA are Commissioned Assets which pertain to the accumulated value of the WIPA attributable to all
assets that have been put into effective operation during Tariff Year t.

• AERA has further provided an Illustration on Page 28 detailing the working. The extract of the
illustration is as under:

trluarO/'#1Q r".,./n/(........'.a "'o'I,"pI...Uu .. ,ro'", ... ""'1;dPI~rQcu·,.lo. u,lru/q, ... ,.
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Tt... .. .. nlboP.... ". '''r .11...."(I.i.. n ho~ ~n rUI./If,JtvI In ,".. ,,'or." ... '..f" r-....
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• The Clause (d) ofPara 5.2.6 defines Commissioned Assets as below:

"Commissioned Assets: Represents investments brought into use during Tariff Year t, consistent with
Clause 5.2.7 herein below. ..

• Thus. from the above clauses it is clear that the Financing Allowance is computed on the Work in
Progress balance based on Capital Expenditure incurred which is fimded by Equity/Internal
accruals and is capitalized as part ofCommissioned assets for RAB Computation. In the case of
AAI,financing allowance is computed on the equity portion and IDC is computed on the debt portion
ofthe capital spend.

• Thus, Direction 5 provides an explicit, detailed elaboration ofFinancing allowance. Manner and
formulae of computation and addition oj the "commissioned assets" into RAB including the
Financing allowance are elucidated in detail with examples.

The regulatory principles laid down by AERA and based on which the tariff orders are determined
provide a fundamental foundation ofthe regulatory clarity to the stakeholders on the manner in which
different components ofcosts and revenues are treated. Following are the examples and extracts oj
inclusion oJfinancing allowance in RAB by AERA in various Order:

• CIAL TCP Order: Vide para 4.4.52 oJCIAL orderfor third control period.for true up oJSCP. AERA
noted that. in the tariff orderJor the SCP, it was decided that FA would be trued up based on the
final capex . In its MYTP submission, CIAL had proposed an addition ofRs. 11.9 crores in FY 2021
only as Financing Allowancefor true up oJSCP. Accordingly. AERA recomputed FA based on actual
WIP capitalized and allowedfor inclusion in the Order.

• BIAL TCP Order : Vide para 3.3.78 oJBIAL Order for the third control period, AERA has agreed to
allow the financing allowancefor the second control period.

• Financing allowance was approved and given by AERA in the First and Second Control periodfor
BIAL and in second control period order oJCIAL.

• MIAL and DIAL: It is further to be noted that MIAL and DIAL are governed by tariffdetermination
principles set forth in SSA and OMDA. SSA and O/vIDA do not contain the concept offinancing
allowance. Hence. AAI submits that these 2 airports are not comparable with AAI airports.

AAI's Request

• The AERA Act requires AERA to consider "timely investment in improvement ofairportfacilities ":
and "economic and viable operation ojmajor airports ". The statement ofobjects and reasons ofthe
AERA Act requires Authority to encourage j}wt'!g~(7i7J}tt-iJ:l.•airport facilities, create a level playing
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field and foster healthy competition. The Airports Infrastructure Policy oj 1997 and NCAP 2016
also emphasize the need to provide a commercial orientation and encourage private sector
participation in the airport sector.

• Financing allowance computation isJully in compliance with Direction 5, affirmed by Authority in
its various Orders in the past.

• Based on the above submissions. AAI submits that non-consideration ojFinancing allowance is not
in line with AERA 's own guidelines. Further, allowing Financing allowance for private airports and
not Jor AAI airports vitiates the principle ojlaying a level playing field for all airports - public or
private in India and AAI airports would unjustly be denied ofrevenues that they are entitled to.

AAI therefore requests AERA to consider the financing allowance of Rs. 45.42 crores computed for
SCP additions. Further. it is requested to consider Dep and return on RAB oj FCP and SCP on
Financing allowance amounting to Rs. 407 (0). "

4.3.33. AAI's comment regarding allocation ratios for capital additions in the Second Control Period is as
follows:

"A ERA 's Contentions
[Para 3.3.26 ofCP]

• The Authority has noted that allocation ratios between aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets
have been usedfor common assets.

SNo Allocation Ratio (in As submitted by No.Allocation Ratio Proposed to be
%) AAI (In %) As submitted considered by the

by AAI Approved by Authority In true up
Authority in SCP of Second Control
Order (excl, Cargo) Per iod

1 TBLR 94.3S 92.50 92.50

2 EHCR 98.27 98.27 98.27

• The Authority notes a difference between the Terminal Building Ratio (TBLR) as submitted in the
MYTP submission and the TBLR approved in the Second Control Period Order . Since NSCBIA,
Kolkata has not witnessed capitalization/added new areas in the terminal building, the TBLR ratio
is unlikely to undergo any changes vis-a-vis the approved ratio in the Second Control Period. Thus,
the Authority proposes to use the approved TBLR and Employee Ratio to segregate the value oj
common assets.

AAI's Submission

• AERA proposed to consider the ratio oj 92.50%: 7.50% (Aero: Non-aero) for common assets
within the Terminal building during the Second Control Period.

• AAI submits that the ratios submitted are based on actual floor space usage and considering the
ratio ojSCP i.e. 94.35%: 5.65% (Aero: Non-aero) by comparing with other airports/generally
accepted ratios may not reflect the true ground scenario in Kolkata Airport.

• Detailed workings for all the aeronautical ratios appliedfor various assets was submitted during
MYTP stage to AERA for its perusal.

• In SCP order, the ratio of92.5%Jor TBLR was based on actual submission ojAAl's TBLR ratio
of 93.27%. It is requested to consider the average ratio computed on actual TBLR ratio from the
F.Y 2016 to F.Y 2021 comes out 94.35%.

Considering the fact that true up ofthe ratio, AAI has sub'tUtted the aero ratio working based on actual
..-"" --.....

aero additionsJor SCPo /~q 31T1~Ht tt:~
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Other stakeholders' comments regarding true-up of RAB for the Second Control Period

4.3.34. lATA's comment regarding financing allowance for the Second Control Period is as follows:

"Financing Allowance

lATA supports AERA 's proposal to exclude financing allowance sought by AAI. These are unjustified
for the reasons stated by AERA in the consultation paper. ..

4.3.35. lATA's comment regarding capital additions for the Second Control Period is as follows:

"Capital Additions in SCP

Regarding capital investments, lATA compliments AERAfor its scrutiny and assessment that has been
very methodical, however would like to raise some fundamental concerns. SCP capital additions and
changes in scope were not consulted upon with the airline community and were unilaterally applied
which ignores and undermines AERA, users and the AUCC Consultation process and obligations. In
principle, none ofthe capital additions should be included or the airport is most likely to continue to
pay lip service to user funding investments, which may or may not meet their operational and
passenger '.I' needs or have a business case strong enough to warrant their approval.

We note the needfor investment in security infrastructure that could not be anticipated before the start
. ofthe SCPo However, we also request AERA to take account ofthefollowing important points:

• Clarify Rs. 78.31 Cr. should be funded through ASF and therefore is not allowable in SCP
• Confirm Item 2 - 6 automatic tray return systems with DV X ray Rs. 9.29 Cr. and Item 6 Biometric

access control system - Kolkata R.I'. 6.98 Cr. are critically required for security processing and
mandated by regulation. If not and for efficiency, what other options were considered? We
consider these items should not be allowable for true-up unless fully agreed by the airline
community

• Has AERA assessed security costs in line with normative cost benchmarks or conducted
independent analysis for capex efficiency?

Regarding the remaining proposed aeronautical capital additions in the SCP, we respectfully make the
following comments:

• Reference I Approved and Commissioned Projects - we agree with a true-up ofRs. 243.72 Cr. The
overspend ofapprovedprojects ofRs. 29.62 Cr. should not be approved without prior consultation
on scope changes with the airline community via a change control process through the AUCe.

• Reference Il Approved in SCP but deferred to TCP - the rational to defer the majority ofRs. 110.61
Cr. investment seems unclearfor most projects. The benefits associated with these projects should
be delivered as planned or the airport held to account unless agreed to with users via the A UCC
e.g. penalty applied to as a % ofthe project value to incentivise airports.

• Reference Ill-Approved in SCP but dropped - again the rationale for major changes should be
discussed regarding dropped projects to ensure users agree they are no longer required. A major
change. In particular a major change in terminal development strategy should be agreed with
users as there will be significant dependenci~wJ:se. investments, in particular that relates to
the Extension ofairs ide corridor at ten~~l"f[! 'e1'ltot~NQ.al and domestic) . In this respect the

~ ;t'!~~. ~ ,
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total cost of the terminal development should be reviewed and agreed alongside the PIF before
any investment is incurred. We do however support the decision on shifting the capitalization of
new integrated terminal building Part 2, to the next control period.

• Reference V-we agree with AERA 's assessment ofRs. 23.0 Cr. "

AAl's counter-comments and response to stakeholders' comments regarding true-up of RAB for
the Second Control Period

4.3 .36. Subsequent to the stakeholders ' comments received by the Authority as part of the stakeholder
consultation process, AAI's response to the various stakeholders' comments with respect to true up
of RAB for the Second Control Period are presented below .

4.3.37. Regarding lATA's comment regarding capital additions in the Second Control Period, AAI has
responded as follows :

"Avee has been conducted as per AERA guidelines. The Minutes of the Avce and Project
Investment file has been shared with all the stakeholders .

• As per MOCA Order No AV-I3024/03/20Il-AS (Pt. I) dated 18.02.2014 the capex expenditure
(Security) to form part of RAB jar Tariff determination and it is not to be met out of
PSF(Security).

• Regarding unplanned expenditure AAI has cautiously considered those capex which are
essentials, and not to be avoided due to Operational requirements.

• For TCP, Capital expenditure those are incorporated in the MYTP are essential and after
thorough discussion with Ml's Management.

• All reply to the queries raised by consultant regarding unplanned and Approved SCP Capex
and TCP projection ofCapex provided to AERA Consultant. "

Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding true-up of Regulatory Asset Base for
the Second Control Period

Financing Allowance

4.3.38. The Authority has carefully examined comments by AAI and lATA on financing allowance.
Accordingly, the Authority notes the following:

4.3.39. Providing return on capital expenditure from the very beginning of construction will significantly
lower the risks for an airport operator and may require revisiting the return on equity allowed to
airport operators. Further, this will disincentivise the airport operator from ensuring a timely
completion of projects and delivery of services to airport users. Therefore, the Authority is of the
view that a return should be provided only when the assets are made available to the airport users
except in the case of certain costs like IDC that will have to be incurred in case debt is used for
funding of projects.

4.3.40. Developments at greenfield airports inherently take longer durations to commission and
operationalise. Thus, airport operators would have to wait for a considerable duration before getting
returns on large capital projects. Keeping this in view, the Authority had earlier provisioned for
financing allowance in initial stages to such airports. It may be further noted that the Authority has
never provided financingallowance in the c~.piv,@e~ airports. Further, financing allowance
for greenfield airports of BIAL, HIAL, a~~ 'fttq~"d only for the initial stages of their
development, after which such allowan~.~1...; s p . ed 0 ~ 1 the debt portion of the proposed

, :' 1 :;j
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capital expenditure. The Authority also notes that NSCBIA, Kolkata being one of the oldest airports
in India, would not be eligible for such an allowance on the equity portion of newly funded capital
projects.

4.3.41 . Financing Allowance is a notional allowance and would be different from the actual investment
incurred by the Airport Operator which would include the interest during construction among other
things. Therefore, the provision of Financing Allowance on the entire capital work in progress would
lead to a difference between the projected capitalisation and actual cost incurred, especially when
the Airport Operator funds the projects through a mix of equity and debt.

4.3.42. AERA Guidelines, 20 II do not specifically state that financing allowance is to be provided on both
equity and debt portion of the capital expenditure. On the other hand, it does give the Authority the
mandate to consider any relevant factors for exclusion or inclusion of assets.

4.3.43. In view of the above, the Authority is of the view that there is no reason to deviate from the proposal
made by it regarding Financing Allowance in Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 dated 29
December 2021 and has decided to provide Financing Allowance only on the debt portion of project
funds.

Allocation of Assets

4.3.44. The Authority notes AAI's comment regarding the terminal building ratio of92.5%:7.5% considered
by the Authority in the Second Control Period. The Authority expects AAI to exploit the non­
aeronautical space to generate revenues for cross-subsidisation which will benefit the airport users
who have funded the creation of capital assets. The Authority is of the view that AAI is expected to
meet the terminal building ratio that has been approved in the Second Control Period Order. In
addition, since the Authority notes that there has been no material change in the terminal building
structure in the Second Control Period, the Authority finds it appropriate to use the terminal building
ratio approved in the Second Control Period Order. Moreover, the Authority is of the view that this
is line with the lATA and IMG norms with respect to terminal building ratio at major airports.

4.3.45. The Authority notes lATA's comments regarding true-up of RAB for the Second Control Period.
The same have been addressed in the following paras.

Capital Additions

4.3.46. Regarding security infrastructure being funded by PSF (Security): The Authority has noted
lATA's comment on security infrastructure being funded by PSF (Security), and AAI's counter­
comment thereof. The Authority has addressed the same in Para 4.9.11.

4.3.47. Regarding ATRS system with DV X-ray, biometric access control system, and normative
benchmarking of security costs: The Authority has noted lATA's comment on security-related
capital additions that were incurred but not approved in the Second Control Period. The Authority
notes that this capital outlay was related to the security capital works and were incurred due to the
BCAS guidelines released during the Second Control Period. Moreover, the Authority notes that
AA I adopts a competitive tendering process for major capital additions. Therefore, the Authority
decides to consider the capital expenditure related to ATRS system with DV X-ray, and biometric
access control system as part of true-up computation for the Second Control Period .

.....-::--...
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4.3.48. Regarding capital additions approved and commissioned in the Second Control Period: The
Authority has noted lATA's comment regarding cost overrun of approved capital additions in the
Second Control Period . The Authority would like to highlight that the costs approved in the Second
Control Period Order were based on projections and awarded amounts (if available). Thus, the
Authority is cognizant of cost variations between the approved and actually incurred amounts.
Keeping this in mind, the Authority decides to true-up the cost overrun ofRs. 29 .62 Cr. with respect
to capital additions approved and commissioned in the Second Control Period.

4.3.49. Regarding capital additions approved in the Second Control Period but deferred to the Third
Control Period: The Authority has noted lATA 's comment regarding deferment of certain projects
to the Third Control Period. The Authority is of the view that this delay in capitalisation is largely
attributable to the disruptions caused by the Covid-19 pandemic. The Authority also notes lATA's
comment on imposing a penalty on delayed capital additions in the Second Control Period. In this

regard, the Authority has decided not to make any adjustment as no such provision was made by the
Authority in the Second Control Period Order.

4.3.50. Regarding capital additions approved in the Second Control Period but dropped: The
Authority has noted lATA's comment on capital additions approved in the Second Control Period
but dropped. The Authority reiterates that of the Rs . 210.92 Cr of capital additions that was dropped
in the Second Control Period, Rs. 112.24 Cr. was attributable to extension of airside corridor at
terminal T2, and Rs . 69.13 Cr. was attributable to construction of remote bays - eastern side of main
runway. The Authority notes that the extension of airside corridor at terminal T2 was dropped
because AAI has planned other capital works to increase the passenger handling capacity at
NSCBIA, Kolkata. Moreover, with respect to .construction of remote bays - eastern side of runway,
the Authority notes that the project was dropped as it .did not comply with BCAS Guidelines.

AAI's submission of actual capital additions for FY 2020-21

4.3.51. As stated earlier, the Authority has sought the capital additions at NSCBIA, Kolkata from AAI
during the consultation process. The same was submitted to the Authority vide AAI's mail " In the
matter of Determinat ion of Tariff of Kolkata Airport for 3rd Control Period (01.04.2021 to
31.03.2026) and True-up of 2nd Control Period (01.04.20 \6 to 31 .03.202\) - Updation of Actuals
for the F.Y. 2020-21- Reg. " dated 24.12.2021.

4.3.52. AAI submitted actual capital additions for FY 2020-21 of 88.40 Cr against the estimated capital
additions of Rs. 120.83 Cr. The same has been summarised in the following table.

Table 20: Summary of actual capital additions of FY 2020-21

Particulars (in Rs,
Cr.)

Capital additions
estimated in the MYTP

(A)

Actual capital
additions for FY

2020-21
(B)

Deviation
(A) - (B)

Capital additions for
FY 2020-2\

120.83 88.40 32.43

Authority's Examination of actual capital additions for FY 2020-21
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4.3.53. The Authority has analysed the actuals capital additions for FY 2020-21 submitted by AAI. The
Authority notes that a decrease of Rs. 32.43 Cr in the actual capitalisation as opposed to the estimates
submitted in the MYTP. The reasons for reduction i~~~ation are elaborated in the table below:
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TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 21: Capital Additions for FY 2020-21 as submitted by AAI

Ref. Particulars (in Rs, Cr.) Amount

A
Capital additions proposed to be considered for FY 2020-21 in the Consultation
Paper

115.97

B
Cost variation (saving) in capitalisation amount of estimated capex during
consultation stage (Refer Annexure II (C»)

26.52

C Additional works capitalised as per actuals 3.12

D
Capital additions estimated in consultation stage but not incurred in actuals
financials ofFY 2020-21 (Refer Annexure II (D))

4.16

E Capital additions decided to be considered for FY 2020-21 (E = A - B + C - D) 88.40

4.3.54. The Authority decides to consider Rs. 88.40 Cr. as capital additions in FY 2020-21 since the
reduction in capitalisation in is largely attributed to cost variations. Further, the Authority also notes
that the additional capital additions is only Rs. 3.12 Cr. and pertains to IT expenditure, security, etc
which are essential for smooth functioning of the airport.

4.3.55. A revised computation of reconciliation ofcapital additions in the Second Control Period is provided
in the table as follows .

Table 22:Summary of capital additions decided by the Authority

Ref. Particulars (in Rs. Cr.)

Approved by
the Authority

in the SCP
Order

Actual
Capitalisation by

AAIin SCP

Capitalisation
decided to be

considered by the
Authority for true­

up in SCP

Approved and commissioned in SCP

81.84 81.84

52.78 52 .78

0.96 0.96

5.16 5.16

32.96 32.96

15.47 15.47

10.11 10.11

9.85 9.85

5.07 5.07

6.83 6.83

4.81 4.81

2.26 2.26

0.83 0.83

31.27 3) .53

260.20 260.45

4.38

7.12

) 1.90

5.00

10.32 f-- - - - - -t-- - - - - -----j

31.00

61;68

31.26

81.07

243.72

Re-construction of F-taxi track

Diversion of perimeter road (ground
mounted solar panels)

CAT IIlB: Lighting work for main
runway

Upgradation of drainage system

Construction of sub-fire station

Construction of underground sump,
borewell

Operational area development (ground
mounted solar panels)

Other works (below Rs. 3 Cr.)

81h departure conveyor system at NITB

CAT IlIB: Runway resurfacing and
RCC drain

RCC drain at northern side of
operational area

Sub-total (A)

CAT IIIB: Power supply for sub­
station equipment (DG set)

Construction of isolation bay

15 MW Ground mounted solar power
plant
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Approved by
Capitalisation

Actual decided to be
Ref. Particulars (in Rs. Cr.)

the Authority
Capitalisation by considered by the

in the SCP
Order

AAI inSCP Authority for true-
up in SCP

Extension of F-taxi track towards
37.22

northern side
- -

Resurfacing secondary runway
40.00 - -

19RJOIL
Widening of E-taxi track and
construction of fillet for movement of 3.00 - -
Cscatezorv aircrafts

II Extension of apron on south side of
NITB

22.49 - -
Construction of emergency medi cal

0.90 - -
unit
Augmentation of powe r supply - east

7.00 - -
side of runway

Sub-total (B) 110.61 - -
III Approved in SCP but dropped

Construct ion of remote bays - eas tern
side of main runw ay 69.13 - -

Reconstruction of G-taxi-track 4.94 - -
Extension of airs ide corridor at
terminal T2 (international and 112.24 - -
domestic)
Safety film on glass facade ofNITB 8.94 - -
Construction of additional floor at

III operational office 7.85 - -

Relocation of mosque 5.00 - -

Relocation of CMD & EMD store 0.70 - -
Augmentation of water supply dra inage

0.90at AAI Colony - -

Facia Lighting ofT2 0.93 - -
Construction of greenhouse 0.30 - -
Sub-total (C) 210.92 - -

IV Not approved in SCP but capitalised
Supply , installation, testin g and
commissioning of Inline XBIS - 47.22 47. 22
TSA /Standard 3 (EU)
Pavement works for link taxi , apron, - 30.01 30.01
and shoulders

Purchase of trolleys - 6.00 6.00

Construction of two additional 4C
14.73 14.73

parking bays -

IV
Fall protection and walkway system on - 14.62 14.33
NITB roof
Providing 8th departure con veyor line
and additional departure conveyors at - 0.60 0.60
terminal T-2

08 Automatic Tray Retri eval System 12.39 12.39

Construction of road parallel to main
runway approachin g -....---:--'~

~~
17.66 17.66

overshoot/undershoot area by CFTs .~-:\ ~~/i/i" .

Supply of threat containment vessel I ~~-.:,/ -.~~0;\. 8.69 8.69

.if?( I \1;\
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TRUE UP FOR Tl-I ESECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Approved by
Capitalisation

Actual decided to be
Ref. Particulars (in Rs. Cr.)

the Authority
Capitalisation by considered by the

in the SCP
Order

AAI inSCP Authority for true-
up in SCP

Widening and strengthening of - 8.54 8.54
perimeter road

Wayfinding signages at T2 - 7.42 7.42

Other works (below Rs. 7 Cr.) - 162.62 162.29

Sub-total (B) - 330.50 329.88

V Arbitration + Completed in First Control Period and put to use in SCP

V Civil works at ITB - 16.91 16.58

Electronics and electrical works at ITB - 4.63 4.54

Relocation of new main fire station - 0.89 0.89
VIP road flyover and other road works -
at ITB 0.35 0.35

ITB fire fighting - 0.28 0.28

Construction of operation office - 0.23 0.23

Conveyors X-BIS at ITB departure - 0.14 0.14

Sub-total (E) - 23.43 23.01

Other Items

Financing Allowance (F) - 45.42 -
Cargo (G) - 3.03 3.03

Capital expenditure later classified as
2.09 - -

O&M (H)

Grand Total (A to H) 567.34 662.58 616.38

4.4. True-up of Aeronautical Depreciation

AAI's submission of Aeronautical Depreciation for the Second Control Period

4.4.1. AAI has submitted that depreciation has been calculated based on AERA approved rates in the tariff

order of the Second Control Period till FY 2017-18. From FY 2018-19 onwards, AAI has computed

depreciation based on the rates prescribed hy the Authority vide Order No. 35/2017-1 S dated

12.01.2018, in the matter of determination of useful life of Airports Assets. The useful lives

considered by AAI in FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 are summarized in the following table:

Table 23: Useful life considered by AAI for FYI7 and FYI8

S.N. Asset Class Useful life in years

I Runways, Taxiways, Aprons 30

2 Roads, Bridges & culvert 30

3 Terminal /Other Buildings 30

4 Building - Residential 30

5 Security Fencing 3

6 Computer, IT Hardware & Access. 6

7 Computer Software 5

8 Plant and Machinery 15

9 Tools & Equipment ~'__~~~l.'""" '" 15

10 Other Vehicles ••' ?.~\... _." rq.'I:}~ 8." A'\ •

II Electrical Installations ,I~"l>/ , ,:.~\ 10
.,' I~': ' mi ~~

(~lt M '~ i) .~. i
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S.N.

12

13

14

15

Office Equipment

Furniture & Fixtures

X-Ray Baggage

CFT

Asset Class

TRUE UP FOR TH E SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Useful life in years

5

10

15

15

4.4.2. AAI has considered the following useful lives from FY 2018-19 onwards:

Table 24: Useful life considered by AAI from FY 2018-19 onwards

S.N. Asset Class Useful life in years as per AAI
Useful life in years as per

Order No. 35/2017-18

1 Runways, Taxiways, Aprons 30 30

2 Roads, Bridges & culvert 10 5/10

3 Terminal/Other Buildings 30 30/60

4 Buildin g - Residential 30 30/60

5 Security Fencing 10 5/10

6
Computer, IT Hardware &

3 3
Access.

7 Computer Software 6 6

8 Plant and Machinery 15 15

9 Tools & Equipment IS 15

10 Other Vehicles 8 8

II Electrical Installations 10 10

12 Office Equipment 5 5

13 Furniture & Fixtures 7 7

14 X-Ray Bagga ge 15 15

15 CFT 15 15

4.4.3. The following table summarises the aeronautical depreciation submitted by AAI for the Second
Control Period:

Table 25: Aeronautical depreciation submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending Ma rch 31 (Rs. Cr.)

Runways, Taxiway & Aprons

Road, Bridges & Culverts

Building- Terminal

Cargo Complex

Building - Temporary

Building - Residential

Boundary Wall -Operational

Other Buildings-Unclassified

Computers: End Users

Computers: Servers and Networks

Intangible Assets- Software

Plant & Machinery

Tools & Equipment

Vehicles

Electrical Installations

2017 2018 2019

7.80 9.62 11.86

2047 2.73 8.82

57.14 57.09 57.30

1.3I 0.00 0.00

0.19 0.00 0.00

0041 0041 0046

0042 0042 1041

0.75 0.85 1.05

1.62 1.67 0.93

1.04 1.02 0.78

0.02 0.04 0.07

4.85 3.59 3.55

0.75 0.91 1043

0.23 0.27 0.32

2020 2021 Total

13.01 13.07 55.36

9.36 10.14 33.52

57.85 58.15 287.54

0.00 0.00 1.31

0.00 0.00 0.19

0.51 0.60 2.39

1.48 1.46 5.19

1.15 1.17 4.98

1.20 1.64 7.06

1.39 2.0 1 6.25

0.38 0.92 1.42

3.70 3.90 19.59

2.07 2.89 8.05

0.36 0.39 1.57

59.15 60.73 292.75

/'i;tr~'fi)- ~~;:A
I h (~~,
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FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Solar Plant 1.00 5.47 4.02 4.00 4.00 18.48

Other Office equipment 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.79 1.50 2.42

Furniture & Fixtures-Other than Trolly 0.92 1.02 1.75 2.35 2.70 8.75

Furniture & Fixtures- Trolly 0.20 0.28 1.76 1.95 5.37 9.55

X Ray Baggage System 5.72 5.71 5.72 7.52 8.95 33.61

CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 3.22 3.48 3.81 3.40 3.44 17.35

Total 147.27 152.01 163.42 171.63 183.02 817.34

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Aeronautical Depreciation as per Tariff
Order for the Second Control Period

4.4.4 . During the preparation of the Second Control Period tariff order, the Authority had noted that the

depreciation policy of AAI, as approved by its Board, was not in accordance with that ofother major

private airports.

4.4.5. Furthermore, the Authority had noted that certain depreciation policies of AAI were not in line with
the Companies Act 2013. Although the Authority believed that implementing the depreciation rates

under the Companies Act 2013 was appropriate, it al so mentioned that there was no specific
provision for certain asset classes like apron, taxiway and runway in the Companies Act 2013 or
Companies Act 1956 or in the Income Tax Act [96 [.

4.4 .6. ln order to address the above concern, the Authority had released Orde r No. 35/20 [7 - [8 dated

[2. [0.2018 on the applicable depreciation rates to be enforced from 01.04.2018. Categories of assets
which were not provided for in the Companies Act, 2013 were added in the aforementioned order,
The table below provides the depreciation rates considered by the Authority for the period FY 2014-
15 onwards, upto FY 2017-18:

Table 26: Depreciation Rates as considered by the Authority from FY 2014-15 to FY 2017-18

No. Asset Class Rate as per Authority (%)

1 Land 0.00

2 Runways, Taxiways and Aprons 3.33

3 Roads, Bridges and Culvert 3.33

4 Terminal/Other Buildings 3.33

5 Cargo Building 3.33

6 Temporary Buildings 33.33

7 Building - Resident ial 3.33

8 Security Fencing - Temporary 33.33

9 Security Fencing wall 3.33

II Security Fencing 3.33

12 Ancillary Building 3.33

13 Computer, IT Hardware and Access. 16.67

14 Computer Software 20.00

15 Plant and Machinery 6.67

16 Tools 6.67

17 Equipment 6.67

18 Vehicle 12.50

19 Heavy Vehicles ....."':: ~6.lih'~ 12.50

r.«: - .,~~/ . '$:-' ..... •

17'" it ~~,r Wi '\I
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No. Asset Class

20 Vehicle Car and Jeep

21 Electrical Installations

22 Air Conditioning

23 Electronics installations

24 Typewriter and Office Equipment

25 Furniture and Fixtures

26 X-Ray Baggage

27 CFT

TRUE UP fOR TH E SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Rate as per Authority (%)

12.50

10.00

10.00

10.00

20.00

10.00

6.67

6.67

4.4.7. The depreciation rates (as per Order 35/2017-18) considered by the Authority from FY 2018-19
onwards is given in the table below:

Table 27: Depreciation Rates considered by the Authority from FY2018-19 onwards

No. Asset Class Rate as per Authority (in %)

2
3
4
5

Terminal Building (including VIP Terminal, Bus Terminal,
Hai Terminal)
Building in operational area
Utility Building
Cargo Complex
Residential Building

3.33

3.33
3.33
3.33
3.33

6 Main access roads, Roads in operational area, boundary
wall, security fencing

10.00

7

8

9
10
II
12
13
14
15

16

17
18

Baggage handling/Escalators/Elevators/Travellite/HV AC
equipment/Cargo ASRS/ETV Equipment
X Ray machine, RT Set, DFMD, HHMD, Security
Equipment
Office Equipment
Furniture and Fixtures - other than trolleys
Furniture and Fixtures - trolleys
Cargo equipment, Dollies, PPT
Computers - End user devices
Computers - servers and networks
CUTE Equipment
Electrical installation and equipment - Electrical fittings,
including Runway lightning system Gen-set/Power
equipment
Flight information system, AOCC equipment
Light motor vehicles and heavy motor vehicles

6.67

6.67

20.00
14.29
33.33

6.67
33.33
16.67
16.67

10.00

10.00
12.50

19 Crash fire tenders/Other fire equipment including pumps,
sprinklers

6.67

20
21
22

Intangible assets - computer software
Runway/Taxiway/Apron
Hangar

20.00
3.33
3.33

4.4.8. Considering the rates as applicable in the tables above, the year wise depreciation approved by the
Authority in the tariff order of the Second Control Period is as follows:

Table 28: Year wise depreciation as approved by the Authority as per the tariff order of the Second
Control Period

FY end ing March 31 (Rs. C r.)

Depreciation as per Authority

2020 I 2021 I Total

163.3 I 162.1 I 782.3

ltl-'~ I \~\\Iff ' ~
I ~.~ I 11m ~ I
'';i ~t:i\~~ ~,
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Authority's examination of Aeronautical Depreciation for the Second Control Period as
part of Consultation Paper

4.4.9. The Authority proposed to consider the rates approved by it in the Second Control Period tariff order
for FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18. For FY 2018-19 onwards, the rates prescribed in Order No.
35/2017-18 dated 12.10.2018 have been considered. Further, the Authority has noted that the
depreciation rates in the submission have been calculated separately for the opening block of assets
and for additions during the Second Control Period.

4.4.10. The Authority had recalculated the depreciation values based on the classification of common assets
as approved in the Second Control Period tariff order. The Authority had also made the relevant
adjustments as detailed in the capital additions of the true-up of the Second Control Period and
accordingly recalculated the depreciation.

4.4.11 . Having considered the revised capital additions proposed to be considered by the Authority for the
Second Control Period, the Authority had recalculated depreciation for the true-up of the Second
Control Period as follows:

Table 29: Aeronautical depreciation proposed to be considered for true up of Second Control Period by
the Authority in the Consultation Paper

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Runways, Taxiway & Aprons 7.79 9.36 11.24 12.29 12.34 53.03

Road, Bridges & Culverts 2043 2.65 8.55 9.05 9.78 32.47

Building- Terminal 57.14 57.08 · 57.28 57.79 58.04 287.34

Cargo Complex 1.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.31

Building - Temporary 0.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19

Building - Residential 0041 0041 0046 0.51 0.59 2.38

Boundary Wall -Operational 0042 0042 1041 1048 1.46 5.19

Other Buildings-Unclassified 0.75 0.83 1.01 1.11 1.12 4.83

Computers: End Users 1.62 1.67 0.93 1.20 1.64 7.06

Computers: Servers and Networks 1.04 1.02 0.75 1.32 1.95 6.08

Intangible Assets- Software 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.38 0.92 1.42

Plant & Machinery 4.84 3.59 3.55 3.70 3.90 19.58

Tools & Equipment 0.75 0.90 1041 2.05 2.85 7.95

Vehicles 0.23 0.27 0.32 0.36 0.39 1.57

Electrical Installations 57.09 57.15 58.02 58.80 60.25 291.32

Solar Plant 1.00 4.99 3.64 3.61 3.61 16.85

Other Office equipment 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.79 1.50 2.42

Furniture & Fixtures-Other than
0.92 1.02 1.75 2.35 2.70 8.75

Trolly

Furniture & Fixtures- Trolly 0.20 0.28 1.76 1.95 5.37 9.55

X Ray Baazaae System 5.71 5.69 5.70 7.51 8.91 33.53

CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 3.22 3048 3.81 3040 3044 17.35

Total 147.13 150.90 161.71 169.66 180.77 810.17

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of Depreciation for the Second Control Period
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TRUE UP FOR TH E S ECON D CON TROL PERIOD

Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding true-up of Depreciation for the Second
Control Period

4.4.13. No stakeholder comments were received regarding depreciation for the Second Control Period. It
may be noted that the decisions taken by the Authority with regards to true-up ofRAB for the Second
Control Period will have implications on the depreciation of the Second Control Period as well.

4.4.14. The Authority has adopted the date "put to use" while computing depreciation for the Second
Control Period. This is in line with the prescribed Schedule II ofCompanies Act as described below:

..Where, during any financial year, any addition has been made to any asset, or where any asset has
been sold, discarded, demolished or destroyed, the depreciation on such assets shall be calculated
on a pro rata basis from the date ofsuch addition or, as the case may be, up to the date on which
such asset has been sold, discarded, demolished or destroyed. "

4.4.15. Based on the above, the depreciation for assets which have been commissioned/put to use in the
Second Control Period has been calculated from the date when the asset was put to use. Th is practice
has been applied to all the assets capitalised in the Second Control Period.

4.4.16. The Authority states that the concept of 50% depreciation for the year of addition is applicable only
for projections of depreciation. Relevant extract of Direction 5 issued by the Authority is as follows:

..(e) For projecting depreciation on forecast ofassets to be commissioned or disposed offduring a
control period, it shall be assumed that such assets have been commissioned or disposed ofhalfway
through the tariffyear and depr eciation related to such assets shall be calculated pro rata. "

4.4.17. The Authority notes that the same practice was adopted in other major PPP airports. Going forward,
this methodology will be adopted across all Airports including that of AAI. This would ensure that
the depreciation considered is uniform and aligned with generally accepted accounting practices and
the accounting done in the books of the airport also. Appropriate changes will be considered for
other airports of AA[, if the same was done differently, at the time of true up during the next control
period.

4.4.18. Accordingly, the Authority has incorporated the relevant changes to RAB of the Second Control
Period and has recalculated the depreciation to be Rs. 802.18 Cr. The Authority decides to consider
true-up of depreciation for the Second Control Period as given below:

Table 30: Aeronautical depreciation decided for the Second Control Period as decided by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Runways Taxiway & Aprons 7.81 9.08 11 .22 12.29 12.34 52.7 4

Road, Bridges & Culverts 2.44 2.65 8.66 9.05 8.88 31.69

Building- Terminal 57.19 57.12 60.20 57.98 58.03 290.52

Cargo Complex 1.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.31

Building - Temporary 0.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19

Building - Residential 0.41 0.41 0.42 0.51 0.50 2.25

Boundary Wall -Operational 0.44 0.42 1.42 1.48 1.46 5.22

Other Buildings-Unclassified 0.76 0.79 1.02 1.10 1.12 4.81

Computers: End Users 1.62 1.58 0.93 0.76 1.73 6.62

Computers: Servers and Networks 1.04 1.02 0.25 1.32 1.32 4.95

Intangible Assets- Software 0.02 U,O-l' ........ 0.07 0.09 0.67 0.86

Plant & Machinery 4.84 .<<<S~ Ii 1~}3~ 3.84 3.91 19.73
. ~ »:
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FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

Tools & Equipment 0.90 0.94 1.50 1.97 2.27 7.57 

Vehicles 0.24 0.26 0.32 0.33 0.39 1.54 

Electrical Installations 57.25 56.79 60.38 58.86 59.00 292.28 

Solar Plant 1.00 2.22 3.64 3.61 3.61 14.08 

Other Office equipment 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.52 1.49 2.10 
Furniture & Fixtures-Other than 
Trolly 

0.95 0.96 1.62 2.02 2.66 8.20 

Furniture & Fixtures- Trolly 0.20 0.22 1.87 1.95 1.02 5.27 
X Ray Baggage System 5.76 5.69 5.73 6.91 8.57 32.66 

CFTfFire Fighting Equipment 3.22 3.69 3.90 3.40 3.39 17.60 

Total 147.61 147.48 166.74 167.97 172.38 802.18 

4.4.19.	 After considering the above analysis, the RAB decided for true-up of the Second Control Period is 
provided in the table below: 

Table 31: RAB for true-up of the Second Control Period as decided by the Authority 

FY ending March 31 (in Rs, Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

Opening Aeronautical RAB (A) (Table II) 2,310.99 2,182.92 2,250.63 2,219.35 2.173.86 -
Aeronautical Assets Capitalised during the year (B) 
(Table 22) 50.48 215.38 135.85 126.26 88.41 616.38 

Disposals/Transfers (C) ( 1.44) (0.19) (0.39) (3.78) - (5.81) 

Depreciation (D) (Table 30) (147.61 ) ( 147.48) (166.74) {I 67.97) ( 172.38) (802.18) 

Closing Aeronautical RAB (A+B+C+D) [E] 2,212.41 2,250.63 2,219.35 2,173.86 2,089.88 -
Average RAB [(A+£)/2] [F] 2,261.70 2,216.77 2,234.99 2,196.60 2,131.87 -
Adjustment for Closing Cargo RAB due to formation of 
AAICLAS ro: "9.49 
Adjusted Closing RAB for FY 2016-17 after excluding 
Cargo RAB [H] == rE-Gl 2.182.92 

4.5. True-up of the Fair Rate of Return 

AAI's submissions regarding the True up of the Fair Rate of Return fFRoR) for the 
Second Control Period 

4.5.1.	 AAI had made the following submission with regard to the FRoR: 
• Cost of equity is considered to be 14.00%. 
• Cost of debt is considered to be 6.21 %. 

4.5.2.	 Based on the above, AAI has considered FRoR to be 14%, as submitted in the following table: 

Table 32: FRoR submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period 

FY endiua March 31 (in %) 2017 2018 2019 2020 
Cost of Equity' 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 
Cost of Debt - - - -
Means of Finance Proportion 

2021 
14.00 
6.21 

Equity Proportion 
Debt Proportion 

100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 
0.00 

97.87 
2.13 
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Decisions taken by the Authority regarding the FRoR as per TariffOrder for the Second 
Control Period 

4.5.3 .	 The relevant decisions taken by the Authority while determining the tariff for the Second Control 
Period are as stated below: 

•	 ··9.a. The Authority decides 10 consider the FRoR at 1-I%.Ior NSCBIAJor the lsI and 2nd control 
period. 

•	 9.b. The Authority wi/! undertake a study 10 determine FRoRJor major Ml airport given the low 
debt structure for Ml as a whole . .. 

Authority's examination of FRoR for the Second Control Period as part of the 
Consultation Paper 

4.5.4.	 The Authority noted that there is a change in the debt-equity composition of NSCBIA, Kolkata in 
FY 2020-21 because the capital additions in FY 2020-21 were funded using a debt:equity ratio of 
60%:40%. As per AAl's submission. the cost of debt considered at NSCBIA, Kolkata is 6.2 I%. 
based on the term loan facility ofRs. 2, I00 Cr. that AAI had taken from M/s. Axis Bank. Thus, after 
considering a cost of equity of 14%, the Authority recalculated the FRoR for the Second Control 
Period to be 13.96%. 

4.5.5.	 The Authority based on the above analysis proposes to consider the following revised FRoR for true-
up of the Second Control Period: 

Table 33: FRoR proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority in 
the Consultation Paper 

FY endinz March 31 (in as. Cr.) 2017 
Debt [A] -

2,360.02Equity [B] 

Debt + Equity [C = A + B] 2,360.02 

Cost of Debt [0] -
14.00%Cost of Equity [EJ 

Individual Year Gearing 0.00% 

Weighted Average Gearing 

Weighted Average Cost of Debt 

Weighted Average Cost of Equity 

FRoR 

2018 
-

2,545.33 

2,545.33 

-
14.00% 

0.00% 

2019 2020 2021 

- - 69.58 
2,849.66 2,680.79 2,803.27 

2,680.79 2,803.27 2,919.24 

- - 6.21% 

14.00% 

2.38% 

14.00% 14.00% 

0.00% 0.00% 

0.46% 

0.03% 
13.94% 

13 .96% 

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of FRoR for the Second Control Period 

4.5.6.	 During the stakeholders' consultation process. the Authority has received comments/views from 
stakeholders in response 10 the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 
with respect to true-up of FRoR for the Second Control Period. The comments are as follows : 

AAl's comments regarding true-up of FRoR for the Second Control Period 

4.5.7.	 AAJ's comment regarding considering cost of equity of 14% is as follows: 

0\ ~~\1I 1J: • 
"AERA 's Contentions	 ,• .,. v~ ­

[Para 3.5.4 ofCPj /f'1'" 1!Ja1 ~ 
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The Authority notes that there is a change in the debt-equity composition ofNSCBfA. Kolkata in FY 
2020-2 I because the capital additions in FY 2020-2/ were funded using a debt.equity ratio of 
60%:40%. As per Mrs submission. the cost ofdebt considered at NSCBIA. Kolkata is 6.2/%. based 
on the term loanfacility ofRs. 2.100 Cr. that AAI had taken from Mk Axis Bank. Thus. after considering 
a cost of equity of 1./%, the Authority recalculates the FRoR for the Second Control Period (0 be 
/3.96%. 

AAI's Suhmissions 

In SCP order. FROR was considered ifiJ I ./% by AERA. 

The Equity estimation can also yield a range ofvalues depending on the assumptions employed. 

•	 CDE depends 011 ownership structure, Comparable Airports & Revenue Til! 
•	 Asset Beta plays an important role in determination ofEquity Beta even if Debt/Equity Ratio is 

low (low gearing) . Cost ofEquity depends on hoth Asset Beta and Equity Beta. 

•	 In / st Control Period. MI had submitted a study conducted try M/s KPMG in regards to 
calculation ofCost ofEquity wherein. Estimated Asset Beta was 0.92 and corresponding Equity 
Beta works out to 0.98. The cost ofEquity submitted by AAI works out to 16.82%. 

•	 In MIAL. DIAL. HL4L and CL4L the Cost ofEquity has been considered 'ff] /5 +%. Thus AERA is 
requested to consider the Cost ofEquity (ct 16% as submitted by AAf. .. 

Other stakeholders' comments on true-up of FRoR for the Second Control Period 

4.5.8. lATA's comment regarding true-up ofFRoR is as follows. 

"The proposed FROR is still on the high side. especially given ..lArs status as a government linked 
enterprise and traffic risks being excluded due to the true-up approach by AERA. ,. 

AAl's response and couuter-comments on true-up of FRoR for the Second Control Period 

4.5.9. AAl's response to lATA's comment regarding [rue-up ofFRoR is as follows. 

"A.4.1had appointed Al/s KPUG to carry out a study on Cost ofEquity during 2011 the results ofwhich 

are given below; 

For full Report. please refer Consultation Paper No . 16/2012-13. 

Based on the above report. AAI submitted during SCP consultation that the CaE was 16%. AERA in the 

SCP order had also considered CoE ofl6% and since there was low debt. the FRoR was determined 

to be 1./%. AAI submits that the debt was taken only during the end ofFY 21 and hence. requests AERA 

to consider FRoR of14% for scP. 

•	 The Equity estimation can also yield a range a/values depending on the assumptions employed. 

•	 Cost ofEquity depends on ownership structure, Comparable Airports & Revenue Tiff 

•	 Asset Beta plays an important role in determination of Equity Beta even i/Debt/Equity Ratio is 
10Yl' (low gearing) . Cost a/Equity depends on both Asset Beta and Equity Beta. 

•	 In Ist Control Period. AAI had submitted a study conducted by lvl/s KPMG in regards to 
calculation ofCost cfEquity wherein. Estimated Asset Beta was 0.92 and corresponding Equity 

Beta works out to 0.98. The cost ofEquity ~1#iih . ~' ~~4.( works out to 16.82% 
,' c.~ ~., 
/.~ . ,.. ~,\ 
.~. :.~\ 
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•	 {lAERA considers the debt equity ratio as 48:52 as ideal ratio and provides Asset Beta 'fj). 0.92 
then the FRoR will increase to more than 16%. 

•	 In MIAL. DIAL. HIAL and CIAL the Cost ofEquity has been considered '(Jl, 15+%. Thus AERA is 
requested to consider the Cost a/Equity Iql 16% as submitted by AAf. 

•	 AAI had requested AERA to consider the FRoR as submitted instead ofan Average FRoR 'g! 
J3.96% for SCPo 

AAI hence submits that not having a leveragedfinancing structure has already beenfactored by AAI by 
considering an FRoR of /4%. Further. suggesting that a return equal to interest rate of bank to be 
applied does not factor in the risks associated with the aviation business and more specifically the 
uncertainties in this current pandemic scenario. .. 

Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding trne-np of FRoR for the Second 
Control Period 

4.5.10.	 The Authority notes AAl's comments regarding FRoR for the true-up of the Second Control Period. 
Further, the Authority also notes the assumptions mentioned by AAI regarding the computation of 
Cost of Equity. The Authority notes that the gearing ratio is not the only component in the calculation 
of cost of equity. 

4.5.11.	 However, the asset beta of 0.92 referred to in AAl's comments is based on a study conducted by 
AAI in 2011. The Authority notes that the dynamics of the aviation sector have undergone 
considerable changes since then due to which the said asset beta of 0.92 may not be relevant 
currently. Further, the Authority would like to draw reference to a cost ofequity study commissioned 
by the Authority for comparable airports (like BIAL). It may be noted that using proximity scores 
an asset beta of 0.54 was arrived at. The Authority is of the opinion that while calculating the cost 
of equity, an asset beta of 0.92 may not be relevant. 

4.5.12.	 The proposition of considering a notional debt-equity ratio was presented to AAI during the 
stakeholder consultation meeting. The Authority notes that there has been no comment from AAI 
regarding the same. 

4.5.13.	 The Authority notes lATA's comment regarding FRoR for the Second Control Period. The Authority 
is of the view that the FRoR has been calculated keeping in line the well-established principles 
followed in other major airports. 

4.5.14. The Authority has analysed the cost ofequity pertaining to NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Second Control 
Period. The Authority acknowledges the debt taken by AAI for NSCBIA, Kolkata in the Second 
Control Period and its impact on FRoR. However, the Authority is of the view that the gearing ratio 
is still suboptimal and does not justify a cost ofequity of 16% per annum as submitted by AAI. The 
Authority has drawn reference to the independent studies conducted in the tariff determination 
exercise for DIAL (refer Order No. 57/2020-21), MIAL (refer Order No. 64/2020-21), H1AL (refer 
Order No. 12/2020-21), BIAL (refer Order No. 11/2020-21) and CIAL (refer Order No. 08/2020­
21). The independent studies consider an optimal gearing ratio of 48%:52% and determined a cost 
of equity in the range of 15% to 15.50% giving an FRoR of less than 12%. Due to the fact that AAI 
.airports are not leveraged efficiently, AAI is still getting a much higher FRoR than PPP airports. 
Given that the debt-equity ratio for NSCBIA, Kolkata is very low in the Second Control Period, the 
Authority decides to maintain a cost of equity of 14%. Further, moving forward, the Authority has 
commented on FRoR in Para 7.5.1. 
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4.5. I5. Based on the above analysis, the Authority notes a marginal change in the FRoR due to the approved 
capitalisation of the Second Control Period. The Authority decides to consider an FRoR as detailed 
in the table below. 

Table 34: FRoR for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority 

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 
Debt [A] - - - - 38.33 

Equity [B) 2,212.41 2,250.24 2,218.96 2,173.47 2,051.16 

Debt + Equity [C = A + B] 2,212.41 2,250 .24 2,218.96 2,173.47 2,089.49 

Cost of Debt [0] 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.21% 

Cost of Equity [E] 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 

Individual Year Gearing 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.83% 

Weighted Average Gearing 0.35% 

Weighted Average Cost of Debt 0.02% 
Weighted Average Cost of Equity 13.95% 

FRoR 13.97% 

4.6. True-up of Return on Land 

AAl's submission regarding True up of Return on Land for the Second Control Period 

4.6.1. AAI made the following submission regarding true up of return on land for Second and First Control 
Periods: 

Table 35: Return on land submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 
Return on Land (SCP) 0.l9 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.10 0.85 
Return on Land (FCP) 1.55 - - - - 1.55 

4.6.2. In order to substantiate the above, AAI has stated: 

"AERA has vide its Order No.42/201819 dated 05.03.2019 determined to provide a FROR on cost 
ofLand incurred by the Airport Operator. As per order of the Authority. return on land has been 
claimedfrom first control period. Interest cost till F.Y 19-20 has been considered as SBI Base rate 
+ 2% andfrom F. Y 20-2/ . Term loan rate of6.21% has been considered. " 

Decisions taken by the Authoritv regarding Return on Land 

4.6.3. The Second Control Period tariff order does not include any provision for a Return on Land. 

4.6.4. As per Authority's Order No. 42/2018-19 regarding determination of FRoR on cost of land: 

• As per para 4.1.1 of the aforementioned order. the Authority decides that in case the land is 
provided to the airport free ofcost, no return shall be given on the land. 

• As perpara 4.1.2. the Authority states that return on land shall be provided on the cost iftprovided 
it is not free ofcost) it is used for aeronautical purposes only. 

• As pel' clause 4.1.8. ofthe aforementioned order, return on land may be allowed on a prospective 
basis only. 
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Authority's examination of Return on Land for the Second Control Period as part of 
the Consultation Paper 

4.6.5.	 The Authority noted that AAI has submitted Rs. 1.55 Cr. for return on land for the First Control 
Period and Rs. 0.85 Cr. for return on land for the Second Control Period. The Authority sought 
additional information from AAI regarding this land. AAI had not provided the required information. 
Moreover, since return on land should be sought prospectively and not retrospectively, the Authority 
is of the opinion that return on land wi II not be included in the true up calculation of the Second 
Control Period. 

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of Return on Land for the Second Control 
Period 

4.6.6.	 During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from 
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 
with respect to true-up of return on land for the Second Control Period. The comments are as follows: 

A:AI's comments regarding true-up of return on land for the Second Control Period 

4.6.7.	 AAl's comment regarding true-up of return on land is as follows. 

"AERA's COlltentions 

The Authority notes that AAl has submitted Rs. 1.55 Cr. for return on land for the First Control 
Period and Rs. 0.85 Cr. for return on landfor the Second Control Period. The Authority sought 
additional lrformation from AAl regarding this land. AAl has not provided the required information. 
Moreover. since return on land should be sought prospectively and not retrospectively, the Authority 
is of the opinion that return on land will not be included in the true up calculation of the Second 
Control Period 

Mrs submis.\·iO/l 

•	 Since these are/or aeronautical purposes only. requests AERA to provide return on Land. These 
'have been calculated based 0/1 the value ofthe Land appearing in the books ofNSCBlA Airport 
since 1980. which has been commuted in favour of AAl already. Considering the period in 
question. AERA is requested to allow the return on Land to NSCBl Airport. Kolkata. " 

Other stakeholders' comments on true-up of return on land for the Second Control Period 

4.6.8.	 lATA's comment regarding true-up of return on land for the Second Control Period is as follows. 

"lATA supports AERA 's proposal to exclude Return on Land sought by AAl in the Second Control 
Period. These are unjustified/or the reasons stated by AERA in the consultation paper. .. 

Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding true-up of return on land for the 
Second Control Period 

4.6.9.	 The Authority has noted the comments submitted by AAI regarding return on land. The Authority 
would like to draw the attention to Para 4.1.8 of its Order No 42/2018-19 dated OS March 2019, 
which states that return on land will be given ~~!l ~ .. next control period. Since return on land 
should be sought prospectively and not retros~~1yli ~h ."" "uthority is of the opinion that return on 

' I"JI. ' " • 
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land would not be included in the true up calculation. Thus, the Authority decides to not allow any 
return on land purchased by AAI for the Second Control Period. 

4.6.10. The A uthority notes IATA's comment regarding the return on land. The same has been addressed 
in Para 4.6.9. 

4.7. True-up of Operating and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses 

4.7.1. The Authority had noted certain inconsistencies in the categorisation of sub-expenses within O&M 
expenses while comparing the MYTP submission to the Second Control Period Order. In order to 
make the Third Control Period submissions comparable with the approved amounts in the Second 
Control Period order. the Authority has presented AAI's submission as per the categorisation norm 
followed in the Second Control Period Order. The categorisation changes incorporated in AAl's 
submission are as follows: 

Table 36: Reetification of mis-categorization of O&M Expenses 

Particulars 
Shifted From 

From To 
Fees Paid to Outsiders (Consultancy /Advisory) Other outflows Admin and General 

Upkeep Expenses ~ Admin and General Utilities & Outsourcing 

POL 
Utilities & 

Other Outflows 
Outsourcinz 

Consumption of Spares 
Utilities & 

Other Outflows 
Outsourcinz 

Collection Charges Other outflows Admin and General 

AAl's submissions regarding the True up of O&M Expenses for the Second Control 
Period 

4.7.2. AAI had made the following submissions with regards to operating expenses for truing up in the 
Second Control Period: 

• Payroll costs: AAI had submitted actual year-wise expenses for the abovementioned categories, 
from FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20. Payroll costs for FY 2020-21 were estimated by assum ing a 7% 
growth over the FY 2019-20 expenses. The following table summarises payroll costs submitted by 
AAI: 

Table 37: Payroll costs submitted by AAI for Second Control Period 

FY Ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 
Payroll costs - non CHQ 120.75 128.33 143.13 160.18 171.39 723.76 
Payroll costs - CHQ 4.49 20.57 42.76 29.84 31.93 129.60 
Total navroll expenses 125.24 148.90 185.89 190.01 203.32 853.36 

• Administrative and general expenses: AAI had submitted year-wise actual expenses for the 
abovementioned categories, from FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20. Administrative and general expenses 
for FY 2020-21 were estimated by assuming a 10% growth over the FY 2019-20 for non­
apportionment expenses. Further, collection charges on UDF for FY20 16-17 to FY20 J9-20 are 
based on actual traffic; for FY2020-21, collection charges on UDr have been estimated using the 
estimated passenger traffic. It may be noted that AAI had resubmitted the apportionment of admin 
and general CHQ expenses pertaining to major AAI airports vide its email dated 17 November, 2021 
("Revised CHQ & RHQ Allocation for the F. ~.L6...1 J. . ;r. ~ 19-20"). The same has been considered 
while presenting AAJ's submission with r~~ 'R..ffi ;f ·{if&rt\ xnenses in the table below. In the case 

/ .;:~,....,.... ..~ '~; 

..' . ~?/ t ·: 
, ; )k; 
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of apportionment of admin expenses for CHQ FY 2020-21, expenses were estimated using a growth 
rate of 5% over FY 2019-20. The following table summarises adrn inistrati ve and general expenses 
submitted by AAI: 

Table 38: Administrative and general expenses submitted by AAI for Second Control Period 

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs, Cr.) 2017 2018 

46.68 

53.59 

2019 

20.98 

32.78 

2020 

29.90 

93.15 

Admin and generalexpenses - non CHQ 71.21 
Apportionment of Admin Expenses for 
CHQ 

57.10 

Total Admin & General Expenses 128.31 100.27 53.76 123.04 

2021 

30.27 

97.80 

128.07 

Total 

199.04 

334.43 

533.47 

•	 Repair and maintenance (R&M) expenses: AAI had submitted year-wise actual expenses for all 
R&M expenses from FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20. R&M expenses for FY 2020-21 have been 
estimated by assuming a 10% growth over the FY 2019-20 expenses. The expenses for digital 
signages, automatic tray retrieval system and automatic electronic access retrieval system in FY 
2020-21 are estimated based on actual annual maintenance contracts. The following table 
summarises R&M expenses submitted by AAI: 

Table 39: R&M expenses submitted by AAI for Second Control Period
 

FY Ending 31 March
 
2017 2020 2021 Total2018 2019(Rs. Cr.) 

Total R&M 
96.18 62.20 70.28 74.26 84.07 386.99Expenses 

•	 Utilities and outsourcing expenses: AAI had submitted power charges based on actual rates per 
unit. The power charges for FY2020-21 have also been calculated after incorporating a growth rate 
of 3% on FY 2019-20 rate. AAI has submitted actual expenses for all other utility and outsourcing 
expenses from FY20 16-17 to FY20 19-20. The FY2020-21 expenses have been estimated using a 
10% growth rate over FY2019-20 expenses. The following table summarises the uti Iities and 
outsourcing expenses submitted by AAI: 

Table 40: Utilities and outsourcing expenses submitted by AAI for Second Control Period 

FY Endine: 31 March (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018
 
Total utilities & outsoureed
 

64.5668.33 expenses 

2019 2020 2021 Total 

62.15 64.62 68.21 327.86 

•	 Other outflows: The expenses for other expenses for from FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20 are based on 
actual figures and those in FY2020-21 have been estimated using a 10% growth over FY2019-20 
expenses. The following table summarises other outflows submitted by AA(; 

Table 41: Other Outflows as submitted by AAI for Second Control Period
 

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.) I 2017
 Total 
Total Other outflows I 1.04 1.13 I 1.99 I 2.21 I 2.43 8.79 

"includes collection on consumption of stores and spares and POL charges 

2018 I 2019 I 2020 I 2021 

4.7.3.	 The aeronautical O&M expense for the Second Control Period considering the above-mentioned 
submissions are shown in the table below: 

Table 42: Aeronautical O&M expenses submitted by AAI for true up for Second Control Period 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2020 2021 Total 

Payroll costs - CHQ 

2019 
4.49 ...;m,.57 42.76 29.84 31.93 129.60 

Payroll costs - non CHQ 723.76"'.1 43 13 160.18 171.391 29~~;,~ ~~iJ~; . 
r:~"\ 
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FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 20]7 2018 2019 2020 202] Total 

Pay roll costs (A) 125.24 ]48.90 185.89 190.01 203.32 853.36 

Repair & maintenance (B) 96.18 62.20 70.28 74.26 84.07 386.99 

Utilities & outsourcing expenses (C) 68.33 64.56 62.15 64.62 68.2] 327.86 

Admin and general expenses -eHQ 57.10 53.59 32.78 93 .15 97.80 334.43 

Admin and general expenses - non CHQ 71.21 46 .68 20.98 29.90 30.27 199.04 

Admin. & other expenses (D) ] 28.3] ]00.27 53.76 123.04 128.07 533.47 

Other outflows (E) 1.04 1.13 1.99 2.21 2.43 8.79 

Total operating expenditure (A to E) 419.10 377.06 374.07 454.14 486.09 2,110.47 

Decisions taken bv the Authority regarding O&M Expenses as per Tariff Order for 
the Second Control Period 

Forecasting of payroll expenses 

4.7.4.	 The relevant decisions taken by the Authority while determining the tariff for the Second Control 
Period are as stated below: 

•	 "I l .a. The Authority decides 10 consider the operational and maintenance expenditure as given in 
Table -/3 above. for the purpose ofdetermination ofaeronautical tariffsfor the Znd control period. " 

•	 II.h. The Authority expects AAI fa reduce 0& M expenditure over a period oftime. 

•	 ../ I .d. The Authority decides to true-up the O&M expenditure for FY 2016- / 7 to FY 2020-21 ofthe 
]"'1 control period based on the actuals at the time 0.(tariffdetermination ofthe ]'"'1 control period. .. 

4.7.5.	 In the tariff order for the Second Control Period, with respect to the forecasting of payroll expenses, 
the Authority decided that expenditure on apportionment of retirement benefits provided to the 
Corporate Headquarter eCHQ) in respect of NSCBIA, Kolkata employees be increased at a growth 
rate of 7%, except for FY 2017-18. Additionally, the Authority decided that the payroll cost 
components - Salaries and Wages, Medical Benefits and PF contribution would be increased at 7% 
for FY 2016-17 and at a growth rate of 5% for FY 2018-19, FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21. The 
Authority had also proposed to increase CHQ overheads apportionment costs (adrnin. and general 
expenditure of CHQ) by 5% per annum. 

Allocation Ratios of Common Expenses 

4.7.6.	 The allocation ratios as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of the Second Control Period 
for various common expenses have been summarized below: 

Table 43: Allocation ratios of common 0&1\'1 expenses as approved in the tariff order of Second Control 
Period 

Particulars % Aeronautical Expense (excl, Cargo) 
Payroll Expenses 95 
Apportionment of Admin CHQ expenses 90 
Retirement benefits provided at CHQ in respect of 
employees at NSCBIA , Kolkata 

95 

Terminal Building Ratio 92.5 

4.7.7.	 As per para 14.13. of the Second Cont r~~!W;r~forder, the Authority had proposed not to 
include financing charges as a part of~fr'" rY"'\~S.CB I A , Kolkata. 
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4.7.8.	 As per para 14.[9 of the Second Control Period tariff order, the Authority had proposed to undertake 
an independent study to assess the reasonableness ofthe O&M expenditure. The Authority had noted 
that it would consider the independent study'S results to true up the O&M expenditure while 
determining the tariff for Third Control Period. 

4.7.9 .	 The Authority had decided to consider the O&M expenditure as per the following table: 

Table 44: O&M Expenses as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of the Second Control Period 
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FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

Payroll costs - CHQ 23.0 26.5 28.4 30.3 32.5 140.7 

Payroll costs - non CHQ 127.9 147.5 157.1 167.4 178.3 778.2 

Pay roll costs (A) 150.6 172.5 183.9 196.1 209.0 912.1 

Repair & maintenance (8) 87.9 82.4 89.7 97.0 105.3 462.3 

Utilities & outsourcing expenses (e) 74.5 63.8 62.0 63.6 65.2 329.1 
Admin and general expenses - non CHQ 10.4 11.0 12.1 13.2 14.5 61.2 
Admin and general expenses - CHQ 18.8 18.5 19.5 2004 21.4 98.6 

Admin. & other expenses (D) 29.2 29.5 31.5 33.6 35.9 159.7 

Other outflows (E) 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.5 6.2 

Total operating expenditure (A to E) 333.7 318.1 330.0 351.1 373.8 1706.7 

Authority's examination regarding O&M Expenses for the Second Control Period as 
part of the Consultation Paper 

4.7.10.	 The Authority had undertaken an independent study to assess the reasonableness ofO&M expenses 
at NSCBIA, Kolkata in the Second Control Period, as per para 14.19 of the Second Control Period 
Order. The study is attached in Appendix IV and its recommendations have been taken into 
consideration while truing up O&M expenses of the Second Control Period. 

4.7.11.	 The Authority noted that AAI has allocated various sub-expenses within O&M expenses based on 
the following ratios: 

Table 45: Allocation ratios of common expenses as submitted by AAI 

Particular Ratios 
Payroll Expenses EHCR 
Admin. And General Expenses EHCR, TBLR, VEHR 
Repair and Maintenance TBLR, VEHR, EHCR 
Utilities and Outsourcing Expenses TBLR 
Other Outflows 

Where: 

• EHCR - Employee Head Count Ratio 
• TBLR - Terminal Building Ratio 
• VEHR - Vehicle Ratio 

4.7.12.	 A summary of the percentage ofexpenses considered to be aeronautical based on the aforementioned 
ratios in AAI's submission is given below: 
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Table 46: Summary of percentage of common expenses levied on aeronautical portion for each year as 
submitted by AAI 

Ratio (in %) Aeronautical Percentage (excl, Cargo) 
TBLR 94.35 
EHCR 98.27 
EQTR 93.07 
VEHR 100.00 

4.7.13. The Authority proposed to consider a terminal building ratio of 92.5% for the true-up of the Second 
Control Period (as mentioned in the Second Control Period Order). The Authority is of the opinion 
that since there were no major capital additions in the terminal building, the terminal building ratio 
is unlikely to undergo any change. Further, the Authority proposed to consider a vehicle ratio of 
98.27% (similar to the employee ratio), in line with the Second Control Period Order that mentions 
the use of an employee ratio to segregate common vehicular assets. 

Payroll Expenses 

4.7.14. The Authority noted that O&M expenses for FY 2020-21 have been estimated by taking a growth 
rate of 10% (and 7% in the case of payroll costs) over the FY20 expenses. Since FY 2020-21 traffic 
was low due to the pandemic, the Authority is of the opinion that the O&M expenses 0 f FY 2020­
21 may not be more than that of FY 2019-20. Therefore, the Authority proposed to estimate the FY 
2020-21 expenses by considering nil growth over FY 2019-20. 

4.7. I 5. The Authority proposed to estimate the FY 2020-21 payroll costs by applying a 0% growth rate over 
the FY 2019-20 payroll costs instead of a 7% growth rate considered by AAI. The Authority 
proposed to consider Rs. 160.17 Cr. for payroll expenses for FY 2020-21 as opposed to Rs. 171.39 
Cr. submitted by AAI. Further, as per para 14.8 of the Second Control Period Order, the Authority 
proposed to apportion 95% of retirement benefits to the aeronautical component against the 98.27% 
submitted by AAI. The Authority proposed to consider the following payroll expenses in the Second 
Control Period based on the analysis provided above and in paras 4.7.\ 0 to 4.7.13: 

Table 47: Payroll costs proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the 
Authority in the Consultation Paper 

FY Endins 31 March (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 
Payroll costs - CHO* 434 19.89 41.34 28.85 28.85 123.26 
Payroll costs - non CHQ J 12.34 128.33 143.13 160.18 160.18 704.15 
Total payroll expenses 116.68 148.21 184.47 189.02 189.03 827.41 

* less - redeployed employees 

Admin and General Expenses 

4.7.\6.	 As per para 14.13 of the Second Control Period Order, the Authority had proposed to not include 
financing charges (interest on bond) in admin. and general expenses. Since the same has been 
included in the MYTP submission , the Authority decided to exclude these expenses from O&M 
expenses for the Second Control Period. 

4 .7.17.	 The Authority also noted that AAI has provisioned towards an apportionment of Admin. Expenses 
to CHQ amounting to Rs. 334.43 Cr. Authority believes that this amount is on a higher side as 
compared to Rs. 98.6 Cr. as approved in the Second Control Period. In this regard, the Authority 
observed that there was no clear trenj~m .Q.~io n ment of CHQ expenses over the control 
periods. The Authority sought additf~~~ ' {f1i'; ~Q expenses of AAI and its apportionment 
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f . } " ~.

If ~rt ~ 
Order No. H /2021- 22 lor the ThinJ Contm\ :Cr od	 Page 62 of 302 

" '1, 



TRUE UP FORTIlE SECONDCONTROL PERIOD 

across AAI profit centres from AAI. Subsequently AAI submitted details regarding the same vide 
e-mail dated 17.1 1.2021 ("Revised CHQ & RHQ Allocation for the F.Y 16-17 to 19-20"). 

4.7.18.	 The Authority noted that the CHQ expenses submitted by AAI consisted of: (i) payroll costs; (ii) 
admin and general expenses; (iii) repair and maintenance expenses: (iv) utility and outsourcing 
expenses; and (v) other expenses. The Authority analysed the apportionment of these expenses in 
the proportion of employees providing support to airport and non-airport related services and their 
bifurcation into purely airport, purely non-airport and common categories based on the nature of 
services provided by AAI. 

4.7 .19.	 With respect to the apportionment of pay and allowance costs incurred at the CHQ, the Authority 
has the following observations: 

i. AAI has considered pay and allowance costs of commercial department at CHQ as airport 
expenses, despite such expenses being non-airport related in nature. 

II. AAI has excluded pay and allowance costs of employees involved in ATM, CNS & Cargo 
department at CHQ while working out the allocation to AAI profit centres. However. AAI 
has not bifurcated the pay and allowance costs ofcommon support service departments such 
as HR, finance, civil, terminal management (housekeeping), etc. between airport and non­
airport related activities. 

Ill. AAI has considered 5% of the CHQ expenses (after netting off revenue) as non-airport 
related expenses. The Authority is of the view that a percentage share ofexpenses should be 
worked out on total outflow of pay and allowances. 

iv. Manpower of CHQ is also providing services to non-airport related activities such as ATC, 
CNS services at airports. Hence, pay and allowances need to be adjusted accordingly. 

4.7.20 .	 Considering the above observations. the Authority is of the considered view that 20% of the pay and 
allowances expenses of the CHQ are not incurred for airports and are to be excluded as they are 
related to the following: 
i.	 Support services to ANS, Cargo and Commercial at CHQ and airports 

ii.	 Officials of Directorate of Commercial 

The balance 80% of pay and allowances of CHQ has been allocated to airports as aeronautical 
expenses. 

4.7.21. With respect to the apportionment ofadmin and general expenses incurred at the CHQ, the Authority 
has the following observations: 

i.	 With respect to AAl's legal & arbitration expenses at CHQ level, the Authority is of the 
view that this expense should be analysed and distributed to stations on a case -to-case basis. 
Since such details have not been provided by AAI, the Authority proposes to exclude the 
same from the amount allocated to stations. 

11.	 With respect to interest/penalties to Government of India at CHQ level, the Authority is of 
the view that stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties paid to the 
Government of India. due to various lapses/delays on part of the airport operator. Therefore, 
such expenses have not been allocated to NSCBIA. Kolkata. 

4.7.22 .	 Due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and non-availability of actual data, the Authority 
proposed to consider a negative 5% growth rate over FY 2019-20 while estimating the adm in and 
general expenses - CHQ expenses of FY 2020-21, instead of a 10% growth rate considered by AAI. 
The Authority proposes to consider Rs. 65.28 Cr~lJ.~tive and general expenses for FY 

2020-21 as opposed to Rs. 97.80 Cr. Sllbmitted 'b%~ ~'\j.;. fq~
• C':'~ ;t~ \ 
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4.7.23. The Authority also proposed to consider the collection charges for UDF based on the traffic growth 
rates outlined in Section 4.2. The Authority proposes to consider the following administrative and 
general expenses in the Second Control Period based on the analysis provided above and in paras 
4.7.IOt04.7.13: 

Table 48: Administrative and general expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second 
Control Period by the Authority in the Consultation Paper 

FY Endino 31 March (in Rs. Cr.) 
Admin and general expenses - non CHQ 
Apportionment of Admin Expenses for 
CHQ 
Total Admin & General Expenses 

Repair and Maintenance Expenses 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 
21.53 23.21 20.98 29.89 27.58 123.20 

39.04 29.[5 1.66 68.71 65.28 203.84 

60.57 52.36 22.64 98.6 92.86 327.04 

4 .7.24.	 The Authority proposed to estimate the FY 2020-21 R&M expenses by applying a 0% growth rate 
over the FY 20 19-20 R&M expenses instead ofa 10% growth rate considered by AAI. The Authority 
proposed to consider Rs. 75.56 Cr. for R&M expenses for FY 2020-21 as opposed to Rs. 84.07 Cr. 
submitted by AAI. The Authority proposed to consider the following repair and maintenance 
expenses in the Second Control Period based on the analysis provided above and in paras 4.7.10 to 
4.7.13. 

Table 49: R&M expenses proposed to be eonsidered for true up of the Second Control Period by the 
Authority in the Consultation Paper 

Utilities and Outsourcing Expenses 

4 .7.25.	 The Authority had analysed the utility and outsourcing expenses at NSCBIA, Kolkata. It was noted 
that a substantial portion of the utility expenses pertained to the power charges (net of power 
recoveries). Upon the Authority's inquiry regarding power recoveries, AAI submitted that NSCBIA, 
Kolkata had a steady power recovery of 20-25% across the Second Control Period. Since the power 
recovery is at par with other major airports, the Authority does not propose any changes to it. Further, 
the Authority proposes to estimate the FY 2020-21 utilities and outsourcing expenses by applying a 
0% growth rate over the FY 2019-20 utilities and outsourcing expenses instead ofa 10% growth rate 
considered by AAI. The Authority proposed to consider Rs. 63.61 Cr. for utilities and outsourcing 
expenses for FY 2020-21 as opposed to Rs. 68.21 Cr. submitted by AAI. 

Table 50: Utilities and outsourcing expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control 
Period by the Authority in the Consultation Paper 

FY Endina 31 March (in Rs, Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 
Tota[ utilities & outsourcing 

67.71 63.84 61.22 63.61 63 .61 320.00 
expenses 

Other Outflows 

4.7.26 . 

Page 64 of 302 



TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL. PERIOD 

Table 51: Other outflows proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
 
Authority in the Consultation Paper
 

FY Ending 31 Marcb (in Rs. 
2917 2918

Cr.) 

Total Other Outflows 0.97 1.12 

2919 2920 2921 Total 

1.98 2.17 2.17 8.41 

4.7.27. The Authority had recalculated the O&M expenses after taking into consideration the above points 
and considering specific details on sub-heads ofO&M expenses. The table below provides the O&M 
expenses as considered by the Authority for the true-up of the Second Control Period: 

Table 52: O&M Expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the 
Authority in the Consultation Paper 

FY eoding March 31 (in Rs, Cr.) 2917 2918 2019 2020 2021 Total 
123.26Payroll costs - CHQ 4.34 19.89 41.34 28.85 28,85 

Payroll costs - non CHQ 112.34 128.33 143.13 160.18 160.18 704.15 
Payroll costs (A) 116.68 148.21 184.47 189.02 189.03 827.41 
Repair and maintenance (8) 95.20 61.22 69.21 73.18 75.56 374.37 
Utilities & outsourcing expenses (C) 67.71 63.84 61.22 63.61 63.61 320.00 
Admin and general expenses - non CHQ 2[ .53 '3.21 20.98 29.89 27.58 123.20 
Apportionment of Admin Expenses for 
CHQ 39.04 29.15 1.66 68.71 65.28 203.84 

Admin & Other expenses (D) 60.57 52.36 22.64 98.6 92.86 327.04 
Other Outflows (E) 0.97 1.12 1.98 2.17 2.17 8.41 
Total O&M Expenses (A to E) 341.13 326.75 339.52 426.58 423.23 1,857.23 

Stakeholders' comments on~true-up of O&M Expenses for the Second Control Period 

4.7.28.	 During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from 
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No . 
25/202 I-22 with respect to true-up ofO&M expenses for the Second Control Period. The comments 
are as follows: 

AAl's comments regarding true-up ofO&M Expenses for the Second Control Period 

4.7.29.	 AAI's comment regarding vehicle ratio is as follows. 

"The Authority proposes to consider a vehicle ratio of 98.27% (similar to the employee ratio), in 
line with the Second Control Period Order that mentions the use ofan employee ratio to segregate 
common vehicular assets. 

AArs submission 
Detailed working for vehicle Ratio submitted by AAJ on the basis ofActual usage year-wise given 
below: 

...­
;:;./ -. -'" :0, .~ frm, 

f'-~
If ,,, ~ >~
Order No. 43/1011-21 for the Third Control Period Page 65 of 302 

' ~~~~ ~. ~».,"il ~ ".~ ._il
1
" ~• "'Cl-,,,,:.. ,,,,..- 1'< • ./ 



TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD 

u_u.etus.. us.. us..
oes-t..-,~part:rnent"H..,d. Type o.p.""-,,t tH-p.. rtm~nt

vehIdeAeJ:. ..............'
 01_.....,. of v....kko ofv.-hllCle otvlthidll! of vft\ide For"~tll!~
NO . Pur_ FortJwye;af the year~the~t' FOf' l:hey~r lror~~;IIC 

2016-17 .2019-20 .........
2011'1. ZO"1a--19 

M&MI
w8-2tUC· 

SCOllPJO & GMI09s,. G~rCD"S. GMlOPS- GM(OPs-. eM'oPS-­u..., 
ASM)2'0:.6 ASMI ASMlA.5M1AS"""J 

"""'&I'.0Il1wl!!h21886­
SOlERO & GM(OOS­ <iiMt°PS:­ G...'tOp's-

l"s5>J TM · t:~lOlK·TM20:..a TM 
M&M I "" 

w&-26T· noLtRo& 
652.J 

G~ GFS CFS GFS2015 G~ 

M&,...'
w9...2~oU: • 

!Ol..{RO&sese 
OpS-TM2017 oos·"",ODS ·TM ODs·T'" 

-OVOT....r 
W8-2M­

..... NOVA &..... 
VIP VIP VIP2014 VIPW' 

TO __ OToIl,/
w8-26s.. 

IP<IINOVA\IlP·...... 
V,PVIP VIP V,P2 & 2014 VIP 

TAT...... ' 
COMMA....O

"'Q·192 
POST & ..... Fire ";reFIre F<'e200' 
MaoM / 

W8-26T'· 
,."AA&

712. 
CIS-!' 

M&M/ 
8 201. OSF CISF CJ5FC.... 

W8-2K­
ISOlDO.06' QRT . &2009 C.Sf OSl' OSF C1SFC/SF 
"",,0 

....,TOD.we-~6AQ-o 

";59 CYCLl& 
10 CISI'Z016 CI>" OSF CJSF CISI' 

aeos-ooe 
WS-lSG· SQUAD&'

7910 
CIS,. CI,SF CISf OSF11 20 ':'6 C<Sf ........ /


W8-21fiT­
lIOL[RO&

1115.18 
AOCe AQCC201.5 AOCCU "OCC ........ / ~OCC
 

W6-26T­
SOUAQ &. 

6'19 Su.nd by St41Ind by ~a~by SCiU'~byU S1:3nd bV20'S 

M&M /
WD-2eT· 

5OLD>0&
63.. 

Aace... 2015 ecce "ocC "acc "ace 
M&MI

W8-leT-
BOlE:RO&

6518 
AOCC ~ace2015 40CC " O<:C "ace~ 

HYUNDAJ! 
W8-~6r.
 

V~RNA&
 
1917 

APO16 20... APO ~PO'""0 
M&MI

WD-Z6--oU • 
aot.{RO&.... 

~PO 

MY17 Z017 MT MT MT 
W&-25F­ M&M!PleK 

UP&20JS18 ODS ODSSS4. Dos 00< Oos 

~-,).40 .......
 
CFS G..19 C15 G15 CFS 

W"T'fA
 
AA,.).:,.6
 BlASTlN'Q
 

Q.DR&::!Ol.Q
 C~G15" ....N! 
AA -ZIS.) TllACX JET & 

(;fS12 CfS GFSlOO9 GfSG'S 

"...-./
AR -27.l TRACTOR & 

.-e f . ZS >010 GfS CfS GfS GFS 

"...-./
AA, ·.NII TRACTOR &. 

'4 GfS (ifS2016 GfS GFSef. 
At:.Ej

AA-J05 
CF, (iFSEXCAVA.TORZS GFSG'S 

NEW 
AlA - 5015 HOllANO I 

(ifS (iFSTRACTOR26 ers GFS 
N(',N 

HOLUl.NOI
AA · J U S 

T"R.ACTO'I:& 
~O17 (ifS:7 GfS GfS GfS 
NEW 

I"lOI.1.ANO I 
A;I-317 

TRACTOQ & 
G,.26 lO17 GfS GfSGfS 

NEW 

HOUANO/
"'R - 3 111 

TRACTOR !r. 
2<)1729 crs GFS G'S e" 

Order No. 43/2021-22 lor the Third Control Period Page 66 of 302 



TRUE UP FORTHE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD 

so 

W~Z5l(-

27115 

TA T:' I 
r;p P ~R & 

20 20 Gf. 

J1 AA.-J..t1 TJIIlLOGCCM 
G f' CFS 

n 
~R · z.s1 

"rffIV · .2/ 
lt807t:I04 !L 

200& f· re Fire Fir@ Fve f ' r~ 

,. AFl- .::515 
AF'st\/· J 

Q.50801's &. 
woa F _r~ Flte Fir<e Fif~ F-re 

>4 

,a,A, ·.z.s7 
"'ffR.v·~1 

llDOa014 & 

>OOlI e-re F:re "ire f,,. ":re 

>S 

AQ.-158 
.lff r:lV - 5) 
a8OaOlS !II 

200& " 're f"" "'l ( ~ fire Fr . 

se 
;:UY-6 

RfV - 6 / arv 
15004 f '''' stre ",te F,,,, f 'fe 

l7 
R:8 ·7 

Aff'JlV .7 ! 
1181?OM& 

l O11 F, '" F,,. F,.., F.U ! 

J8 
"".. .......fRY -SI 

Q811097 &. 
20:'7 f '''' Fire F'''' F.... 

•• 
WU-Z6T­

85lJ 

M5:MJ 
DOL.I:AO& 

>0 1s e-re f'''' Fw. f"" FoR 

"" 
W8-.26T. 

65<> 

M&M I 
DOLLRO& 

2O::.S F: ~ Fire "'" f'''' f ire 

.1 

W~26 T-

8514 

M&M j 
D01.~O& 

Z.O::5 ' -<0 f.re f ire flrlr ,.... 

. 2 

W8-ne­
'072 

>ML I 
.......SulNiCE 

&'ZOI S '.... .... F,,,, f ife '<no 

•• 
WB-l5G­

10 7') 

SM\. / 
"M8ulANCf: 

& 2016 f'''' Flfl! ""e­ f ire ..... 
.... WB-oZ5t+­

.&281 
SML / 

AM&1.oLANCE Flre ' .re Fife F' ", f'" 

4' 
W5-.lSH -

'200 
>MLI 

AU!!Uu:..NCr. F'''' ' Ire Fir e ,i re Fife 

"6 

...a·98 
TAY'\ - ..J.07 

(tUG" "'.AST 
.JGHT) '''' ,,," ' ire f ire f ' R 

.7 
WB-Z6T­

6514 

Y&Mj 

BOLnlO &. 
2015 CMo-, CMl>-1 CMO·' • CM".., CMO-l 

48 

w~211JT-

OS» 

M&M ! 
8OLfFtO& 

20 1' CMO-ol CM{)"U CMD-et CMQ.oJI CM o...:l 

J~ 

W5-Z5T -
6520 

M&MI 
fSOLLA:O&' 

.!0 150 EMOishrft; ' ''Dlsh,itl fMOis"~ft UADl:U\It't1 <MOl <I",,) 

>0 

W~:! 68e-

1.&6l 

....'-' 1 
5OLfRO & 
~la f lllCfN:a l e"«tJ'1Q1 f:l«ma t 

•	 In the above table, all vehicle used /or the AERO purpose, accordingly AA I submitted 100% ratio 
for vehicle. 

•	 10% ofHire Vehicle expenses have been allocated as Non-A ero expenses. 

In View ofabove it is requested to consider Vehicle Ratio 100% instead ofEmployee Ratiofor the 
purpose ofallocation. " 

4,7.30. AAI's comment regarding pay and allowances for CHQ is as given below. 

"With respect to the apportionment ofpay and allowance costs incurred at the CHQ. the Authority has 
thefollowing observations: 
•	 AAI has considered p ay and allowance costs of commercial department at CHQ as airport 

expenses. despite such expenses being non-airport related in nature. 

•	 AAI has excluded pay and allowance costs of employees involved in ATM, CNS & Cargo 
department at CHQ while working out the allocation to AAI profit centres. However, AAI has not 
bifurcated the pay and allowance costs of common support service departments such as HR. 
finance. civil, terminal management (housekeeping). etc. between airport and non -airport related 
activities. 

•	 AAI has considered 5% of the CHQ expenses (after netting offrevenue) as non -airport related 
expenses. The Authority is of the view that a percentage share ofexpenses should be worked out 
on total outflow ofpay and allowances 

•	 Manpower qlCHQ is also providing servic.e.~1jiiTJ";;JJ!fP!:wt related activities such as A TC, CNS 
services at airports. Hence, pay and al/(~ 'tVjflK:):>-~!bJi:r..~lsted accordingly 

Ord er No. 43/ 202 1-21 fbr the Third Control Period • 
~ 

j 
~ '

i. 
I

I 
f ~J~

' 
f	 Page 67 of302 

. ~. ~ ,iii ; 



TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD 

•	 Considering all the/acts andfigures as stated above. the Authority is ofthe following view: 
20% ofpay and allowances ofCHQ and RHQ is to be excluded towards the/allowing: 

o	 Support services 10 ANS. Cargo & Commercial at CHQ. RHQ and ail-port 
o	 Officials ofDirectorate ofCommercial 
o	 Balance 80% ofpay and allowances ofCHQ & RHQ can be allocated to Airport 

AAI's Submission 

•	 AERA has considered the actual CHQIRHQ expenses for determination of aeronautical tariff 
charges in case ofAmritsar, Varanasi. Trichy and Raipur airports. 

•	 AAI has resubmitted the CHQIRHQAllocationsjor the F Y 2016-17102020-21 vide e-mail dated 
24.12 ,2021 after a detailed analysis which has not been considered in CPo 

•	 In respect of20% ofexclusion ofPay and AIIO'l·...ances excluded by AERA. AAI has submitted 5% 
of the Net Expenses of CHQ & RHQ 10 be considered as non-aero expenses that includes 
commercial, Land and Common Staff those who are working lor ANS as well for land and 
Commercial departments. 

•	 As per AERA view. that percentage share ofexpenses should be worked out on total outflow ofpay 
and allowances. AAI has calculated/worked on same. The detail workings for the F. Y. 20/6-17. 
2017-/8 & '2020-2/ are as under: 

ReIer CHQ RHQ A1locatioru lor the F.Y.2016-17,201 7·18, 201~20and 2020 ·21 prO"tided loAERA vide e-mail 
dated 24.12 .2021 
S""emeol shawin, that AAIhas considered Expenditure in Ihe Ralio of 50:50 instead of 30:70 amoog ANS& 

I I . 

AOMN.AND 
GENEIlAl 
ExPENSES 

INSURANCE 312.63 312.64 187.58 437.69 530 .85 530.95 31B.53 743.27IAOVT.AND 
PU8UCrTY 346.83 346.83 208.10 485.56 317.71 317 .71 190.63 444.79 

46.24 1 19.46 29.46 17.67 41.24 33.03 33.03 19.82 

Ib'U5 64.75 38.85 90.65 103.61 103.61 62.17 145, 06 1 

167.89 167,89 100.73 235.04 872.21 872.21 523.33 U21.09 

889 .46 889.46 533.68 1245 .25 1141.61 1141.61 684 .97 l.S98.26 

29.49 29.49 17.69 41.28 29.49 29.49 17.69 41.28 

2.01 ,3.35 3.35 4.69 8.73 8.73 5.24 12.22 

6.78 6.78 4,07 9.49 20.96 20.96 12.58 29.34 

TELEPHONE 
CHAIlGES 
PRINnNGANO 
STATIONARY 

LEGALEXP. 
TRAVEWNG 
EXP. 

UPKEEP EXP. 
MUNICIPAL 
TAXES 
WATCH& 
WAROEXP. 
HIRINGOF 
MANPOWER 
FUel TO 
AIRCRAFT5 I 
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MmOROLOG 
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•	 Based on the above. detailed workings have been done for the F. Y. 2016-17, 20/7-18 and 2020­
21 wherein, it has been found that the ANS and Airport Employee Strength is 1620 Nos., 1652 Nos. 
& 1582 Nos. Jar the F. Y. 2016-17, 2017-18 & 2020-21 respectively. 
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•	 The Common Finance & HR Employees for ANS & Non-Aero and Non -Aero i.e. commercial & 
Land comes out to 100 Nos, 16.:/ Nos .. & 171 Nos. for the FY. 2016-17. 2017-18 & 2020-21 
respectively. 

•	 The Engg department Civil, Electrical etc and other departments at CHQ are dedicatedly working 
for stations. 

•	 The Average Salaryfor the calculation has been taken as Rs. 16 Lakh , Rs. 18 Lakhs & Rs. 25 Lakhs 
per employeefor the F Y 2016-17. 2017-18 & 2020-21 respectively. 

•	 The revised ratio ofAirport & ANS after considering the common employees are hovering around 
78:22. 

•	 In the ccdcuiations .ofCiitl & RHQ allocations. Expenditures (excluding pay & allowance) ratio 
of50:50 has been applied among Airport & ANS whereas. the ratio should have been 70:30 among 

Airport & ANS on the basis ofNumber ofemployees as calculated above. 

•	 By applying 70:30 Ratio instead 0/50:50 in the above expenditure. the excess amount in F Y. 2016­
17.2017-18 & 2020-21 comes out to Rs. 31 crores, Rs. 3.:/ crores & Rs. 5.:/ Crores respectively. 

•	 With Average salary assumed and the excess amount ofthe expenditure for the above-mentioned 
Financial Years the number ofemployees comes out to 192 Nos. 191 Nos. . & 21.:/ Nos.for the F. Y. 
2016-17.2017-18& 2020-21 respectively. 

•	 In view ofabove. it is requested to consider Net expenses ofCHQ/RHQ as per SCP order i.e. @ 
5% as non-aero and common expenses instead of20%. 

•	 Also, AA1 will undertake a study for CHQ & RflQ allocations to devise a robust methodology jar 
allocation. : 

4.7.31. AAl 's comment regarding Admin and General Expenses ofCHQ is as follows. 

"AERA '05 collten/ion 

•	 With respect to the apportionment of admin and general expenses incurred at the CHQ. the 
Authority has the following observations: 

•	 With respect to AArs legal & arbitration expenses at CHQ level, the Authority is ofthe view 
that this expense should be analysed and distributed to stations on a case-to-case basis. Since 
such details have not been provided by AAI. the Authority proposes to exclude the same from 
the amount allocated to stations. 

•	 With respect to interest/penalties to Government ofIndia at CHQ level, the Authority is ofthe 
view that stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties paid to the Government 
ofIndia. due .to various lapses/delays on part ofthe airport operator. Therefore. such expenses 
have not been allocated to NSCB1A, Kolkata. 

•	 The Authority proposes to reduce overall cost by 5% from FY 2019-20 for estimating the 
figures ofFY 2020-2 I due to impact ofCOVID-19 and non-availability ofactual data. 

Mrs Suhmij'sion 
•	 AA1 has provided aff the replies to the queries in respect ofCHQ/RHQ allocations from lime 

to time. Further. AA1 has provided the General Ledgers ~f all the expenses sought by the 
Consultant. In view of this , AA1 submits that the Legal & Arbitration Expenses at CHQ & 
RHQ level may be considered by AERA. 

AA1 submits to that AERA to consider interest on bonds after date ofcapitalization in SCP as these are 
actual outflow offunds. 
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•	 The Legal and arbitration Expenses details are provided for the F.Y 20/6-17 to 2019-20. 
wherein, it has been clearly shown that all the expenses are allocated to ANS and Airport in 
the Ratio of50:50. The Expenses pertaining to Jl/C's have been deducted before allocating to 
ANS and Airport . It is to be noted that the legal and arbitration expenses are mainly for the 
Airport Segment. but allocations to ANS have been done for 50%. 

•	 It is very difficult at this stage to segregate Legal & Arbitration Expenses to a particular projit 
centre. From F. Y2021-22 AAI will book Legal & Arbitration Expenses to specific profit centre. 

•	 The impact of Legal & Arbitration Expenses to Airport Segment is only Rs. 26 Crores and 
Whereas. similar expenses have been shifted to ANS Segment also. 

In view ofabove. it is requested to consider the Legal & Arbitration Expenses as provided by AAlfor 
CHQ Allocations. ., 

4.7.32. AAI's comment regarding Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) is as follows: 

"AAI's Submission 

•	 In accordance with the requirements of the DPE guidelines on CSR and Sustainability and 
Section 135 ofthe Companies Act. 2013. two percent ofthe average net profits (to be calculated 
in accordance with the provisions ofthe Act) during the three immediately precedingflnancial 
years will be allocatedfor CSR activities evelY year. 

•
 
•
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• The overview ofvarious CSR projects and programme undertaken by AAI and detail amount 
spent on CSR across India in different projects are there in the Annual Report at AAI website . 

• CSR Budget will be utllizedfor implementing CSR projects approved by the Board on an annual 
basis. The budget allocation to the CSR Schemes shall be made in the beginning of evelY 
financial year after considering the CSR budget for that year. AAI is committed to playa larger 
role in India's sustainable development by embedding wider economic. social and 
environmental objectives. 

• CSR provisions are made on the basis of2% ofAverage profits ofpreceding 3 financial years 
at Corporate Headquarter Level. 

• CSR calculationfor 2nd control period ofKolkata Airport has been carried out on the basis of 
Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the F. Y. 2013-14, 2014-15 & 2015-16 (Single 
Till basis) whereas. 30% ofthe Non-aeronautical Revenue has been considered w.e.f. 2016-17 
onwards. 

• In case ofKolkata Airport, the CSR amount to be reimbursed are as under: 

on 

P3r11at lars 
1013-
U 

l ei':· 

15 
lO IS­

16 
20t 6­
17 

.2017· ,. l O18 -

19 
: 019­

20 
2 02 0 · 

21 

lotJ;1 
15 
V e~ '1) ........"" 

rn:.m 
RfoCul.ltae 
5etvicts A .c.4l .A SU.? 647 .:. !O2 .5 914.14 113 76.a 1l38.-52­ 509-'9 " .502.09 
R~nue 

frcmNon­
,Iro«Ollluual 
Sorvoc.-. 
3mI • lOS.7 UA .l 13),) ':9 .&a 56.85 72.77 68 .32 15.80 19.3~1 

O"....t ...C 
~ndrwre C 2:29.3 Z87.3 ""U 341.14 3l67'S 3J9 .S1 42:6.6 3S8.~5 1,822-65 

Work'", 
~p!til l 

Int~est D 

Oopreoot,on [ 8) s 15" 156.s 1"-713 150 .9 16Ll1 10966 1!077 810 .17 
TD!3l 

£,xpencbttJre .~ 11Z.80 :.&1.30 0152 '\il(I .;sa "!.7 .an.6S SOLn. H6.Z6 569.~Z 2.612 .az 

R~I&t'DtY 

opetatlnc: 
Pf'Ofit~fQre 

'u G=A.B-IF' U8.to 206.50 327.SO 3630 37 S03_,5 70920 61D.oUI -2.-4 .21: Z.:Q.68 

A"'~of 
;::Wf!Ylou:sl ..,.. 
A~.l.l:IaIl 

pmfi", H=<in .l51 ,·U 299.29 SSI3.2,J, 5~5." 601 .6& 
:! IX: ~ :f o:....e 
.iller.:,'? =er 
rr-J "'::!~ ~c", 

J;'tl"l::t 

j :: ~ .Il" r=G·2"'­ 5. 1 ~ 5.9'0 7.% 10.5 1 1115 ~ 1 .7 6 

•	 On the basis ofthe above statement. an amount ofRs. 41.76 Crores is required to be reimbursed 
by AERA for Kolkata Airport as AAI has incurred expenditure on account ofCSR as per the 
provisions of Section 135 of the Act, the Companies (CSR Policy) Rules. 20N and the DPE 
Guidelines. 2014. 

• 
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....Oores 

•	 In view ofabove. like income tar reimbursement if is requested to reimburse an amount ofRs 
41.76 croresfor Kolkata Airport during 2nd control period on account C?lCSR Expenditure. 

•	 The CSR costfor TCP is required to be considered in the same line as proposed by AAI in the 
SCP submission.: 

Other stakeholders' comments on true-up of O&M Expenses for the Second Control Period 

4.7.33.	 The Authority notes that no comments were received from other stakeholders regarding true-up of 
O&M Expenses for the Second Control Period. 

AAI's counter comments and response to stakeholders' comments regarding true-up of O&M 
Expenses for the Second Control Period 

4.7 .34.	 As mentioned, in Para 4.7.3. the Authority notes that there were no comments from other 
stakeholders regarding true-up of O&M Expenses for the Second Control Period. 

Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding true-up of O&M Expenses for the 
Second Control Period 

4.7.35.	 The Authority notes AArs comment regarding the use of a vehicle ratio of 98.27%: 1.73% in the 
Second Control Period as per the Second Control Period Order. The Authority has analysed the 
vehicle user departments at NSCBIA. Kolkata submitted by AAI. The Authority notes AAl's 
comment that a hire vehicle ratio (of 90%: 10%) on vehicle hire charges. However. the Authority is 
of the view that since vehicles are used for both aeronautical and non -aeronautical purposes by 
airport operators, the vehicle ratio may not be 100%:0% as requested by AA I. 

Along these lines , the Authority sees no merit in changing its proposal to apply the vehicle ratio on 
expenses related to capital additions of vehicle in the true-up of the Second Control Period. 

4.7.36. The Authority notes AAI's comment regarding the treatment of pay and allowances of CHQ in the 
Second Control Period. It may be noted that AAI had conveyed AArs policy along with their 
submission vide its letter dated 17 November 202 [ ('"Revised CHQ & RHQ allocations for FY 2016­
17 to 2019-20"). It may be noted that Annexure I of the said letter provides a summary of changes 
made by AAI in the allocations of CHQ expenses. Further, the Authority notes that the allocation 
methodologies may not be updated repeatedly once submitted. It may also be noted that the 
Authority has considered 20% of the payroll expenses at CHQ as non-airport expenses based on 
AAI's submission regarding active employees in the CHQ as on 31 March 2021 as per mail vide 26 
November 2021 ("CHQ expenses. No. of employees"). Moreover. the Authority has considered an 
allocation ratio of 50%:50% between ANS and airports for common CHQ expenses in the Second 
Control Period as per the calculations for FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20 vide mail dated 17 November 
2021 ("Revised CHQ & RHQ Allocation for the F.Y 16-17 TO 19-20") and for FY 2020-21 vide 
email dated 25 December 2021 ("CHQ-RHQ Allocation for the F.Y 16-17 to 20-21"). 

4.7.37.	 Further, the Authority also notes that AArs revised working of CHQ expenses has only been 
provided for FY 2016-17, FY 2017-18 and FY 2020-21. The Authority notes that this information 
is incomple~e and therefore decides not to c~~tl~..,~ I in the true-up calculation of the Second 

Control Period, f~i! ':;' '7?t.\t-.. . 
~...." r ~. ~ 
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4.7.38. Lastly, the Authority also notes AAl's comment regarding considering a 95%:5% ratio on the net 
CHQ expenses instead ofconsidering a ratio of 80%:20% on payroll expenses at CHQ. The ratio of 
80%:20% considered by the Authority is based on a thorough analysis of the employee composition 
across all departments at CHQ and is therefore more appropriate. 

4.7.39. The same methodology has been used by the Authority for estimating the CHQ allocation for other 
AAI airports. The Authority decides to consider the admin and general expenses (CHQ) as per 
Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 dated 29 December 2021 for the Second Control Period at 
NSCBIA, Kolkata. 

4.7.40. The Authority	 notes AAl's comments regarding apportionment of administrative and general 
expenses pertaining to CHQ. With respect to legal expenses and interest/penalties to government, 
the Authority reiterates its proposal in Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 wherein it was stated that 
stakeholders at NSCBIA, Kolkata should not be burdened with such expenses incurred at other 
airports. 

4.7.41. Further, the Authority notes AAl's comment regarding their replies to queries in respect of CHQ 
expenses. With respect to this. the Authority had noticed the lack of a uniform treatment for 
appoI1ionment of CHQ expenses across profit centres. In this regard, the Authority has formulated 
an approach to apportion the cost taking into consideration various parameters. Using this principle, 
the Authority decides to exclude legal expenses and interest/penalties to government in tariff 
determination of the Second Control Period since it would unfairly burden passengers travelling via 
airports to which these expenses do not pertain. 

4.7.42. The Authority notes AAl's comment regarding CSR expenses for the Second Control Period. The 
Authority notes that the CSR expenses at NSCBIA, Kolkata are incorporated in the trial balances of 
the airport, It may be noted that the Authority has considered the same as per the trial balances 
submitted in the MYTP. 

The Authority decides to consider CSR expenses up to the statutory limit of 2% of the average net 
aeronautical profit made during the three preceding financial years as per Section 135of Companies 
Act, 2013. It may be noted that the actual CSR expenses (as per AAI Kolkata's trial balances) has 
been considered in the Second Control Period. 

4.7.43. The Authority decides to maintain its stance on CSR expenses for the Second Control Period as per 
Consultation Paper No. 2512021-22 dated 29 December 2021. 

AAI's submission of actual O&M Expenses for FY 2020-21 

4.7.44. As stated earlier, the Authority had sought data regarding the actuals O&M expenses pertaining to 
FY 2020-21. The same was submitted to the Authority vide AArs mail "In the matter of 
Determination of Tariff of Kolkata Airport for 3rd Control Period (01 .04.2021 to 31.03.2026) and 
True-up of 2nd Control Period (01.04.2016 to 31.03.2021) - Updation of Actuals for the F.Y. 2020­
21- Reg." dated 24.12.2021. 

4.7.45. AAI submitted	 a total actual O&M expenses for FY 2020-21 of Rs. 366. I 1 Cr. as opposed to 
projected FY 2020-21 expenses of Rs. 486.09 Cr. A summary of the deviation between actual and 
projected expenses is given in the following table. 

Order No. 43/2021·22 lor the Third Control Period 

M~f, 
(}..o:. 

q.. 

/ " ~" " -. 
j ~	 

Page 76 of 302 



TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD 

Table 53: Actual O&M Expenses as submitted by AAI 

Particulars 
FY 2021 

Projected 
(A) 

FY 2021 
Actuals 

(B) 

Deviation 
(B)-(A) 

Repair and Maintenance Expenditure 84.07 65 .78 ( 18.29) 

Admin and General Expenses 128.07 91.46 (36.61 ) 

Utilities and Outsourcing 68.21 58.81 (9.40) 

Payroll Expenses 203.32 147.87 (55.45) 

Other Outflows 2.43 2.19 (0.24) 

Total 486.09 366.11 (119 .98) 

Authority's examination of actual O&M expenses for FY 2020-21 

4.7.46. The Authority has carefully analysed the actual O&M expenses submitted by AAI and noted that 
the actual FY 2020-21 expenses are lower than the projected FY 2020-21 expenses (as calculated in 
the consultation paper). 

4.7.4 7.	 The Authority further notes that AAI has appl ied a terminal building ratio of94 .1 1% on all common 
expenses. In line with Para 4.7.13, the Authority decides to consider a terminal building ratio of 
92.5% and recalculate the O&M expenses. 

4.7.48.	 After considering the stakeholders' comments and actual FY 2020-21 expenses, the O&M expenses 
considered for true-up of the Second Control Period by the Authority are as follows: 

Table 54: O&M Expenses consider for the true-up of the Second Control Period as decided by 
the Authority 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 
Payroll costs - CHQ 4.34 19.89 41.34 28.85 5.17 99.58 

Payroll costs- non CHQ 112.34 128.33 143.13 160.18 142.70 686.68 

Pay roll costs (A) 116.68 148.21 184.47 189.02 147.87 786.26 

Repair & maintenance (8) 95.70 61.78 69.82 73.80 65.40 366.50 
lItilities & outsourcing expenses 
(C) 

68.05 64.25 61.75 64.19 58.42 316.67 

Admin and general expenses-eHQ 39.04 29.15 1.66 68.71 67.68 206.24 
Adminand general expenses- non 
CHQ 

2 1.53 23.21 20.98 29.89 26.19 121.80 

Admin. & other expenses (D) 60.57 52.36~ 22.64 98.61 93.86 328.04 

Other outflows (E) 0.97 1.12 1.98 2.18 2.16 8.41 
Total operating expenditure (A to 
E) 

341.98 327.73 340.66 427.80 367.72 1,805.88 

4.8. True-up of Non-Aeronautical Revenues 

AAl's submissions regarding true-up of Non-Aeronautical Services for the Second 
Control Period 

4.8.1.	 AAI submitted the revenue from non-aeronautical services for cross subsidising 30% of the same in 
the determination of the ARR for the Second Control Period. The following table provides the actual 
non-aeronautical revenues earned by NSCB~~ in' the Second Control Period: 

/.~. 11 ~~ fihi 
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Table 55: Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for true UR of Second Control Period 

FY Ending 31 March [Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 
Revenue from Rent and services 
Land rent & leases 56.33 48.63 33.27 28.84 7.95 175.03 

Building residential 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.22 

Building non residential 20.77 16.49 18.50 18.92 14.22 88.89 

Revenue related to passenger traffic 

Duty free shops 23.01 33.75 37.24 43.38 2.52 139.90 

Car rentals 0.79 5.16 11 .96 14.60 2.83 35.34 

Car parking 13.19 15.01 15.22 14.47 3.86 61.75 

Admission tickets 0.85 1.28 1.08 1.38 0.51 5.10 

Other income 22.52 10.44 17.26 ( 16.55)* 24.90 58.57 

Land Rent & Leases - hanger 9.79 18.40 10.67 11.16 34.35 84.37 

Restaurant I snack bars 10.71 11.75 13.66 15.03 3.98 55.13 

T.R. Stall 24.95 30.88 40.42 45.14 12.13 153.53 

Hoarding & disnlav ( 17.47)** 31.03 43.24 51.34 8.72 116.86 

Total 165.47 222.87 242.59 227.74 116.02 974.69 .. . 
*Negnllvc balance due to Withdrawal of 1aJ SA rs Billing (In-night Kitchen Services) as per CHQ directive 
UNegativc balance due to withdrawal ofTDI billing subsequent to arbitration 

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Non-Aeronautical Services as per Tariff 
Order for the Second Control Period 

4.8.2.	 The Authority had proposed that non-aeronautical revenues would be trued-up in case the non­
aeronautical revenues are higher than the projected non-aeronautical revenues. However, in case of 
a shortfall. the Authority would perform the true up, provided there are reasonable grounds for not 
realising the projected revenues. 

4.8.3.	 As per the Second Control Period tariff order, the Authority had decided to include cargo revenue 
for FY 2016-17 while determination of tariff for the Second Control Period. Additionally, the 
Authority had noted that there was no clarity on the revenue sharing mechanism between AAI and 
AAICLAS. Further. it had proposed that that this matter would be taken up during the true up in 
Third Control Period. which will be based on the decision taken by AAI on revenue sharing 
mechanism. 

4.8.4 .	 As per the provisions of the AERA Act, services rendered in respect of cargo, ground handling and 
fuel supply are aeronautical services. Thus, the Authority had proposed to consider land lease 
revenues from CGF as aeronautical revenue. 

4.8.5.	 Thus, after adjusting for land lease revenues and growth rates assumed by AAI (and considering 
stakeholders' comments) in the Second Control Period, the approved non-aeronautical revenue is as 
follows: 

Table 56: Non-aeronautical Revenue as per the tariff order of the Second Control Period 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 

Non-Aeronautical Revenues as perAuthority 
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Authority's examination regarding Non-Aeronautical Services for the Second 
Control Period as part of Consultation Paper 

4.8.6.	 The Authority had studied AAI's submission with respect to non-aeronautical revenue and observed 
that the actual non-aeronautical revenues realised at NSCBIA, Kolkata are higher than the projected 
values in the tariff order of the Second Control Period. Accordingly, the Authority accepted a non­
aeronautical revenue of Rs. 974.69 Cr. for the Second Control Period. 

Stakeholders' comments regarding true-up of non-aeronautical revenue for the 
Third Control Period 

4.8.7.	 The Authority notes that no stakeholder comments were received regarding true-up of non­
aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period . 

Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding true-up of Non-Aeronautical 
Revenues for the Second Control Period 

4.8.8.	 It is noted that no stakeholder comments were received regarding true-up of non-aeronautical 
revenues for the Second Control Period. The Authority decides to consider the actual non­
aeronautical revenues for FY 2020-21. 

AAI's submission of actual non-aeronautical revenue for FY 2020-21 

4.8.9.	 The Authority had sought data regarding the actual non-aeronautical revenue pertaining to FY 2020­
21. The same was submitted to the Authority vide AAI's mail " In the matter of Determinarion of 
Tariff of Kolkata Airport for 3rd Control Period (01.04.2021 to 31.03.2026) and True-up of 2nd 
Control Period (01.04 .2016 to 31.03 .2021) - Updation of Actuals for the F.Y. 2020-21- Reg." dated 
24.12.202 r, 

4.8.10. AAI submitted an actual non-aeronautical revenue ofRs. 119.36 Cr. as opposed to projected FY 
2020-21 non-aeronautical revenue of Rs. 116.02 Cr, thereby causing a deviation of Rs. 3.34 Cr. (Rs. 
I J 9.36 Cr. - Rs. 116.02 Cr.). A summary is provided in the table below. 

Table 57: Actual non-aeronautical revenues for FY 2020-21 as submitted by AAI 

Particulars (in Rs, Cr.) 
FY 2020-21 
Projected 

(A) 

FY 2020-21 
Actual 

(B) 

Deviation 
(B)-(A) 

Non-aeronautical revenues 116.02 119.36 3.34 

Authority's examination of non-aeronautical revenue for FY 2020-21 

4.8.11.	 The Authority has noted AAI's submission of actual non-aeronautical revenues for FY 2020-21 and 
has examined the same accordingly. It may also be noted that the actual non-aeronautical revenues 
for the Second Control Period are higher than the approved non-aeronautical revenues in the Second 
Control Period Order. 

4.8.12.	 Accordingly, the Authority decides to consider the total (actual) non-aeronautical revenue of Rs. 
977 .98 Cr. for the true-up of the Second Control Period: 
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Table 58: Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period as decided .by the Authority 

FY Ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 
Revenue from Rent and services 
Land rent & leases 56.33 48.63 33.27 28.84 23.23 190.31 

Building residential 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.22 

Building non residential 20.77 16.49 18.50 18.92 15.54 90.22 

Revenue related to passenger traffic 

Outv free shops 23.01 33.75 37.24 43.38 3.57 140.95 

Car rentals 0.79 5.16 11.96 14.60 3.26 35.77 

Car parking 13.19 15.01 15.22 14.47 3.86 61.75 

Admission tickets 0.85 1.28 1.08 1.38 0.51 5.10 

Other income 22.47 10.44 17.26 ( 16.55) 9.38 43.00 

Land Rent & Leases - hanzer 9.79 18.40 10.67 11.16 33.93 83.95 

Restaurant I snack bars 10.71 11.75 13.66 15.03 4.50 55.65 

T.R. Stall 24.95 30.88 40.42 45.14 12.82 154.22 

Hoarding & display ( 17.47) 31.03 43.24 51.34 8.72 116.86 

Total 165.42 222.87 242.59 227.74 119.36 977.98 

4.9. True-up of Aeronautical Revenue 

AAI's submission of Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period 

4.9.1.	 AAI has submitted that the following are the sources of aeronautical revenue: 

a.	 Landing, parking, and housing charges 
b.	 User development fee (UDF) 
c.	 Aerobridge charges 
d.	 Oil throughput charges (AAI submitted that it has stopped levying oil throughput charges 

from 15.01.2020) 
e.	 Land leases (from ground handling and oil companies) 
f.	 Ground handling charges 
g.	 Royalty from CUTE charges 
h.	 Cargo revenue (for FY 17 only) 
i.	 Cargo revenue share - 30% from AAICLAS 

4.9.2.	 AAI has submitted the following details regarding aeronautical revenue for the Second Control 
Period: 

Table 59: Aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period 

FY ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 
Landing 210.47 254.56 331.29 341.05 157.22 1,294.60 

Parking & Housing 5.11 12.40 14.98 24.32 10.48 67.30 

UOF 398.42 476.52 597.65 606.22 186.63 2,265.44 

Oil throughput charges 57.39 62.47 64.41 50.01 0.00 234.29 

Land lease 37.44 37.44 37.06 36.44 36.44 184.81 

Ground handling charges 27.38 28.65 36.05 28.06 11.68 131.83 

Royalty from CUTE 13.23 18.37 18.93 15.80 5.34 71.67 

Less: Cargo revenue 53.06 - - - - 53.06 

Cargo revenue share from AAICLAS - ~Sil'l fM ~5 . 7 9 20.11 17.02 82.92 

Aerobridge charges °:9<rl t-;...~ · ~~1~1 16.39 6.02 37.62 

...	 . ~ / ­
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Decisions taken bv the Authority regarding aeronautical revenue for the Second 
Control Period 

4.9.3.	 Following are the relevant decisions that the Authority has taken with respect to aeronautical revenue 
for the Second Control Period: 

•	 "iO.a. The Authority decides 10 consider the revenues accruing 10 AAI on account of the 
aeronautical services of Cargo facility. Ground Handling Services and Supply of'fuel 10 aircraft 
(FTC) including land lease rentals as.aeronautical revenue. .. 

4.9.4.	 The following aeronautical revenues were approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period: 

Table 60: Aeronautical revenue as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of Second Control Period 

FY ending 31 Marcb (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 
Landing 192.3 222.3 285.0 315.8 349.9 1,365.3 
Parking & Housing 4.6 6.0 8.9 10.0 11.2 40.7 
UDF 430.4 495.6 618.2 707.7 810.5 3,062.4 
FTP + ITP and lease rentals 83.7 89.7 96.1 103.0 110.4 482.9 
Ground handling charges and lease 
rentals 

29.4 31.4 33.7 36.1 38.6 
169.2 

Royalty from CCTE 12.4 13.7 15.1 16.7 18.5 76.4 
Carse revenue 47.2 - - - - 47.2 
Aerobridse charges - 4.6 15.3 17.2 19.2 56.3 
Total projected revenue 799.9 863.2 1,072.4 1,206.5 1,358.5 5,300.5 
Target aero revenue (ARR) 884.9 1,019.9 1,175.6 1,355.5 1,563.0 5,998.9 
Shortfall (84.9) (156.6) (103.3) (148.9) (204.6) (698.3) 
Shortfall in PV terms (84.9) (137.4) (79.5) (100.5) (121.1) (523.5) 

Authority's examination of Aeronautical Revenues for the Second Control Period as 
part of Consultation Paper 

4 .9.5.	 The Authority had noted that aeronautical revenue is based on the following two factors: 

a.	 ATM traffic - Landing charges, parking & housing charges, aerobridge charges and ground 
handling charges 

b.	 Passenger traffic - UDF and royalty from CUTE 

4.9.6.	 The Authority noted that in its submission, AAI had deducted the revenue received from the cargo 
operations in FY 2016- J7 while calculating the total aeronautical revenue at NSCBIA, Kolkata. The 
Authority noted that the cargo revenues were erroneously subtracted while calculating the total 
aeronautical revenue for FY 2016-17. The Authority is of the opinion that the same must be added 
to the aeronautical revenues. The Authority proposed the same and recalculated the aeronautical 
revenue for FY 2016-17. Further, the Authority also understands that the cargo revenue (30% 
received from AAICLAS) for FY 2017-18 has been added along with the same for FY 2018-19. The 
Authority acknowledges that this has an impact on the ARR in NPV terms. This is because the timing 
of recognising the revenue would have an impact wh ~te discount factors are applied. 
Thus, the Authority proposed to recognise the car . *~~iilitt~..:\ICLAS in their respective 
years. 
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4.9.7.	 The Authority noted that the aeronautical revenues at NSCBIA, Kolkata are in line with the expected 
revenues in the Second Control Period Order expect for FY 2020-21. Moreover, it may be noted that 
the revised tariffs in the Second Control Period were applicable only in the middle of the Second 
Control Period. Thus, the revenue projections in the Second Control Period Order are in line with 
the revised tariffs and actual traffic growth rates except for FY 2020-21. The Authority understands 
the adverse impacts of the pandemic on the aviation sector in FY 2020-21 and proposes to true-up 
the aeronautical revenue as per the actual revenue collected by AAI in the Second Control Period 
after truing up the actual traffic. 

4.9.8.	 The following table provides the recomputed summary of aeronautical revenue based on the revised 
passenger and ATM traffic volumes of FY 2020-21: 

Table 61: Aeronautical revenue proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by 
the Authoritv in the Consultation Paller 

FY ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

Landing 210.47 254.56 331.29 341.05 161.90 1,299.28 

Parking & Housing 5.11 12.40 14.98 24.32 11.03 67.85 

UDF 398.42 476.52 597.65 606.22 194.46 2,273.27 

Oil throughput charges 57.39 62.47 64.41 50.01 0.00 234.29 

Land lease 37.44 37.44 37.06 36.44 36.44 184.81 

Ground handling charges 27.38 28.65 36.05 28.06 12.22 132.37 

Royalty from CUTE 13.23 18.37 18.93 15.80 5.55 

Cargo revenue 53.06 53.06 

Cargo revenue share from 
AAICLAS 

23.74 22.06 20.11 17.02 82.92 

Aerobridge charges 0.00 0.00 15.21 16.39 6.14 37.74 

Total 802.50 914.14 1,137.64 1,138.42 444.76 4,437.47 

Stakeholders' comments regarding true-up of aeronautical revenue for the Second 
Con trol Period 

4.9.9 .	 During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from 
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 
with respect to true-up of aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period. The comments are as 
follows: 

Other stakeholders' comments on true-up of aeronautical revenue for the Second Control 
Period 

4.9.10.	 lATA's comment regarding Airport Security Fee (ASF) is as follows: 

..We remain concerned about the clarity onfunding-foraviation security. which is the responsibility 
a/the State and hence should befunded as such through the Aviation Security Fee (ASF). .. 

Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding true-up of Aeronautical Revenue 
for the Second Control Period 

4.9 .11. The Authority notes lATA's comment r~ Und i ng~ of aviation security using PSF 
(Security). The Authority would Iike t~od+~~Rf ' "1 A Order No. AV. 13024/03120 II-AS 

(Pt. I) wherein the Ministry states that .... « ~I \
~': .Ii. " t~ 
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"PSF(SCJ/imd<; are meant only/or meeting revenue expenditure 011 deployment ole/SF and other 
securityforces at the airports" 

4.9.12. The Authority therefore clarifies that the capital expenditure incurred for aviation security by the 
airport operator must be considered in the tariff determination exercise as per the aforementioned 
MoCA Order. 

AAI's submission of Actual aeronautical revenue for FY 2020-21 

4.9. 13.	 The Authority had sought data regarding the actual aeronautical revenue pertaining to FY 2020-21. 
The same was submitted to the Authority vide AA rs mail " In the matter of Determination of Tariff 
of Kolkata Airport for 3rd Control Period (01.04.2021 to 31.03.2026) and True-up of 2nd Control 
Period (01.04.2016 to 31.03.202 I) - Updation of Actuals for the F.Y. 2020-21- Reg." dated 
24.12.2021 . 

4 .9.14.	 AAI submitted an actual aeronautical revenue of Rs. 509.39 Cr. (as opposed to Rs. 472 .56 Cr. 
incorrectly calculated by AAI) for FY 2020-21 as opposed to projected aeronautical revenue of Rs. 
430.84 Cr., thereby causing a deviation of Rs. 78.55 Cr. The same has been summarised in the table 
below. 

Table 62: Actual aeronautical revenue for FY 2020-21 

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.) 
FY 2021 
Projected 

(A) 

FY2021 
Actuals 

(B) 

Deviation 
(B)-(A) 

Aeronautical Revenues 430.84 509.39 78.55 

Authority's examination of actual aeronautical revenues for FY 2020-21 

4.9.15. The Authority has noted a deviation of Rs, 78.55 Cr. between the actual and projected aeronautical 
revenues for FY 2020-21. The Authority has analysed the actual aeronautical revenues for FY 2020­
21 and decides to consider the same for true-up of the Second Control Period. The aeronautical 
revenue for true-up of the Second Control Period as decided by the Authority is provided in the table 
below. 

Table 63: Aeronautical Revenue for true-up of the Second Control Period as decided by the 
Authority 

FY ending31 Marcb (Rs. Cr.) 2017 20202018 2019 2021 Total 
Landing 210.47 341.05 174.44 131 L82 254.56 331.29 

Parking & Housing 12.40 14.98 58.62 115.445.11 24.32 
UDF 476 .52 597.65 2,279.33398.42 606.22 200.52 

Oil throughput charges 57.39 62.47 64.41 234.2950.01 0.00 

Land lease 37.44 37.44 37.06 36.44 36.84 185.21 
Ground handling charges 27.38 28.06 4.01 28.65 36.05 124.16 
Royalty from CUTE 13.23 18.37 18.93 15.80 71.835.51 

Cargo revenue 53.06 53.06 
Cargo revenue share from 

23.74 22.06 20.11 22.62 88.52
AAICLAS 

16.39 6.85 38.45 
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4.10. True-up of Aeronautical Taxes 

AAI's submission regarding True up of Aeronautical Taxes for the Second Control 
Period 

4.10.1.	 AAI has submitted tax calculations usinga tax rate of34.94% from FY 2016-17 to FY 2018-19. For 
FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21, a tax rate of25.17% was used. These tax rates were used on NSCBIA, 
Kolkata's profit before tax (PBT) after sett ing-off the prior period tax losses. The following table 
summarises the tax working for the true-up period as per AAT's submission: 

Table 64: Aeronautical Taxes submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period 

I FY ending 31 Marth (Rs. Cr.) I 2017 I 2018 2019 2020 I 2021 I Total I 
I Total I 802.50 I 914.14 I 1,137.64 1,138;42	 I 509.39 I 4,502.10 I 

2017 2020 2021 Total 
Aero Revenue (A) 
FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2018 2019 

4,317.44 
O&M Expense (B) 

696.39 890.41 \,161.38 1,138.42 430.84 
454.14 486.09 2,110.47 

Total Interest and Financing Charges (C) 
419.10 377.06 374.07 

-- 1.73 
Depreciation as per Income Tax Act (D) 

1.73--
188.24 928.02 

Total expenditure (E) = (B to D) 
175.61 186.18 199.94 178.06 

3,040.21 
Profit Before Tax (F) = (A - E) 

594.72 563.24 574.01 642.38 665.88 
(235.03) 1,277.22 

Set-off of prior period tax losses (G) 
101.67 327.17 587.37 496.04 

-- - - - -
(235.03) 1,277.22 

Tax [34.944% up to FY 2018-19 & 
PBT after set-off of losses (H) =(F - G) 101.67 327.17 587.37 496.04 

479.9635.53 114.33 205.25 124.85 -25.17% from FY 2019-201 (I) 

Profit Aller Tax (J) = (H -I) 66.14 212.84 382.12 (235 .03) 797.26371.19 

Decisions taken by the Authoritv regarding Taxation as per Tariff Order for the 
Second Control Period 

4.10.2. Relevant decisions taken by the Authority at the time of tariff determination of the Second Control 
Period as are follows: 

• "l2.b. The Authority decides to true up the difference between the actual/ apportioned corporate 
tar paid and that estimated by the Authority for the 2nd control period during determination of 
tariffsfor the 3rd control period .. 

4.IOJ.	 Additionally, the Authority decided to consider corporate lax pertain ing to earnings from 
aeronautical services under shared till as per MIAL Order No . 32/2012-13 (Decision No. XV). The 
Authority has therefore proposed to exclude non-aeronautical component from revenues considered 
while determining ta'{ for aeronautical services. 

4.10.4.	 Based on the abovementioned examination by the Authority, the following tax projections were 
made for the Second Control Period: 

Table 65: Aeronautical Taxes as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of Second Control Period 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

Aero Revenue 799.9 863.2 1,072.4 1,206.5 1,358.5 

319.9 

5,300.5 

1,471.4 
Aeronautical O&M (excl. CHQ 

295J'overheads) ~~16.~ - " Sn.~2 300.3 

. ' " ~·Y~	 I ~ 
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FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

CHQ Overheads 41.8 45.0 47.8 50.8 53.9 239.3 

Depreciation as per IT Act 194.5 188.7 202.3 195.1 170.7 951.3 

Profit Before Tax 267.7 356.5 540.1 660.3 814.0 2,638.6 

Tax 92.6 123.3 186.9 228.5 281.6 912.9 

Authority's examination of Aeronautical Taxes for the Second Control Period as part 

of Consultation Paper 

4.10.5.	 The Authority did not propose any material changes in calculating the tax for the Second Control 
Period. The Authority has incorporated the changes in regulatory building blocks relevant to tax 
calculation and recalculated aeronautical tax for the true-up of the Second Control Period as follows: 

Table 66: Aeronautical Taxes proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the 
h C .Authoritv in t e onsultation Paper 

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

Aeronautical Revenue (A) 802.50 914.14 1.137.64 1,138.42 444.76 4,437.47 

Operating Expense (B) 341.l4 326.75 339.51 426.60 423.23 1,857.23 

Total Interest and Finance Charges (C) - - - - 1.73 1.73 

Depreciation as per Income Tax Act (D) 175.34 182.49 193.44 182.68 173.37 907.32 

Total Expenditure (E) = (B + C + D) 516.48 509.24 532.96 609.28 598.32 2,766.28 

PBT(F)=(A-E) 286.02 404.91 604.68 529.14 ( 153.56) 1,671.19 

Set-o ff of prior period tax losses (G) - - - - - -
PBT after set-off of prior period tax losses 
(H)=(F-G) 286 .02 404.91 604.68 529.14 (153.56) 1,671.19 

Tax 34.944% (FY 19) & 25.17% w.e.r. FY20 
(!) 

99.95 141.49 211.30 133.18 - 585.92 

PAT(1)=(H-I) 186.07 263,42 393.38 395 .96 ( 153.56) 1,085.27. 

Stakeholders' comments regarding true-up of aeronautical taxation for the Second 

Control Period 

4.10.6. The Authority notes that no comments were received regarding true-up of taxation for the Second 
Control Period . 

Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding true-up of aeronautical taxation 

for the Second Control Period 

4.10.7.	 It is noted that no stakeholder comments were received regarding true-up of aeronautical taxes for 
the Second Control Period. However, the Authority notes that incorporation of actual FY 2020-21 
expenses would lead to changes in the computation of aeronautical taxes of FY 2020-21. The 
Authority decides to consider the aeronautical taxes based on the actual FY 2020-21 expenses as 
well as other relevant changes in the regulatory building blocks discussed above. The aeronautical 
taxes considered by the Authority for the true-up of the Second Control Period are as tallows: 

Table 67: Aeronautical taxation for true-up of Second Control Period as decided by the Authority 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 

Aero Revenue (A) 
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FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 

O&M Expense (B) 
Total Interest and'Financing 
Charges (C) 
Depreciation [As per Income Tax 
Actl (D) 

Total expenditure (E) = (B to OJ 
Profit Before Tax (F) =(A - E) 
Set-off of prior period tax losses 
(G) 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

341.98 327.73 340.66 427.80 367.72 1,805.88 

1.73 1.73 

175.34 182.49 193.44 182.68 170.89 904.85 

517.32 5 [0.21 534.10 6[0.49 540.33 2,712.46 

285.18 403 .93 603.54 527 .94 (30.94) 1,789.64 
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PBT after set-off oflosses (H) = (F 
1,789.64285.18 403.93 603.54 527.94 (30.94)

-G) 
Tax [34.944% up to FY 2018-19 & 

584.5999.65 141.15 210.90 132.88
25.17% from FY 2019-201 (I) 

Profit After Tax (J) = (H - I) 1,205.06185.53 262.78 392.64 395 .05 (30.94) 

4.11. True-Up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement 

AAI's submission of ARR for the Second Control Period 

4.11.1.	 The ARR as submitted by AAI, after incorporating AAl's revised submissions. is given in the table 
as follows: 

Table 68: ARR submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period 

FY Ending 31 March (Rs, Cr) 2017 2021 Total 

Average RAB [A] 

2018 2019 2020 

2,268 .79 2.181.88 

FRoR [B] (% p.a.) 

2.264.39 2.233.49 2.235.94 

14.00% 

Return on Average RAB [C] = 

14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 

1,565.83317 .01 312.69 317.63 313.03 305.46
rAl * rBj 
Add: Depreciation [0] 147.27 163.42 171.63 183.02 817.34 

Add: Operating expenses [E] 

152.01 

2,110.47 

Add: Taxation [F] 

419.10 374.07 454.14 486.09377.06 

124.85 479.96 

Less: 30% of Non ­
35.53 114.33 205.25 

49.64 34.8172.78 68.32 292.4166 .86 
Aeronautical revenue [G] 

Return on Land [H] 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.100.19 0.85 

Return on Land for FCP [I] 1.55 

Dep on Financing Allowance 
1.55 

66.0713.05 13.04 13.41 13.28 13.28
FA for FCP m
 
Return on RAB for SCP FA [K]
 24.78 133.20 

Dep and Return on RAB w.r.t. 
FA of FCP (compounded @ 

28.50 26.65 22.9230 .33 

207.67 207.67 
14%) rL1 

Interest on Term Loan [M] 1.73 1.73 

True .Up for FCP [N] 899.90 

ARR [0] = Sum of [C] to [N] 
899 .90 

2,021.96 1,033.58 977.81 5,992.15 

Aeronautical Revenue [P] 

930.95 1.027.85 

1,138,42 4,317.44 

Discount Factor (#) [Q] 

696.39 430.84890.41 1.161.38 

1.93 1.14 

PV (Discounted ARR) [R] '" 
1.69 1.48 1.30 

3,893.11 9,446.201,572.34 1,522 .81 1,343.24 1,114.70 rot-rei 
PV (Discounted aeronautical 

1,479,491,340.84 6,535.99491.161,503.86 ..... 1,720.63
revenues) rSl = rP1*rQl 



TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD 

FY Ending 31 March (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

PV (Shortfalh/ Surplus of the 
current control period [T] = [S) 
- fRl 

(2,552 .27) (68.48) 197.82 136.25 (623.54) (2,910.21) 

True Up for SCP p::. (T)1 as of 
31 March 2022 

(2,910.21 ) (2,910.21 ) 

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding ARR as per Tariff Order for the Second 
Control Period 

4.11.2. The Authority had decided	 to true up for the Second Control Period at the time of the tariff 
determination for the Third Control Period. The following table was the approved ARR as per the 
Authority: 

Table 69: ARR as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of Second Control Period 

FY Ending 31 March (Rs Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total .... 

Average RAB 2,253.5 2,221.6 2.334.3 2,313.2 2,150.5 
Return on Average Aeronautical 
RAB@ 14% 

315.5 311.0 326 .8 323.8 301.1 1,578.20 

Aeronautical Operating 
Expenditure 

337 .7 318.1 330.0 351.1 373.8 1,710.70 

Depreciation on aeronautical RAB 146.2 150.6 160.1 163.3 162.1 782.30 
Aeronautical corporate tax @ 
34.6% 

92.6 123.3 186.9 228.5 281.6 912.90 

Less - 30% aeronautical revenues 45 .1 50.3 56. 1 61.7 67.9 281.10 
True up shortfall in 151 control 
period as on 01.04.2016 

899.9 899.9 

ARR as per Authority 1,746.8 852.7 947.8 1,005.0 1,050.7 5,602.9 

Total ARR as per Authority 5,602.9 5,602.9 

Discounted ARR 1,746.8 747.9 729.3 678.3 622.1 '4,524.50 
PV of ARR for the control period 
as on 0 I .04.2016 

4.524.5 4,524.5 

No. of passengers (as per 
projections) (in mn.) 

15.82 17.50 19.36 21.42 23.71 97.82 

Total Passengers during the control 
period (in rnn.) 

97.82 97.82 

Yield per oassenaer for the control 462.5 462.50 

Target Yield per passenger 559.4 582 .8 607.2 632.7 659 .2 3,041.30 

Target aeronautical revenues 884.9 1,109.9 1,175 .6 1.355.5 1.563.0 6,088.90 

PV of target aeronautical revenues 4,524.5 4,524.50 

Authoritv's examination regarding ARR for the Second Control Period as part of 
Consultation Paper 

4.11 .3. The Authority noted that AAI had submitted a return	 and depreciation claimed on the financing 
allowance for the First Control Period. The Authority proposed to not allow this provision since it 
was not proposed by AAI in the First Control Period and, as a result, was not approved by the 
Authority. Further, the Authority proposed to not allow the treatment of this financing allowance in 
the Second Control Period. 

4. J J.4. The Authority notedthat AAI has provisioned for ®Jn~eres.t on term loan in their submission. The 
Authority proposed to not allow the same sjnc~"dJ) i~ rr a. fair rate of return on the RAB is ." - ~ . {:" ~~~ 

.
. 
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made in Direction 5 of the AERA Guidelines. 20 II. Thus. considering AAl's submission in this 
regard would lead to a double-counting of the return provisioned for debt. 

4. [ [.5. After incorporating the changes discussed in the earlier sections. the Authority had recalculated the 
ARR as follows: 

Table 70: ARR proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority in 
the Consultation Paper 

FY Ending 31 March (Rs 
Cr.) Ref 2017 2018 20t9 2020 2021 Total 

Averaze RAB rAl Table 19 2,261 .94 2.215.55 2,234 .56 2,197.85 2,141.86 

FRoR fBl (% p.a.) Table 33 13.96% 13.96% 13.96% 13.96% 13.96% 

Return on Average RAB [C) = 
fAl*fBl 

315.86 309.39 312.04 306 .91 299.10 1,543.30 

Add: Depreciation fD1 Table 29 147.13 150.90 161.71 169.66 180.77 810.17 

Add: Operating expenses rEl Table 52 341.14 326.75 339.51 426.60 423.23 1,857.23 

Add: Taxation [F] Table 66 99 .95 141.49 211.30 133.18 585.92 

Return on Land fGl Para 4 .6.5 

Return on Land for FCP fH1 Para 4.6.5 

Dep on Financing Allowance 
FA for FCP m Para 4 .11.3 

Return on RAB for SCP FA 
fJl 

Para 4.11.3 

Dep and Return on RAB w.r .l. 
FA ofFCP (compounded @ Para 4.11.3 
14%) rKl 

Interest on Tenn Loan fL1 Para 4.1 [.4 

Under-recovery of FC? as on 
31 March 2017 fMl 

899.90 899.90 

ARR rOl = Sum of [Cl to [Ml 1,803.98 928.53 1,024.57 1,036.35 903.10 5,696.52 

Non-Aeronautical Revenue Table 55 165.42 222.87 242.59 227.74 116.02 974.69 

Less : 30% of Non -
Aeronautical revenue [P] 

49.63 66.86 72.78 68.3) 34.81 292.39 

Net ARR f01 = f01 + f?l 1,754.35 861.67 951.79 968.03 868.29 5,404.13 

Aeronautical revenues rRl Table 61 802.50 914.14 1,137.64 1,138.42 444 .76 4,437.47 

Discount Factor (#) rSI 1.92 1.69 1.48 1.30 1.14 

PV (Discounted ARR) [T] = 
rsi-ro: 3,372.57 1.453.50 1,408.80 1,257.26 989.54 8,481.66 

PV (Discounted aeronautical 
revenues) fU 1= rSl*rRl 

1542.73 1,542.02 1,683.88 1,478.57 506.87 6,754.06 

PV (Underj/ Over recovery of 
the current control period as on 
3 1 March 2022 

( 1,829.84) 88.52 275 .08, 221.30 (482 .67) (1,727.60) 

rVl =[U] - fTl 
True Up for SCP [~( Vl] as of 
31 March 2022 

(1,727.60) 

4 .11.6. The Authority noted that there is an under-recovery of Rs. 1,727.60 Cr . in the Second Control and 
proposed to account for in the ARR computation of the Third Control Period. The main reasons for 
the true-up of Rs. 1,727.60 Cr. are: 

•	 the provi sion for carry-forward ofRs. 523.5 Cr. as of0 1.04.20 16 as per para 17.10 and Table 

49 of the Second Control Perio~ O~_ 

•	 reduced traffic in FY 2020-2\ ~,~.!p"~{;OV.fd-"' .q pandemic; 

'l'::-(o/: <I; ' .~ . . ' 0~t .~ ~ '\ 
~..: ~,. . ~ 
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• incurrence of security-related capital additions in order to comply with SCAS requirements 

Stakeholders' comments regarding true-up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement for 
the Second Control Period 

4.11.7.	 During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from 
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 
with respect to true-up of ARR for the Second Control Period . The comments are as follows: 

Other stakeholders' comments regarding true-up of ARR for the Second Control Period 

4.11.8.	 IndrGo's comment regarding true-up of ARR for the Second Control Period is as follows: 

"IndiGo submits that as per Table 57 of the CP, AERA has computed an under-recovery of Rs. 
1727.60 Cr. as on st" March 2022for Kolkata Airport 

In view ofthe above. IndiGo submits that AER4 and AAI should undertake appropriate measures 
that to ensure that there are no/minimal case of over recovery. which 'will assist in lowering of 
burden oftariffon airlines/passengers. 

While IndiGo appreciates that independent studies have been conducted by AER4 on Operating 
Expenditure/OaM expenses. IndiGo submits that such studies should be undertaken prior to 
commencement of each 'Control Period' to minimise any large variations in projections and to 
ensure suitable benchmarking ofcosts . .. 

AAI's counter-comments and response to stakeholders' comments regarding true-up of ARR 
for the Second Control Period 

4.11.9.	 AAl's response to IndiGo's comment regarding true-up of ARR for the Second Control Period is as 
follows: 

"According to A.41the shortfall to be recovered in the TCP whereas AERA has not accepted thefull 
recovery model. The shortfall has been increasing due to non-recovery ofARR.AA I has proposed 
full recovery ofARR so that burden would not be there in the 4th control period. 

AAI has introduced various cost CUlling measures as per internal guidelines. This has been carried 
out in various heads ofexpense including manpower cost and operating expenses. 

AAI takes cognizance of the fact there is a need to rationalize all costs in view of the pandemic 
scenario in the interest of all the stakeholders. AAl submits that various measures like limits on 
reimbursements, expense levels. etc. have been put in place. All these measures have broadly been 
considered in the projections ofcosts/or the airport. .. 

Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding true-up of ARR for the Second 
Control Period 

4.11.10.	 The Authority has noted IndiGo's comment on the under-recovery of Rs. 1727.60 Cr. As 
highlighted in Para 3.1 1.6 of Consultation Paper No . 25/2021-22 dated 29 December 2021, one of 
the main reasons tor a true-up of Rs. 1,727.60 Cr. is the carry-forward of Rs. 523.5 Cr. approved 
by the Authority in the Second Control PerigP Authority further notes that the tariff 
determination process has considered sUb.D1""' operator and is based on a well-p 
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settled methodology as per the AERA Act, Honble TDSAT Orders, AERA Guidelines, and other 

orders issued by the Authority from time to time. 

4.11.11 .	 Keeping this in view, it may not be possible for the Authority or the airport operator to accurately 

forecast expenses for the control period due to complexity and interplay of multiple factors. In 

order to account for such differences, true lip of the control period ensures that any over/under 

recovery is accounted for, through an adjustment in the tari ff in the Third Control Period. 

4.11.12.	 Considering the above analysis in each of the regulatory building blocks, the ARR considered for 

true-up of the Second Control Period by the Authority is as follows: 

Table 71: ARR for true-up of the Second Control Period as decided by the Authority 

FY Ending 31 March (Rs 
Cr.) Ref 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

Average RAB fA] Table 31 2,261.70 2,216.77 2,234.99 2,196.60 2,131.87 

FRoR fBl (% p.a.) Table 34 13.97% 13.97% 13.97% 13.97% 13.97% 

Return on Average RAB [C] = 
fA1'" fBl 

316.02 309.74 312.29 306 .93 297.88 1,542.86 

Add: Depreciation [D] Table 30 147.61 147.48 166.74 167.97 172.38 802.18 

Add: Oneratlnz expenses [E] Table 54 341.98 327.73 340.66 427.80 367.72 1,805.88 

Add: Taxation rFl Table 67 99.65 141.15 210.90 132.88 584.59 

Return on Land fGl Para 4.6.9 

Return on Land for FCP [H] Para 4.6.9 

Dep on Financing Allowance 
FA for FCP m Para 4.3.43 

Return on RAB for SCP FA 
rn Para 4.3.43 

Dep and Return on RAB w.r.t. 
FA of FCP (compounded @ Para 4.3.43 
14%) fKl 

Interest on Term Loan [L] Para4.11.4 

Under-recovery of FCP as on 
3 1 March 2017 rMl 

899.90 899.90 

ARR rot= Sum of rCl to fMl 1,805.16 926.[0 1,030.58 1,035.58 837.98 5,635.41 

Non-Aeronautical Revenue Para 4.8.11 165.42 222.87 242.59 227.74 119.36 977.98 
Less: 30% of Non ­
Aeronautical revenue fPl 

49 .63 66.86 68.32 35.81 293.39 

Net ARR rQ1 = f01 + fPl 1,755.54 859.24 957.81 967.26 802.17 5,342.02 

Aeronautical revenues rRl Table 63 802.50 914.14 1,137.64 1,138.42 509 .39 4,502.10 

Discount Factor (#) fS1 1.92 1.69 1.48 1.30 1.14 
PV (Discounted ARR) [T] = 
fS1*r01 

3,376.09 [,449.83 1,418.02 1,256.45 914 .26 8,414.65 

PV (Discounted aeronautical 
revenues) fUl = fSl*fRl 

1,543.30 1,542.48 1,684.25 1.478.79 580.57 6,829.38 

PV (Underi/ Over recovery of 
the current control period as on 
31 March 2022 

( 1,832.79) 92.65 266.24 222.33 (333.69) (1,585.27) 

IV] = rUl - fTl 
True Up for SCP [~(V)] as of 
3 1 March 2022 

(1,585.27) 

4 .11.13.	 The Authority notes that the under-recovery has changed from Rs. L727.60 Cr. (as per the 

Consultation Paper) to Rs. 1.585.27 Cr. Th~~"~I because of:~~ 

, ~*" ~~ 
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• Considering the actual FY 2020-21 financial 

• Revising the depreciation calculation as per Para 4.4.14 

4.12. Authoritv's decisions regarding true-up of Second Control Period 

Based on the discussion in the earlier sections, the Authority decides the following changes 
regarding the true-up of the Second Control Period 

4.12.1. To accept the actual traffic volumes of FY 2020-21 for true-up of the Second Control Period - as 
detailed in Table 6. 

4.12.2.	 To consider passenger and ATM traffic as detailed in Table 7 for true-up of the Second Control 
Period. 

4.12.3.	 To consider aeronautical RAB as per Table 31 for true-up of the Second Control Period. 

4.12.4.	 To consider aeronautical depreciation as per Table 30 for true-up of the Second Control Period. 

4.12.5. To consider FRoR as per Table 34 for the true-up of the Second Control Period. 

4.12.6. To not allow return on cost of land pertaining to First and Second Control Periods. 

4.12.7. To consider operating expenses as per Table 54 for true-up of the Second Control Period. 

4.12.8. To consider the non-aeronautical revenue as per submitted by AAI for the true-up	 of the Second 
Control Period. 

4.12.9. To consider aeronautical revenue as per Table 63 for true-up of the Second Control Period. 

4.12.10. To consider aeronautical tax as per Table 67 for true-up of the Second Control Period. 

4 .12.11 . To carry forward the under-recovery amount of Rs. 1,585.27 Cr. as on 31 March 2022 as per Table 
71 for true-up of the Second Control Period and consider to adj ust the same in the tari ff 
determination of the Third Control Period. 
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5. TRAFFIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

5.l. AAI's submission regarding Traffic in Third Control Period 

5. I.!. AAI has submitted its traffic projections as a part of MYTP submission. The passenger traffic, air 
traffic movement and their expected annual growth rates assumed in the tari ffdetermination process 
for Third Control Period are as given in the table below: 

Table 72: ATM and Passenger Traffic for Third Control Period submitted by AAI 

FY ending March 31 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 
Passenger Traffic (Mn) 

Domestic 19.08 7.34 12.84 16.69 20.87 25.04 28.05 103.49 
% growth over previous 

-62% 75% 30% 25% 20% 12% 
year 
% ofFY20 38% 67% 88% 109% 131% 147% 
International 2.94 0.11 0.29 0.66 1.31 2.36 3.78 8.4 
% growth over previous 

-96% 175% 125% 100% 80% 60% year 
% ofFY20 4% 10% 22% 45% 80% 129% 
Total 22.02 7.44 13.13 17.35 22.18 27.40 31.82 111.88 
% growth over previous -66% 76% 32% 28% 24% 16% year 
% ofFY20 34% 60% 79% 101% 124% 145% 
Air Traffic Movement ('OOOs) 

Domestic 141.79 62.80 103.62 129.53 155.43 183.41 201.75 773.74 
% growth over previous -56% 65% 25% 20% 18% 10% year 
% ofFY20 44% 73% 91% 110% 129% 142% 
International 23.97 6.20 9.30 12.09 14.51 19.59 29.38 84.87 
% growth over previous 

-74% 50% 30% 20% 35% 50% year 
% ofFY20 26% 39% 50% 61% 82% 123% 
Total 165.76 69.00 112.92 141.62 169.94 202.99 231.13 858.6 
% growth over previous -58% 64% 25% 20% 19% 14% 
year 
% ofFY20 42% 68% 85% 103% 122% 139% 

5.1.2. AAI further stated that the traffic data in the MYTP was updated up to FY 2019-20 as per actuals 
and thereafter a growth rate from FY 2020-21 to FY 2025-26 was considered as per its projections. 

5.2. Authority's examination of Traffic for Third Control Period as part of the Consultation 
Paper 

5.2.1. The Authority had taken note of the impact that the Covid-19 pandem ic has had on the aviation 
sector and the resultant disruption in air traffic demand (both domestic and international) while 
analysing AAJ's submission of traffic forecast for Third Control Period at NSCBIA. Kolkata. The 
Authority had also evaluated recent trends in air traffic (Passenger and ATMs) for the purpose of 
traffic projections. 

~ ~fil~.... f'r!f>.< , 
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5.2.2.	 As per AAI's submission, the domestic and international pre-pandemic passenger traffic level was 
expected to return by FY 2023-24 and FY 2025-26 respectively; similar trends were expected by 
AAI in the case of the revival of ATM traffic as well. 

5.2 .3 .	 The Authority had noted that the domestic passenger traffic growth in FY 2020-21 was bouncing 
back after being impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic. However. the second wave of the pandemic 
has again hit the sector adversely. The Authority was cognizant of the impact that the second wave 
has had on the aviation sector and accordingly had remained conservative in its estimation of traffic. 

5.2.4.	 The Authority had computed the 5-year CAGR and 3-year CAGR using the actual traffic data till 
FY 2019-20, as FY 2019-20 had not been adversely impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic (except for 
a small impact towards the end of the year). The following table provides the details: 

Table 73: CAGR for passenger traffic and ATM traffic at NSCBIA, Kolkata 

FY ending March 31 

Passenger Traffic 
Domestic 

International 

Total 
Air Traffic Movement 

Domestic 
International 

Total 

5 Year CAGR (in %) 

16.24 

8.82 

15.06 

11.89 

8.06 

11.28 

3 Year CAGR (in %) 

10.90 

9.64 

10.73 

10.26 

9.28 

10.11 

5.2 .5.	 The Authority had taken note of AArs comment regarding traffic for the Third Control Period. 
Considering the ongoing Covid- I9 pandemic, the Authority had reviewed various reports by 
international agencies and its own traffic assessment based on discussion with various industry 
bodies. Based on this, the Authority had projected passenger and ATM traffic for the Third Control 
Period at NSCBIA. Kolkata. 

5.2.6.	 Further. the Authority had also benchmarked the traffic growth rates at NSCBIA, Kolkata with other 
comparable airports such as those ofBIAL, CIAL and HIAL. Since the tari ff orders of these airports 
had been issued, a detailed stakeholder discussion had been conducted on the same, thus ensuring 
that the traffic growth rates at NSCBIA, Kolkata were in line with industry expectations. 

5.2.7.	 The corresponding traffic for passengers and ATM as considered by the Authority for the Third 
Control Period in the Consultation Paper are given below: 

Table 74: Traffic projections proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority in the 
Consultation Paper 

2020 202] 2022FY ending March 31 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 
(acluals) 

Passenger Traffic (in Mn.) 

As per AAI 
Domestic 7.34 16.69 28.0519.08 12.84 20.87 25.04 103.49 
% growth over previous year -62% 75% 20% 
% of FY20 38% 67% 131% 

~hhInternational 2.94 0.11 0.29 1.31 2.36 8.4 
% growth over previous year .):W~ 

30% 25%

88% 109% 

' ~~5!!- ~':: ~lO O % 
% ofFY20 80%

4% :.:''';'iYfot~';~'s:1o 

12% 

147% 

3.78 
60% 

129% 

;: . ot 

-96% 

ffl ";») 
80% 

;l..	 t.I 1U 
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"AERA 's Contentions 
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FY ending March 31 2020 
(_CIUllls) 

Total 22.02 

% growth over previous year 

% ofFY20 

As per Authority 

Domestic 19.08 

% growth over previous year 

% of FY20 traffic 

International 2.94 

% growth over previous year 

% ofFY20 traffic 

Total 22.02 

% growth over previous year 

% of FY20 traffic 

Air Traffic Movement (in OOO's) 

As per AAI 

Domestic 141.79 

% growth over previous year 

% ofFY20 

International 23.97 

% growth over previous year 

% of FY20 

Total 165.76 

% growth over previous year 

%ofFY20 

As per Authority 

Domestic 141.79 

% growth over previous year 

% of FY20 traffic 

International 23.97 

% growth over previous year 

% of FY20 traffic 

Total 165.76 

% growth over previous year 

% ofFY20 traffic 

2021 

7.44 

-66% 

34% 

7.59 

-60% 

40% 

0.14 

-95% 

5% 

2022 

13.13 
76% 

60% 

12.98 

71% 

68% 

0.68 

375% 

23% 

7.73 

-65% 

35% 

62.80 

-56% 

44% 

6.20 
-74%. 

26% 

69.00 

13.66 

77% 

62% 

103.62 

65% 

73% 

9.30 

50% 

39% 

112.92 

-58% 

42% 

66.42 

-53% 

47% 

5.75 

-76% 

24% 

72.17 

64% 

68% 

96.61 

45% 

68% 

5.42 

-6% 

23% 

102.04 

-56% 

44% 

41% 

62% 

2023 

17.35 

32% 

79% 

20.03 

54% 

105% 

2.21 

225% 

75% 

22.24 

63% 

101% 

129.53 

25% 

91% 

12.09 

30% 

50% 

141.62 

25% 

85% 

149.18 

54% 

105% 

17.68 

226% 

74% 

166.87 

64% 

101% 

2024 

22.18 

28% 

101% 

20.99 

5% 

110% 

2.94 

33% 

100% 

23.93 

8% 

109% 

155.43 

20% 

110% 

14.51 

20% 

61% 

169.94 

20% 

103% 

156.29 

5% 

110% 

23.58 

33% 

98% 

179.86 

8% 

109% 

2025 

27.40 

24% 

124% 

22.90 

9% 

120% 

3.18 

8% 

108% 

2026 Total 

31.82 111.88 

16% 

145% 

26.70 103.6 

17% 

140% 

3.41 12.42 

7% 

116% 

26.07 

9% 

118% 

183.41 

18% 

129% 

19.59 

35% 

82% 

202.99 

30.12 

16% 

137% 

201.75 

10% 

142% 

29.38 

50% 

123% 

231.13 

116.02 

773.74 

84.87 

858.6 

19% 14% 

122% 139% 

170.49 198.91 771.48 

9% 17% 

120% 140% 

25.46 27.35 99.49 

8% 7% 

106% 114% 

195.96 226.26 870.99 

9% 

118% 

15% 

136% 

5.3. Stakeholders' comments on Traffic for the Third Control Period 

5.3.1.	 During the stakeholders' consultation process. the Authority has received comments/views from 
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 
25/2021-22 with respect to traffic for the Third Control Period. The comments by stakeholders are 
presented below: 

AAI's comments on traffic for the Third Control Period 

5.3.2.	 The comments from AAI with regards to traffic forecasts are given below: 



TRAFFIC FORTilE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

[Para 4.2.4.4.2.5. .:/.2.6 & 4.2.7 ofCP] 

•	 The Authority has taken note ofMrs comment regarding traffic fOI- the Third Control Period. 
Considering the ongoing Covid-Iv pandemic. the Authority has reviewed various reports by 
international agencies and its own traffic assessment based on discussion with various industry 
bodies. Based on this. the Authority projected passenger and ATM traffic jar the Third Control 
Period at NSCBL4.. Kolkata. 

•	 Further. the Authority has also benchmarked the traffic growth rates at NSCBIA, Kolkata with other 
comparable airports such as those ofBIAL. ('IAL and HIAL. Since the tarifforders ofthese airports 
have been issued, a detailed stakeholder discussion has been conducted on the same. thus ensuring 
that the traffic growth roles at NSCBIA . Kolkata are in line with industry expectations 

•	 The Authority notes that AAI has velY conservatively estimated the passenger traffic that does not 
reflect the reality. Accordingly. the Authority is ofthe view that the estimate submitted by AAI needs 
to be revisited. Based on the recent trend. the A uthority proposes to consider that traffic in FY 202 1­
22 will reach 62% ofFY 2019-20 level. 

•	 The Authority proposes to use the 3-year CACRfor projecting domestic passenger traffic and ATM 
for the last 3 tariffyears (FY 2023-24 & FY 2025-26), as in the Authority's view the 3-year CACR 
represents normalized economic scenarios, weeding out short-term macro-economic fluctuations . 
For International passenger traffic and ATM/or the last 2 tariffyears (FY 202.:/-25& FY 2025-26). 
the Authority has considered a growth rate of 3% considering that the actuals in the pasl do not 
project any clear trendfor estimation. 

Mrs Submission 

•	 AAI's projection for Pax and ATMfor the F r 2020-21 is almost near to actuals. 
•	 Kolkata Airport has achieved 7.79 Million Pax and 72.30 Thousand Aircrafts Movements upto 

Dec.2021. The Aircraft movements andpax movements for FY 2/-22(upto Dec-2 I) are as under: 
ATM PAX Movement 

Month lnlcrnatjonaIIDomestit-r:;r~1 rnternatlcnal Domest ic Total
 
Apr-21
 7724817\140 19640 792121 

. May-21 
534 1 7406 

4367690 ' 3677 5114 242854 247968 

Jun-21 452 3995 4447 4872 330942 336814 

Jul·21 5745716227 579980392 5409.~ ...-. . 
Aug·21 495 7129 7624 8766 . 812288803522 

776 7559 26322 8589375ej>·21 8335 885259 
Oct ·21 1241927 

Nov·21 

9656 34076 1207851865 10521 
830 10981 3671510151 1323971 1~~ 
819 53137 1490811 1543948Dec·21 11045 11864 

• AAI has projected I I 1.88 (Million Passenger) in Tep and 858.6 Thousand Aircraft movement 
whereas AERA has projected 1/6 (million Passenger) and 8 70.99 Thousand Aircraft movement for 
the entire TCP. Mainly AERA has project 4.1 (million) more International passenger. 

• Kolkata Airport may achieve appmx. I I Million Pax and 100 Thousand Aircrofts Movements for 
the FY. 2021-22 Whereas. AERA has proposed 62% i.e. 13.66 Million Pax and 102.04 Thousands 
Aircraft Movements. AAI proposes 50% ofthe Pax traffic and 62% ATM Traffic to be achieved in 
the Year 202 I -22 in comparison to Pre-Covid period of20 19-20. A TM traffic & Pax comparison 
statement are given below: (For the E. Y 2019-20 to F Y 2025-26) 

p.,rtlCt!l.lf!. 19,20 • .1_ 20 ' l! !I ll l3 ,B. 2" N -l~ I 25·2. 
P.1II: ·Oom (In M""I 19.08 7.3-0 l Q."-l 113f.; 16.69 10.87 JS.~ 

P-tx:-II1t1\ln Mnl 1.94 o.n : 0.2.2. 1 0.19 0.66 1.31 1 23. 
.. 

P...~ tq... 20 2l)-21 T" 21· " ll-lJ , l J· J" J4·2<:. 15-16 

ATM-Oem 141.79 62 .8 91.u2 lOJ.6/. , 129.5] : ~S5.4 ] IBJ.41 
AU~·l nt l H .97 6.2 B.98 g., 12.09 1 1·1 .~1 19 .59 

•	 AERA has proposed Airport willachieve pre-COVID period traffic in the FY 22-23 whereas as per 
AAI revised projection as mentioned above it will achieve in the F Y 24-25. 

•	 The revised projections submitted by Anlfor the F Y 2022-23 to 2025-26 may be considered as the 
pandemic has not yet ended. .. ..~;:-~ 

" o~~" _/ ')'~ 

!':;' / ¥~. , .
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Other stakeholders' comments on traffic for the Third Control Period 

5.3.3.	 IATA's comment regarding traffic for the Third Control Period is as follows: 

"AERA 's proposal is realistic and in line with lATA's own expectations/or recovery. The troffic 
forecast submitted by AAI was much more conservative. " 

5.3.4,	 Indifios comment regarding traffic for the Third Control Period is as follows: 

"In response to para -I.2.7/Tahle 60 0/ the CPo IndiGo request AERA to kindly review the 
conservative traffic growth (Yo)} for the FY 2024 - 2026. Any figures 0/ lower growth may be 
reviewed based on a higher traffic growth proposed in the AERA Tariff Order for other airports 
including Bengaluru airport (Third Control Period), asdeemedfit . 

Further, while IndiGo appreciates that A ERA has considered various study/reports hy international 
bodies like L4TA, IndiGo requests AERA to conduct an independent study for traffic assessment, in 
accordance with the AERA Act. Inditiofurther requests AERA to consider traffic growth keeping in 
view the removal ofall capacity restrictions by the Ministry ofCivil Aviation. " 

5.4.	 AAl's response to stakeholders' comments regarding traffic for the Third Control 
Period 

5.4.1.	 AAI's response to comments by fATA and IndiGo regarding traffic for the Third Control Period is 
as follows: 

•	 ".4..4l'sprojection for Pax and ATMfor the F. Y. 2020-2 I is almost near to actuals. 
•	 Kolkata Airport has achieved 7.79 Million Pax and 72.30 Thousand Aircrcfts Movements up to 

Dec. 2021. The Aircraft movements and Pax movements for FY 21-22(up to Dec-21) are as under: 
r-- ­

I Aira.ft Mov....... nb (In NOI.) P.n"ncwr- MDv.m~I"lin NDJ-l 

M<Jnth	 Intem_tionel Intemltlo",. I ·1 Domest!c l Toul 

Ap-11 .
 
TO t ~53
 19-:051 160594072lC\lWL5 l 

Oom.uJe I T_I

I
 I '7~J I~',1 I 
•	 AAI has projected I 11.88 (Million Passenger) in TCP and 858.6 Thousand Aircraft movement 

whereas AERA has projected 116 (million Passenger) and 870.99 Tho usand Aircraft movementfor 
the entire TC}'. Mainly A ERA has project 4. I (million) more International passenger. 

•	 Kolkata Airport may achieve approx. I I Million Pax and 100 Thousand Aircrcfts Movements/or 
the F. Y. 2021-22 Whereas, AERA has proposed 62% i.e. 13.66 Million Pax: and 102.04 Thousand 
Aircraft Movements. AAI proposes 50% 0/ the Pax traffic and 62% ATM Traffic to be achieved in 
the Year 202 I -22 in comparison to Pre-Covid period of2019-20. ATM traffic & Pax comparison 

Pin In:1 (In Mn) l ,C)<; . 11 ,. 1.31 r.s«" 
An,. 1.,.7'9 &l.BO t11U lO] 61 1111,53 I .'3 11:1.41-000.' 

I\TM ·lnli 1l.9' til ..., ., Il .na g .St lQ ,")'l 1''''''''' 

• 

• 
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• AERA may also like to offer its views. " 

5.5.	 Authoritv's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding traffic for the Third Control 
Period 

5.5.1.	 The Authority has taken note of AAl's comment regarding traffic for the Third Control Period. 
Considering the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic, the Authority has reviewed various reports published 
by the international agencies on traffic forecast and also the Authority's own traffic assessment based 
on discussion with various industry bodies. The Authority has also taken note of the decision by 
MoCA's suspension of scheduled commercial international passenger services to/from India up till 
26 March 2022 vide press release dated 08 March 2022 (A V-120 12/3/2020-A-MOCA). Based on 
this. the Authority projected air traffic for the Third Control Period at NSCBIA, Kolkata. 

5.5.2.	 Further, the Authority has moderated the passenger traffic after considering the impact of the third 
wave of the Covid-19 pandemic on air travel. The Authority also notes that the traffic estimates will 
be trued-up at the end of the Control Period. The following table summarises the revised passenger 
and ATM traffic considered by the Authority in the Third Control Period: 

Table 75: Traffic for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority 

FY ending March 
31 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 

Passenger Tramc (Mo) 
Domestic 19.08 7.59 10.49 20.03 20.99 22.90 26.70 101.11 

% growth over 
previous year 

-60% 38% 91% 5% 9% 17% 

% ofFY20 40% 55% 105% 110% 120% 140% 
International 2.94 0.14 0.35 1.47 2.94 3.18 3.41 11.35 

% growth over 
previous year -95% 147% 317% 100% 8% 7% 

%ofFY20 5% 12% 50% 100% 108% 116% 
Total 22.02 7.73 10.84 21.50 23.93 26.07 30.12 112.46 

% growth over 
previous year -65% 40% 98% 11 % 9% 16% 

% ofFY20 35% 49% 98% 109% 118% 137% 
Air Traffic Movement ('OOOs) 
Domestic 141.79 66.42 96.61 149.18 156.29 170.49 198.91 771.48 

% growth over 
previous year -53% 45% 54% 5% 9% 17% 

%ofFY20 47% 68% 105% 110% 120% 140% 
International 23.97 5.75 5.42 17.68 23.58 25.46 27.35 99.49 

% growth over 
previous year 

-76% -6% 226% 33% 8% 7% 

%ofFY20 24% 23% 74% 98% 106% 114% 
Total 165.76 72.17 102.04 166.87 179.86 195.96 226.26 870.99 

% growth over 
previous year 

-56% 41% 64% 8% 9% 15% 

% ofFY20 44% 62% 101% 109% 118% 136% 

5.5.3.	 The Authority has noted the comments of lATA regarding traffic for the Third Control Period. The 

Authority has addressed the same in Para 5.5.2 (abov. eJ.~-;r':f f},.:
7~ " t ~/ ~ 
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TRAl'FlC l'OR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

5.5.4.	 The Authority has taken note of IndiGo's comment regarding traffic for the Third Control Period. 
Considering the ongoing Covid- 19 pandemic, the Authority has reviewed various international 
studies and conducted discussions with various stakeholders. Based on this, the Authority projected 
passenger and ATM traffic for the Third Control Period at NSCBIA, Kolkata. At present the traffic 
situation is very dynamic. There is no scientific model available for traffic projection to cater to such 
pandemic situation. Therefore, the Authority is of the view that any independent study regarding 
traffic may not be fruitful at this stage. Moreover, it may be noted that traffic is subject to true-up in 
the tariff determination of the next control period. 

5.6. Authoritv's decisions on traffic for the Third Control Period 

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to 
traffic for the Third Control Period 

5.6.1.	 The Authority has decided to consider the passenger traffic and ATM traffic as per Table 75. 

5.6.2.	 The Authority decides to true-up the traffic for the Third Control Period based on actuals, at the time 
of tariff determination for the Fourth Control Period. 

Order No. 4] /2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 98 of 302 



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

6.	 REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIAnON FOR THIRD CONTROL 
PERIOD 

6.1. AAl's submission regarding RAB and Depreciation for the Third Control Period 

6. I.1.	 The aeronautical capital additions submitted by AAI can be divided into the following heads : 

I.	 Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third 
Control Period 

ll, New aeronautical capital additions proposed for the Third Control Period 

6.1.2.	 These are detailed in the same sequence in the following paragraphs. 

I.	 Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period 

6.1.3 .	 As per AArs MYTP submission. capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the 
Third Control Period are as follows: 

a.	 Extension of Fvtaxi track towards northern side 
b.	 Resurfacing secondary runway 19R10 IL 
c.	 Widening of E-taxi track and construction of fillet for movement of C category aircrafts 
d.	 Reconstruction of G-taxi track 
e.	 Extension of apron on south side of integrated term inal building 
f.	 Relocation of mosque 
g.	 Relocation of Civil Maintenance Department (CMD) and Electrical Maintenance 

Department (EMD) store 
h.	 Construction of emergency medical unit 
i.	 Facia lighting of integrated terminal building for two buildings 
j .	 Augmentation of power supply - east s ide of runway 

6.1.4.	 Details regarding the capital expenditure for the above projects as submitted by AAI for the Third 
Control Period are as follows: 

Table 76: Aeronaurical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to tbe Third Control
 
Period submitted by AAI
 

Total
Year of 

Project Financing amounts. 
Name of Work Cap. IDC

Allowance (incl. FA,No. Cost
(FY) 

IDC) 
Extension of F-taxi track towards northem 

2022·23 265 .88side
 
Resurfacing secondary runway 19RJO 1L
 2021-22 37.34
 
Widening of E-taxitrack and construction of
 

2021-22 5.56fillet for movement of Cvcateaorv aircrafts
 
Extension of apron on south side ofNITB
 2024·25 30.00
 
Construction of emergency medical unit
 2021-22 1.82
 
Augmentation of power supply - east side of
 

4.012021-22 runway
 
Total
 ." ""","" 7.}.~...;~"

2 
3 

4 
5 
6 

!' .~ .~. 

17.36 12.60 

4.00 0.48 

0.62 0.05 

0.76 1.14 
0.29 0.01 

- -
23.03 14.28 

295.84 

41.82 

6.23 

31.89 
2.13 

4.01 

381.92 

r i~r .~~ 
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II.	 New aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period as submitted by AAI 

6.1.5.	 Detail s of the new capital additions subm itted by AA I in the Third Control Period are as follows: 

Table 77: New Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI 

S. 
No. 

Name or Work Year or Cap. 
FY) 

Project 
Cost 

Financing 
Allowance 

IDC Total 
amount 
(incl. FA, 
lDel 

Capacity enhancement at terminal 
building 

2025-26 123.00 4.74 7.11 134.86 

2 Metro conneetivity to terminal 
building 

2024-25 95.00 4.77 7.16 106.94 

3 Construction of remote bays on the 
eastern side of the main runway 

2024-25 97.42 97.42 

4 Construction ofCISF complex on 
Naravanour side 

2024-25 77.71 2.26 3.39 83.36 

5 Relocation of Air India NTA 
buildine 

2024-25 51.55 51.55 

6 Other capex works (less than Rs. 50 
Cr.) 

164.70 29.0 ~ 17.47 211.17 

7 Total 609.38 40.79 35.13 685.30 

Additions to RAB 

6.1.6 .	 AAI has proposed the following capitalisation (additions to RAB) for the Third Control Period: 

Table 78: Additions to RAB for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 

Land 
Runways, Taxiways, Aprons 65.98 294.88 129.31 490.18 
Roads, Bridges & culvert 6.87 106.94 113.81 

Terminal/Other Buildings [0.92 127.24 138.16 
Building - Residential 40.54 17.76 134.92 193.21 

Boundary Wall 5.17 5.17 

Computer, IT Hardware & Access. 1.48 1.48 

Computer Software . 37.29 37.29 

Tools and Equipment 4.22 5.00 3.00 2.50 14.72 

Electrical Installations 32.11 28.64 60.75 

Office Equipment 

Furniture & Fixtures 3.20 2.32 5.52 

X-Ray Baggage 5.00 5.00 

CFT 0.98 0.98 

Total 205.56 299.88 51.40 377.36 132.06 1,066.26 

Depreeiation 

6.1.7 .	 AA I has computed depreciation based on the rates prescribed by AERA vide Order No . 35/2017-18 
dated 12 January 2018 , in the matter of determination of useful lite of Airports Assets. For the 
additions to RAB. AAJ has calculated the depreciation during year of capitalisation on 50% of the 
asset value (assuming that the asset is capitali~.ffi-Hl e.Jl1iddle of the financial year). The following 
tabl e summarises the depreciation rates ~cl'"e'r~~n:io ns and deletions to RAB: 

. 1//	 '\¢' ~ 
(ft"""	 ~~ \ \ /'

Order No. 43121121-21 tor the Third Control I'eri'r; i '111f ~v Page 100 of302 

~1I'!'!II!!!!!!!1I'!'!II!!!!!!!1I'!'!II!!!!!!!1I'!'!II!!!!!!!1I'!'!II!!!!!!!1I'!'!II!!!!!!!11'!'!11!!!!!!!!!!!'!!!!!!!1I'!'!II!!!!!!!1I'!'!II!!!!!!!11'!'!11!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!~.~!!!!!!!!!fi~ I :"-( ft 

"'i~= / _:' / 

-» 
~,J' ,; 



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

Table 79: Depreciation rates as per AAI's Submission and the Authority 

Assets (in %) As submitt ed by AAI As per Order No. 35/2017-18 
Land 0.00 0.00 
Runways, Taxiways. Aprons 3.33 3.33 

Roads, Bridges & culvert 10.00 10.00 

Terminal/Other Buildings 3.33 3.33 / 1.67 

Building - Residential 3.33 3.33 / 1.67 

Compute r, IT Hardware & Access. 33.33 33.33 

Computer Software 16.67 16.67 

Plant and Machinery 6.67 6.67 

Electrical Installations 10.00 10.00 

Office Equipment 20.00 20.00 

Furniture & Fixtures 14.29 14.29 

X-Ray Baggage 6.67 6.67 

CFT 6.67 6.67 

6.1.8.	 The following table summarises AAI ' s submission of aeronautical depreciation for various assets in 

Third Control Period. 

Table 80: Aeronautical Depreciation for Third Control Period submitted by AAI 

FY ending March 31 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 
Land 

Runways, Taxiways, Aprons 13.96 19.74 24.65 26.80 28.53 113.69 
Roads, Bridges & culvert 11.44 11 .67 11 .63 16.98 22.32 74.04 
Terminal/Other Buildings 59.49 59.61 59.61 59.60 6 1.72 300.03 
Building - Residential 1.37 2.05 2.33 4.74 6.95 17.44 
Boundary Wall 1.64 1.77 1.73 1.60 1.60 8.33 
Computer, IT Hardware & Access. 4.19 3.79 3.13 2.19 1.26 14.56 

Computer Software 4.89 8.59 8.56 8.25 7.95 38.25 
Tools and Equipment 7.49 7.80 7.86 7.82 8.01 38.98 
Vehicles 0.37 0.35 0.25 0.22 0.14 1.32 
Solar Plant 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 19.98 

Electrical Installations 62.23 62.21 17.32 15.78 14.96 172.49 
Office Equipment 1.52 1.51 1.46 0.73 0.01 5.23 

Furniture & Fixtures 11 .06 10.45 10.41 10.51 10.78 53.20 
X-Ray Baggage 9.22 9.16 9.33 9.49 9.49 46.70 

CFT 2.87 2.90 2.90 2.90 2.90 14.46 

Total 195.74 205.59 165.15 171.60 180.61 918.69 

RAB for Third Control Period 

6. I .9.	 As per AAI' s submission, the net c losi ng RAB of FY 2020-2 I has been considered as the opening 
RAB for FY 2021-22 after accounting for additions and deletions to RAB and depreciation . 

Cons idering the above cap ex plan, add itio ns to RAB, and depreciation working, the RAB for T hird 
Control Period as cons idered by AAI is shown below: 
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Table 81: RAB at NSCBIA, Kolkata during Third Control Period submitted by AAI 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

2,346.9 1 

Total 

-
1,066.26 

Opening RAB [I] 2, 150.78 2, 160.60 2,254.90 2. 14 1.15 

Additions to RAB [2] 205.56 299.88 51.40 377.36 132.06 

Deletions [3] - - - - -
180.61 

-
918.69Depreciation [4] 195.74 205.59 165.15 171.60 

Closing RAB [( I + 2) - (3 + 4)] [5] 2,160.60 2,254.90 2,141.15 2,346.91 2,298.35 -
-Average RAB I(1+ 5)/2] 2,155.69 2,207.75 2,198.02 2,244.03 2,322.63 

6.2.	 Authority's examination of RAB and Depreciation for Third Control Period as part of 
Consultation Paper 

6.2.1.	 The Authority had analysed the RAB and capital additions submitted by AAI for the Third Control 
Period. For the purpose of analysis. the Authority had grouped the aeronautical capital additions into 
three categories, as follows: 

I.	 Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third 
Control Period 

[I.	 New aeronautical capital additions proposed for the Third Control Period 

6.2.2.	 The Authority proposed to readjust (reduce) I% of the project cost from ARRItarget revenue as 
readjustment in case any particular project is not capitalised as per the tariff order. The Authority 
further clarified that in case there is delay in completion of the project beyond the approved timeline 
given in the tariff order due to any reason beyond the control of AAI or its contracting agencies and 
is justified, the same would be considered by the Authority while truing up at the time of tariff 
determination of the Fourth Control Period. 

6.2.3.	 The Authority had taken into account the lower traffic caused by the Covid-19 pandemic and the 
resultant stress on the financials of all the stakeholders of civil aviation while analysing the 
requirement for capital expenditure for the Third Control Period. In this background, the Authority 
had analysed AAI's submission and has accordingly proposed capital additions for the Third Control 
Period. 

I.	 Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control 

Period 

6.2.4.	 The following table summarises details of the capital additions that were deferred from the Second 
Control Period to the Third Control Period, as submitted by AAI. 

Table 82: Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to Third Control 
Period submitted by AAI 

Approved Proposed Cost 
Cost overrun

Ref Project / Group in SCP by AAI in TCP 
(3) = (2) - (1)

(1) (2) 
Airside Capacity Enhancement: extension of 
F -taxi track; construction of 3 RETs, 4 37.22A 265.88 228.66 
aprons. shoulders and box culvert 
Resurfacing secondary runway 19R10 1L (2.66)B 40.00 37.34 
Reconstruction ofB-Taxi & E-Taxi C 3.00 5.56 2.56 
Extension of apron on south side ofNI ..cB ~D :--"·"'9	 22.49 30.00 7.51 
Construction of emergency medic~J.o1'V)i f'\~ "'.: '4'/i tit?' , 0.90E 1.82 0.92 

~	 ,.­'( F ~~~~{; ~::. ?J~. \r:: !I; 
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Ref Project / Group 
Approved 

inSCP 
(l) 

Proposed Cost 
by AAI in TCP 

(2) 

Cost overrun 
(3) = (2) - (1) 

F 
Augmentation of power supply - east side of 
runway 7.00 4.01 (2.99) 

Total (A to F) 110.61 344.61 234.00 

Financing Allowance -
-

23.03 23.03 

IDC 14.28 14.28 
Total (including FA and IDe) 110.61 381.92 271.31 

(A) Air capacity enhancement 

6.2.5.	 The Authority had noted that the approved aeronautical cost of "extension of F-taxi track towards 
the northern side" was Rs. 37.22 Cr. in the Second Control Period Order, and that AAI had submitted 
a revised aeronautical cost of Rs. 265.88 Cr. for the Third Control Period. AAI had submitted that 
the revised cost is based on the actual awarded amount and that the work had attained 73% of 
cumulative physical progress as on August 2021. 

6.2.6.	 "Extension of F-taxi track towards the northern side" was scheduled to be capitalised in FY 2018­
19 in the Second Control Period . AAI had submittedthat the scope of work approved in the Second 
Control Period Order had been expanded by including construction of parking bays, RETs, and 
aprons in order to accommodate the sudden increase in air traffic at NSCBIA, Kolkata from FY 
2017-18. 

6.2 .7.	 A brief of the proposed plan of the airside capacity enhancement at NSCBIA, Kolkata was provided 
in the Project Investment File (PIF ) for the NSCBIA, Kolkata's AUCC meeting. The purpose of the 
work was to accommodate the increasing traffic at the airport. AAI submitted that the work would 
comprise civil as well as electrical works. 

6.2.8.	 AAI had conducted an airport user consultative committee (AUCC) meeting as per decision 6.b. of 
the Second Control Period Order on 16.09.2021. The minutes of the same were circulated vide email 
dated 24.09.2021 ("Minutes of AUCC Meeting held on 16.09.2021 at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata"), 
Minutes of the AUCC meeting are given in Annexure III. The Authority had noted that various 
stakeholders had raised the possibility of deferring non-essential capital additions to the Fourth 
Control Period in order to reduce the burden on airport users. The Authority had analysed the project 
plan pertaining to the airside capacity enhancement and notes that this particular capital addition is 
essential to maintain operational efficiency at the airport. Hence, the Authority proposed to consider 
the same for the Third Control Period. 

6.2.9.	 Following are the civil works that AAI is taking up under this project, as per the submission: 

i.	 Development of 8 parking bays for Code-C aircrafts in front of the old Air India hangars by 
strengthening existing apron of area 22,264 sq.m. to ensure desired pavement classification 
number. 

ii.	 Expansion of apron by 44,050 sq.m. for Code-E aircrafts, in front of cargo terminal and 
reconfigure the parking layout to accommodate 8 Code-C aircrafts. 

I u. Construction of RETs with length and width of 335m and 23m respectively, and 7.5m wide 
shoulders along both sides for Code-E aircrafts. 

iv.	 Extend F taxi track for Code-E aircrafts by linking the beginning of runway 19R and 19L with 
existing F taxi track and A taxi track, to achieve a length and width of 2,200m and 23m 
respectively along with 7.5m wide should~,m,9 ., ~es of the taxi track. 

v.	 Provision of fillets at intersection of RI}I; ..w'i8·· ... : .. (:WJ~~nwaY and apron. 
vi. Levelling and grading of taxiway ,trilf"",-""I tax l~ and RET. 

/I!!t' ~ ~. 
•' 1 ~ .. {sl! r,,~ i .j l ! I 
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VII. Provision of standard markings on apron and taxi tracks. 
viii. Provision of drainage system of the apron, connection to main storm water drains and culverts 

below the taxi track or apron. 

6.2.10. Following are the electrical works that AA[ is taking up under this project, as per the submission: 

i.	 Provision of apron edge lights, taxi track edge lights, and lighted mandatory information signs 
including cabling works. 

ii.	 Provision of high mast apron flood lights at appropriate locations along with raising and 
lowering device. 

III.	 Provision of trenches for electrical and communication cables. 

6.2.1 l .	 AA[ had submitted that the airside capacity enhancement work would create more aircraft parking 
space, reduce runway occupancy time, and provide more safety for aircrafts through better 
illumination. 

6.2.12. As per the MYTP submission of AAI, the envisaged year of capitalisation of the airside capacity 
enhancement at NSCBIA, Kolkata is FY 2022-23. However, following an examination of the project 
by AERA's consultant during the site-visit, the Authority expected the work to be capitalised in FY 
2023-24 after taking into account the current status of work. The Authority had noted that the 
normative cost working of airside capacity enhancement at NSCB[A, Kolkata was submitted in a 
consolidated manner. As per AAl's submission, the cost is Rs. 5,600.12 per sq.m. for the whole 
project which was below the inflation adjusted normative cost benchmark.. 

6.2.13. AA['s detailed submission of normative cost working is provided in Appendix III. Since the cost 
per sq. m. is less than the inflation adjusted normative cost, the Authority proposes to consider the 
amount submitted by AAI for airside capacity enhancement. 

(B) Resurfacing secondary runway 19R101L 

6.2. [4. The Authority had noted that the approved amount for modification of storm water drain in the 
Second Control Period was Rs. 40.00 Cr. AA[ had submitted a revised amount ofRs. 37.34 Cr. in 
the Third Control Period. 

6.2.15. AA[ had submitted that the work is intended to resurface the secondary runway, which with the 
passage of time and continued use, resulted in the surface of runway suffering from patches, 
bleeding, small potholes, undulations, and minor cracks. AA[ had also submitted that the work 
started in the Second Control Period and is envisaged to get commissioned in FY 202 I-22. 

6.2.16. The Authority had noted that the cost is within the approved amount of the work as per the Second 
Control Period tariff order. The Authority proposed to consider the amount submitted by AA[ for 
resurfacing of secondary runway. 

(C) Reconstruction B taxi track and E taxi track 

6.2.17. The Authority had noted that the approved amount for reconstruction of B taxi track and E taxi track 
in the Second Control Period was Rs. 3.00 Cr. AA[ had submitted a revised amount of Rs. 5.56 Cr. 
in the Third Control Period. 

6.2.18. The Authority had noted that the Second Control Period tariff order approved work only for 
"widening of E taxi track and construction of fillet for movement of C-category aircrafts," and that 

~.~, 
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the scope of work was increased during the tendering stage. AAI submitted that both B taxi track 
and E taxi track were combined as their condition had deteriorated. 

6.2.19.	 As per the Second Control Period tariff order, "widening of E taxi track and construction of filIet for 
movement of C-category aircrafts" was scheduled to be commissioned in FY 2017-18. However, 
AAI submitted that the work got delayed as the DGCA clearance was obtained on 02.04.2019. 
Currently, while the reconstruction of E taxi track is completed, reconstruction of B taxi track is yet 
to begin. In its MYTP submission, AAI had submitted that the work would be commissioned in FY 
2021-22. However, following an examination of the project by AERA's consultant during the site­
visit, the Authority expects the work to be capitalised in FY 2022-23. 

6.2.20. As per AAl's submission, the cost per sq.m, of the work is Rs. 3,417.48 per sq.m. Since the cost per 
sq. m. is less than the inflation adjusted normative cost, the Authority proposed to consider the 
amount submitted by AAI for reconstruction of B taxi track and E taxi track. 

(D) Extension of apron on south side of NITB 

6.2.21.	 The Authority had noted that the approved amount for "extension of apron on south side of NITB" 
in the Second Control Period was Rs. 22.49 Cr. AAI had submitted a revised amount of Rs. 30.00 
Cr. in the Third Control Period. 

6.2.22.	 The Authority had noted that the Second Control Period tariff order approved work only for 
"extension of apron on south side of NITB," and that the work has been modified as "extension of 
apron on line maintenance building side" in the Third Control Period. 

6.2.23.	 AAI had submitted that the work would remove the currently deteriorated hangars and replace them 
with an apron in order to increase the capacity of NSCBIA, Kolkata. AAI had also submitted that 
the work is still in the planning stage . Following an examination of the project by AERA 's consultant 
during the site-visit, the Authority expects the work to be capitalised in the Fourth Control Period as 
this work can only be taken up after removal of existing old hangars. The Authority therefore 
proposed to not consider this work in the Third Control Period. 

(E) Construction of emergency medical unit 

6.2.24.	 The Authority had noted that the approved amount for "construction of emergency medical unit" in 
the Second Control Period was Rs. 0.90 Cr. AAI had submitted a revised amount of Rs. 1.82 Cr. in 
the Third Control Period. AAI had submitted that the revised amount was based on the actual 
awarded amount after tendering. 

6.2.25. AAI had further submitted that the work was taken up as it is a requirement of the revised Fire Order 
IV. AAI had submitted that the work started in the Second Control Period itself and that its 
commissioning got delayed to FY 2021-22 due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

6.2.26. Since the work is a requirement of the Fire Order IV (in compliance with plans of CAT VII to X), 
and since the revised amount is based on the actual awarded amount after tendering, the Authority 
proposed to consider the work in the Third Control Period . 

(F) Augmentation of power supply at east side of runway 

6.2.27.	 The Authority had noted that the approved a~.QfW-~~~en tat i on of power supply at east side 
of runway" in the Second Control Period ~" .::tf~1~4~~la d submitted a revised amount of::ff)S::

4 . 
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Rs. 4.01 Cr. in the Third Control Period, which according to AAI was based on the actual awarded 

amount after tendering. 

6.2.28.	 AAI had submitted that the work was taken up to feed the new hangars with electricity. Since there 

is a cost saving of Rs. 2.99 Cr., the Authority proposed to consider the work in the Third Control 

Period. 

Aeronautical capital additions proposed to be considered by the Authority for capital works 

deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control Period 

6.2.29.	 Based on the examination in the paragraphs above, the Authority had proposed to consider the capital 

additions of projects deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control Period as 

provided in Table 83. 

Table 83: Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to Third Control 
Period proposed to be considered by the Authority 

Ref Project I Group 
Submitted by 

AAI 
Proposed by 
Authority 

Difference 

Airside Capacity Enhancement: extension of F ­
A taxi track; construction of3 RETs, 4 aprons, 265.88 265.88 -

shoulders and box culvert 
B Resurfacing secondary runway I9RIOIL 37.34 37.34 -
C Reconstruction ofB-Taxi & E-Taxi 5.56 5.56 -
D Extension of apron on south side ofNITB 30.00 - (30.00) 
E Construction of emergency medical unit 1.82 1.82 -
F 

Augmentation of power supply - east side of 
4.01 4.01 -

runway 
Total (A to F) 344.61 314.61 (30.00) 
Financing Allowance 23.03 - (23.03 
IDC 14.28 13.15 (1.14) 
Total (including FA, IDC) 381.92 327.75 (54.17) 

II.	 New aeronautical capital additions proposed for the Third Control Period as submitted by 

AAI 

6.2.30. Details regarding the new capital additions for the Third Control Period as submitted by AAI is 
given in Table 84: 

Table 84: New aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI 

Proposed cost 
Project I Group ParticularsRef No. 

(Rs. Cr.) 

Construction of remote bays on the eastern side of
G.I 97.42

the main runway 
Rehabilitation to K-taxi track, part of secondary

G.2 Runways, taxiways, 9.26 
runway and A-taxi track G 

and aprons 
G.3 Reconstruction of broken slab of bay no. 3 and 4 5.94 

Supply and laying HDPE pipes G.4 1.55 
G Sub-total (runways, taxiways, and aprons) 114.17 

Metro connectivity to new and existing terminal 
H.I 95.00buildingRoads, bridges, and 

H 
culverts H.2 6.47 

H 
Repair and raising of P;»,~j1~l:\A~iiA-:--"\ 
Sub-total (roads, brj«~~~":"" \.our "';'tst :,.:'" 101.47 

Terminal building 1.1 116.05 I Capacity ,nh.n,,,,,.hi<ll "I bnlll\illg\ 'U ' ft:· \, ~, I ,: 
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Proposed cost 
Ref Project / Group No. Particulars 

(Rs. Cr.) 
Strengthening ofNIPTB roofing system 10.59 

I 
1.2 

Sub-total (terminal building 126.64 
Construction of standard operation boundary wall
 

Boundary wall
 in place of old damaged non-standard boundary 4.86 
wall 
Construction ofCISF complex on Narayanpur 

J 

K.l 77.71
side 
Relocation of Air India NTA building K.2 51.55 
Construction of 3 hangars (Narayanpur side) 25.93 
Construction of new CCR hall cum sub-station 

K.3 

K Other buildings 
K.4 near main fire station on eastern side of runway 16.80 

(civil work) 
K.5 7.42Construction of multi activity complex 

Other buildings K.6 4.18 
K Sub-total (other buildings) 183.59 

L.I DIGI vatra 34.5 1
Computers and 

L OthersL.2 4.26
software 

L Sub-total (computers and software) 38.77 
Procurement of2 runway mechanical sweepers 

M.I 5.00
and I airport surface friction tester (ASFT) 

Tools and equipment M 
M.2 Others 9.72 
M Sub-total (tools and equipment) 14.72 

Construction of new CCR hall cum sub-station 
N.I near main fire station on eastern side of runway 25.20

Electrical (electrical works) N 
installations 

N.2 Others 28.24 
N Sub-total (electrical installations) 53.44 

0 Others Others0 11.50 
Total 649.15 
Financing allowance 14.85 
IDC 20.35 
Total (including FA and IDC) 684.34 

6.2.31.	 The Authority had examined the new capital additions as submitted by AAI. Details of the same are 
elaborated in the following paragraphs. 

(G) Runways, taxiways, and aprons 

6.2.32.	 AAI had submitted tha~ the pavement works at NSCBIA, Kolkata are expected to get commissioned 
between FY 2021-22 and FY 2024-25. It was also submitted that these works are necessary to 
accommodate the increasing ATM traffic. 

G.t. Construction of remote bays on the eastern side of the main runway 

6.2.33.	 The Authority received AAI's submission of this work separately via an email dated 11.10.2021 
("Kolkata MYTP: Annexure 1- TCP Status") . AAI had submitted that the work is to be capitalised 
in FY 2024-25. Since the capital work is expected to improve the operational efficiency ofNSCBIA, 
Kolkata, the Authority proposed to consider the said capital addition in the Third Control Period. 

G.2. Rehabilitation to K-taxi track, part of secondary runway and A-taxi track 

6.2.34.	 AAI had submitted that the rehabilitation ~_~)~t o Rs. 9.26 Cr. was required due to 
cracking and undulation of the taxiway. :;H1~.1tbat"1Tre"·"t3'tt~J"tl~st is based on the actual awarded 

l ot> ~ . -"'\ r,. .. 
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amount after tendering. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the amount submitted by AAI 
for rehabilitation to K-taxiway, part of secondary runway and A-taxi track. 

G.3. Reconstruction of broken slab of bay no. 3 and 4 

6.2.35. AAI had submitted that the reconstruction work of broken slab of bay no. 3 and 4 with project cost 
of Rs. 5.94 Cr. is based on the actual awarded amount and is expected to be commissioned following 
DGCA approval in FY 2021-22. 

6.2.36. Moreover, since the cost per sq. m. is less than the inflation adjusted normative cost, the Authority 
proposed to consider the amount submitted by AAI for reconstruction of broken slab of bay no. 3 
and 4. 

GA. Supply and laying HDPE pipes 

6.2.37. AAI had submitted that the supply and laying of HOPE pipes in taxiways and runways will be done 
through horizontal direct drilling to have safe and dedicated pipes to lay cables for maintenance of 
ground lighting facilities as per the ICAO tender. AAI had submitted that the project cost of Rs. 1.55 
Cr. is the awarded amount after tendering. 

6.2.38. AAI had also submitted that the construction agency of this project applied for arbitration and stated 
that an arbitrator was appointed. According to AAI's submission the first hearing was held on 
03.03.2020, but the arbitration process subsequent to the submission of the final arguments by AAI 
got delayed due to Covid-19 pandemic and the arbitrator's health. Due to the lack of clarity on when 
the arbitration decision is expected, the Authority proposed not to consider the said capital addition 
in the Third Control Period. 

(H) Roads, Bridges and Culverts 

H.1. Metro connectivity to new and existing terminal building 

6.2.39.	 AAI had submitted that the project entails the construction of a 200-metre subway exclusively for 
airport passengers, that will connect Birnanbandar metro station to the departure terminal of 
NSCBIA, Kolkata. AAI had also submitted that a MoU was signed and executed between AAI and 
Metro Railways on 30.03.2021. The project is expected to improve services to passengers traveling 

.\	 to and from the Airport and overall operations considering the increasing traffic at NSCBIA, 
Kolkata, The Authority had noted that the project cost of Rs. 95.00 Cr. is a tentative cost by AAI. 
Since the work is expected to contribute towards passenger facilitation at NSCBIA, Kolkata, the 
Authority proposed to consider the same in the Third Control Period. 

H.2. Repair and raising of perimeter road 

6.2.40. AAJ had submitted that the project has been taken up to avoid inundations and to remove the potholes 
and cracks on the perimeter road. AAI has submitted that the project cost of Rs. 6.47 Cr. is the 
awarded amount by AAI after the tendering process 

6.2.41. AAI further submitted that the project is expected to get capitalised in FY 2021-22. Following an 
examination of the project by AERA's consultant during the site-visit, the Authority expects the 
work to be capitalised in FY 2022-23 consideri , i'n~ in work so far. 
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(I) Terminal Building 

1.1. Capacity enhancement at terminal building 

6.2.42. AA[ had submitted that an increase in traffic and aircraft traffic at NSCB[A, Kolkata before the 
Covid- [9 pandemic would often result in heavy congestion of the terminal building during peak 
hours. Considering the traffic projections at NSCB[A, Kolkata for the Third Control Period, AA[ 
expected that the capacity of the terminal building will get saturated by FY 2024-25. As a result, 
AAI proposed to undertake capex worth Rs. [23.00 Cr. (of which the aeronautical component is Rs. 
116.05 Cr.) to increase capacity of the existing terminal building by undertaking the following: 

I. Increase in departure security hold capacity by covering cut-outs through additional metal 
deck construction of 1,200 sq.m. Additionally, AA[ proposed to provide escalator to access 
departure's upper floor at grid 36 as per layout since existing access is from one corner of 
terminal building. 

ii. Construction of swing gates, partitions and filling of cut-outs as per layout plan to increase 
the availability of aerobridge in dual use configuration for domestic portion of integrated 
terminal building in order to maximize usability for domestic flight operations to a total of 
14 aerobridges where 6 aerobridges (namely [2-12A, 14-15 and 16-17) will be used based 
on demand and corresponding area for use will be 933 sq.m., 1,877 sq.m., and 1,432 sq.m. 
respectively . 

III. Construction of international immigration and security check along with security hold area 
having area of 4,281sq.m. 

iv. Construction of a new SHA with 4 bus boarding gates, airside kerb, and road connecting to 
existing road network having total SHA area of 1,606 sq.m. 

6.2.43.	 The cost per sq.m. for the above terminal building work was submitted by AA[ vide an email 
correspondence dated 09.12.2021 ("Normative cost for Capacity Enhancement at Terminal 
Building"). The Authority had noted that the normative cost working submitted by AA[ did not 
include the cost of modification works pertaining to cut-out fillings, piling foundation work, and 
basement work. The details of the same are provided in the table below: 

Table 85: Normative cost calculation for capacity enhancement at terminal building submitted by AAI 

Description Amount (in Rs, Cr.) Area (in sq.m.) Rate per sq.m. 

Costexcluding modification work, 
consultancy charges, Corporate 
Environment Responsibility, and 
GST(A) 
Cost persq. m for piling work (B) 
Cost per sq. m. (C = A - B) 
Normative Cost benchmark 

80.90 11,774 68,711 

10,371 
58,34C 

1,21,665 

6.2.44. The Authority had noted that the passenger traffic at NSCB[A, Kolkata is expected to be around 
30.12 MPPA by FY 2025-26. Since the existing design capacity at NSCB[A, Kolkata is 26 MPPA, 
the Authority was of the opinion that a terminal building expansion would be essential to maintain 
operational efficiency at the airport and thus, proposed to consider the said capital addition. [n line 
with the working provided in the table above as well as the Authority's proposal to consider a 
terminal building ratio of 90%: I0%, the Authority proposed to consider Rs. 116.05 Cr (excluding 
IDC) as the cost of capacity enhancement at termin a~~~
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1.2. Strengthening of NIPTB roofing system 

6.2.45. AAI had submitted that there was a need to strengthen the NIPTB roofing system as per the latest 
tender invitation due to frequent cyclones in the region. AAI had also submitted that the project was 
capitalised on 31.08.2021, and that the project cost of Rs. 10.59 Cr. is based on the awarded amount 
by AAI after the tendering process. Since the capital work is essential in nature, the Authority 
proposed to consider the same in the Third Control Period. 

(J)	 Construction of standard operation boundary wall in place of old damaged non-standard 
boundary wall 

6.2.46. AAI had submitted that this project entailed construction of standard operation boundary walls at 
multiple places wherever the existing old brick walls are damaged. AAI had submitted that the 
project cost of Rs. 4.86 Cr. is based on the awarded amount by AAI after the tendering process. 

6.2.47.	 AAI had also submitted that the work is expected to get completed in FY 2021-22. Following an 
examination of the project by AERA's consultant during the site-visit, the Authority expects the 
work to be capitalised in FY 2022-23 considering the progress in work so far. 

(K) Other Buildings 

K.l.Construction of CISF complex on Narayanpur side 

6.2.48. AAI had submitted that the existing CISF facilities are accommodated in temporary buildings and 
need to be relocated at Narayanpur as the temporary buildings are in dilapidated conditions. AAI 
had submitted that the Department of Planning has prepared a layout plan and that the same has been 
approved by the Security Directorate. 

6.2.49. Following are the civil works that AAI is taking up under this project, as per the submission: 

I. Demolition /relocation of structures/trees failing into proposed layout. 
ii. Complete construction of different building with all internal and external development 

works including parking, roads, pavements, open green area including horticulture­
landscaping etc. 

iii. Relocation and construction of substation, water supply, drainage system, sewerage system 
& pumping arrangement system, and water filtration system as per norms and as per site 
condition. 

iv. Provision of rainwater harvesting system, sewerage treatment plan, and water treatment 
plant as per norms requirement and site condition. 

v. Provision for extra tloor in the structural design as per the height clearance. 
vi. Any other civil work required for smooth operation and maintenance of CISF complex. 

6.2.50. Following are the electrical works that AAI is taking up under this project, as per the submission: 

i.	 Internal and External electrification including elevators for CISF barrack, hostel, training 
centre and any other structure as per layout, parking, open ground and roads. 

ii .	 Augmentation of main power supply, substation equipment, DG sets for secondary power 
supply and associated ancillary building. 

iii.	 Provision of AC units as per requirement. 
_--'!'-~ 

iv.	 Provision of adequate number of sign ~n~I1iID;.~ outside the buildings, parking area 
for guidance of visitors. ~<>."<S.... ""?"/'~?s" 

'l' , ~'\ "\ 
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6.2.51. AAI had submitted that the project is expected to be capitalised by FY 2025-26. Moreover, AAI 
submitted that the project cost of Rs. 77.71 Cr. is an estimated cost. 

6.2.52. The Authority had noted that AAI has not submitted a detailed cost-benefit analysis regarding the 
construction of CISF complex on Narayanpur side. Further, the Authority had noted that AAI had 
not undertaken its own detailed due diligence of the project requirement which includes, among 
other things evaluation of the projections of the CISF staff at the airport based on the traffic forecasts 
and diligence of proposed housing facilities. The Authority was of the view that a cost-benefit 
analysis needs to be undertaken which accounts for construction costs of the CISF complex and 
savings from reimbursement of existing house-rent allowance (HRA). Therefore, the Authority 
proposed to exclude the proposal for construction ofCISF complex in the Third Control Period and 
consider it during the tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period after reviewing the above 
requirements. 

K.2. Relocation of Air India NTA building 

6.2.53. AAI had submitted that the project cost ofRs. 51.55 Cr. for relocation of Air India NTA building is 
an estimated cost, and that it is expected to get completed in FY 2024-25. The Authority had noted 
that the project is still in its planning stage and that AAI had not provided any additional information 
on the same. Therefore, the Authority proposed not to consider the capital addition in the Third 
Control Period. 

K.3. Construction of 3 hangars (Narayanpur side) 

6.2.54. AAI had submitted that the project cost of Rs. 25.93 Cr. for construction of 3 hangars on the 
Narayanpur side is an estimated cost and that it is expected to get completed in FY 2021-22. The 
project is expected to increase operational efficiency at the air side. Therefore, the Authority 
proposed to consider the capital addition. 

K.4. Construction of new CCR hall cum sub-station near main fire station on eastern side of 
runway (civil work) 

6.2.55 . The Authority had noted that AAI submitted a project cost of Rs. 16.80 Cr. Further, AAI had 
submitted that the project is expected to be completed in FY 2024-25 . The Authority had noted that 
the construction of a new CCR hall cum sub-station is crucial to maintain the operational efficiency 
on the air side and thus proposed to consider the same in the Third Control Period. 

K.S. Construction of multi activity complex 

6.2.56. AAI had submitted that the project is required to generate space in existing administration building 
in order to shift existing offices. AAI had also submitted that the project cost of Rs. 7.42 Cr. is the 
awarded amount by AAI after the tendering process, and that the project is expected to get completed 
in FY 2021-22 . Since the project is expected to accommodate offices for the administration of the 
airport, the Authority proposed to consider the same in the Third Control Period. 

K.6. Other buildings 

6.2.57. AAI had submitted that this includes work onJi'}~1:~1ift; ~~wells; and (ii) construction of hangars 
and other civil works at Narayanpur side. ~~~J.~e~·iMV the old borewell were required to 

/:$' ;6;~l tl.. ~~i~ \li I "~ .I:~·(r s~ , 
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be relocated due to the ongoing metro works and that the new borewell would also feed the new 
ATC tower. AAI had also submitted that other than the construction of hangars at Narayanpur side, 
AAI would construct an underground tank, a pump room, a tube well for water supply and a drainage 
and boundary wall. 

6.2.58. Further, AAI had submitted that the project costs are awarded amounts by AAI after the tendering 
process. Since these works are operational requirements at the airport, the Authority proposed to 
consider them as capital additions in the Third Control Period. 

(L) Computers and Software 

L.l. DIGI Yatra 

6.2.59. AAI had submitted that the project cost of Rs. 34.51 Cr. is the awarded amount by AAI after the 
tendering process. The scope of work of the project as per AArs submission entails designing, 
development, testing, implementation, and operations and maintenance of e-boarding - Biometric 
Boarding System (BBS). AAI had submitted that the project has been executed by AAI as per MoCA 
guidelines. 

6.2.60. AAI had also submitted that the work is to be completed in FY 2021-22. The Authority had noted 
that the award letter submitted by AAI includes both capital expenditure costs of Rs.23.26 Cr. as 
well as operational expenditure costs of Rs. 11.25 Cr. However, the Authority had noted that the 
current status of the work is unclear despite the issuance of the purchase order dated 23.09.2019. 
The Authority was of the opinion that a delay in the capitalisation of works would unfairly burden 
the airport users without passing on the benefits to them. Keeping this in view, the Authority 
proposed to not consider the cost of this project in the capital expenditure for the Third Control 
Period, but true-up it based on actual incurrence and completion at the time of tariff determination 
of the Fourth Control Period. The Authority expects AA[ to submit the details of incurrence and 
completion status of the capital works related to DIGI Yatra at the time of true-up of the Third 
Control Period. 

L.2. Others (computers and software) 

6.2.61. AAI had submitted additional works under computers and software citing operational requirements. 
These works are as follows: 

I. Procurement of desktop computers, servers, workstations and accessories (Rs. 1.48 Cr.) 
ii. Upgradation of network IPS/IDS security systems and antivirus software licenses for 

terminal building (Rs. 2.72 Cr.) 
Ill. Procurement of new camera licenses for IYMS application (Rs. 0.05 Cr.) 

6.2.62. Since the abovementioned items are operational requirements at the airport, the Authority proposed 
to consider them as capital additions during the Third Control Period. 

(M) Tools and Equipment 

M.l. Procurement of 2 runway mechanical sweepers and 1 airport surface friction tester 
(ASFT) 

6.2 .63 .	 AAI had submitted that the procurement of the runway mechanical sweepers and ASFT are 
operational requirements on the airside. AAI h~tted that the procurement is expected 
to happen in FY 2022-23 . The Authority had.1J~J)Aat~&j~:ost ofRs. 5.00 Cr. is an estimated 

/ ~' / '\.,1 .;...~.1E....:'~ts ~H ~ \~ '0" 
z .~ ~ ,.\
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cost by AAI. Since the project is an operational requirement, the Authority proposed to consider the 
same as a capital addition in FY 2022-23. 

M.2. Others (tools and equipment) 

6.2.64. AAI had submitted additional works under tools and equipment citing operational and security 
requirements. These works are as follows: 

i. Self-bag drop (Rs. 4.04 Cr.) 
ii. FlO (Rs. 3.00 Cr.) 

iii. PA (Rs. 2.60 Cr.) 
iv. Procurement of 6 thermal cameras for measurement of body temperature of staff members 

in terminal building (Rs . 0.18 Cr.) 

6.2.65 . AAI had vide its e-mail dated 11.10.2021 ("Kolkata MYTP: Annexure 1- TCP capex status"), 
submitted revised costs for the above mentioned capital works: 

i. FlO (Rs. 1.78 Cr.) 
ii. PA (Rs. 0.24 Cr.) 

iii. Procurement of 6 thermal cameras for measurement of body temperature of staff members 
in terminal building (Rs. 0.08 Cr.) 

6.2.66. Since the abovementioned items are operational and security requirements at the airport, the 
Authority proposed to consider the capital additions during the Third Control Period after 
incorporating the revised costs submitted by AAI. 

(N) Electrical Installations 

N.t. Construction of new CCR hall cum sub-station near main fire station on eastern side of 
runway (electrical works) 

6.2 .67. AAI had submitted that this project is required to improve the GLF system as it is necessary to feed 
power supply from western as well as eastern side of the runway. Currently, it is provided from 
western side of the runway only. 

6.2.68 . The Authority had noted that AAI submitted a project cost of Rs. 25.20 Cr. Further, AAI had 
submitted that the project is expected to be completed in FY 2024-25. As mentioned in para 6.2.55, 
the Authority had noted that- the construction of a new CCR hall cum sub-station is crucial to 
maintain the operational efficiency on the air side and thus proposed to consider the same in the 
Third Control Period. 

N.2. Others (electrical installations) 

6.2.69 . AAI had submitted additional works under electrical installations citing operational and security 
requirements., and routine replacements These works are as follows: 

i. Airside capacity enhancement: provision of high mast lights (Rs. 4.58 Cr.) 
ii. Provision of internal and external electrical works of annex building and hangar area (Rs. 

3.11 Cr.) 
iii. Replacement of existing old GLF circuits of CAT-I approach lighting system including 

SAPL and PAPI's circuits of both runwap-(~§~-7~t....Q:.:l 
iv. Electrical works of taxiway C/L and ~fJfJlfi'j~ . ' 'ffitg''k1cluding CCRs, ALCMS system 

(Rs 2 44 C ) / e:. . \~.\ . . r. I di-~ ' )J "~ '.
{d-.:: '..J • '(~ \ 
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v. SCCTV (Rs. 2.00 Cr.) 
VI. Other routine/minor electrical installations (Rs. 13.46 Cr.) 

6.2.70. Since the abovementioned items are operational and security requirements, and routine replacement 
works at the airport, the Authority proposed to consider them as capital additions during the Third 
Control Period. 

(0) Others (furniture and fixtures, CFT, and security equipment) 

6.2.71. AAI had submitted additional works under furniture and fixtures, CFT, and security equipment 
citing operational and security requirements., and routine replacements These works are as follows: 

I. Procurement of 500 chairs (Rs. 3.20 Cr.) 
ii. Procurement of 1000 trolleys (Rs. 2.32 Cr.) 

III. XBIS (Rs. 5.00 Cr.) 
iv. Provision of fire detection and alarm system at basement of T2 (Rs. 0.98 Cr.) 

6.2.72. Since the abovementioned items are operational and security requirements, and routine replacement 
works at the airport, the Authority proposed to consider them as capital additions during the Third 
Control Period. 

Financing Allowance and IDC 

6.2.73.	 The Authority had noted that financing allowance and the methodology for computation of the same 
is detailed by the Authority in the airport guidelines. However, the Airport Operator had computed 
financing allowance on the entire WIP amount being capitalised, whereas the Authority was of the 
view that such an allowance is essentially the IDC for a project and should be provided only on the 
debt portion of the project funds. Accordingly, the Authority had considered IDC to be provided 
based on revisions in the proposed capital expenditure discussed for the Third Control Period and 
the notional gearing considered for the Third Control Period. 

6.2.74. Based	 on the examination by the Authority in the paragraphs above on new capital additions 
proposed in the Third Control Period, the Authority proposed to consider the capital additions as 
detailed in the table below: 

Table 86: New Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period proposed to be considered by 
the Authority 

Submitted 
byAAIReference Project / Group No. Particulars 

(1) 

Construction of remote bays on the 
97.42G.I 

eastern side of the main runway 

Rehabilitation to K-taxi track, part of 
9.26G.2 

secondary runway and A-taxi track 

G Reconstruction of broken slab of bay no. 
5.94G.3 

3 and 4 

G.4 Supply and laying HDPE pipes 1.55 

Sub-total (runways, taxiways, and 
114.17G 

aprons) 

Roads, bridges, and Metro connectivity to ne'1.... ,u_ " . t....H 95.00H.I terminal building ,~" ~').Hfi f~qh.culverts 



Reference 

I 
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K 

L 

M 

N 
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Project I Group 

Te rminal building 

Bound ary wall 

Other buildings 

Computers and 
software 

Tools and 
equipment 

Electrical 
Install ations 

Others 

Total 

No. 

H.2
 

H
 

1.1
 

1.2
 

I 

J 

K.\ 

K.2
 

K.3
 

K.4
 

K.5
 

K.6
 

K
 

L.I
 

L.2
 

L
 

M.I
 

M.2
 

M
 

N.I
 

N.2
 

N
 

Particulars 

Repair and raisin g of perimeter road
 

Sub-total (roads, bridges, and culverts)
 

Capacity enhancement at terminal
 
building
 

Strengt hening o f NIPTB roofing system
 

Sub -total (term inal building
 

Construction of standa rd operation
 
boundary wall in place of old dama ged
 
non-standa rd boundary wall
 

Construction of C1 SF complex on
 
Narayanpu r side
 

Relocation of Air India NTA building
 

Construction of 3 hangars (Narayanpur
 
side )
 

Construction of new CC R hall cum sub­
station near mai n fire station on eastern
 
side of runway (civi l work )
 

Cons truction of multi activity complex
 

Other build ings
 

Sub-t otal (other buildings)
 

DIG! yatra
 

Others
 

Sub-tota l (computers and software)
 

Procurement of 2 runway mechanical
 
sweepers and I airport surface friction
 
tester (ASFT)
 

Others
 

Sub-total (tools and equipment)
 

Constru ct ion of new CCR hall cum sub­
station near main fire station on eastern
 
side of runway (electrical works)
 

Others
 

Sub-total (electrical installations)
 

Finan cing Allowance 

IDC 

Total (including FA and IDC) 

Submitted 
by AAI 

(1) 

6.47 

10 1.47 

116.05 

10.59 

126.64 

4.86 

77.71 

51.55 

25.93 

16.80 

7.42 

4.18 

183.59 

34.5 1 

4.26 

38.77 

5.00 

9.62 

14.62 

25.20 

28.24 

53.44 

11.50 

649.06 

\4.84 

20.35 

684.34 

Proposed 
by 

Authority 
(2) 

6.47 

101.47 

116.05 

10.59 

126.64 

4 .86 

-

-

25.93 

16.80 

7.42 

4.18 

54.33 

-

4.26 

4.26 

5.00 

6.14 

11.l4 

25 .20 

28.24 

53.44 

11.40 

480.16 

-
10.78 

490.94 

Difference 
(3) =(2)­

(1) 

-
-
-
-
-
-

(77 .7 \ ) 

(51.55 ) 

-

-

-
-

( 129.26) 

(34.51) 

-
(34.5 1) 

-

(3.4 8) 

(3.48) 

-

-
-

(0.10) 

(168.90) 

( 14.84) 

(9.57) 

(193.40) 

Total aeronautical capital additions proposed by the Authority in the Third Control 
Period 

6.2.75.	 Bas ed on the discussion above, the total cap ital additions proposed to be considered by the Authority 

in the Third Control Period is tabulat ed below: 

~-;;r~
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$(;	 .~~	 ~ 
Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period	 Page ttS 01'302u »~ 1l\\ ~.	 .~ r 

;r-N';, <ll7~	 // ' ,",'~<t.o;~,,('.\ c, ;. 



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIAnON FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

Table 87: Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period proposed to be considered by the 
Authority in the Consultation Paper 

Proposed by Submitte 
Difference

Authorityd by AAI Reference Project I Group No. Particulars 
(1) (2) (3) = (2) - (1) 

Capital Additions Deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control Period
 

Airside Capacity Enhancement: extension of F -taxi
 
A
 track; construction of 3 RETs , 4 aprons, shoulders and 265.88 265.88 

box culvert 

B Resurfacing secondary runway 19R/0IL 37.34 37.34 

5.56C Reconstruction of B-Taxi & E-Taxi 5.56 

(30.00)D Extension of apron on south side ofNITB 30.00 

1.82E Construction of emergency medical unit 1.82 

4.01Augmentation of power supply - east side of runway 4.01F 

Subtotal of 314.61Total 344.61 (30.00) 
Capital Additions Financing Allowance 23.03 (23.03)
Deferred from the I-----=:::----------------+----+-------t---~-~ 

IDC 14.28 13.15 (1.14)Second Control
 
Period to the
 

Third Control
 Total (including FA and IDC) 327.75 (54.17) 
Period
 

New Capital Additions proposed in the Third Control Period
 

381.92 

Construction of remote 
97.42 

of the main runway 
G.I bays on the eastern side 97.42 
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Rehabilitation to K-taxi 
Runways, taxiways, track, part of secondaryG G.2and aprons runway and A-taxi 

track 
Reconstruction of 
broken slab of bay no. 3 
and 4 
Supply and laying 

G.3 

G.4 
HDPE pipes 

Sub-total (runways, 
G 

taxiways, and aprons) 

Metro connectivity to 
H.I	 new and existing 

terminal buildinz 
Roads, bridges, and 

Repair and raising ofH 
culverts H.2 

perimeter road 
Sub-total (roads, 

H 
bridges and culverts) 

Capacity enhancement 
Terminal building 1.1 

at terminal building 

9.269.26 

5.94 5.94 

1.55	 ( 1.55) 

114.17 112.62 (1.55) 

95.00 95 .00 

6.47 6.47 

101.47 101.47 

116.05 116.05 

It 
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Proposed by Submitte Difference
d by AAI AuthorityReference Project / Group ParticularsNo. 

(3) = (2) - (1)(2)(I) 

Strengthening of 
10.5910.591.2 -

NIPTB roofing system 

Sub-total (terminal 
[ 126.64 126.64 -

building 

Construction of standard operation boundary wall in 
4.86 4.86 -J place of old damaged non-standard boundary wall
 

Construction of CISF
 
(77.71) 

side 
77.71K.I complex on Narayanpur -

Relocation of Air India (51.55)K.2 51.55 -
NTA building 
Construction of 3 

K.3 hangars (Narayanpur 25.93 25.93 -
side) 
Construction of new Other buildings
 
CCR hall cum sub-


KA 

K 

station near main fire 16.80 16.80 -
station on eastern side 
ofrunwav (civil work) 
Construction of multi 

7.42K.5 7.42 -activity complex 
Other buildings 4.18 4.18K.6 -
Sub-total (other 

(129.26)K 183.59 54.33buildings) . 

(34.51)34.51L.I 0101 yatra -

Computers and 
4.26 4.26 L L.2 Others -

software 

Sub-total (computers 
38.77 4.26 (34.51)L 

and software) 

Procurement of2 
runway mechanical 

-sweepers and I airport 5.00M.l 5.00 
surface friction tester 
(ASFT)Tools and equipment M 

(3.48)*M.2 9.62 6.14Others 

Sub-total (tools and 
(3.48)M 14.62 11.13

equipment) 
Construction of new 
CCR hall cum sub­
station near main fire 

-N.I 25.20 25.20
station on eastern side 
of runway (electrical Electrical

N works)installations 

N.2 Others 28.24 28.24 -

Sub-total (electrical 
N 53.44 53.44 -

installations).... ~- .......
 
/#~".~~ 
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Reference Project / Group No. Particulars 
Submitte 
d by AAI 

Proposed by 
Authority 

Difference 

(1) (2) (3) = (2) - (1) 

a Others 11.50 11.40 (0.10) 

Subtotal of New 
Capital Additions 

proposed in the 
Third Control 

Period 

Total 649.06 480.16 ( 168.90) 

Financing Allowance 14.84 ( 14.84) 

IDC 20.35 10.78 (9.57) 

Total (including FA and IDC) 684.34 490.94 {I 93.40) 

Grand Total of Capital Additions Proposed in the Third Control Period 
Grand total of 

capital additions 
proposed to be 

considered in the 
Third Control 

Period 

Total (I) 993.76 794.77 (\ 98.90) 

Financing Allowance (II) 37.87 (37.87) 

IDC (Ill) 34.63 23.93 (10.71 ) 

Total (including FA and IDC) (IV = I + II + III) 1,066.26 818.70 (292.49) 

*Terminal Building Ratio applied asper Para 6.2.78
 

Aeronautical Allocation of Assets for the Third Control Period
 

6.2.76.	 The following table summarises the allocation ratios considered by AAI in its MYTP submission: 

Table 88: Allocation ratios for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI 

AJlocation to Aero (%) % 

Terminal Building Ratio 94.35 

Employee Headcount Ratio 98.27 

6.2.77.	 The Authority had noted that AAI used and computed the following allocation ratios to divide 
common capital additions into aeronautical and non-aeronautical components: 

Table 89: Description of allocation ratios as submitted by AAI 

Allocation Ratios Description 

Terminal Building Ratio The terminal building ratio has been computed based on the identified 
aeronautical and non-aeronautical parts of the airport. 

Employee Headcount Ratio Employees have been categorised into aeronautical, non-aeronautical and 
common services. The employees pertaining to common services have 
been allocated to aeronautical and non-aeronautical categories based on 
the ratio between aeronautical and non-aeronautical employees from all 
departments. 

6.2.78.	 The Authority had noted that the non-aeronautical component of the terminal building ratio is in the 
range of 5-8%. As mentioned earlier, this is in contrast to the 8-12% that the lATA and IMG norms 
recommend. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider a TBLR of 90: 10 for the Third Control 
Period. The Authority also expects that this allocation ratio be used in non-aeronautical services so 
that the revenue is higher, thereby increasing the cross-subsidisation in order to reduce the load on 
airport users. The Authority sought stakeholders' comments in this regard. 

Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period 

6.2.79.	 Based on the detailed analysis provided above, the Authority proposed to consider aeronautical 

capital additions in the Third Control Period as ~~~\

_..(0~=- 1;1;}~
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Table 90: Aeronautical capital additions proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Third
 
Control Period in the Consultation Paper
 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 

Runways, Taxiway & Aprons 37 .82 2 1.24 277.55 97.42 434.04 

Road, Bridges & Culverts 6.7\ 102.\6 108.87 

Building- Terminal 10.29 117.10 127.39 

Building - Residential 39.57 17.38 56.95 

Boundary Wall -Operational 5.05 5.05 

Computers: End Users 1.48 1.48 

Intangible Assets- Software 2 .77 2.77 

Tools & Equipment 4.12 5.00 1.78 0.24 1l.t4 

Electrical Installations 31.55 28.06 59.61 

Furniture & Fixtures-Other than 3.20 3.20 
TrollY 
Furn iture & Fixtures- Troll y 2.32 2.32 

X Ray Baggage System 4.90 4.90 

CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 0.98 0.98 

Total (Additions/WIP 128.58 38.00 327.89 204.5 6 119.66 818.70 
Cap ital isation) 

Depreciation for the Third Control Period 

6.2.80. The Authority had noted that AAI had considered depreciation rates as mentioned in Order No. 
35/2017-18. The following table summarizes the revised depreciation working after incorporating 
the changes in the capital additions proposed by the Authority in the Thi rd Control Period: 

Table 91: Depreciation proposed to be considered by the Authority for Third Control Period in the 
Consultation Paper 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 

Runways, Taxiways, Aprons 

Roads. Bridges & culvert 

[Ferminal/Other Buildings 

Building - Residential 

Boundary Wall 

Computer, IT Hardware & Access. 

Computer Software 

[Fools and Equipment 

Vehicles 

Solar Plant 

Electri cal Installations 

Office Equi pment 

Furniture & Fixture s 

X-Ray Baggag e 

CFT 

Tot al 

2022 

12.76 

10.68 

59.33 

1.34 

1.38 

4.13 

1.44 

7.43 

0.37 

3.61 

6 1.62 

1.52 

\1 .06 

9.17 

2.87 

188.70 

2023 

13.52 

10.91 

59.44 

2.00 

1.51 

3.72 

1.69 

7.73 

0.35 

3.61 

61.57 

1.51 

10.45 

9. 11 

2.90 

190.01 

2024 

18.50 

11.20 

59.44 

2.27 

1.71 

3.06 

1.66 

7.79 

0.25 

3.6\ 

16.65 

1.46 

10.41 

9.27 

2.89 

150.17 

2025 

24.74 

16.3\ 

59.43 

2.44 

1.59 

2.16 

1.35 

7.72 

0.22 

3.6 1 

15.08 

0.73 

10.51 

9.44 

2.89 

158.19 

2026 

25.94 

21.42 

61.38 

2.40 

1.58 

1.26 

1.05 

7.78 

0.\4 

3.61 

14.26 

0.01 

10.78 

9.44 

2.89 

163.93 

Total 

95.46 

70.51 

299.01 

10.44 

7.77 

14.32 

7.18 

38.44 

1.32 

18.06 

169.18 

5.23 

53.20 

46.43 

14.45 

851.01 
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RAB for the Third Control Period 

6.2.81. Considering the above, the RAB for the Third Control Period	 as considered by the Authority is 
shown below: 

Table 92: RAB proposed to be considered by the Authority for Third Control Period in the Consultation 
Paper 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Reference 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 
Cr.) 

Opening RAB [1] 2,109.46 2,049.34 1,897.34 2,075.06 2, 12 1.42 
Additions to RAB [2] Table 90 128.58 38.00 327.89 204.56 119.66 818.70 
Deletions [3] 

Depreciation [4] Table 91 188.70 190.01 150.17 158.19 163.93 851.01 
Closing RAB [5] == [1 + 2 2,049.34 1,897.34 2,075.06 2,121.42 2,077.15 

- 3 - 4] 
Average RAB [6] == [( 1 + 2,079.40 1,973.34 1,986.20 2,098.24 2,099.29 

5)/2] 

6.3. Stakeholders' comments regarding RAB and depreciation for the Third Control Period 

6.3.1 .	 During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from 
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 
25/2021-22 with respect to regulated asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period. The 
comments by stakeholders are presented below: 

AAl's comments on RAB and depreciation for the Third Control Period 

6.3.2.	 AAI commented as follows on considering financing allowance for the Third Control Period at 
NSCBIA, Kolkata: 

"AERA's Contentions 

•	 The Authority noted that financing allowance and the methodology for computation ofthe same is 
detailed by the Authority in the airport guidelines . However, the Airport Operator has computed 
financing allowance on the entire WIP amount being capitalised. whereas the Authority is ofthe 
view that such an allowance is essentially the IDCfor a project and should be provided only on the 
debt portion of the project funds . Accordingly. the Authority has considered IDC to be provided 
based on revisions in the proposed capital expenditure discussedfor the Third Control Period and 
the notional gearing consideredfor the Third Control Period. 

AAI's Submission 

•	 AAI submits that Direction 05 does not state FA is only for greenfield airports. Irrespective of 
whether it is brownfield or greenfield airports. there is outlay offimds for significant time when 
developing new terminals/runways/large project works. Even in CIAL and BIAL. FA has been 
considered till SCPo In this regard, level playingfield may be ensuredfor AAI and private airports. 

•	 There would be huge outlay offunds for 4th control period due to expansion ofTerminal Building. 
We request AERA to refer to the detailed explanations provided in comments ofthe Second Control 
Period True upjar consideration ofFA. " 

6.3.3.	 AAI commented as follows on the supply at~i.;f;;;~~~,~pes in the Third Control Period at 

NSCBIA, Kolkata: /,:;./:':',~/ I' ~.~!- \ 
~ ,<;rj' <h .;.. \I~ i , .... .'t ~~~ 

I l'r	 \~Y 
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"AERA's Contentions 

Due to the lack ofclarity on when the arbitration decision is expected the Authority proposes not to 
consider the said capital addition in the Third Control Period. 

AAI's submission: 

The capital work a/Supply and laying HDPE pipes is in progress. Till date progress is 80% and 
work shall be completed by 15.03.2022. In view ofabove, this work may please be considered in 
TCP." 

6.3.4.	 AAI commented as follows on the construction of CISF complex in the Third Control Period at 
NSCBIA, Kolkata: 

"AERA's Contentions 

The Authority notes that AAI has not submitted a detailed cost-benefit analysis regarding the 
construction ofCISF complex on Narayanpur side. Further, the Authority notes that AAI has not 
undertaken its own detailed due diligence a/the project requirement which includes, among other 
things evaluation ofthe projections ofthe CISF staffat the airport based on the traffic forecasts and 
diligence ofproposed housing facilities. The Authority is 0/ the view that a cost-benejit analysis 
needs to be undertaken which accountsfor construction costs ofthe CISF complex and savings from 
reimbursement of existing house-rent allowance (HRA). Therefore, the Authority proposes to 
exclude the proposal jar construction ofCISF complex in the Third Control Period and consider it 
during the tariffdetermination ofthe Fourth Control Period after reviewing the above requirements. 

AAI's Submission 

The accommodation has to be provided to the CISF as per SCAS guidelines and this is an 
operational requirement AlA & EIS for the work has already been accorded by the Competent 
Authority. The existing CISF barracks were vacated due to the structure falling under FrTaxi track 
alignment and CISF have been shifted to temporary accommodation. Accordingly, the work is being 
taken up and shall be completed in 3rd Control period itself. It has a strategic advantage because it 
is within the Airport complex. In view ofabove, this work may please be considered in Tep. " 

6.3.5.	 AAI commented as follows on capitalisation of Digi Yatra in the Third Control Period at NSCBIA, 
Kolkata: 

"AERA's Contentions 

E Boarding Biometric Boarding System (BBS): AERA supports digital initiatives aimed at 
operational efficiency and benefit of the users . However, the costs for this project as per the 
document submitted by AAI contains two elements- Capex and Opex..The Authority is a/the opinion 
that a delay in the capitalisation ofworks would unfairly burden the airport users without passing 
on the benefits to them. Keeping this in view, the Authority proposes to not consider the cost ofthis 
project in the capital expenditure for the Third Control Period, but true-up it based on actual 
incurrence and completion at the time oftariffdetermination ofthe Fourth Control. AAIshall submit 
the details in this regard at the time oftrue up ofThird Control Period. 
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AA/'s submission 

•	 MoCA launched Digi Yatra Policy in August 2018 aiming at seamless & hassleFee access through 
designated check points (Entry gate, SelfCheck-in-kiosks/Check-in counters & Boarding gates) at 
the Airports using cutting edge Identity management and "Facial Recognitions" technology. 

•	 Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) had published the Digi Yatra policy document covering 
guidelines for implementation ofthe Digi Yatra system at Airports, which would ensure paperless 
and hassle Fee journey to all passengers and enhance the security of travel through biometric 
passenger authentication. Further, DGCA had published the Civil Aviation Requirement (CAR) 
document mandating the Airports to implement the Digi-Yatra E-Boarding system. AAI had 
proposed to implement the system in the Third Control Period. 

•	 In this regard, AAI submits that Phase-l Go-Live at Kolkata, Pune and Vijayawada with Indigo and 
Air India Airlines is planned by June -2022, whereas Phase - II, for remaining airlines namely Spice 
Jet, Go First, Air Asia and Air Vistara will be on boarded to Digi Yatra by September 2022. In view 
ofthe above, it is requested to consider the capital expenditure amount ofRs 34.51 (C1~ & Rs.3.21 
crores per year as R&M expenses front F. Y 2023-24 onwards. .. 

6.3.6.	 AAI commented as follows on the allocation ratio used in the Third Control Period at NSCBIA, 
Kolkata: 

"AERA's Contentions 

•	 The Authority has reviewed and reclassified the assets according to the nature of asset after 
analysing the same. The Authority notes that the non-aeronautical component of TBLR is in the 
range of5-7%. This is in contrast to the 8-12% that the lATA and IMG norms recommend. Since 
NSCBI Airport Kolkata attracts a substantial amount of traffic, the Authority encourages AAI to 
incorporate larger non-aeronautical component at the airport (especially so since a new integrated 
terminal is being capitalized). 

•	 Thus, the Authority proposes to consider a TBLR of 90:10 for the Third Control Period. The 
Authority seeks stakeholders' comments in this regard. 

MI's Submission 

•	 The ratios have been computed based on the actual space in the terminals. Hence, AAI submits that 
assuming a different ratio based on international benchmarks when there is no substantial change 
in the terminal building composition during TCP may not be justified. AERA has determined the 
Terminal Building ratio as 92.50% in SCPo Now again in TCP, AERA proposes 90% as TBLRfor 
the same Old Terminal Building. 

•	 It is requested to keep the same TBLR Ratio as approved in the SCPo.. 

6.3.7.	 AAI commented as follows on the proposal to readjust RAB if projects are not completed as per the 
tariff order in the Third Control Period at NSCBIA, Kolkata: 

"AERA 's Contentions 

To reduce (adjustment) 1% ofthe project cost and the applicable carrying cost in ARR at the time 
ofdetermination oftarifffor the Fourth Control Period in case ofnon-completion ofthe project as 
per the proposed timelines. 

Ml's Submission
 

AAI submits and request to take it on case to cas~.J1l::;.;;;jiL£ii;;;'iig!lt?emiciother genuine reasons,
 1
work delay is unpredictable. "	 I '<~~. " j'",\ 
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Stakeholders' comments on RAB and depreciation for the Third Control Period 

6.3.8.	 With respect to capital additions in the Third Control Period, lATA commented as follows: 

"lATA welcomes AERA 's scrutiny to reduce capex per table 72from Rs. 1066.26 Cr. to Rs. 818. 70 
Cr. 

While noting efforts to consult with the airline community in September 2021. few details have been 
shared by the airport regarding the design, development process, concept ofoperations, outcomes, 
level ofservice. capacity.flexibility, resilience, andfit with the master plan regarding these projects 
(particularly in the content ofCovid-19 pandemic impacts) that make it difficult to assess the need 
and whether the optimal option has been selected. For instance: 

•	 Metro extension - for a 200m distance it is feasible to have travellators at a much reduced cost ­
why is a metro extension required at presumably much greater cost? Have all the options been 
thoroughly considered by the airport and consulted with the airlines? 

•	 A significant shift in terminal plans/design has been proposed that may well be beneficial to the 
airline community, however to our knowledge few details have been shared or consulted upon on 
with airlines regarding capacity. Los.future expansion potential and operational costs for example. 

•	 Deferral ofSCP-TCP projects -there is underlying assumption these projects are still required. Is 
this the case agreed to via consultation with the airline community? 

•	 If sCP projects are still required, 1% penalty should apply for non-delivery unless specifically 
agreed to by the airlines. This should also be applied retrospectively for sCP true-up per other 
regulated airports. 

lATA supports the proposal by AERA to exclude some capex items from TCP such as the CISF 
complex pending a clear business case . In addition, this should be appropriately funded by the 
revenue generated through the ASF. Airport users should not be paying twice, once through the ASF 
and also through the PSF or UDFfor aviation security expenses. 

Capital investments should be limited to only essential projects to meet safety and security 
requirements. We call for deferral ofother projects until such time there is more certainty of the 
business case to do so. In addition, lATA would like to continue highlighting the needfor ongoing, 
more structured consultation with the airport community on capital projects and to review options, 
both planned and those in progress especially when changes are being considered. We see that some 
projects in the second control period have been adjusted (increase in scope, costs, delay, not 
delivered) but without the necessary consultation with the airport community. We request AAI as the 
airport operator to establish an airport consultative committee with nominated industry 
representatives which meets regularly, and not just resorting to a one-offA UCC before the tariff 
determination by AERA every 5 years. We hope this process can improve going forward. lATA has 
shared some global best practices on consultation and would be happy to provide further guidance. 

lATA supports the proposal by AERA to consider a terminal building ratio of 90:1O. Modern 
terminal designs have evolved resulting in reduction of aeronautical footprint (e.g. increased 
efficiency) required to facilitate the processing ofpassengers and their baggage. Percentage wise, 
non-aeronautical footprint would naturally experience an increase as airport operators focus on 
generating more non-aeronautical revenues. " 

6.3.9.	 With respect to I% readjustment for deferred capital add!!l2~l~. from Second Control Period to Third 
Control Period and non-essential capital additio~)-~m~l,,;a4~~),.s in the Third Control Period, 
IndiGo commented as follows: /. ~~~,- ~::-. 

. ';§... '/ ;~.. ~{l-~ 
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"It is observed that Kolkata Airport has deferred certain capital expenditure from the Second 
Control Period to the Third Control Period. In this regard. IndiGo recommends that an adjustment 
of 1% or higher of the project cost, from the ARR, as deemed fit, is made by AERA for capital 
expenditure projects is/are not completed/capitalised as per the approved capitalisation schedule. 
other than those affected solely by the adverse impact ofCOVID-19. Such adjustment can be made 
by AERA during the tariffdetermination for the Third Control Period. 

IndiGo appreciates that considering the reduced traffic owing to COVID-19. AERA has rationalised 
the capital expenditure and excluded certain proposed additions by AAI to RAB. However, AERA 
and AAI must ensure the principles ofthe A ERA Normative order no. 0712016-17 dated 6 June. 2016 
including "value for money". Further, Kolkata Airport should ensure that non-essential capital 
expenditure should be put on hold or deferred, and only such capital expenditure deemed critical 
from a safety or security compliance perspective may be undertaken by AAIIKolkata Airport for the 
time being. 

Further. as per para 5.2.78. AERA has observed that the non-aeronautical component ofterminal 
building ratio is ranging between 5-8% as proposed by AAIIKolkata Airport which is in contrast as 
per lATA and lJIvfG norms 0/8-10%. IndiGo would request AERA to conduct an independent study 
on the same before issuing the order for Third Control Period in order to compute the 
suitable/accurate ratio ofterminal building to be consideredfor aeronautical and non-aeronautical 
components. 

Further, IndiGo requests AERA to conduct an independent study for allocation of assets and 
allowable capital expenditure in the Third Control Period in accordance with AERA Act. 2008. .. 

6.3.10.	 With respect to depreciation in the Third Control Period, IndiGo commented as follows: 

"While IndiGo acknowledges the depreciation rate applied by AERA in accordance with AERA 
Order No. 3512017-18 the 'Useful Life ofAirport Assets'. IndiGo requests that it is pertinent to note 
that useful life ofassets at various international airports like London Heathrow, Sydney airport and 
Amsterdam airport indicated that terminal buildings have useful life a/as long as sixty (60) years 
and aprons have it for as long as ninety-nine (99) years. IndiGo submits that the useful life of 
terminal buildingfor Kannur and Cochin airports have been considered sixty (60) years by AERA. 
AERA should prescribe sixty (60) years for the 'Building' including 'Terminal Building as' is 
practiced by some ofthe developed aviation ecosystem. " 

6.3.11.	 With respect to stoppage of non-safety related capital expenditure in the Third Control Period, 
SpiceJet commented as follows: 

"We appreciate that considering the reduced traffic owing to COVID-19. AERA has rationalised 
the capital expenditure and excluded certain proposed additions by AAI - Kolkata to RAB. 

Authority acknowledged the effect ofthe pandemic in the Second Control Period, also opined that a 
delay in the capitalisation ofworks would unfairly burden the airport users without passing on the 
benefits to them. 

As mentioned above it will take around two (2) -three (3) years for the flight operations to reach to 
its pre COVID-19 peak levels. 

In view ofthe above, in order to support the airlines to continue and sustain its operations. all non­
essential capital expenditure proposed by AAI/J~~: '!5!I. ut on hold! deferred. unless deemed 

r' . ...-;:.-=", ~rt4 'f; lit;;" 
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critical from a safety or security compliance perspective. Further. in case AAI - Kolkata wants to 
make capital expenditure, then it should be at no additional expense to the airlines until the project 
is completed andput to use by the airlines. Similarly. ifany proposed Capex projects can be deferred 
from the Third Control Period to the Fourth Control Period, same should be considered by the 
Authority. " 

6.3.12. With respect to terminal building ratio in the Third Control Period, SpiceJet commented as follows : 

"AERA has requested stakeholders view on the non-aeronautical component ofthe terminal building 
ratio. as AAI Kolkata has proposed in the range of5-8%, whereas AERA mentions that this is in 
contrast to the 8-12% that the lATA and IMC norms recommend. 

In our view, we request AERA to kindly undertake detailed scrutiny examination with the assistance 
of an independent study to be conducted on before the tariff determination of the Third Control 
Period. " 

6.4.	 AAl's response to stakeholders' comments regarding RAB and depreciation for the 
Third Control Period 

6.4.1.	 With respect to lATA's comment on capital additions in the Third Control Period, AAI commented 
as follows: 

"Metro extension 

This project an Integrated Bimanbandar Metro Station is being constructed in the vicinity ofNSCBI 
Airport, Kolkata. Subway is being undertaken by AAI to connect the metro station with terminal 
building. The need to execute this subway is exclusively for the airport bound passengers. This 
Project constitution will improve service level to the passengers as well as overall operational 
improvementfor day to day increasing traffic demand. The project was discussed at AVCC meeting 
recently conducted by Kolkata Airport. 

AVCC meeting has been conducted on 16.09.2021 and the same has been attended by various 
stakeholders. The detailed project investment file for A VCC has also been shared with all the 
stakeholders. Minutes ofthe Meeting ofthe AVCC has been provided to the AERA consultant. 
AAI submits that 1% adjustment ofARR may not be deducted and request to take it on case to case 
basis as due to pandemic/other genuine reasons. work delay is unpredictable. 

CISF Accommodation 

The accommodation has to be provided to the CISF as per BCAS guidelines and this is an 
operational requirement AlA & E/S for the work has already been accorded by the Competent 
Authority. The existing CISF barracks were vacated due to the structure falling under F-Taxi track 
alignment and CISF have been shifted to temporary accommodation. Accordingly, the work is being 
taken up and shall be completed in 3rd Control period itself. It has a strategic advantage because it 
is within the Airport complex. 

DIGI Yatra 

Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) had published the Digi Yatra policy document covering 
guidelines for implementation ofthe Digi Yatra SJy".e~PJ~l!.!· ts. which would ensure paperless 
and hassle-free journey to all passengers and/eJ1hfJ~ 'e f!Jf!£u ri.ty of travel through biometric 
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passenger authentication. Further, DGCA had published the Civil Aviation Requirement (CAR) 
document mandating the Airports to implement the Digi-Yatra E-Boarding system. AAI had 
proposed to implement the system in the Third Control Period. 

Terminal Building Ratios 

The ratios have been computed based on the actual space in the terminals. Hence, AAI submits that 
assuming a different ratio based on international benchmarks when there is no substantial change 
in the terminal building composition during TCP may not be justified. AERA has determined the 
Terminal Building ratio as 92.50% in SCPo Now again in TCP, AERA proposes 90% as TBLRfor 
the same Old Terminal Building. It is requested to keep the same TBLR Ratio as approved in the 
SCP." 

6.4.2.	 AAI commented replied to IndiGo and SpiceJet's comments regarding 1% readjustment for deferred 
capital additions from Second Control Period to Third Control Period, non-essential capital additions 
capital additions in the Third Control Period, and allocation ratio as follows: 

"Kolkata Airport has submitted calculation for Normative Cost for all the projects wherever 
applicable and the same has been validated by the Consultant appointed by AERA. 

AERA has sought various details on the unplanned capital expenditure during MYTP process. AAI 
submits that these are legitimate spends made after various levels of approval within the 
organization. Depending on the quantum of spend, the regional/central head-quarters are also 
involved. AAI submits that after careful consideration and discussion at appropriate levels within 
the organization, the additional unplanned capex was categorized as "essential". 

AUCC meeting has been conducted on 16.09.2021 and the same has been attended by various 
stakeholders. The detailed project investment file for A UCC has also been shared with all the 
stakeholders. Minutes ofthe Meeting ofthe A UCC has been provided to the AERA. 

The ratios have been computed based onthe actual space in the terminals. Hence, AAI submits that 
assuming a different ratio based on international benchmarks when there is no substantial change 
in the terminal building composition during TCP may not be justified. AERA has determined the 
Terminal Building ratio as 92.50% in SCPo Now again in TCP, AERA proposes 90% as TBLRjor 
the Terminal Building. The basis for considering 10% as the commercial area is ad-hoc and without 
any basis. The earmarked area for commercial activities (Design) jar Terminal Building works out 
to 7.5%. It is requested to keep the same. AAI has already submitted in this regard vide e-mail letter 
dated 28.01.2022. " 

6.4.3.	 With respect to IndiGo's comment on depreciation in the Third Control Period, AAI commented as 
follows: 

"AERA has implemented useful life ofAsset after the study by Institute ofChartered Accountants of 
India & Comments receivedfrom the stakeholders. 

The annexure to Amendment No. 01 to Order 35/2017-18 issued by AERA states that the useful life 
for terminal buildings can be 30 or 60 years as evaluated by the airport operator. Hence, AAI 
submits that the useful lives adopted by AAI is in line with approved rates prescribed by AERA in its 
order. ~ 

~~~~~,~ ., 
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If 60 Years useful life is considered, the return on RAB will be approximately double as compared 
to 30 years useful life. " 

6.4.4.	 With respect to SpiceJet's comment on stoppage of non-safety related capital expenditure in the 
Third Control Period, AAI commented as follows: 

"AAI has cautiously considered those capex which are essentials, thorough discussions with the 
management. AAI has shifted the capex ofmajor expansion of Terminal Building to 4th Control 
Period. .. 

6.5.	 Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding RAB and depreciation for 
the Third Control Period 

6.5. I.	 The Authority has taken note of AAl's comment regarding financing allowance for the Third Control 
Period at NSCBIA, Kolkata. The Authority has addressed the same in Para 4.3.43. 

6.5.2.	 The Authority has carefully noted AAI's comments regarding terminal building ratio for the Third 
Control Period. The Authority analysed the components and allocation of capital additions into 
aeronautical, non-aeronautical and common assets considered by AAI. Pursuant to the analysis, the 
Authority has noted that the non-aeronautical component is lower considering the size and scale of 
operations of NSCBIA, Kolkata and its likely potential for enhanced non-aeronautical revenue. 
Accordingly, the Authority decides to consider a 90: 10 aeronautical to non-aeronautical allocation 
as the terminal building ratio, in line with the IMG and lATA norms in order to expand non­
aeronautical operations at NSCBIA, Kolkata. 

The Authority intends to ascertain the reasonableness and efficiency of AAI to increase non­
aeronautical component at NSCBIA, Kolkata at the time of true-up of the Third Control Period. 

6.5.3.	 The Authority has taken note of AAI's comments regarding the re-adjustment (reduction) of 1% of 
non-completed project costs in the ARR/target revenue. The Authority is of the view that AAI has 
done due diligence while proposing the capitalisation schedule upon which tariffs are determined in 
the Third Control Period and expects AAf to deliver on this capitalisation schedule which has been 
proposed by them only. Thus, the contention of AAf to not adjust 1% of the project is not justified. 
Accordingly, the Authority decides to readjust (reduce) I% of the project cost from ARR/target 
revenue as readjustment in case any particular project is not capitalised as per the tariff order. 

The Authority further clarifies that in case there is delay in completion of the project beyond the 
approved tirneline given in the tariff order due to any reason beyond the control of AAf or its 
contracting agencies and is justified, the same would be considered by the Authority while truing up 
at the time of tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period. 

6.5.4.	 The Authority notes IATA's comment regarding possible cost reduction in metro extension at 
NSCBIA. Kolkata. In this regard, the Authority has noted AAl's response justifying the requirement 
of the project that will help in passenger facilitation, the Authority is of the view to consider the 
same for the Third Control Period. The Authority also notes the response of AAI regarding AUCC 
meeting on capital expenditure for "Metro Connectivity to Terminal Building" along with other 
projects. 

6.5.5.	 The Authority also notes fATA's comment on AAI c.9.Q.~tJJting stakeholders for capital works in the 
Third Control Period as well as those deferred frPffi'~thBl~l}<m ontrol Period to the Third Control 
Period. The Authority notes that a detailed PI?~t " . S'fiTIc. " " i~,'\ ~F) had been circulated by AAI 
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to the stakeholders, after which an AUCC meeting was conducted. The minutes of the meeting have 
been annexed in Consultation Paper No . 25/202 1-22 dated 29 December 2021 . 

With respect to the capital works deterred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control 
Period, the Authority notes the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the commissioning of these 
projects. Moreover, the Authority notes that a number of these projects are currently work in 
progress. Therefore, the Authority decides to consider the same in the Third Control Period. 

6.5 .6.	 The Authority notes lATA's comment on the funding ofCISF complex using PSF (SC) at NSCBIA, 
Kolkata. The Authority has addressed the same in Para 6.5 .13 . 

6.5.7.	 The Authority notes lATA's comment on AUCC meeting and treatment of non-essential capital 
expenditure. The Authority observes that the interests of the stakeholders is considered before 
accepting any proposals for capital additions, by taking into account the essentiality, cost efficiency 
and requirement of aeronautical services to airport users. The same has been ensured by the 
Authority for the capital additions at NSCBIA, Kolkata. Further, capital additions are also 
deliberated on and agreed to in the Airports Users Consultative Committee (AUCC) meetings. 

6.5.8.	 The Authority notes IATA's comment on terminal building ratio for the Third Control Period . The 
same has been addressed in Para 6.5.2. 

6.5 .9.	 The Authority notes IndiGo's comment regarding I% readjustment and nonessential capital 
additions and AAI's response thereof. The Authority observes that the benefit of the stakeholders is 
considered before accepting any proposals for capital additions by taking into account the 
essentiality, cost efficiency and requirement of aeronautical services to airport users. The same has 
been ensured by the Authority for the capital additions at NSCBIA, Kolkata. Further, capital 
additions are also deliberated on and agreed to in the Airports Users Consultative Committee 
(AUCC) meetings. 

The Authority has also reviewed IndiGo's comments regarding deferment of capital expenditure in 
the Second Control Period and accordingly penal ising AAI for the same. It may be noted that there 
is no such provision in the Second Control Period tariff order. Therefore, the Authority decides not 
to retrospectively readjust the ARR for delays in capitalisation. 

6.5.10. The Authority notes IndiGo's and SpiceJet 's comments regarding terminal building ratio and AAI's 
response thereof. The same has been addressed in Para 6.5.2. 

6.5 .11.	 The Authority has noted SpiceJet's comments regarding deferment of non-safety related capital 
expenditure in the Third Control Period. The same has been addressed in Para 6.5 .9. 

Further, in order to avoid a delay in capitalisation, the Authority has provisioned for a 1% 
readjustment (reduction) of the non-completed project cost from the ARRItarget revenue provided 
that there is no delay in completion of the project due to unforeseeable circumstances as deemed 
appropriate by the Authority during the true-up of the Third Control Period. 

Supply and laying of HDPE pipes 

6.5.12.	 The Authority notes AAI's comment regarding supply and laying of HDPE pipes at NSCBIA, 
Kolkata. The Authority notes AAI's response stati ~0!15ide !:~ble physical progress (80%) and the 
expected capitalisation date of 15 March 20~~~.fUgJ'1f~4R. view, the Authority decides to 
consider the said capital addition in the tarif:'~J~rllll~~~,-Or1ii &--I.~rd Control Period. 
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REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

Construction of CISF complex on Narayanpur side 

6.5.13. The Authority notes	 AAI's comment on CISF complex at NSCBIA, Kolkata in the Third Control 
Period. The Authority reiterates that AAI has not submitted a detailed cost-benefit analysis 
accounting for construction costs and savings vis-a-vis reimbursing existing house rent allowance 
(HRA). Despite the AA/ES for the project, the Authority notes that AAI has not undertaken due 
diligence of the project requirement after evaluating the projections of CISF staff at the airport. 
Therefore, the Authority decides to exclude the project cost of CISF complex in the Third Control 
Period and consider it during the tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period after reviewing 
the above requirements. 

Digi Yatra 

6.5.14.	 The Authority also notes AAI's comment regarding capitalisation of DIG I Yatra in the Third Control 
Period. It may be noted that AAI had not provided sufficient information on expenses under "capex" 
and "opex" as per the purchase order for Digi Yatra, in the MYTP submission. Details of what scope 
of work constitutes "capex" and "opex" portion and why the "opex" portion ought to be considered 
as RAB was provided by AAI vide e-mail dated 02 March 2022 ("Cost Breakup for BBS project at 
Pune"). AAI has clarified that the costs under "opex" are related to software development, network 
deployment, helpdesk, and hardware installation. 

The Authority notes that the implementation of Digi Yatra will enhance security and facilitate 
passengers with a paperless journey. The Authority has reviewed the purchase order and current 
status of the DIGI Yatra project at NSCBIA, Kolkata and notes that Phase I is being completed in 
June 2022 and that Phase II is being completed in September 2022. Therefore, the Authority has 
decided to capitalise Digi Yatra in September 2022 (FY 2022-23). 

Thus, the Authority .decides to consider Rs. 34.51 Cr. to be included in RAB in FY 2022-23, and the 
cost of operations and maintenance is considered as R&M expenses in the Third Control Period. 
Actual cost incurred on this project will be trued-up based on evaluation at the time of tariff 
determination of the Fourth Control Period. 

Total aeronautical capital additions decided by the Authority in the Third Control Period 

6.5.15.	 Based on the above examination, the Authority decides the aeronautical capital additions of the Third 
Control Period as per the following table: 

Table 93: Aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority 

Submitted 
Decided 

byAAI 
by Difference 

Reference Project / No. Particulars Authority Year of 
Group Cap. 

(I) (2) 
(3) = (2)­

(1) 

Capital Additions Deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control Period 

A 265.88 265.88 2023-24 

':'1'Q~/~•.';. 
.:c;. /'	 - ~ .,:~ 0­(;.: ~tlft·" ~ 

<t: 'tP.~.~'~ ~I \~IE. ~x.% '" 
( ;r ~jl 'il;i' '" \ 

Order No. 43/2021 ·22 for the Third Control Period ~. , ; ,~." A / ;;; i Page 129 of 302 
1 .;1 ~ "'JfJ., 1-." j 'f: t 



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION fOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

Project /
Reference ParticularsNo.

Group 

Resurfacing secondary runway 
B 

19R/OtL 

C Reconstruction of B-Taxi & E-Taxi 

Extens ion of apron on south side of
D 

NITB 

Construction of emergency medical 
E 

unit 

Augmentation of power supply - east 
F 

side of runway 

Subtotal of 
TotalCapita l 

Additions 
Deferred 

from SCP 
to the TCP Financing Allowance 

iDC 

Total (including FA and IDC) 

Submitted 
byAAI 

(1) 

37.34 

5.56 

30 

1.82 

4.01 

344.61 

23.03 

14.28 

381.92 

Decided 
by 

Authority 

(2) 

37.34 

5.56 

-

1.82 

4.01 

314.61 

-

13.15 

327.76 

Difference 

(3) = (2)­
(1) 

-

Year of 
Cap. 

2021-22 

- 2022-23 

(30 ) 

- 2021-22 

- 2021-22 

(30) 

(23.03) 

( 1.13) 

(54.16) 

New Capital Additions proposed in the Third Control Period 

- 2024-2597.42 

9.26 2022-23 -
Runways , 

G taxiways,
 
and aprons
 

2022-235.94 -

2021-221.55 -

G. t 

Construction 
of remote bays 
on the eastern 
side of the 
main runway 

97.4 2 

9.26 

5.94 

1.55 

~i-~...~ :@i~w fit 

G.2 

Rehabilitation 
to K-taxi 
track , part of 
secondary 
runway and A-
taxi track 

G.3 

Reconstruction 
of broken slab 
of bay no. 3 
and 4 

G.4 
Supply and 
laying HDP E 
pipes 

. .~ \ ~~~~~ I ..~~~ 
.f ' 
~ I i l~ ; 
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Reference 

H 

I 

J 

K 

REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION £'OR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

Project /
 
Group
 

Roads, 
bridges, and 
culverts 

Terminal 
building 

No. 

G 

H.I 

H.2 

H 

I.I 

1.2 

I 

Particulars 

Sub-total 
(runways, 
taxiways, and 
aprons) 

Metro 
connectivity to 
new and 
existing 
terminal 
building 

Repair and 
raising of 
perimeter road 

Sub-total 
(roads, 
bridges, and 
culverts) 

Capacity 
enhancement 
at terminal 
building 

Strengthening 
of NIPTB 
roofing system 

Sub-total 
(terminal 
building 

Construction of standard operation 
boundary wall in place of old damaged 
non-standard boundary wall 

Construction 
of CISF 

K.l complex on 
Narayanpur 

Other side 
buildings 

Relocation of 
K.2 Air India NTA 

building »: 

Decided
Submitted 

by
by AAI 

Authority 

(1) (2) 

114.17 114.17 

95 95 

6.47 6.47 

101.47 101.47 

116.05 116.05 

10.5910.59 

126.64 126.64 

4.86 4.86 

-77.71 

5 1.55 -
...-:.:---.,
,..;, 3\lf~~ M,.,. r-, 

Difference 

(3) = (2)­
(1) 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

(77.71 ) 

(51.5 5) 

Year of
 
Cap.
 

2024-25 

202 2-23 

2025-26 

202 1-22 

2022-23 
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REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIAnON FOR THE THIRD CONTRO L PERIOD 

Project / 
Reference No.Group 

K.3 

K.4 

K.5 

K.6 

K 

L.I 

L.2 

Particulars 

Construction 
of3 hangars 
(Narayanpur 
side) 

Submitted 
by AAI 

(1) 

25.93 

Decided 
by 

Authority 

(2) 

25.93 

Difference 

(3) = (2)­
(1) 

-

Year of 
Cap. 

2021-22 

Construction 
of new CCR 
hall cum sub­
station near 
main fire 
station on 
eastern side of 
runway (civil 
work) 

16.8 16.8 - 2023-24 

Construction 
of multi 
activity 
complex 

7.42 7.42 - 2021-22 

Other 
buildings 

4.18 4.18 - 2021-22 

Sub-total 
(other 
buildings) 

183.59 54.33 (129.26) 

D1GI yatra 34.51 34.51 - 202 2-23 

Others 4.26 4.26 -

Computers
L Sub-totaland software 

L (computers 38.77 38.77 ­
and software) 

Procurement 
of2 runway 
mechanical 
sweepers and 

2022-23M.I	 5 5
I airport 
surfaceTools and 

M friction tester equipment 
(ASFT) 

M.2 Others 9.62 6.14 (3.48) 

Sub-total 
M	 (tools and ~1d.g 11.14 (3.48) 

equipment) .~:0 ~nf&-:<ti fit?:, 
/~ . ~~".,

/f • t\\)}y"1
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REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

Submitted 
Decided 

by AAI 
by Difference 

Reference 
Project / 

No. Particulars Authority Year of 
Group Cap. 

(1) (2) 
(3) = (2)­

(1) 

Construction 
of new CCR 
hall cum sub­
station near 

N.\ 
main fire 

25.2 25.2 2023-24
station on 
eastern side of 

N 
Electrical runway 
installations (electrical 

works) 

N.2 Others 28.24 28.24 

Sub-total 
N (electrical 53.44 53.44 

installations) 

0 Others 11.5 11.5 

Subtotal of 
Total 653.92 521.08 (\32.84)New 

Capital 
Additions 
proposed Financing Allowance 14.84 ( 14.84) 
in TCP 

IDC 15.49 5.92 (9.57) 

Total (including FA and IDC) 684.25 527 (157.25) 

Grand Total of Capital Additions Proposed in the Third Control Period 

Grand total 
of capital 
additions 
proposed 

to be 
considered 

inTCP 

Total (I) 

Financing Allowance (II) 

IDC(lII) 

Total (including FA and IDC) (IV = 
I + II + III) 

998.53 

37.87 

29.77 

1,066.17 

835.69 

19.07 

854.76 

( 162.84) 

(37.87) 

( 10.70) 

(211.41) 

*Capital additions have increased from Consultation Paper to tariff order due to the inclusion ofDigi Yatra, and 
supply ofHDPE pipes 
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REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE TIIlRD CONTROL PERIOD 

Table 94: Yearly aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 

Runways,Taxiway & Aprons 39.3 7 21.24 277.55 97.42 435.58 

Road, Bridges & Culverts 6.71 102.16 108.87 

Building- Terminal 10.29 117.10 127.39 

Building - Residential 39.57 17.38 56.95 

Boundary Wall -Operational 5.05 5.05 

Computers : End Users 1.48 1.48 

Intangible Assets- Software 2.77 34.51 37.28 

Tools & Equipment 4.12 5.00 1.78 0.24 11.14 

Electrical Installations 31.55 28.06 59.61 
Furniture & Fixtures-Other than 
Trolly 

3.20 
3.20 

Furniture & Fixtures- Trolly 2.32 2.32 

X Ray Baggage System 4.90 4.90 
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 0.98 0.98 
Total Additions 130.13 72.52 327.89 204.56 119.66 854.76 

Depreciation for the Third Control Period 

6.5.17.	 The Authority has noted IndiGo's comment regarding depreciation for the Third Control Period. As 

per Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12 January 2018, the Authority has given the option to airport 

operators to decide the useful life for terminal buildings as either 30 years or 60 years. AAI, based 

on its assessment, has submitted 30 years as the useful life for terminal buildings. Therefore, the 

Authority has decided not to consider any further revisions in this regard. 

6.5.18.	 Based on the above, the depreciation decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period is given 

in the table below: 

Table 95: Depreciation for the Third Control Period decided by the Authority 

.;::;j"'C'-;" ~11~f; I~~"""'" 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 

Runways, Taxiways, Aprons 12.79 13.58 18.55 24.79 25.99 95.70 

Roads, Bridges & culvert 11.92 12.15 12.41 17.52 22.63 76.62 

Terminal/Other Buildings 59.35 59.46 59.46 59.45 61.40 299.13 

Building - Residential 1.15 1.81 2.08 2.25 2.21 9.51 

Boundary Wall 1.38 1.51 1.71 1.59 1.58 7.77 

Computer, IT Hardware & Access. 2.99 3.02 1.92 1.51 0.11 9.54 

Computer Software 0.95 4.67 8.07 8.05 7.46 29.20 

Tools and Equipment 6.65 6.95 7.01 6.94 7.01 34.56 

Vehicles 0 .37 0.35 0.25 0.21 0.15 1.33 

Solar Plant 3.6 1 3.61 3.61 3.6 1 3.6 1 18.06 

Electrical Installations 60.43 60.36 15.01 13.44 12.62 161.86 

Office Equipment 3.05 3.04 3.03 2.53 0.78 12.44 

Furniture & Fixtures 4.14 3.65 3.60 3.78 4.12 19.29 

X-Ray Baggage 9.96 9.90 10.06 10.22 10.22 50.37 

CFT 2.78 2.80 2.80 2.80 2.80 13.98 

Total 181.52 I86•.§.6,. l l 49.58 158.69 162.69 839.35 

$« ...----..:::":-' )."\ 
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REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

RAB for the Third Control Period 

6.5. 19. Based	 on the discussions in the previous sections on the aeronautical capital additions and 
depreciation, the Authority decides to consider the following RAB for the Third Control Period: 

Table 96: RAB for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 
Opening RAB [I] (refer Table 3\ 
for FY 202\-22) 

2,089 .88 2,038.49 1,924.14 2,102.45 2,148.32 

Additions to RAB [2] Table 94 130.13 72.52 327.89 204.56 119.66 854.76 

Deletions [3] 

Depreciation [4] (Table 95) 181.52 186.86 149.58 158.69 162.69 839.35 
Closing RAB [( I + 2) - (3 + 4)] 
r51 

2,038.49 1,924.14 2,102.45 2,148 .32 2,105.29 

Average RAB [(1+ 5)/2] 2,064.19 1,981.32 2,013.30 2,125.38 2,126.80 

6.6. Authority's decisions regarding RAB and depreciation for the Third Control Period 

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority has decided the following with 
respect to RAB and depreciation for the Third Control Period 

6.6. I .	 To reduce (adjustment) 1% of the project cost from the ARR in case any particular capital project is 
not completed/capitalised as per the approved capitalisation schedule as mentioned in Table 93. The 
same will be examined during the true up of the Third Control Period, at the time of determination 
of tariff for the Fourth Control Period. 

6.6.2 .	 To consider a terminal building ratio of90: 10 as per the IMG and lATA recommendations for capital 
additions pertaining to the Third Control Period as mentioned in Para 6.5.2. 

6.6.3.	 To not allow financing allowance for capital additions in the Third Control Period as per Para 6.5.1. 

6.6.4 .	 To con sider capital additions for the Third Control Period as per Table 93. 

6.6.5.	 To true-up the total aeronautical asset addition given in Table 94 for the Third Control Period. 

6.6.6.	 To true up the asset allocation of the assets capitalised in the Third Control Period based on the 
actual asset addition in the Fourth Control Period. 

6.6.7.	 To consider aeronautical depreciation in the Third Control Period as per Table 95. 

6.6 .8.	 To true up the depreciation of the Third Control Period based on the actual asset additions and the 
actual date of capitalisation during the tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period. 

6.6 .9.	 To consider the RAB for the Third Control Period as per Table 96. 

6.6. 10. To true up the RAB for the Third Control Period based on actuals, at the time	 of determination of 
tariff for the Fourth Control Period. 
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7. FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

7.1. AAl's submission regarding the FRoR for the Third Control Period 

7.1.1.	 AAI has submitted that NSCBlA, Kolkata would require debt to fund the capital expenditures that 
are planned to take place in the Third Control Period. Additionally, AAI submitted that a debt:equity 
ratio 01'60%:40% was considered for all new capital additions envisaged at NSCBlA, Kolkata in the 
Third Control Period. Considering this composition ofcapital additions for the Third Control Period, 
AAI has submitted the projected debt and equity computation as follows. 

Debt and Cost of Debt 

7.1.2.	 The cost of debt submitted by AAI for the FRoR calculation of the Third Control Period pertaining 
to NSCBIA, Kolkata is 6.21 % per annum. 

7.1.3.	 The outstanding debt and cost ofdebt as submitted by AAI for the Third Control Period ofNSCBIA, 
Kolkata is summarized in the table below. 

Table 97: Debt computation for Third Control Period submitted by AAI 

FY Endinl! 31 March (in Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 
Openinz Debt 50.29 134.91 
Closing Debt 134.91 273.34 
Average Debt 92.60 204.13 
Cost of Debt (%) 6.2\ 6.2\ 

2024 
273 .34 
225.41 
249.38 

6.21 

2025 2026 
225.4 1 298.07 
298.07 325.45 
261.74 3 \1.76 

6.21 6.21 
"Closing debt lor FY2 1 as submitted by AAI is zero 

Equity and Cost of Equity 

7.1.4. The cost of equity as submitted by AAI for the Third Control Period is 16.00% per annum. 

7.1.5. The equity projections of NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Third Control Period as submitted by AAI is 
summarized in the table below: 

Table 98: Equity computation for Third Control Period submitted by AAI 

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 

Equity 1,971.10 1,926.96 

Cost of Equity (%) \6 .00 16.00 

2025 

1,777.78 

16.00 

20262024 

1,811.56 1,691.48 

16.00 16.00 

Fair Ra te of Return 

7.1.6.	 Based on the financials pertaining to NSCBIA, Kolkata as discussed above, AAI has computed the 
FRoR for the Third Control Period. The same has been summarized in the table below. 

Table 99: FRoR for Third Control Period submitted by AAI 

FY Endlnz 31 March (in Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Debt [I] 134.91 273 .34 225.41 298.07 325.45 

Equity [2] 1.971.10 1.926.96 1,811.56 1.777.78 1,691.48 

% of Debt [3] == [I ]/[ 1+2] 6.4 1Of'?>,...~id2:fi~ i"<.. 11.07% 14.36% 16.14% 

% of Equity [4] [2]/[ 1+2] 9 3. ~1¢ ""' · 1'i/. ) ~~~~'A8. 93% 85.64% 83.86% 
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FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

FY EndiD~ 31 March (in Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 
Cost of Debt [5] (%) 6.21 6.21 6.21 6.21 6.21 

Cost of Equity [6] (%) , 16 16 16 16 16 

FRoR [(3*5) + (4*6)] (%) 15.37% 14.78% 14.92% 14.59% 14.42% 

7.1.7.	 AAI further submitted that the since the FRoR computed for the Third Control Period is higher than 
15% for all the years, the ARR com putation is based on an FRoR of 14% - consistent with that in 
the Second Control Period. 

7.2.	 Authority's examinations regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period as part 
of Consultation Paper 

Debt and Cost of Debt 

7.2.1.	 The Authority had taken note of the cost ofdebt and the debt projections for the Third Control Period 
as submitted by AAI. In order to verify the debt taken by NSBIA, Kolkata for the Third Control 
Period and the cost of debt regarding the same, the Authority had sought details from AAI. In its 
email vide 16.11.2021 (vDetails regarding debt for Kolkata Airport"), AAI had responded stating 

that it availed a term loan facility of Rs. 2,098 Cr. from Mis. Axis Bank. AAI had further explained 
that the interest rate on this loan is at 6.21 % per annum and that the borrowings ofNSCBIA, Kolkata 
have been allocated from the borrowings for AAI as a whole. 

7.2.2.	 The Authority had noted that the funding of capital additions in the Third Control Period is done 
using 60% debt and 40% internal accruals. Considering that the same funding pattern was followed 
in FY 2020-21, the Authority had noted that AAI registers an opening debt of Rs. 50.41 Cr. for FY 
2021-22. However, the Authority had noted that the FRoR working submitted by AAI did not 
consider all the projects envisaged to be capitalised in the Third Control Period. Further, as stated in 
the Authority's analyses of RAB for the Second and Third Control Period, AAI had re-submitted 
newer capital additions following the submission of the MYTP. Considering the above changes and 
the three-year moratorium to the repayment structure, the Authority had recalculated the debt 
computation for NSCBIA, Kolkata. 

7.2.3.	 The Authority had recalculated the debt computation considering the total fund requirement of 
NSCBIA, KoIkata as per the capitalisation for the Third Control Period proposed by the Authority. 
The debt computation is summarized as follows 

Table 100: Debt computation proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority in the 
Consultation Paper 

FY Endinl! 31 March 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Opening Debt rn 69.58 146.73 169.53 313.94 366.82 

Drawdown r21 77.15 22.80 196.74 122.74 71.80 

Repayment Dl (52.32) (69.86) (80.11) 

Closing Debt r41 = l ll + r21- r31 146.73 169.53 313.94 366.82 358.50 

Average Debt r51 = all + r4l)/2 108.16 158.13 241.74 340.38 362.66 

Cost of Debt (%) 6.21 6.21 6.21 6.21 6.21 
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FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

Equity and Cost of Equity 

7.2.4.	 The Authority had analysed the cost of equity pertaining to NSCBIA, Kolkata as submitted by AAI 
for the Third Control Period. The Authority had acknowledged the debt taken by AAI for NSCBIA, 
Kolkata in the Third Control Period and its impact on a change in the debt-equity ratio. However, 
the Authority was of the opinion that the gearing ratio is sti II suboptimal and does not justify a cost 
of equity of 16.00% per annum as submitted by AAI. The Authority had drawn reference to the 
independent studies conducted in the tariff determination exercise for DIAL (Refer to Order No. 
57/2020-21) and MIAL (Refer to Order No.64/2020-21). The independent study considered an 
optimal debt-equity ratio of 48%:52% and determines a cost of equity in the range of 15.00% to 
15.50%. Given that the debt-equity ratio for NSCBIA, Kolkata ranges between II %:89% and 
5%:95% in the Third Control Period, the Authority proposed to maintain a cost of equity of 14.00% 
across the Third Control Period. 

7.2.5.	 Considering the changes in the capitalisation plan for the Third Control Period and the cost of equity, 
the Authority had recalculated the equity computation of NSCBIA, Kolkata. The same has been 
summarized in the table below. 

Table 101: Equity computation proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority in 
the Consultation Paper 

FY Endlnz 31 March (in Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 
Equity 2,901.09 2,916.29 3,099.77 3,251.45 3,379.43 

Cost of Equity (%) 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 

Fair Rate of Return 

7.2.6.	 The FRoR as recalculated by the Authority after considering the points discussed above is 
summarized in the table below. 

Table 102: FRoR proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority in the 
Consultation Paper 

FY ending March 31 (in Rs, Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 
Debt [A] 146.73 169.53 313.94 366.82 358.50 

Equity [B] 2,901.09 2,916.29 3,099.77 3,251.45 3,379.43 

Debt + Equity [C = A + B] 3,047.82 3,085.82 3,413.71 3,618.27 3,737.94 

Cost of Debt [0] 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 

Cost of Equity [E] 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 

Individual Year Gearing 4.81% 5.49% 9.20% 10.14% 9.59% 

Weigh ted Average Gearing 7.91% 

Weighted Average Cost of Debt 0.49% 

Weighted Average Cost of Equity 12.89% 

FRoR 13.38% 

7.2.7.	 The Authority was of the view that the above gearing ratio is sub-optimal and not in the interests of 
airport users. The Authority had encouraged AAI to increase the debt composition in their capital 
structure at NSCBIA, Kolkata. Further, the Authority had proposed to consider a notional gearing 
ratio of 48%:52% from the Fourth Control Period if the gearing ratio continues to remain sub­
optimal. The Authority sought stakeholders' views regarding this matter. 
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7.3. Stakeholders' comments regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period 

7.3.1.	 During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from 
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 
25/2021-22 with respect to FRoR for the Third Control Period. The comments by stakeholders are 
presented below: 

AAI's comments on FRoR for the Third Control Period 

7.3.2.	 AAI commented as follows on the FRoR for the Third Control Period: 

"AERA's Contentions 

•	 The Authority has taken note ofthe cost ofdebt and the debt projections for the Third Control Period 
as submitted by AAl. In order to verify the debt taken by NSBIA, Kolkata for the Third Control 
Period and the cost ofdebt regarding the same, the Authority had sought details from AAl. In its 
email vide 16.11.2021 ("Details regarding debt/or Kolkata Airport "I, AAI responded stating that 
it availed a term loan facility ofRs. 2,098 Cr. from Mis. Axis Bank. AAIfurther explained that the 
interest rate on this loan is at 6.21% per annum and that the borrowings ofNSCBIA, Kolkata have 
been allocated/rom the borrowingsfor AAI as a whole. 

•	 The Authority notes that the funding of capital additions in the Third Control Period is done using 
60% debt and 40% internal accruals. Considering that the samefunding pattern was followed in FY 
2020-21, the Authority notes that AAI registers an opening debt ofRs. 50.41 Cr. for FY 2021-22. 
However, the Authority notes that the FRoR working submitted by AAI does not consider all the 
projects envisaged to be capitalised in the Third Control Period. Further, as stated in the Authority's 
analyses of RAB for the Second and Third Control Period, AAI has re-submitted newer capital 
additions following the submission ofthe lVfYTP. Considering the above changes and the three-year 
moratorium to the repayment structure, the Authority recalculates the debt computation for 
NSCBIA, Kolkata. 

•	 The Authority has analysed the cost 0/equity pertaining to NSCBIA, Kolkata as submitted by AAI 
for the Third Control Period. The Authority acknowledges the debt taken by AAI for NSCBJA, 
Kolkata in the Third Control Period and its impact on a change in the debt-equity ratio. However 
the Authority is ofthe opinion that the gearing ratio is still suboptimal and does not justify a cost of 
equity of16.00% per annum as submitted by AAl. 

•	 The Authority has drawn reference to the independent studies conducted in the tariffdetermination 
exercise for DIAL (Refer to Order No. 57/2020-21) and MJAL (Refer to Order No.64/2020-21). The 
independent study considers an optimal debt-equity ratio of 48%:52% and determines a cost of 
equity in the range of 15.00% to 15.50%. Given that the debt-equity ratio for NSCBIA, Kolkata 
ranges between 11%:89% and 5%: 95% in the Third Control Period. the Authority proposes to 
maintain a cost of equity of 14.00% across the Third Control Period. The FRoR as 13.38% 
recalculated by the Authority after considering the points discussed above. 

•	 The A uthority is ofthe view that the above gearing ratio is sub-optimal and not in the interests of 
airport users. The Authority encourages AAI to increase the debt composition in their capital 
structure at NSCBIA. Kolkata. Further, the Authority proposes to consider a notional gearing ratio 
of48%:52% from the Fourth Control Period if the gearing ratio continues to remain sub-optimal. 
The Authority seeks stakeholders' views regarding this matter 

AAI's Submission 
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Based on the above report, AAI submitted during SCP consultation that the CoE was 16%. AERA in 
the SCP order had also considered CoE oj 16% and since there was low debt. the FRoR was 
determin ed to be 14%. AAI submits that the debt was taken only during the end ofFY 21 and hence. 
requests AERA to consider FRoR oj14% for SCP. 

•	 The Equity estimation can also yield a range ofvalues dep ending on the assumptions employed. 

•	 Cosi ojEquity dep ends on ownership structure, Comparable Airports & Revenue Till 

•	 Asset Beta plays an important role in determination ojEquity Beta even ifDebt/Equity Ratio is low 
( low gearing) . Cost ojEquity dep ends on both Asset Beta and Equity Beta. 

•	 In 1st Control Period. AAI had submitted a study conducted by Mis KPMG in regards to calculation 
ofCost oj Equity wherein. Estimated Asset Beta was 0.92 and corresponding Equity Beta works out 
to 0.98. The cost ojEquity submitted by AAI works out to 16.82%. 

•	 IfAERA considers the debt equity ratio as 48:52 as ideal ratio and provides Asset Beta @ 0.92 then 
the FRoR will increase to more than 6%. 

•	 In MIAL. DIAL, HIAL and CIAL the Cost ojEquity has been considered @ 15+%. Thus AERA is 
requested to consider the Cost ojEquity {;, 16% as submitted by AAI. 

•	 The Equity estimation can also yield a range of values dep ending on the assumptions emp loyed. 

•	 CDE dep ends on ownership structure. Comparable Airports & Revenue Till 

•	 Asset Beta plays an important role in determination ojEquity Beta even ifDebt/Equity Ratio is low 
( low gearing). 

•	 Cost ojEquity depends on both Asset Beta and Equity Beta. 

•	 In 1st Control Period, AAI had submitted a study conducted by M/s KPMG in regards to calculation 
ofCost ojEquity wherein. Estimated Asset Beta was 0.92 and corresponding Equity Beta works out 
to 0.98. The cost of 

•	 Equity submitted by AAI works out to 16.82% 

•	 IfAERA considers the debt equity ratio as 48:52 as ideal ratio and provides Asset Beta @ 0.92 then 
the FRoR will increase to > 16%. (For Referen ce Detailed Report by M/s KPMG on Calculation of 
FRoR is attached) .....--.-., 
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•	 It is also requested to consider the FRoR as submitted by AA!instead ofan Average FRoR @ 13.38% 
(or TCP." 

Other stakeholders' comments on FRoR for the Third Control Period 

7.3.3. IATA commented as follows on the FRoR for the Third Control Period: 

"Comparing with global benchmark. the fair rate ofreturn proposed is still considerably high and 
doesn't reflect the reality of the market condition. In addition. the continuation of the true-up 
approach by AERA means that there is no significant risk for the airport operator despite the 
uncertainty in the market. Hence, the WACC needs to reflect the same. .. 

7.3.4. IndiGo commented as follows on the FRoR for the Third Control Period : 

"IndiGo submits that fixed! assured return favours the airport operators. and creates an imbalance 
against the airline. which are already suffering from huge losses and bear the adverse financial 
impact through higher tariffs. 

Further. due to such fixed / assured returns. service provider like AAI has no incentive to look for 
the productivity improvement or ways of increasing efficiencies or take steps to drastically reduce 
costs as they are fully coveredfor all the costs plus their returns. Such kind ofscenario may result 
in inefficiencies and higher costs, which are ultimately borne by the airlines. 

In view ofthe above, AERA is requested to immediately review WACC/FRoR by capping the returns. 

Without prejudice to the above. while IndiGo appreciates that AERA has drawn references to 
independent studies for FRoR conducted in case ofDIAL and MIAL. AERA is requested to conduct 
an independent studyfor FRoR should be done in case ofKolkata Airport. .. 

7.3.5. SpiceJet commented as follows on the FRoR for the Third Control Period: 

..We appreciate that AERA has considered a lower FRoR of 13.38 %, which is net of income tax 
return to the airport operator.for the Third Control Period. 

However, while such fixed! assured return favours the service provider, it creates an imbalance 
against the airlines, which are already suffering from huge losses and bear the adverse financial 
impact through higher tariffs. 

Due to such fixed/assured returns, Airport Operators like AAI - Kolkata have no incentive to look 
for productivity improvement or ways of increasing efficiencies, take steps to reduce costs as they 
are fully covered for all costs plus their hefty returns. Such a scenario breeds inefficiencies and 
higher costs, which are ultimately borne by airlines. In the present scenario any assured return on 
investment to any services providers like AAI - Kolkata, in excess oft/wee (3) % (including those on 
past orders), i.e. being at par with bank fixed deposits (i.e., return on investment after the income 
tax) , will be onerous/or the airlines. 

Without prejudice to the above, in case the Authority is unable to accept our recommendation 
mentioned above, the Authority is requested to conduct an independent study for determination of 
FRoR to be provided to AAI - Kolkata. Such in~ttt ldy can be exercised by the Authority in 
terms ofpowers conferred under the AilPortY1£,.9,~)q; '~&gJ Iy Authority ofIndia Act, 2008, as 
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FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

amended, and in line with studies being conducted by Authority in case of certain major airport 
operators. " 

7.4.	 AAl's response to stakeholders' comments regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control 
Period 

7.4.1.	 With respect to comments from lATA, IndiGo, and SpiceJet on FRoR for the Third Control Period, 
AAI has submitted that its response as per Para 6.3.2 may be referred. 

7.5.	 Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third 
Control Period 

7.5.1.	 The Authority notes AAT's comment regarding the FRoRproposed in the Third Control Period for 
NSCBIA, Kolkata. The Authority notes that the cost of equity of 16% proposed by AAT for 
NSCBIA, Kolkata is on the higher side when compared to other major airports, The Authority has 
analysed the working and the report annexed in AAT's comments for the same. The Authority is of 
the view that the risk-free rate considered in the computation of the cost of equity is higher than the 
prevailing risk-free rates in the market. 

It may also be noted that the debt-equity ratio considered by the Authority and AAI is on an actual 
basis i.e. 8%:92% as mentioned in Table 83 of Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 dated 29 
December 2021. Further, it may be noted that major PPP airports consider a notional debt-equity 
ratio of 48%:52%. Thus, it may be noted that due to low leverage in funding of new capital additions 
at AAI airports, it may not be appropriate to consider a cost of equity as considered for PPP airports, 
The proposition of considering a notional debt-equity ratio was presented to AAI during the 
stakeholder consultation meeting dated 12January 2022. The Authority notes that there has been no 
comment from AAI regarding the same. Further, moving forward, the Authority may consider taking 
a notional gearing ratio of 48:52%. 

7.5.2.	 The Authority has analysed the cost of equity pertaining to NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Third Control 
Period. The Authority has addressed the same in Para 4.5.14. 

7.5.3.	 The Authority has noted the points raised by TATA and AAI's counter-comments thereof regarding 
FRoR at NSCBIA, Kolkata. The Authority has addressed the same in the above paras. 

7.5.4.	 The Authority notes IndiGo's comment on assured return on investment for airport operators, and 
SpiceJet's comment on the assured return on investment for airport operators being limited to 3%. 
The Authority notes that this predetermined return on investments is part of regulated businesses 
such as airports. With respect to IndiGo's suggestion to cap the FRoR in order to avoid burdening 
the stressed airlines, the Authority is of the view that an airport is a long-term asset while the 
pandemic is a short-term phenomenon that is not likely to have a long-term impact. Further, the 
Authority notes that in such long-term projects, investors focus on a stable return on equity rather 
than on the project life cycle. Therefore, the Authority finds that it is not pragmatic or fair to cap the 
FRoR. 

The Authority may sponsor an independent study during the tariff determination of Fourth Control 
Period to assess the appropriate FRoR at NSCBIA, Kolkata. 

7.5.5. 
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Table 103: FRoR for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority 

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 
Debt [A] 88.44 108.57 195.52 219.40 203.06 

Equity [B] 1,949.66 1,815.18 1,906.54 1,928.52 1,901. 84 

Debt + Equity [C = A + B] 2.038. 10 1,923.75 2,102.06 2,147.93 2,104.90 

Cost of Debt [0] 6.21 % 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 

Cost of Equity [E] 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 

Individual Year Gearing 4.34% 5.64% 9.30% 10.21% 9.65% 

Weighted Average Gearing 7.90% 

Weighted Average Cost of Debt 6.21% 

Weighted Average Cost of Equity 14.00% 

FRoR 13.38% 

7.6. Authority's decisions regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period 

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority has decided the following with 
respect to FRoR for the Third Control Period 

7.6. I. To consider the cost of equity at 14.00% as per Table 10 I. 

7.6.2. To consider the cost of debt at 6.21% as per Table 100. 

7.6.3. To consider FRoR of 13.38% for the Third Control Period as per Table 103. 

7.6.4. To true up the FRoR during the tariff determination exercise for the Fourth Control Period. 
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8. RETURN ON LAND FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

8.1. AAI's submissions regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period 

8.1.1 . As per the tariff order for the Second Control Period, the Authority proposed to exclude the existing 
cost ofland and additions from RAB until a final decision on return on land is taken by the Authority. 

8.1.2. AAI has computed the return on land based on the relevant decision taken by the Authority in Order 
No. 42/2018-19 dated 05.03.2019 where the Authority states that: 

• "In case land is purchased by the airport operating company either from private parties orfrom 
government. the compensation shall be in the form ofequated annual instalments computed at actual 
cost ofdebt or SRI base rate plus 2% whichever is lower over a period ofthirty years. The equated 
annual instalment is to be calculated as per the following formula: 

[Cost X Rate (1 + Rate)30] 
Equated Annual Instalment = (1 R )30+ ate - 1 

Where. 
Cost: Actual cost ofland 
Rate: Actual cost ofdebt or SRI base rate plus 2% whichever is lower. " 

8.1.3. AAI has accordingly submitted the following return on land that has been computed for land 
purchased from private parties (excluding freehold land) as part of their submission: 

Table 104: Return on land for Third Control Period submitted by AAI 

FY ending March 31 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 

Cost of land (Rs. Cr.) [I) 1.58 1.58 1.58 1.58 1.58 7.90 

Cost of debt (in %) [2] 6.21 6.21 6.21 6.21 6.21 -
Return on land (Rs, Cr.) 

0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.52
[3] = [1*2] 

8.2. Authority's examination regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period as part of 
Consultation Paper 

8.2.1. The Authority had noted that AAI had submitted Rs. 0.52 Cr. for return on land for the Third Control 
Period. The Authority sought additional information from AAI regarding this land . AAI had not 
provided the required information along with relevant documentation to substantiate any purchase 
ofland. Thus, the Authority was of the opinion that return on land may not be provided to NSCBIA , 
Kolkata for the Third Control Period. 

8.3. Stakeholders' comments regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period 
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8.3.1 . During the stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from 
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 
25/2021-22 with respect to return on land for the Third Control Period. The comments by 
stakeholders are presented below: 
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AAl's comments on return on land for the Third Control Period 

8.3.2.	 AAI commented as follows on return on land for the Third Control Period: 

"AERA 's Contentions 

The Authority sought additional information from AAI regarding this land. AAI has not provided the 
required information along with relevant documentation to substantiate any purchase ofland. Thus , 
the Authority is ofthe opinion that return on land may not be provided to NSCBIA, Kolkata forthe 
Third Control Period. 

AAI's Submission 

•	 Since these are for aeronautical purposes only, request AERA to provide return on Land. 
•	 These have been calculated based on the value of the Land appearing in the books of NSCBIA 

Airport since 1980, which has been commuted in favour ofAAI already. Considering the period in 
question, AERA is requested to allow the return on Land to NSCBI Airport, Kolkata on the same 
lines as done for Private Airport Operators. " 

Other stakeholders' comments on return on land for the Third Control Period 

8.3.3.	 lATA commented as follows on return on land for the Third Control Period: 

"lATA supports AER4 's proposal to disallow a Return on Land. " 

8.3.4.	 SpiceJet commented as follows on return on land for the Third Control Period: 

"It is noted that the Authority is ofthe opinion not to allow return on land as AAI has not provided 
the required information and relevant documentation to substantiate any purchase of land. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, we recommend that no returns may be provided for investment in 
land by AAI - Kolkata in view ofthe fact that Land value never depreciates but appreciates. " 

8.4.	 AAl's response to stakeholders' comments regarding return on land for the Third Control 
Period 

8.4.1.	 With respect to lATA's and SpiceJet's comments on return on land for the Third Control Period, 
AAI commented as follows: 

"Since these are for aeronautical purposes only, request AERA to provide return on Land. These 
have been calculated based on the value of the Land appearing in the books ofNSCBIA Airport 
since 1980, which has been commuted in favour ofAAI already. Considering the period in question, 
AERA is requested to allow the return on Land to NSCBI Airport, Kolkata on the same lines as done 
for Private Airport Operators. " 

8.5.	 Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding return on land for the Third Control 
Period 

8.5.1.	 The Authority notes AAI's comment on return on land for NSCBIA, Kolkata. The Authority notes 
that the return on land claimed by AAI for the Third Control Period is based on the land acquisition 
cost as submitted for true-up of the Second~1'{~~~a.. The Authority notes that AAI has not 
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provided documentary proof of any purchase of land. Therefore. the Authority decides not to allow 
return on land for the Third Control Period. 

8.5.2.	 The Authority notes IATA's and Spice.let's comments on return on land for the Third Control Period. 
The same has been addressed in Para 8.5.1. 

8.6. Authority's decisions regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period 

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority has decided the following with 
respect to return on land for the Third Control Period 

8.6.1.	 To not consider return on land for the Third Control Period as per Para 8.5.1. 
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9. OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

AAl's Submissions regarding O&M Expenses for the Third Control Period 

Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenditure submitted by AAI is segregated into the following: 
a) Payroll expenses; 
b) Administrative and general expenditure; 
c) Repair and maintenance expenditure; 
d) Utilities and outsourcing expenditure; and 
e) Other outflows 

AAI further submitted that it has segregated all O&M expenses into aeronautical expenses, non-
aeronautical expenses, and common expenses. Aeronautical allocation ratios were used to further 
segregate common expenses into aeronautical and non-aeronautical expenses. 

AAI has also submitted that expenses related to CHQ apportionment under payroll expenses and 
admin and general expenses, were done on the basis of revenue of AAI airports. Further, AAI also 
submitted that 95% of the CHQ overheads were considered to be aeronautical, the rest 5% being 
non-aeronautical. 

In order to make the categorisation of O&M expenses consistent with the Second Control Period 
Order, the Authority has reclassified the same as detailed in Para 4.7.1. The following table 
summarises the growth rates in O&M expenses submitted by AAI in the Third Control Period: 

Table 105: Growth in O&M Expenses for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI 

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Payroll expenses - non CHQ 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 

Payroll expenses - CHQ 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 

Administration andgeneral 
12.55% 11.33% 11.27% 11.11% 10.56% 

expenses - non CHQ 
Administration andgeneral 

5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 
expenses - CHQ 

Repairs and maintenance 10.21% 18.31% 9.41% 9.47% 12.80% 

Utilities and outsourcing expenses 5.67% 5.78% 5.89% 6.00% 6.11% 

Otheroutflows 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 

Total 7.25% 8.62% 7.17% 7.21% 7.87% 

The following table summarises the O&M expenses submitted by AAI in the Third Control Period: 

Table 106: O&M Expenses for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI 

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 

Payroll expenses - CHQ 34.17 36.56 39.12 41.86 44.79 196.50 

Payroll expenses - non CHQ 183.38 196.22 209.96 224.65 240.38 1,054.60 

Administration andgeneral 
102.70 107.83 113.22 118.88 124.83 567.46 

expenses - CHQ 
Administration and general 

34.06 37.92 42.20 46.89 51.84 212.92 
expenses - non CHQ 

Repairs and maintenance 92.65 J.9 %~r ';:;:."'.1.]9.93 131.29 148.09 601.56 
•.r ',, ' . . . .~ ~/ /!?' _ J ....- -.:. : .~", 
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FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 

Utilities and outsourcing expen ses 72.07 76.24 80.73 85.57 90.80 405.41 

Other outflows 2.67 2.94 3.23 3.55 3.91 16.30 

Total 521.71 567.32 608.38 652.69 704.63 3,054.74 

9. I.6.	 The following table summarises the allocation of expenses between aeronautical and non­
aeronautical in O&M expenses as submitted by AAI in the Third Control Period: 

Table 107: Allocation of expenses as submitted for the Third Control Period as submitted by AAI 

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) Aero % Non-aero % 

Payroll expenses - non CHQ 98.32% 1.68% 

Payroll expenses - CHQ 98.26% 1.74% 

Administration and general expenses - non CHQ 99.77% 0.23% 

Administration and general expenses - CHQ 95.00% 5.00% 

Repairs and maintenance 98.11% 1.89% 

Utilities and outsourcing expenses 97.62% 2.38% 

Other outflows 98.23% 1.77% 

Total 98.63% 1.37% 

9.2.	 Authority's examination ofO&M expenses in the Third Control Period as part of Consultation 
Paper 

9.2. I.	 The Authority had observed that AAI has allocated payroll expenses apportioned for CHQ based on 
the employee ratio at NSCBIA, Kolkata for the true-up of the Second Control Period. The Authority 
had accordingly proposed to revise the allocation to 95:5 and the projections for the Third Control 
Period are based on the same. The Authority had also observed that the administrative and general 
expenses apportioned to CHQ are allocated between aeronautical and non-aeronautical components 
based on a ratio of 95:5. The Authority had proposed to revise the same to 90: 10 in the true-up of 
the Second Control Period and proposes projections for the Third Control Period based on the same. 

9.2.2.	 The Authority had compared the aeronautical allocation of O&M expenses between aeronautical 
and non-aeronautical submitted by AAI for NSCBIA, Kolkata to that of other AAI airports. The 
following table summarises the same: 

Table 108: Aeronautical allocation ofO&M expenses at other AAI airports 

FY ending March 31 Patna Cbennai Jaipur 

Payroll expenses - non CHQ 97% 98.19% 94% 

Payroll expenses - CHQ 95% 98.17% 95% 

Administration and general expenses - non CHQ 99% 96.30% 88% 

Administration and general expenses -CHQ 95% 95.00% 90% 

Repairs and maintenance 95% 95.68% 93% 

Utilities and outsourcing expenses 90% 90.00% 93% 

Other outflows 100% 95.26% 100% 

9.2.3.	 The Authority had noted that AAI has projected O&M expenses at NSCBIA, Kolkata by applying a 
growth rate over the expenses of FY 2020~r.:;,;Whiclif.~l.[ is an estimated expense. Since the 
Authority had proposed to consider O&~"'f.M~Off( ' -21 by applying a 0% growth rate '	 ~~_ 
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over FY 2019-20 in the Second Control Period, the Authority had proposed to consider the revised 
FY 2020-21 expenses as the base year. It may be noted that the actual figures for FY 2020-21 will 
be updated in the tariff order for NSCBIA, Kolkata. 

9.2.4.	 The Authority had proposed the following allocation of O&M expenses into aeronautical and non­
aeronautical based on a terminal building ratio of90: 10: 

Table 109: Allocation ofO&M expenses for the Third Control Period as proposed to be considered by the 
Authority in the Consultation Par er 

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) Non-aero % Aero % 

Payroll expenses - non CHQ 98.32% 1.68% 

Payroll expenses - CHQ 5.00%95.00% 

Administration and general expenses - non CHQ 99.77% 0.23% 

10.00%Administration and general expenses - CHQ 90.00% 

Repairs and maintenance 3.11% 96.89% 

Utilities and outsourcing expenses 90.0% 10.0% 

Other outflows* 96.75% 3.25% 

Total 96.06% 3.94% 

9.2.5.	 The Authority had noted that the growth rate of 7% for payroll expenses submitted by AAI was 
higher than how they are expected to grow during the Third Control Period. The Authority found it 
reasonable to revise the annual growth rate to 6% p.a. on payroll costs. 

9.2.6.	 The Authority had noted that AAI had submitted utilities and outsourcing expenses after deducting 
the recoveries made from concessionaires. The Authority had also noted that 99.99% of the power 
charges under utilities and outsourcing expenses had been allocated as aeronautical and that upkeep 
expenses had been allocated to aeronautical on the basis of the terminal building ratio. Based on 
further examination, the Authority had noted that the recoveries from concessionaires is between 
14% - 23% of the total power charges for the Second Control Period at NSCBIA, Kolkata. The 
Authority had proposed to allocate upkeep expenses into aeronautical on the basis of a terminal 
building ratio of 90% in line with the lATA and IMG recommendations that the non-aeronautical 
component should be in the range of 8-12%. 

9.2.7.	 The Authority had noted that the recovery of power charges is 14% - 23% of the total power charges 
in the Second Control Period. While power recovery has been increasing over the Second Control 
Period, the Authority was of the opinion that the power recovery percentage is significantly lower 
than that for comparable airports, The Authority proposes to consider power recoveries at a notional 
rate of 25% in the tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period. The Authority invites 
stakeholders' comments on the same and proposes to analyse this further in the Third Control Period 
Order. 

9.2.8.	 In line with the efficiency study, the Authority had proposed to use a growth rate of 4.9% 
(benchmarked to inflation as proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period) for R&M 
expenses and to true-up the same based on the actual R&M expenses incurred during the tariff 
determination exercise of the true-up of the Fourth Control Period. 

9.2.9.	 The Authority had further noted that AAI has separately submitted R&M expenses for various 
capital additions pertaining to network monitoring systems, CTX:"'- Screeners, DARK, etc. based on 
annual maintenance contracts from suppliers. J:~~~~(~J1fi~ in line with its proposal to defer the 
capitalisation of Digi Yatra to the Fourth Y;[~ft~ilF'P\'oposed to not consider the AMC 

!I'f::! ~· 4! \'~o. . ~\ \ 
'"	 ~1l , ~'\ ' 'ft'; ~ '.. ~ \ 

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ~ I . :fI i . Page 149 of 302 
" . 



OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

expenses pertaining to the said capital work under R&M expenses in the Third Control Period . Since, 
these new works are essential for security and/or operational efficiency of the airport, the Authority 
proposed to consider them as O&M expenses for the Third Control Period. 

9.2.10.	 The Authority had proposed to consider a 5% per annum growth rate for administrative and general 
expenses - CHQ over that proposed to be considered in the Second Control Period. However, for 
tariff determination in the future, the Authority had proposed the following: 

i. AAI is allocating CHQ expenses to airports in the proportion of revenue earned by them. The 
Authority had noted that AA I manages around 100 non-major airports and that their tariff 
determination is not conducted on a regular basis and that the revenues at these airports do 
not cover their expenditures. The Authority had further noted that a major portion of the CHQ 
expenses at these airports are allocated to major airports. 

II. The Authority had observed that AAI is not leveraging non-aeronautical revenue sources to 
its maximum capacity. Due to the same, non-aeronautical revenues remain low at AAI 
airports . AAI was advised to increase their non-aeronautical revenues so that 30% of the same 
could be used to effectively cross-subsidize aeronautical expenses. 

III. Allocation of CHQ expenses on the basis of revenue is neither transparent nor efficient, as it 
brings large variation in such expenses on a year-on-year basis due to change in revenue. The 
Authority had also noted that this is against the basic principle of cost relatedness in tariff 
determination. Users of the major airports have to pay higher tariff due to higher allocation of 
CHQ expenses to these airports. Further, as the revenue from these airports increase due to 
higher tariffs, it leads to higher allocation of CHQ expenses perpetually. 

iv. The Authority, therefore, expects AAI to examine these issues in detail and devise a robust 
methodology to allocate CHQ expenses. 

9.2.11. AAI had proposed to charge	 off the interest on loans availed by AA[ under administrative and 
general expenses - non CHQ. The Authority had noted that charges pertaining to financing of any 
loan other than working capital loan is provisioned to the airport operator under the fair rate of return 
provided on the regulatory asset base. Therefore, the Authority had proposed not to consider these 
financing charges as O&M expenses. 

9.2.12.	 For collection charges on UDF under other outflows, AAI had considered the growth rate to be the 
same as that of passenger traffic. The Authority proposed to use the same fundamental approach, as 
it finds the same to be a reasonable driver. 

9.2.13. After incorporating the above observations by the Authority, the revised O&M expenses have been 
summarised below: 

Table 110: O&M expenses for the Third Control Period as proposed to be considered by the Authority in 
the Consultation Paper 

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 20262025 Total 

Payroll expenses - non CHQ 169.79 179.98 190.77 202.22 214.35 957.11 

Payroll expenses - CHQ 30.58 32.42 34.36 36.42 38.61 172.40 

Payroll Expenses (A) 1,129.51 

Administration and general 

200.37 212.39 225.14 238.64 252.96 

31.14 35.38 38.84 47.1842.68 195.23 
expenses - non CHQ 

Administration and general 
68.54 71.97 75.56 79.34 83.31 378.72 

expenses - CHQ
 

Admin and General Expenses (B)
 122.03 130.49 573.95 

Repairs and maintenance (C) 106.2797.09 463.48 

1: / ~ ' -~V4 )\~~~\: f
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FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 

Utilities and outsourcing expenses 
(0) 

67.05 70.80 74.84 79.19 83.88 375.76 

Other outflows (E) 2.39 2.63 2.89 3.18 3.50 14.59 

TotallA to EI 449.06 481.27 509.74 540.13 577.10 2,557.29 

9.2.14.	 Based on the above O&M expenses, the Authority had proposed to consider the following revised 
growth rates in O&M expenses: 

Table I I I: Growth rates of O&M expenses for the Third Control Period proposed to be considered by 
the Authority in the Consultation Paper 

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Payroll expenses - non CHQ 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 

Payroll expenses - CHQ 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 

Administration and general 
expenses - non CHQ 

12.9% 13.6% 9.8% 9.9% 10.5% 

Administration and general 
expenses - CHQ 

5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 

Repairs and maintenance 5.3% 10.7% 5.0% 5.0% 9.5% 

Utilities and outsourcing expenses 5.4% 5.6% 5.7% 5.8% 5.9% 

Other outflows 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 

Total 6.1% 7.2% 5.9% 6.0% 6.8% 

9.2.15. The Authority had noted a high growth rate in admin and general expenses -	 non-CHQ in FY 2021­
22 and FY 2022-23. This increase is attributable to an increase in UDF collection charges which are 
linked to passenger traffic projections for the respective years. The Authority had also noted a 14.8% 
year-on-year increase in FY 2022-23 in repairs and maintenance expenses and understands that the 
same is due to the incurrence of AMC costs pertaining to various capital works such as DARK, 
digital signages, biometric access control systems, network monitoring system, CTX inline 
screening, first bag - last bag etc. 

9.3. Stakeholders' comments regarding O&M expenses for the Third Control Period 

9.3.1.	 During the stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from 
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 
25/2021-22 with respect to operation and maintenance expenses for the Third Control Period. The 
comments by stakeholders are presented below : 

AAI's comments on O&M expenses for the Third Control Period 

9.3.2.	 AAI submitted the following with respect to allocation ratios in the Third Control Period : 

"AERA's Contentions 

•	 The Authority observes that AAI has allocated payroll expenses apportioned for CHQ based on the 
employee ratio at NSCBIA, Kolkata forthe true-up ofthe Second Control Period. The Authority has 
accordingly proposed to revise the allocation to 95:5 and the projections j ar the Third Control 
Period are based on the same. The Authority also observes that the administrative and general 
expenses apportioned to CHQ are aliocated.-/J1:tJY aeronautical and non-aeronautical ,.£~n 

components based on a ratio oj95:5. The Aut~1JttjJY'.p;1IJPQ~.F.tt.*l revise the same to 90:10 in the true­
/ ..1'< ,'< ~.....,-~.-Y. ' 
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up of the Second Control Period and proposes projections for the Third Control Period based on 
the same. 

•	 The Authority proposes the following allocation of O&M expenses into aeronautical and 
nonaeronautical based on a terminal building ratio of90: 10. 

Pavroll expenses--<:HQ 95%	 5.0096 

Adm & Gen -CHQ 9096	 10.0096 

Repair & Maintenance 96.89% 3.11% 

Utilities & Outsourcing 9096 10.0096 

other outflows 96.75% 3.25% 

AAI's Suhmission
 

The details ofallocation ratios as proposed by AAI as under:
 

Payroll expenses -eHQ 9596 98.2696	 It pertains to retirementbenefits expenses of the 
Kolkata Aiiport 

Adm&Gen -CHQ 9596	 Justification already provided 

Repair & Maintenance 96.8996 98.1196	 Asperactual of SCP 

Utilities&Outsourcing 9O'J6 97.6296	 AsperactualofSCP 

other outflows 96.7596 98.2396	 Asperactual ofSCP 

AAI requests AERA to consider Allocation ratio ofexpenses as per submitted in MYTP for TCP" 

9.3.3. AAI submitted the following with respect to payroll expenses in the Third Control Period: 

"AERA 's Contentions 

The Authority notes that the growth rate of7% for payroll expenses submitted by AAI is higher than 
how they are expected to grow during the Third Control Period. The Authority finds it reasonable 
to revise the annual growth rate to 6% p.a. on payroll cost. -T-he-Authority -proposes-to·adopt-6'Yrras---- I I­

the rate ofincrease/or Payroll expenses. 

AAI's Submission 

•	 7% is the average increase in the payroll due to an!)JJfJ/-im!p'!lllf!!!t 0/3% in salary, increase in HRA,
 
quarterly increase in DA and Employer cont ' l ifd"':IPtli; "": llJ.. all other Airports AERA has
 !NJ/ f8}~ ~

considered 7% increase. Thefigures for the n )J~?~J'(rg;;:;;d;~Wlmitt ed by AAI.
 

(l!:~" f"'l!"~)J. -:1:: \
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•	 The following illustration clearly shows that there is an average 7% increase in the Payroll 
expenditure. Therefore, AAIrequests AERA to consider thefigures for the TCP as submitted by AAl. 

•	 The f ollowing illustration clearly shows that there is an average 7% increase in the Payroll 
expenditure. 

calculation of incremental increase in Salary (in 'l6age terms) 

(InRs.) 
Particulars Per Salary a1 Q2 Q3 a4 Salary Yearly 

Month Year1 Year2 Incremental 

BasicPay 10000 120000 30900 30900 30900 30900 123600 3600 

VA 1800 21600 6798 7725 8343 8652 31518 9918 

HRA 2700 32400 8343 8343 8343 8343 33372 972 

PERKS 3500 42000 10815 10815 10815 10815 43260 1260 

EPF 1200 14400 3708 3708 3708 3708 14832 432 
19200 23040 I,' I , . : 't: 

Particular	 %age Increase 

DA 18% 22% 25% 27% 28% 

HRA 2796 27% 27% 27% 27% 

Perks 3596 35% 35% 35963596 

;81 Airport Kolkata (CCU)	 Responses to Consultat 

1296 1 --,-__----,-__1_2_96I _..l.. ­I EPF	 12% I 12% I 12961 

Assumptions: 

•	 Year 1 Means Previous Year 
•	 Year 2 Means Current Year 
•	 Basic Pay - 3% yearly increase considered. 
•	 Dearness Allowance- Quarterly increase considered. 
•	 HRA, Perks & EPF - Considered Constant 
•	 In the abovementioned example, the Salary expenditure for Year 1 shown as Rs. 230400/ - per 

employee . 

Whereas, in the year 2 the salary expenditure is shown as Rs. 246582/- per employee. On the basis 
ofabove assumptions, the incremental expenditure on the head of salmy is Rs. 16182/- per employ ee 
which comes out to 7.02% on Year on Year ba~"1.a~F1!/e~ts AERA to consider 7% increase on 
Year on Year basis for the Third Control P rorJ.'B)34he~'7Jl';;"a,b o ve calculations. " 

""'-0-'",, . ~"' \ 
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9.3.4.	 AAI submitted the following with respect to admin & general expenses - CHQ in the Third Control 
Period: 

"AERA's Contentions 

The Authority proposes to consider a 5% per annum growth rate for administrative and general 
expenses - CHQ over that proposed to be considered in the Second Control Period. However, for 
tariffdetermination in the future. the Authority proposes the following: 

•	 AAI is allocating CHQ expenses to airports in the proportion of revenue earned by them. The 
Authority notes that AAI manages around 100 non-major airports and that their tariffdetermination 
is not conducted on a regular basis and that the revenues at these airports do 110t cover their 
expenditures. The Authorityfurther notes that a major portion ofthe CHQ expenses at these airports 
are allocated to major airports. 

•	 The Authority observes that AAI is not leveraging non-aeronautical revenue sources to its maximum 
capacity. Due to the same, non-aeronautical revenues remain low at AAI airports. AAI is advised to 
increase their non-aeronautical revenues so that 30% ofthe same could be used to effectively cross­
subsidize aeronautical expenses. 

•	 Allocation ofCHQ expenses on the basis ofrevenue is neither transparent nor efficient. as it brings 
large variation in such expenses on a year-an-year basis due to change in revenue. The Authority 
also notes that this is against the basic principle ofcost relatedness in tariffdetermination. Users of 
the major airports have to pay higher tariff due to higher allocation of CHQ expenses to these 
airports. Further. as the revenue from these airports increase due to higher tariffs, it leads to higher 
allocation ofCHQ expenses perpetually. 

•	 The Authority. therefore. expects AAI to examine these issues in detail and devise a robust 
methodology to allocate CHQ expenses. The Authority reviewed the basis for allocation ofCHQ 
and RHQ expenses to Kolkata International. 

AAI's Submission 

AAI had submitted the Revised CHQ & RHQ Allocation for the F. Y 2016-17. 2017-18. 2018-19, 
2019-20 & 2020-21 to AERA vide e-mail dated 24.12 .2021. AAI requests AERA to consider the 
revised amount ofallocations during these years. The details have been provided in the SCPo " 

9.3 .5.	 AAI submitted the following with respect to growth in O&M expenses in the Third Control Period: 

"A ERA 's Contentions 

The Authority proposes to consider the following revised growth rates in O&M expenses as given 
below: 

Payroll expenses -<:HQ	 6'16 

Adm& Gen -NorH:HQ	 9.ll'J6 to 12.9'16 

Repair &Maintenance	 5'16 to 9.5% 

Utilities & Outsourcing	 5.4'16105.9'16 
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AAI's Submission
 

The details ofGrowth in O&M expenses as proposed by AAI as under:
 

Adm & Gen -Non­ 9.896 to 10.5696 to 

CHQ U.9% U.5596 

Repair & 596 to 9.4196 to 
Maintenance 9.596 18.31'l6 

Utilities & 5.496to 5.67'6 to 
Dutsourdng 5.9'l6 6.11'l6 

7'6 15 the average Increase in the payroll due to annual 
Increment of 396 in salary. Increase In HRA.quarterly increase 

In DA and Employer contribution to PF. 

Not much variation 

As per actual of SCPo AMC of DARK.DIg;Yalra .Network 
monitoring system, crx Inllne Screening. First bag -Last bag 

etc and to be considered. Rest of R&M 10'l6YoY growth 
may be considered. 

Not much variation 

AAI requests AERA to consider Growth in 0 & M expenses as per submitted in lvfYTP for TCP. .. 

Other stakeholders' comments regarding O&M expenses for the Third Control Period 

9.3 .6.	 lATA submitted the following with respect to admin and general expenses - CHQ in the Third 
Control Period: 

"There is opaqueness around the corporate and regional expenses that are being passed on to be 
borne by airlines and passengers flying from CCU and it is not clear what is their relationship with 
services delivered at the airport. This is not in line with ICAO 's principles oftransparency and cost­
relatedness. And we would urge AERA to delve deeper into the allocation o/CHQ & RHQ costs to 
individual airports to eliminate the risk 0/ cross-subsidization 0/ airports managed by AAI. 
especially those which are not regulated by AERA. " 

9.3.7.	 IndiGo submitted the following with respect to O&M expenses in the Third Control Period: 

"As per para 3. 7.1 ofthe CPo AERA has itselfhave observed the inconsistencies with AAl's approach 
towards calculating the Operation expenditure! operations & maintenance expenses (O&M 
expenses) and has made corrections for the categorisation done by AAl. Further, as per para 3.7.4 
ofthe CPo it is stated that while determining tariff/or the Second Control Period, AERA had expected 
AAI to lower the O&M expenses over a period. However. IndiGo observes no that such reduction in 
the O&M Expenses have taken place and on the contrary, as per para 8.2.13/Table 90 ofthe CP, 
there has been a significant increase in the expenses. 

In particular, IndiGo submits: 

•	 It is observed as per Table 91 ofthe CP, 'Payroll' expense has increased with 6% eve1Yyear ofThird 
Control period along with 9-14% increase in 'Administration & General' expenses, increase ranging 
between 5-10%/or 'Repairs & Maintenance', 'Utilities & outsourcing expenses' & 'Other outflows'. 

•	 AERA may advise AAI to rationalize/re-negotiate all the cost/expenditure items or heads, as deemed 
fit. Further, no escalations should be permitted under these items or heads. 

•	 Expe~ls~s on account o/CSR as give~ in Tc;Pit[f§.-;fa4,?t1'!!;l:,,~e ~xcluded. -:his wi~l be in line with 
the similar treatment to CSR expendltu"~Y1.f.fJ O~~(}f!.,~II1 InternatlOnal Allport. 
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Accordingly, it is requested that Kolkata airport should take considerable measures to reduce such 
amounts as well as not increase any employee expenses & any repairs or maintenance, unless 
required from security & compliance point of view. Without prejudice to the above, while IndiGo 
appreciates that AERA has undertaken an independent studyfor Operating Expenditure! Operations 
& Maintenance expenses for the Second Control Period, AERA may undertake similar independent 
study for the Third Control Period. " 

9.3.8. SpiceJet submitted the following with respect to O&M expenses in the Third Control Period: 

"We appreciate that the Authority had appointed an independent consultant. Mis EY LLP to assess 
the AlITP submitted by the airport operator ofNSCBIA, ccu. 

We are unaware as to whether AAI - Kolkata has taken cost CUlling measures including re­
negotiations ofall the cost items on its profit and loss account. It may be noted that cost incurred by 
AAI - Kolkata impacts the airlines, as such most ofthe cost is passed through or borne by the airlines. 

Further, in view ofindustry reports from lATA and CAPA, which foresee a minimum period oftwo 
(2)-three (3) years for air traffic and flight operations to reach pre COVID-19 levels, we request 
Authority should: 

•	 Put on hold any increase in operational expenditure by AAI - Kolkata: 
•	 Advise AAI - Kolkata to review its spending on operational expenditure and re-negotiate all the 

operational expenditure in a significant manner and address any increase in fees sought by AAI ­
Kolkata. It may be noted that across various industries, instead ofcost escalations, all the costs have 
been renegotiated downwards substantially. Accordingly, AAI - Kolkata needs to significantly 
reduce all such costs in a ve,y aggressive manner. AAI - Kolkata may be advised to reduce its cost 
by at least 35% and no escalation should be permitted; and 

•	 In view ofthe above. AAI - Kolkata should be advised to pass on cost benefits to the airlines. 
•	 In particular. we submit that Y-O-Y Increase in the O&M expenses proposed by AAI - Kolkata is 

approximately 7% to 9%. Instead of a significant reduction in cost items of operating expenses, 
Authority has proposed a Y-O-Y percentage increase ofaround 6% to 7% between 2022 and 2026. 
Such an increase in the name ofescalation. in a highly uncertain environment. where airlines are 
operating under curtailed operations, appears without any rationale and should be avoided. 

Although the activity level has gone down drastically, rather than significant reduction in the cost, 
the employee expenses are proposed to increase Y-O-Y each year by 6% over the five (5) year control 
period. 

We submit that while the aviation sector. including airlines have incurred huge losses and are 
struggling to meet their operational costs , and are not able to pay even to the support staff. on the 
other hand AAI - Kolkata seems to have paid/will pay incremental salaries which may not appear 
prudent considering the significant losses incurred by the aviation sector.
 
It appears that AAI - Kolkata wants to recover its full employee cost from the airlines, which are
 
facing significant challenges to meet its operating expenses. 

We submit that there should not be any increase in manpower till the existing manpower is effectively 
utilised as it will take another two (2)- three (3) years to recover. Existing manpower can be 
reviewed and any additional costs due to contract manpower or otherwise should be reduced. 

Without prejudice to the above, AAI - Kolkata needs La considerably restructure its employee benefit 
expenses and other expenses and hold any rev ' .,Q/"&o4~t:..!.h e next two (2) years. " 
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9.4.	 AAI's response to stakeholders' comments regarding O&M expenses for the Third Control 
Period 

9.4.1.	 With respect to IATA's comment on admin & general expenses - CHQ in the Third Control Period, 
AAI has submitted the following: 

"In this regard it is submitted that AAI is an entity established under an Act ofthe Parliament and 
its accounts, after audit by the C&AG is tabled before the Parliament. 

AAIhas been consistentlyfollowing the below given approach methodologylformulafor the purpose 
ofallocation ofCHQ & RHQ Expenses to all the Profit Centres. It has adopted the same approach 
while finalising and submitting the tariffproposals jar AERA in the past. 
AAI has also submitted a document which entails the allocation methodology. AAI submits that 
based on the above computation, the expenses for TCP may also be considered by AERA as per 
MYTP." 

9.4.2.	 With respect to IndiGo's and SpiceJet's comments on payroll expenses in the Third Control Period, 
AAI has submitted that it has addressed the same in Para 9.3.2. 

9.4.3.	 With respect to IndiGo's and Spice.let's comments on R&M expenses in the Third Control Period, 
AAI has submitted that it has submitted the following: 

"There are various heads of R&M e:cpenses which are incurred/or Operational Requirements, 
Regular maintenance ofthe airport infrastructure and equipment at the airport. 

The costs captured by the airports in their respective trial balances are based on the actual spend. 
To determine the costs, there are detailed tendering mechanisms for evelY contract and approving 
authorities. Further, the airports are subject to C&AG audit on a yearly basis. " 

9.4.4.	 With respect to IndiGo's comment on CSR expenses, AAI has submitted that it has submitted the 
following: 

"As per the provisions ofSection 135 ofthe Act, the Companies (CSR Policy) Rules, 2014 and the 
DPE Guidelines, 2014, two percent ofthe average net profits (to be calculated in accordance with 
the provisions ofthe Act) during the three immediately preceding financial years will be allocated 
for CSR activities every year. 
CSR Budget will be utilizedfor implementing CSR projects approved by the Board on an annual 
basis . The budget allocation to the CSR Schemes shall be made in the beginning ofevery financial 
year after considering the CSR budget for that year. 
CSR provisions are made 011 the basis of2% ofAverage profits ofpreceding 3 financial years at 
Corporate Level. 
CSR calculation for 2nd control period has been carried out 011 the basis ofAeronautical and Non­
Aeronautical Revenue for the F. Y 2013-14, 2014-15 & 2015-16 (Single Till basis) whereas, 30% of 
the Non-aeronautical Revenue has been considered w.e.f 2016-17 onwards. 
In case ofKolkata Airport, the CSR amount to be reimbursed are as under: 
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Part lwl . ... 

Revenue from 

Regulated 

se rvices 
Revenue from 

Non-

Aeronaut ic" l 
Serv ices )0% 
Operating 

Expenditure 

Working
 

Capital
 
Inte rest
 

Depredat ion 

Total 

Expenditure 

Regulatory 

operating 

Profit before 
tax 

Average of 

pr evious 3 
FY's 

Aerooeurlccl 
profits 

II. 

A 

8 

C 

0 

F=C+D+E 

G=A.B·F 

H=G/3 

2013. 
14 

442 .4 

108. 1 

129 .3 

83 .5 

11 2.80 

238.30 

2014· 
15 

513 .7 

I.H . l 

287 .3 

154 

44 1.30 

206 .50 

2015­
16 

64 7.1 

133.3 

296 .3 

156.6 

452 .90 

32 7.50 

2016­
17 

802.5 

49 .641 

341.14 

14 7.13 

488.27 

363.87 

257 .43 

2017­
18 

914 .14 

66 .861 

32 6. 75 

150 .9 

477.65 

503.35 

199.29 

2018­
19 

113 7.64 

71.77 7 

339 .51 

161. 71 

50\.22 

709.20 

398.24 

2019 ­
20 

1138 .4 2 

68 ..117 

426 .6 

169.66 

596 .26 

610.48 

525 .47 

2020. 
21 

509.39 

15.ROIl 

388.65 

180.77 

569.42 

· 24.22 

607.68 

T(ot al 0 

5 
Years) 

4.50 2.09 

}Q3.4 1 

1,822.65 

810.17 

2632.82 

2 162 .68 

NOTE: In lb. F.Y. 2013-14,1014-15 & 20J5·16 Tariff was d.t.rm;ned on th. ba8/~ 01 Sing'. Till, th.,.fore lOO?' 
Non· A.ro «.".Consldu.d lor the,e VIlO,.. From F.Y. 20J6-J 7 Hybrid TlII/8 consfd.,.d, 

On the basis ofthe above statement, an amount 0/Rs. 41.76 Crores is required to be reimbursed by 
AERAjor Kolkata Airport as AAI has incurred expenditure on account o/CSR As per the provisions 
ofSection 135 ofthe Act, the Companies (CSR Policy) Rules, 2014 and the DPE GUidelines. 2014. 
AAI as a whole has incurred CSR Expenses from F. Y 2016-17 to 2020-21 are as under: 

In Crores 

Pa rt iculars 2016-17 2017 -18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

CSR Expe n se s 60 .14 71.88 86.78 125.70 40.23 

9.5.	 Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding O&M expenses for the Third Control 
Period 

9.5.1.	 The Authority has noted AAl's comments regarding allocation ratios used for payroll expenses, 
Admin and General Expenses, R&M expenses, Utilities and Outsourcing Exp, and other outflows. 

It may be noted that the allocation ratios of the aforementioned expenses have been arrived at by 
using the relevant allocation ratios on common expenses only. The rationale for adopting a terminal 
building ratio of 90: lOin the Third Control Period has been addressed in Para 6.5.2 . 
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The Authority has also noted AAI's comment regarding the allocation of payroll expenses. The 
Authority notes that the payroll expenses have been calculated based on the employee ratio and 
terminal building ratio. 

9.5.2.	 The Authority also notes AAI's comment on allocation ratio used on adrnin and general expenses ­
CHQ in the Third Control Period. The Authority has provided a detailed methodology of calculating 
the admin and general expenses - CHQ in Paras 4.7.18 to 4.7.2 J. It may be noted that since the 
Authority has already considered allocating CHQ expenses into aeronautical and non-aeronautical 
expenses, an additional allocation ratio has not been applied over the same. 

9.5.3.	 The Authority notes AAl's comment on the growth rate applied on payroll expenses in the Third 
Control Period. The Authority notes that a 6% increase in payroll costs has been considered in order 
to account for cost-cutting measures at the NSCBlA, Kolkata as is being done in other AAI airports 
for the Third Control Period. Along this line, the Authority is of the view that the same must be 
provided to NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Third Control Period in order to maintain uniformity across 
all AAI airports. 

The Authority has also decided to apply the appropriate growth rates on the O&M expenses of FY 
2019-20 to project the O&M expenses of the Third Control Period. 

9.5.4.	 The Authority has noted AA['s comments on admin and general expenses - CHQ for the Third 
Control Period. The Authority has addressed the same in Para 4.7.36 to 4.7.4 [. 

9.5.5.	 The Authority has noted AAl's comment on growth rate used to project payroll costs for the Third 
Control Period. The same has been addressed in Para 9.5.3. 

The Authority has also noted AA['s comment on R&M expenses for the Third Control Period. The 
Authority clarifies that the AMC expenses, have already been considered. It may be noted that the 
Authority has also considered the AMC expenses related to Oigi Yatra from FY 2022-23 in line with 
the Authority 's decision as per Para 6.5.14. Moreover, the Authority has used inflation to project 
R&M expenses in other AA[ airports for the Third Control Period . Along this line, the Authority is 
of the view that the same must be used at NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Third Control Period in order to 
ensure cost cutting measures at NSCB[A, Kolkata as is being done across all major airports. 

The Authority has decided to revise the growth percentage used to project the payroll costs - CHQ 
(retirement benefits) for the Third Control Period from 6% to 5% due to the statutory limits relating 
to the super annuation benefits such as gratuity, leave encashrnent etc . Moreover, this is to ensure 
that the payroll costs - CHQ do not increase exponentially in the future, and to ensure uniformity 
across all AA[ airports. 

9.5.6.	 The Authority has carefully analysed [ATAs' comments and the workings and comments for CHQ 
expenses submitted by AAI. The Authority has addressed the same in Para 4.7.36 to 4.7.41 . 

9.5.7.	 The Authority has noted IndiGo's comment on growth rates used for projecting O&M expenses in 
the Third Control Period. The Authority has considered the required cost-cutting measures and 
insights from the independent study while deciding the projections of O&M expenses. [n future, the 
Authority will continue to undertake such detailed independent studies wherever it is deemed 
necessary and appropriate. 

9.5.8.	 The Authority has carefully reviewed IndiGo's comment regarding CSR expenses. The Authority 
notes that the need for provision ofCSR as part)l~e.~~nses has been upheld by the Hon'ble 

TO SAT. The Authority has accordingly deC_ ~ CP' i ~5~. . expenses up to the statutory limit ~ ';'

I~ /	 'f~ Br, ~ ~ ..rt!. :I.i:I 1/' . ... ,,~ \ 
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of 2% of the average net aeronautical profit made during the three preceding financial years as per 
Section 135 of Companies Act , 2013 . It may be noted that the actual CSR expenses (as per AAI 
Kolkata 's trial balances) have been considered in the Second Control Period. It may be noted that 
AAI had not submitted CSR expenses for the Third Control Period as per their MYTP submission. 
Therefore, the Authority has not consid ered such expenses in the Third Control Period. However, 
the Authority decides to consider the actua l CSR expenses at NSCBIA, Kolkat a during the true-up 
of the Third Control Period, at the time of tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period. 

9.5.9.	 The Authority has noted Spice.let' s comments on operating expenses and AAI ' s counter-comments 
thereof. The Authority has rationalised the O&M costs projected by AAI after due ana lysis. Further, 
the Authority has drawn reference to the detailed O&M study conducted for the Second Control 
Period. In line with the same, the Authority has applied relevant efficiency parameters for projecting 
O&M expenses for the Third Control Period. A similar methodology was used for projecting 

operating expenses for oth er airports in the Third Control Period. 

9.5.10.	 Based on the above examination, the Authority decides to consider the following O&M expenses 
for the Third Control Period: 

Table 112: O&M expenses for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority 

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 

Payroll expenses 169.79 179.98 190.78 202.22 2 14.36 957.12 

Payroll expenses - CHQ 30.29 3 1.81 33.40 35.07 36 .82 167.39 

Payroll Expenses (A) 200.08 211.78 224.17 237.29 251.18 1,124.51 

Administration and general 
expenses 

28.67 30.97 32.70 34.39 36 .32 163.05 

Administration and general 
expenses - CHQ 

71.06 74.62 78.35 82.26 86.38 392.67 

Admin and General Expense s (8) 99.73 105.59 111.05 116.65 122.7 555.72 

Repairs and maintenance (C) 79.56 88.09 95.68 100.30 109.49 473.11 

Utilities and outsourcing 
expenses (D) 

67.05 70.80 74.84 79.19 83.88 375.76 

Other outflows (E) 2.39 2.63 2.89 3.18 3.50 14.59 

TotallA to EI 448.81 478.89 508.63 536.61 570.75 2,543.69 

9 .5.11. Based on the	 above examination, the Authority decides to consider the following annual growth 
rates in O&M expenses for the Thi rd Control Period: 

Table 113: Growth rates for O&M expenses for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority 

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2022* 2023 2024 

Payroll expenses - non CHQ 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 

Payroll expenses - CHQ 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 

Payroll Expenses (A) 5.85% 5.85 % 5.85 % 

Administration and general 
(4.08 %) 8.02% 5.59% 

expenses - non CHQ ** 
Administration and general 

5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 
expenses - CHQ
 

Admin and General Expen ses (8 )
 2.24 % 5.85% 5.17% 

Repairs and maintenan ce (C) *** 7.80% tl}.7~ ~ '.. 8.62 % 

Utilities and outsourcing 
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FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2022* 2023 2024 2025 2026 
expenses (D) 

Other outflows (E) 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 

Total [A to EI 5.17% 6.69% 6.21% 5.50% 

10.00% 

6.36% 
* over FY 2019-20, except adm in and general - CHQ, for which FY 2020-2 1 has been considered 
** includes collection charges on UDF whi ch are projected based on traffic for TCP detailed in Chapter 5 
*** inflationary increase has been given for R&M expenses. However, the higher growth rates may be attributed 
to AMC costs 

9.6. Authority's decisions regarding O&M expenses for the Third Control Period 

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes the following with respect 
to O&M expenses for the Third Control Period 

9.6.1.	 The Authority decides to consider O&M expenses as set out in Table 112 for the Third Control 
Period. 

9.6.2.	 To true up the O&M expenses for the Third Control Period based on actu als subj ect to 
reasonableness and efficiency, at the time of determination of tariff for the Fourth Control Period. 
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10. NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

10.1. AAl's Submissions regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period 

10.1.1 . AAI has submitted its forecast of non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period . The non­
aeronautical revenue proposed by AAI primarily comes from three sources: (a) Trading 
Concessions; (b) Rent and Services; (c) Miscellaneous sources. The assumptions regarding the sub­
heads of non-aeronautical revenue forecasts are described in the table as follows: 

Table 114: Summary of assumptions for non-aeronautical revenue for Third Control Period submitted by 
AAI 

Particular Sub Head Assumptions 
Growth assumptions for Third Control Period 
are: 

(a) For FY 2021-22, AAI has submitted 
revenue estimates based on data 

Trading 
1. Restaurant/Snack Bars provided by the commercial 
2. T.R Stalls department ofNSCBIA, Kolkata. The 

Concessions 
3. Hoarding and Display forecasts expect to recover 23% of the 

pre-pandemic revenue pertaining to 
trading concessions. 

(b) For FY 2022-23 to FY 2025-26, AAI 
submitted an annual increase of 7.5% 
p.a, 

(a) Land Rent and Leases, and Non-
Residential Buildings for the Third 
Control Period have been estimated 

1. Land Rent and Leases based on the estimates of the Land 

Rent and Services 
2. Land Rent and Leases - Hangars and Commercial Departments at 
3. Building - Non-Residential NSCBIA, Kolkata 
4. Building - Residential 

(b) Revenue from residential building is 
expected to increase at an annual rate 
of3% p.a. as per AAI's submissions. 

(a) Estimates for FY 202 I-22 for 
miscellaneous non-aeronautical 
sources are expected to achieve 72% 
of pre-pandemic levels and are based 

1. Duty Free Shops 
on the data provided by Commercial 

2. Car Rentals 
Department at NSCBIA, Kolkata. 

Miscellaneous 3. Car Parking 
(b) For FY 2022-23 to FY 2025-26, AAI 

4. Admission Tickets 
forecasts a 7.5% p.a. increase in 

5. Other Income 
revenue from duty free shops, car 
rentals, car parking. 

(c) For FY 2022-23 onwards, AAI 
expects a 5% p.a. increase for revenue 
from admission tickets and other 
income. 

10.1.2 . Revenue from Non-Aeronautical services for Third Control Period, as submitted by AAI, is as 
follows: 
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Table 115: Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 
Trading Concessions 

Restaurant I snack bars 5.34 5.74 6.18 6.64 7.14 31.04 
T.R. Stall 9.26 9.95 10.70 11.50 12.37 53.78 
Hoarding & Display 11.41 12.27 13.19 14.18 15.24 66.29 
Rent and Services 

Land Rent and Leases 33.49 36.30 38.90 41.71 45.15 195.55 

Land Rent and Leases - hanger 23.70 25.22 26.84 28.51 30.35 134.62 

Building Residential 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.24 

Building Non-Residential 19.15 20.66 22.29 24.05 25.96 112.10 

Miscellaneous 

Duty Free Shops 9.17 9.86 10.60 11.39 12.25 53.28 

Car Rentals 3.03 3.26 3.51 3.77 4.05 17.62 

Car Parking 2.58 2.77 2.98 3.21 3.45 14.99 

Admission Tickets 0.53 0.56 0.59 0.62 0.65 2.95 

Other Income 

Other Income 26.14 27.45 28.82 30.26 31.78 144.45 

Total 143.86 154.09 164.65 175.90 188.42 826.92 

10.2.	 Authority's examinations regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period as 
part of Consultation Paper 

10.2.1. The Authority had noted that revenues pertaining to rent and services are projected based on the data 
provided by AAI. The Authority had noted that these projections are made after accounting for the 
relief provided by the airport operator to respective concessionaire/users. This is on account of 
disruptions caused by the Covid-19 pandemic. 

10.2.2. The Authority	 was of the view that the projections of non-aeronautical revenues are primarily 
dependent on passenger traffic. A large terminal area and new facilities help the airport operator to 
capture the revenue when the traffic increases. However, the Authority had noted that the passenger 
traffic is expected to be lower than FY 2019-20 for 1-2 years due to the Covid-19 pandemic. Thus , 
the Authority was of the view that it is reasonable to assume passenger traffic as a primary driver 
for non-aeronautical revenue for those years. 

10.2.3. The Authority had noted that the non-aeronautical revenue pertaining to rent and services is expected 
to increase by 72% vis-a-vis its pre-pandemic level. The Authority did not propose any material 
changes regarding the same. 

10.2.4. The Authority had noted that non-aeronautical revenue streams pertaining to trading concessions 
and other miscellaneous sources are expected to grow based on a yearly percentage increase. The 
Authority had also noted that AAI's projections pertaining to these revenue sources are only 50% of 
the pre-pandemic level. Moreover, the Authority was of the opinion that the following revenue 
sources should be linked to the traffic recovery vis-a-vis the pre-pandemic volumes: 

• Restaurant/Snack Bar 

• T.R. Stalls 
• Hoarding and Displays 

• Duty Free shops 

• Car rentals 
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•	 Car parking 

•	 Admission tickets 

10.2.5.	 Keeping the above in view and considering the fact that no suitable justification regarding the same 
was provided by AAI, the Authority had proposed to consider the traffic rates proposed by the 
Authority in Section 5 in order to estimate the non-aeronautical revenues proposed for the Third 
Control Period. 

Table 116: Non-aeronautical revenue proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the 
Authority in the Consultation Paper 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 

Trading Concessions* 

Restaurant / snack bars 9.32 15.18 16.33 17.80 20.56 79.19 
T.R . Stall 28.00 45.60 49.07 53.46 61.76 237.89 
Hoarding & Display 31.84 51.86 55.80 60.79 70.23 270.52 
Rent and Serv ices 

Land Rent and Leases 33.49 36.30 38.90 41.71 45.15 195.55 

Land Rent and Leases - hanger 23.70 25.22 26.84 28.51 30.35 134.62 

Building Residential 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.24 

Building Non-Residential 19.15 20.66 22.29 24.05 25.96 112.10 

Miscellaneous* 

Duty Free Shops 26.91 26.91 43.82 47.15 51.37 196.16 

Car Rentals 9.05 9.05 14.75 15.87 17.29 66.00 

Car Parking 8.98 8.98 14.62 15.73 17.14 65.43 

Admission Tickets 0.86 0.86 1.39 1.50 1.63 6.24 

Other Income 

Other Income 26.14 27.45 28.82 30.26 31.78 144.45 

Total 217.48 268.10 312.69 336.89 373.25 1,508.41 
*based on passenger traffic growth 

10.3. Stakeholders' comments regarding non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period 

10.3.1.	 During the stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from 
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 
25/2021-22 with respect to the non-aeronautical revenues for the Third Control Period. The 
comments by the stakeholders are presented below: 

AAl's comments on O&M expenses for the Third Control Period 

10.3.2.	 AAI has submitted the following with respect to non-aeronautical revenue in the Third Control 
Period: 

"AERA's Contention 

•	 The Authority has noted that revenues pertaining to rent and services are projected based on the 
data provided by AAJ. The Authority notes that these projections are made after accountingfor the 
relief provided by the airport operator to respective concessionaire/users. This is on account of 
disruptions caused by the Covid-19 pandemic. 

•	 The Authority is of the view that the projections af~nof1'· fler..qnaut ical revenues are primarily 
dependent on passenger traffic. A large terminaY1fa%~t ~Yf.V.W~!ljti es help the airport operator 
to capture the revenue when the traffic increasf5~#,l le~.·iiii·"A.ritlJ.'OI~ ity notes that the passenger 
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traffic is expected to be lower than FY 2019-20for 1-2 years due to the Covid-19 pandemic. Thus, 
the Authority is ofthe view that it is reasonable to assume passenger traffic as a primary driver for 
non-aeronautical revenue for those years 

•	 The Authority notes that the non-aeronautical revenue pertaining to rent and services is expected to 
increase by 72% vis-a-vis its pre-pandemic level. The Authority does not propose any material 
changes regarding the same. 

•	 The Authority notes that non-aeronautical revenue streams pertaining to trading concessions and 
other miscellaneous sources are expected to grow based on a yearly percentage increase. The 
Authority also notes that AA/'s projections pertaining to these revenue sources are only 50% ofthe 
pre-pandemic level. Moreover, the Authority is of the opinion that the following revenue sources 
should be linked to the traffic recovery vis-a-vis the pre-pandemic volumes: Restaurant/Snack Bar. 
T.R. Stalls. Hoarding and Displays, Duty Free shops, Cal'rentals Car parking & Admission tickets. 

•	 The Authority proposes to consider the traffic rates proposed by the Authority in Section 4 in order 
to estimate the non-aeronautical revenues proposed for the Third Control Period. AERA has 
propose total non-Aeronautical Revenue Rs.1508.41 (Cr). 

AAl's Submission 

•	 Generally, increase in traffic is not proportionate with increase in NAR. 
•	 It is to mention that in view of Covid-19 pandemic, AAI had provided Concessionaire Support 

Scheme (CSS) to various contractors linked to the passenger traffic till 31/12/2021. Under the CSS, 
license/concessionfee was charged based on actual passenger traffic during a particular month. In 
addition, additional discount was also given due to adverse impact on buying behaviour of the 
passenger . 

•	 In view of the above, revenue growth after 31/12/2021 is not to be linked with passenger traffic 
growth. Most of the commercial contracts have been awarded by AAI on fixed license fee basis 
having annual escalation provision of10%. Therefore. AAI projections are based on the consistent 
revenue increment trend during pre- Covid years. 

•	 Hence, projections from FY 2022-23 onwards should be delinked with total traffic numbers and AAI 
circulars 24&26. Further, in the revenue projection for FY 2021-22, additional discount provided 
under CSS in license fee due to adverse impact on passenger buying behaviour has also to be 
factored in. 

•	 Certain contracts which are fixed license fee based with annual escalation and not linked to the 
passenger movements like Restaurant/Snack bar. Hoarding and Display, Car Rentals & Car 
Parking. 

•	 As regards to TR stalls & Duty free shops, the revenue share ofsales figures are considered with a 
minimum annual guarantee. However, it is to be noted, the direct/pro-rata increase in the revenue 
may not happen. Summary ofNon- Traffic are given below: 

Particulars Actual 
byAERA 
Proposed MVTP 

submission Achieved 
F.V 21-22 byAAI byAAI 

upto Dec' F.V21-22 
21 

Restaurants 
3.249.32 5.34

SnackBar 

TR Stall 9.26 4.272B.00 

Amount in Crares 

AAJ Submission 

It is to mention that in view of Covid-19 
pandemic, AAI had prOVided 
Concessionaire Support Scheme less) to 
various' contractors linked to the 
passenger traffic till 31/12/2021. Under 
the CSS, license/concession fee was 
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Duty Free 
Shop 

Hoarding & 
Display 

Car Rental 

Car parking 

26.91 

31.84 

9,05 

8.98 

9.17 

11.41 

3,03 

2.58 

3.73 

7.23 

2.48 

1.40 

charged based on actual passenger traffic 
during a particular month. In addition, 

additional discount was also given due to 
adverse impact on buying behaviour of the 
pax. 

Projected figures submitted by MI are 
reasonable. Evenprojected figure couldn't 
be achieved for Duty free shop and TR 
Stall. 

Admission 
.86 .53 .40 

Total 114,96 41 .32 22.75 

AAI submits that the Non-Aeronautical Revenue as submitted in the M'Yl'P may be considered. .. 

10.3.3. lATA has submitted the following with respect to non-aeronautical revenue in the Third Control 
Period: 

"lATA supports the proposal by AERA to increase the projected non-aeronautical revenue for the 
TCP which more closely reflects the traffic projection. If the airport operator insists that 
aeronautical traffic does not have a bearing on non-aeronautical revenue (as claimed in the 
consultation meeting on 18 Jam/my 2022), theoretically for this to he true, there shouldn 't be a 
decline in non-aeronautical revenues in the SCI' due to the CDVID-I9 crisis. " 

10.3.4.	 IndiGo has submitted the following with respect to non-aeronautical revenue in the Third Control 
Period: 

"In reference to para 9.2.5 of the CP, IndiGo appreciates increase oJ non-aeronautical revenue 
considered by AERA, However, AERA is requested to re-consider conducting a detailed scrutiny by 
way ojan independent study to considered a higher amount ojNon - Aeronautical revenues for the 
Third Control Period. 

Without prejudice to the above , IndiGo submits that : 

•	 Increase in non-aeronautical revenue is a Junction oj passenger traffic growth, inflationary 
increase and real increase/escalations in contract rates . AERA to ensure no adjustments are 
proposed to non-aeronautical revenue which is not dependent on traffic but are derived from 
agreements with concessionaires. AERA should also review; 

•	 'Royalty' is in the nature of market access fee, charged by the services providers under various 
headings. These charges are passed on to the airlines by the service providers. It may be pertinent 
to note that market access fee by any name or description is not practiced -in most of the global 
economies, including European Union, Australia etc. In view ofthe above, we urge AERA to abolish 
such royalty which may be included in any ofthe cost items . " 

10.3.5.	 IndiGo has submitted the following with respect to non-aeronautical revenue in the Third Control 
Period: 

"We request AERA to kindly undertake detailed scrutiny examination 'with the assistance oj an 
independent study to be conducted on the non-aeronautical revenue before the tariffdetermination 
ofthe Third Control Period, as we are ofthe view that the low figures ojKolkata are disappointing. 
It is further requested that Kolkata Airport explores all avenues to maximise revenue from the 
utilisation ofterminal buildingfor non-aeronautjcal-j; . oses, as deemedfit 
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Without prejudice to the above. our submission is that increase in non-aeronautical revenue is a 
Junction ofpassenger traffic growth, inflationary increase and real increase/escalations in contract 
rates . AERA is requested to ensure no adjustments are proposed to non-aeronautical revenue which 
is not dependent on traffic but are derivedfrom agreements with concessionaires. 

Royalty: 

Any attempt to award the contracts by the airport operator on highest revenue share basis should 
be discouraged as it breeds inefficiencies and tends to disproportionately increase the cost . It is 
general perception service providers has no incentive to reduce its expenses as any such increase 
will be passed on to the airlines through tariff determination mechanism process and indirectly 
airlines will beJorced to bear these additional costs. There needs to be a mechanism/or incentivizing 
the parties Jar increasing efficiencies and cost savings and not Jar increasing the royalty Jar the 
airport operator. 

As you are aware, royalty is in the nature ofmarket accessfee, charged (by any name or description) 
by the Airport operator under various headings without any underlying services. These charges are 
passed on to the airlines by the airport operator or other services providers. The rates ofroyalty at 
Kolkata airport are as high as up to 32-33% Jar some services. It may be pertinent to note that 
market access fee by any name or description is not practiced in most oj the global economies, 
including European Union, Australia etc. Sometimes it is argued by the airport operators that 
'Royalty' on 'Aero Revenues' helps in subsidizing the aero charges/or the airlines, however royalty 
in 'Non- Aero Revenues' hits the airlines directly without any benefit. 

In view a/the above, we urge Authority to abolish such royalty which may be included in any ofthe 
cost items . " 

10.4.	 AAI's response to stakeholders' comments regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third 
Control Period 

10.4. I. In response	 to the comments of IndiGo, lATA, and SpiceJet with respect to non-aeronautical 
revenues of the Third Control Period, AA I submitted the following: 

•	 "Generally, increase in traffic is not proportionate with increase in ll/.AR. 

•	 It is to mention that in view oj Covid-19 pandemic, AAJ had provided Concessionaire Support 
Scheme (CSS) to various contractors linked to the passenger traffic till 31/12/2021 . Under the CSS. 
license/concessionJee was charged based on actual passenger traffic during a particular month. In 
addition, additional discount was also given due to adverse impact on buying behaviour 0/ the 
passenger. 

•	 In view 0/ the above, revenue growth after 31/12/2021 is not to be linked with passenger traffic 
growth. Most 0/ the commercial contracts have been awarded by AAI on fixed license fee basis 
having annual escalation provision 0/10%. There/ore, AAI projections are based on the consistent 
revenue increment trend during pre- Covid years. 

•	 Hence. projections from FY 2022-23 onwards should be delinked with total traffic numbers and AAI 
circulars 24&26. Further, in the revenue projection/or FY 2021-22, additional discount provided 
under CSS in license fie due to adverse impact on passenger buying behaviour has also to be 
Jactored in. 

•	 Certain contracts which are fixed license fee based with annual escalation and not linked to the 
passenger movements like Restaurant/Snack bar, Hoarding and Display, Car Rentals & Car 
Parking. 

~......	 ........
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•	 As regards to TR stalls & Duty- free shops, the revenue share ofsales figures are considered with a 
minimum annual guarantee. However. it is .to be noted. the direct/ pro-rata increase in the revenue 
may not happen. 

•	 AAI has provided same rate for Rent & Services to Airlinesfor the F.1'. 2020-21 as per rates ofF. 1'. 
2019-20. .. 

10.4.2. In response to the comments	 of IndiGo and SpiceJet with respect to royalty, AAI submitted the 
following: 

"AAI has initiated tender as per the terms and conditions. period of license etc., mentioned in line 
with the AAI commercial manual. Commercial Department is collecting 13% ofGTOfrom Injlight 
Caterers for doing business at Airport. Collection of 13% royalty from Inflight catering service 
provider is prevailing in all the AAI managed Airports as per the internal policies. 

AAI is incurring huge expenditure on providing the infrastructure to facilitate the Ground Handling 
Agencies for providing their services to the airlines. Further, the royalty on Ground handling 
charges (Revenue Share) payable by Ground Handling Agency has been brought down to 3% of 
Actual Gross Revenue from Scheduled Domestic Passenger Flights and 15% of Actual Gross 
Revenue from users other than Scheduled Domestic Passenger Flights and RCS flights . This is 
effective from 1st October 2021. " 

10.5. Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding non-aeronautical revenue for the 
Third Control Period 

10.5.1. The Authority takes note of AAI's comment on how non-aeronautical revenue was projected after 
taking into account relief measures provided to its concessionaires. The Authority does not agree 
with the contention of AAI that the increase in traffic is not proportionate with increase in non­
aeronautical revenue. The Authority decides to estimate the non-aeronautical revenue projections 
using the traffic forecasts decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period. However, the 
Authority notes that the growth in AAI's non-aeronautical revenue between the Second and Third ' 
Control Period is negative. Moreover, the Authority also draws reference to non-aeronautical 
revenues at other major airports like that ofMIAL, BIAL, etc. and notes a substantial portion of non­
aeronautical revenues in total airport revenues. 

The Authority expects AA I to thoroughly review the non-aeronautical revenue generated by 
NSCBIA, Kolkata and other airports and endeavour to increase the same for the benefit of airport 
users by cross-subsidising the required aeronautical revenue. Along these lines, the Authority 
expects AAI to recover the non-aeronautical revenue loss (if any) during the pandemic in the 
remaining years of the Third Control Period so as to benefit the airport users through higher cross­
subsid isation. 

10.5.2. The Authority has noted lATA's comment on non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period. 
The Authority has addressed the same in Para 10.5.1. 

10.5.3. The Authority takes note oflndiGo and Spice.let's comments on the computation of non-aeronautical 
revenue and AAI's counter-comment thereof. The Authority decides to estimate the non­
aeronautical revenue projections using the traffic forecasts decided by the Authority. The Authority 
further notes that setting a steep increase in the non-aeronautical revenue in the Third Control Period 
cannot be achieved by the airport operator due to the revival of pre-pandemic traffic only by FY 
2022-23 for domestic passengers and FY )~~~·~1:9t ,.j.D,ternat i ona l passengers. Instead, the 

Authority decides to project non-aeronaut~~re.v :" I:t~,~l,\(l(~~~~~\e n d e n t on traffic (i.e., restaurants, 
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T.R stalls, duty free shops, car parking, etc.) using the traffic projections decided by the Authority 
for the Third Control Period. 

10.5.4 .	 The Authority takes note of IndiGo and SpiceJet's comments on royalty and AAI 's counter­
comment thereof. The Authority has noted the issue of high royalty fees/license fees and revenue 
share payable to airport operators by the service providers as a pass-through expenditure. It may be 
noted that the Authority has a separate tariff determination process for service prov iders during 
which issues relating to royalty charges are addressed alongside a rigorous stakeholder consultat ion 
process. 

10.5.5.	 The Authority notes that the non-aeronautical revenue is subject to change due to the revised 
passenger traffic as provided in Table 75. The following table summarises the non-aeronautical 
revenue for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority. 

Table 117: Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 

Trading Concessions* 

Restaurant / snack bars 9.32 15.18 16.33 17.80 20.56 79.19 
T.R. Stall 28.00 45.60 49.07 53.46 6 1.76 237.89 
Hoarding & Display 3 1.84 51.86 55.80 60.79 70.23 270.52 
Rent and Services 

Land Rent and Leases 33.49 36.30 38.90 41.71 45.15 195.55 

Land Rent and Leases - hanger 23.70 25.22 26.84 28.51 . 30.35 134.62 

Building Resident ial 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.24 

Building Non Residential 19.15 20.66 22.29 24.05 25.96 112.10 

Miscellaneous" 

Duty Free Shops 26.9 1 26.91 43.82 47.15 51.37 196.16 

Car Rentals 9.05 9.05 14.75 15.87 17.29 66.00 

Car Parking 8.98 8.98 14.62 15.73 17.14 65.43 

Admission Tickets 0.86 0.86 1.39 1.50 1.63 6.24 

Other Income 

Other Income 9.84 10.34 10.85 11.40 11.97 54.40 

Total 201.18 250.99 294.72 318.02 353.44 1,418.35 
.

"based on passenger traffic grow th 

10.6. Authority's decisions regarding non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period 

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority decided the following with respect 
to non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period 

10.6.1.	 To consider the non-aeronautical reven ues as per Table 117 for the Third Control Period. 

10.6.2.	 To true up non-aeronautical revenues for the Third Control Period at the time of determination o f 
tariff of the Fourth Control Period. 
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11. TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

11.1. AAl's Submissions regarding Taxation for the Third Control Period 

11.1.1.	 AA1has calculated the revenue generated from regulated services, aeronautical operating expenses, 
interest and financing charges, and depreciation on written down value (WDV) of assets as per 
income tax. After calculating the Profit Before Tax (PBT), a tax rate of 25.17% was applied, after 
setting off prior losses. The aeronautical taxes as submitted by AAI to be considered for tariff 
calculation are as shown in the table below: 

Table 118: Aeronautical taxes submitted by AAI for Third Control Period 

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2021·22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 Total 

Aeronautical Revenue [I] 829.01 1377.53 2096.26 3185.06 4660.06 12,147.92 
Operational Expenses [2] 521.71 567.32 608.38 652.69 704.63 3,054.74 

Total Interest and Finance charges 
[3] 

6.56 14.70 19.10 20.27 21.90 82.54 

Dep. as per Income Tax Act [4] 177.87 191.15 187.56 182.38 183.83 922.78 

Total expenses. [5] = [2 + 3 + 4] 706.13 773.17 815.04 855.35 910.36 4,060.06 

PST [6] = [I - 5] 122.88 604.35 1,281.22 2,329.72 3,749.69 8,087.86 

Set-off of prior period tax losses [7] ( 122.88) (112.15) (235.03) 

PST after set-off of prior period 
tax losses 181 

492.20 1,281.22 2,329.72 3,749 .69 7,852.83 

Tax (25.17%) [91 = 25.17%*181 123.89 322.48 586.39 943.80 1,976.56 

11.2. Authority's examinations regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third Control Period as part of 
Consultation Paper 

11.2.1.	 The Authority had noted that AAI has calculated income tax based on the aeronautical revenues 
projected. The Authority has re-computed the taxes based on the revised regulatory building blocks 
for the Third Control Period proposed in the previous sections. The following table summarizes the 
aeronautical taxes proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period: 

Table 119: Aeronautical taxes proposed to be considered by the Authority for Third Control Period in the 
Consultation Paper 

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 

Aeronautical Revenue [I] 
Operational Expenses [2] 

Total Interest and Finance charges [3] 

Dep. As WDV as per Income Tax Act 
[4] 

Total expense.[5] = [2 + 3 + 4] 
PST [6] = [I - 5] 

Set-off of prior period tax losses [7] 

PST after set-off of prior period tax 
losses [8] 

Tax (25.17%) 191 = 25.17%*181 

2022 

753.91 
449.06 

6.56 

164.15 

619.77 

134.14 
(153.56) 

-19.42 

0.00 

2023 
1303.42 
481.27 

14.70 

151.66 

647.62 

655.79 

655.79 

165.06 

2024 

1473.96 
509.74 

19.10 

157.60 

686.44 

787.52 

787.52 

198.22 

2025 

1636.84 
540.13 

20.27 

173.26 

733.67 

903.18 

903.18 

227.33 

2026 

1886.08 
577.10 

21.82 
169.93 

768.85 
1,117.23 

1,117.23 

281.21 

Total 

7,054.21 
2,557.29 

82.45 
816.61 

3,456.36 

3,597.86 
(153.56) 
3,444.29 

871.82 
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11.3.	 Stakeholders' comments regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third Control Period 

I 1.3.1.	 During the stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from 
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 
25/202 I-22 with respect to aeronautical taxes for the Third Control Period. The comments by 
stakeholders are presented below: 

Other stakeholders' comments on aeronautical tax for the Third Control Period 

11.3.2.	 With respect to aeronautical tax for the Third Control Period, lATA commented as follows: 

"lA TA has no further comments and suppo rts AERA in lowering the tax projection provided by AAI 
in the TCP." 

11.4.	 AAl's response to stakeholders' comments regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third Control 
Period 

11.4.1.	 In response to lATA's comment on aeronautical tax for the Third Control Period, AAI submitted 
the following: 

"It depends on Aeronautical Revenue and Aeronautical expenses, Depreciation etc. The lowering 
of taxes is due to non-increase of tariff and consequently lower Aero Revenue . The taxes would 
increase when Aero revenue will increase. .. 

11.5.	 Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third 
Control Period 

11.5.1.	 The Authority has noted lATA's comment on taxation for the Third Control Period and AAl 's 
response thereof. The calculation of aeronautical taxation for the Third Control Period is based on 
the AERA Guidelines, 20 II. However, the Authority also notes that the analysis presented earlier 
under different regulatory building blocks would have an impact on the aeronautical taxes in the 
Third Control Period. The Authority has accordingly recalculated the aeronautical taxes for the Third 
Control Period and decides to consider the same for the tariff determination process.
 

Table 120: Aeronautical taxes for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority
 

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Aeronautical Revenue [I] [Table 129] 662.83 1263.90 1493.19 1661.61 1920.22 

Operational Expenses [2] [Table 54] 448.82 478.88 508.62 536.61 570.74 

Total Interest and Finance charges [3] 6.56 14.70 19.10 20.27 21.82 

Oep. as per IncomeTax Act [4] 160.09 155.85 166.69 178.39 172.71 

Total expenses. [5] = [2 + 3 + 4] 615.47 649.44 694.41 735.28 765.27 

PST [6] = [I -5] 47.35 614.47 798.78 926.34 1,154.95 

Set-off of prior period tax losses" [7] (30.94) 
PBT after set-off of prior period tax 
losses 181 

16.41 614.47 798.78 926.34 1,154.95 

Tax (25.17%) [91 = 25.17%*181 4.13 154.66 201.05 233.16 290.70 
*Accounting for cumulative prior period losses 

Total 
7,001.75 

2,543.68 

82.45 

3,459.87 

3,541.88 

(30.94) 

3,510.94 
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11.6. Authority's decisions regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third Control Period 

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes the following with respect 
to taxation for the Third Control Period 

11.6.1. To consider aeronautical tax as per Table 120 for the Third Control Period. 

11.6.2. To true up the aeronautical tax estimates based on actual tax outflow at the end of the Third Control 
Period. 
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12. INFLATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

12.1. AAI's Submission regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period 

12. I. I. The rate of inflation considered by AA I for NSCB IA, Kolkata is based on the Consumer Price Index 
as per RBI. AAI has stated that it has considered the CPI forecast for four quarters of FY 2020-2 I 
by RBI and computed an arithmetic mean of the same. The inflation rates submitted by AAI are 
given in the table below: 

Table 121: Inflation submitted by AAI for Third Control Period 

Quarter (FY2l) Inflation (in %) 

01 5.60 
02 4.90 
03 3.20 
Q4 2.80 
Mean 4.13 

12.2. Authority's	 examination regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period as part of 
Consultation Paper 

12.2.1.	 The Authority had analysed the submission made by AAI regarding inflation for the Third Control 
Period. The Authority has noted that inflation figures submitted by AAI for FY 2020-21 (CPI 
Combined) pertain to forecast by the RBI as per its 64th round of survey of professional forecasters 
on macroeconomic indicators (released on 04.06.2020). 

12.2.2.	 The Authority, however, proposed to consider the recent inflation forecast by the RBI as per its 69th 
round of survey of professional forecasters on macroeconom ic ind icators (released on 07.04.2021 ). 
It is of the view that the same would be consistent with the recent macroeconomic developments. 

12.2.3.	 Based on the recent inflation forecast by the RBI, the Authority proposed to consider inflation of 
4.9%, i.e. the mean WPI inflation forecast for FY 2021-22 (WPI Non-food Manufactured Products) 
given in the table below: 

Table 122: WPI (non-food manufactured products) as per RBI's 69th round of survey 

Items (%) FY 2020-21 
(Q4) 

FY 2021-22 
(Ql) 

FY 2021·22 
(Q2) 

FY 2021-22 
(Q3) 

IT 2021-22 
(Q4) 

Mean 

Inflation 5.5 6.2 5.8 4.3 2.6 4.9 

12.3. Stakeholders' comments regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period 

12.3.1 .	 During the stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from 
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 
25/2021-22 with respect to the inflation for the Third Control Period. The comments by stakeholders 
are presented below: 

Other stakeholders' comments on inflation for the Third Control Period 
... . . . " H •• • ~ 

12.3.2.	 With respect to inflation in the Third contro~p~ ~ \ \·l!~ll~.{l ted as follows: 
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"lATA does not support the approach in passing on inflationary costs to airport users. This is simply 
not a standard practice in a competitive environment as commercial businesses would strive lor 
greater efficiency and costs management to offset inflations as afirst resort. " 

12.4.	 AAl's response to stakeholders' comments regarding inflation for the Third Control Period 

12.4.1.	 AAI's response to lATA's comment is as follows: 

"AERA may like to offer its views. " 

12.5.	 Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding inflation for the Third Control 
Period 

12.5.1.	 The Authority has noted lATA's comment on inflation for the Third Control Period. The Authority 
is of the view that not considering an inflationary increase in expenses would result in a compromise 
in quality of services offered by the airport operator. Moreover, this may adversely impact the 
cashflows of the airport operator. Therefore, the Authority decides to consider an inflation of 4.9% 
for the Third Control Period as per Para 12.2.3. 

12.6.	 Authority's decisions regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period 

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes the following with respect 
to inflation for the Third Control Period 

12.6.1.	 To consider inflation of 4.9% for the Third Control Period based on the mean WP1 inflation forecast 
for FY 2021-22 given in the 691h round of survey of professional forecasters on macroeconomic 
indicators of RBI, as per Para 12.2.3. 
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13. QUALITY OF SERVICES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

13.1. AAl's Submissions regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period 

13.1.1.	 AAI has not made any submissions related to Quality of Service as part of its MYTP submission 
made in March 2021. 

13.1.2.	 With respect to Qual ity of Service the Authority notes the following: 

•	 As per section 13( I) (a)(ii) of the AERA Act, 2008, the Authority shall determine the tariff for 
aeronautical services taking into consideration - "the service provided, its quality and other relevant 
factors." 

•	 As per section 13 (I ) (d) of the AERA Act, 2008, the Authority shall "monitor the set performance 
standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of service as may be specified by the Central 
Government or any authority authorized by it in this behalf;" 

13.1.3. In the	 tariff order for NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Second Control Period, the Authority had noted that 
it expects AAI to maintain ASQ rating above 3.75 in 3rd control period (para 17.13). 

13.104. The following table summarises the annual ASQ ratings of NSCBIA, Kolkata obtained during the 
Second Control Period: 

Table 123: ASQ Ratings for NSCBIA, Kolkata from 2017-20 

Year ASQRatin2 
2017 4.75 
2018 4.79 
2019 4.71 
2020 4.77 

13.1.5.	 The Authority has noted that the ASQ ratings awarded by ACI to NSCBIA, Kolkata during FY 20 16­
17 to 2019-20 was in the range of4.71 - 4.79. 

13.1.6. Further, the Authority has noted that NSCBIA won the ASQ award by ACI in 2020 for best hygiene 
measures by region. 

13.2. Authority's examination regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period as part of 
Consultation Paper 

13.2.1.	 The Authority had reviewed the MoU between AAI and MoCA for FY 2019-20 and noted that the 
ASQ rating target for FY 2019-20 was 4.68. The actual ASQ rating achieved by NSCBIA, Kolkata 
for FY 2019-20 was 4.77. 

13.2.2. Since the ASQ ratings achieved are higher than the target ASQ ratings, the Authority did not propose 
any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Third Control Period on account of quality of 
service maintained by NSCBIA, Kolkata. 

13.3. Stakeholders' comments regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period .-.... 
13.3.1. During the shareholders' consultation pr	 ~g;-~~1f~1P, has received comments/views from 

various stakeholders in response to n l ~1 osall'l or th 'i\l;tt]1ority in Consultation Paper No . 
..'\J~"1 . '''"')i ~~l~ {: ::;i \ 
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25/2021-22 with respect to the quality of services for the Third Control Period. The comments by 
stakeholders are presented below: 

Other stakeholders' comments on Quality of Services for the Third Control Period 

13.3.2.	 lATA's comment regarding quality of services for the Third Control Period is as follows: 

"Despite positive resultsfrom the assessments by ACTs ASQ which is subjective in nature,feedback 
from local aircraft operators indicate that service levels have degraded. We request AERA to 
supplement existing requirements with a robust program to assess the service levels in a quantitative 
manner. lATA has provided some guidance 0/1 best pjactices to AERA in the past and would be 
happy to support the effort by AERA to improve this aspect . .. 

13.4.	 AAI's response to stakeholders' comments regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control 
Period 

13.4.1.	 AAI's response to lATA's comment on quality of services·for the Third Control Period is provided 
below. 

"ACIIASQ ratings are followed worldwide. AAl is also following same practice. 

AERA may also like to oiler its views. " 

13.5.	 Authority's analysis of on stakeholders' comments regarding Quality of Services for the Third 
Control Period 

13.5.1.	 The Authority has noted fATA's comment regarding the quality of services at NSCBIA, Kolkata. 
However, the Authority would like to point out that no other stakeholder, either in the consultation 
meeting or in written communication, has commented on this aspect. The Authority has in the past 
urged lATA to undertake a study on quality of services at the airports as is being done by ACT. 

13.5.2.	 The Authority also reviewed the MoU between AA1 and MoCA for the FY 2019-20 and noted that 
the ASQ rating target for the FY 2019-20 was 4.68. The actual ASQ rating achieved by NSCB1A, 
Kolkata for the FY 2019-20 was 4.77. Since the target ASQ ratings have been achieved, the 
Authority does not propose any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Third Control Period 
on account of quality of service maintained by NSCBIA, Kolkata. 

13.6.	 Authority's decisions regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period 

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to 
quality of services for the Third Control Period 

13.6.1.	 To not consider any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Third Control Period on account 
of quality of service. 
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14. AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

14.1. AAl's Submissions regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control Period 

14.1.1.	 AAI has arrived at the following ARR for the Third Control Period based on the submissions made 
for the regulatory building blocks as per the previous sections: 

Table 124: Aggregate Revenue Requirement submitted by AAI for Third Control Period 

FY ending March 31 
(in Rs Cr.) 

Ref 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 

Opening RAB A 2,150.78 2,160.60 2,254.90 2,141.15 2,346.91 

Closing RAB B 2,160.60 2,254.90 • 2,141.15 2,346.91 2,298.35 

Average RAB 
C = 

Av(A+B) 2,155.69 2,207.75 2,198.02 2,244.03 2,322.63 

FRoR (%) D 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 

Return on RAB E=C*D 301.80 309.09 I' !I 307.72 314.16 325.17 1,557.94 

O&M Expenses F 521.71 567.32 608.38 652 .69 704.63 3,054.74 

Depreciation G 195.74 205.59 165.15 171.60 180.61 918.69 

Tax H 123.89 322.48 586.39 943.80 1,976.56 

Return on Land 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.52 

Under-recovery of 
Second Control Period J 2,910 .21 2,910.21 
as on 3 I March 2022 

Depreciation on 
financing allowance for K 13.25 13.24 9.47 7.63 7.63 51.23 
First Control Period 

Return on financing 
allowance for Second L 15.24 13.90 12.75 11.88 11.11 64.89 
Control Period 

Interest on term loan M 6.56 14.70 19.10 20.27 21.90 82.54 

Aggregate Revenue 
Requirement (including 
true-up) 

N= 
E to M 

3,964.61 1,247.83 1,445.17 1,764.75 2,194 .96 10,617.32 

Non-Aeronautical 
Revenue 

o 143.86 154.09 164.65 175.90 188.42 826.92 

Less: 30% Non­
Aeronautical Revenue 

P = 
30%*0 

43.16 46.23 49.39 52.77 56.53 248.08 

Net ARR 
Q = 

N+P 
3,921.45 [,201.60 1,395.77 1,711.98 2,138.44 10,369.24 

Discount rate R 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 

Discount Factor S 1.00 0.88 0.77 0.67 0.59 

NPV of Net ARR as on 
3 I March 2022 

T= S*Q 3,921.45 [,054.04 1,074.00 1,155.54 1,266.13 8,47t.l5 

Passengers (in mns) U 55.94 55.94 

Yield Per Passenger (in 
Rs.) 

V= 
(T/U)* 10 

1,514.22 1,514.22 

14.1.2.	 Accordingly, the yield per passenger as submitted by AAI at the beginning of the Third Control 
Period is Rs. 1,514.22. Based on the ARR 0 ~~:~n1l:~,C r . (in present value terms), AAI has 
submitted a tariff rate card which is provi ~ fl!'l~~r¥~~,\onsu lt at i on Paper No. 25/2021-22.

f .Ir~·~ Lj~~~\· ~t : l 1	 . 
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14.2.	 Authority's examination regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control 
Period as part of Consultation Paper 

14.2.1.	 Based on the changes proposed by the Authority for each building block, and after accounting for 
the under-recovery of Rs. 1,727.60 Cr. in FY 2021-22 as per the true-up calculation for the Second 
Control Period, the ARR proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period is given in the table 
below: 

Table 125: Aggregate Revenue Requirement proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Third 
Control Period in the Consultation Paper 

FY ending March 31 (in Rs 
Cr.) 

Ref 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 

Opening RAB (Table 92) A 2,109.46 2,049.34 1,897.34 2,075.06 2,121.42 

Closing RAB (Table 92) B 2,049.34 1,897.34 2,075.06 2, 121.42 2.077. 15 

Average RAB (Table 92) 
C = 

Av(A +B) 
2,079.40 1.973.34 1,986.20 2,098.24 2,099.29 

FRoR (% ) (Table 102) D 13.38% 13.38% 13.38% 13.38% 13.38% 

Return on RAB E =C*D 278.31 264.11 265.83 280.83 280.97 1,370.06 

O&M Expenses (Table 110) F 449.06 481.27 509.74 540.13 577.10 2,557.29 

Depreciation (Table 91) G 188.70 190.01 150.17 158.19 163.93 851.01 

Tax (Table 11 9) H - 165.06 198.22 227.33 281.21 871.82 

Return on Land (Para 8.6.1) I - - - - - 0.00 

Under-recovery of Second 1,727.60 1,727.60 
Control Period (Table 70) as J 
on 3 I March 2022 
Depreciation on financing - - - - - 0.00 
allowance for First Control K 
Period 
Return on financing allowance 
for Second Control Period 

L 
- - - - - 0.00 

Interest on term loan M 
- - - - - 0.00 

Aggregate Revenue 
Requirement (including true-
up) 

N= 
E to M 

2,643.67 1,100.45 1,123.96 1,206.49 1,303.2\ 7,377.78 

Non-Aeronautical Revenue 
(Tab le 116) 

0 
217.48 268.10 312.69 336.89 373 .25 1,508.41 

Less: 30% Non-Aeronautical P= 65.24 80.43 93.8 1 101.07 111.97 452.52 
Revenue 30%*0 

Net ARR 
Q= 

N +P 
2,578.42 1,020.02 1,030.16 1,105.42 1,191.24 6,925.26 

Discount rate R 13.38% 13.38% 13.38% 13.38% 13.38% 

Discount Factor S 1.00 0.88 0.78 0.69 0.61 

PV of Net ARR as on 3 I 
Marc h 2022 

T = S*Q 
2,578.42 899.61 801.31 758.35 720.76 5,758.45 

Passengers (in mns) (Table 
74) 

U 58.01 

Yield Per Passenger (in Rs.) 
V= 

(T /U)* I0 
992.72 

14.2.2. 
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14.3.	 Stakeholders' comments regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control 
Period 

14.3.1.	 During the stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from 
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 
25/2021-22 with respect to aggregate revenue requirement for the Third Control Period. The 
comments by the stakeholders are mentioned below: 

AAI's comments regarding ARR for the Third Control Period 

14.3.2.	 AAI's comment regarding ARR for the Third Control Period is provided below. 

"AERA's Contentions 

•	 AERA has proposed shortfall to Rs.444.37 (Cr). 

•	 The Revised Tariffcommencement date is set to be l st April 2022 

AArs submission and Request 

•	 The Revised Tariffas proposed by AERA is on Lessor side as compared to the Anl's Proposed 
rates. 

•	 After considering all the above changes. the AERA is requested to consider full recovery of 
ARR. 

•	 AAI agrees with the TariffCommencement date as proposed by AERA i.e. from 1st April 2022. 
•	 AAIsubmits to AERA to kindly recompute the IDC, expenses capitalization, interest on working 

capital/Term Loan, non-aeronautical revenues, R&M and upkeep and other all other building 
blocks in which there would be consequential changes/impact based on the revised 
considerations/points submitted in this document and accordingly the tariffmay be determined 
as proposed by AA!. 

AAI requests AERA to implement the Airport Charges w.e.f 01.04.2022 after incorporating the 
submission ofAAI in the full recovery model as proposed in TCP." 

14.3.3.	 AAl's comment regarding interest on term loan for the Third Control Period is provided as follows. 

•	 "AAI has included claim for W Interest on term loan a separate line item in the computation of 
ARR. The Authority has noted that AAI had availed a short-term working capital facility of 
Rs.I.500 crores and had also availed term loan ofRs. 2,100 crores in FY 2020-2 I for all AAI 
Airports. 

•	 The Authority notes that AAI has computed working capital interest based on the forecasted 
recovery of revenue and payment of expenses and has considered the entire expense as 
aeronautical. As per the calculation by AAI. the requirement for working capital will arise in 
the year ofFY 2021-22. 

•	 The Authority has reviewed the computation ofinterest on working capital loan. The Authority 
has reworked the cash flows based on the revised operating expenses, traffic, non-aeronautical 
and aeronautical revenues. As per this revised computation, there appears to be no material 
deficit between the spends and receipts and ~\~~j;i{f%'?,-i{ no requirement to avail the WC 
facility for NSCBI Allport Kolkata. In ca ~ irJr..itfB':k~~~ Capital facility arising in the 

(/~.$	 ,~,,~4)}; .~.~~'\"I \'	 ' 
r..J •• ..I
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Third Control Period. the same will be reviewed and trued up at the time oftariffdetermination 
for the Fourth Control Period. 

•	 The Authority proposes to not consider interest on term loans as O&M expenses. This is 
because the term loan has already beenJactored in the computation qjFRoR. hence this amount 

is not being consideredJor reimbursement once again. 

Mrs submission 

With regard to Interest on Term Loan. as per AS 16: The Borrowing Cost incurred subsequent to 
the capitalisation ojthe asset are recognised as financing charges in the period in which they are 
incurred. It is requested to allow the borrowing cost after the date ofCapitalisation in line with the 
AS and the accounting policy. " 

Other stakeholders' comments regarding ARR for the Third Control Period 

14.3.4. lATA's comment regarding ARR for the Third Control Period is as follows: 

"lATA requests AERA tofurther adjust the ARR downwards to reflect the suggestions made in the 
respective sections above. " 

14.3.5. IndiGo's comment regarding ARR for the Third Control Period is as follows: 

"(i) Overall Tar(tJ1ARR 
AERA is requested to review the suggestions/comments on the regulatory building blocks as 
mentioned under Annex - B. which is likely to reduce the ARR ojAAI. This will further ensure the 
lowering oftariff including UDF, which will be beneficial to passengers and airlines. 

(ii) Collection Charges IndiGo would like to invite AERA's attention to para 17.2.4 ofAnnexure ­
II ofthe CPo As observed rate ojcollection ojUDF charges has not been clarified. We understand 
that such rate oj Collection Charges (being clarified in other Consultation Papers/CP is Rs. 5 
(Rupees five only) per departing passenger. We request that the same is clarified in the Tariff 
Orderfor Kolkata Airport. 

WeJurther request that the Collection Charges the entitlement for airlines, should be against AAI 
having received the 'undisputed' invoiced UDF amount with the applicable due date. 

(iii) Shrinkage in Control Period IndiGo submits that the Hon'ble TDSAT Order dated 16 
December 2020 jar RIAL stated as Jollows: 

'/00... However. there is substance in this grievance and AERA will do well to ensure that ifdelay 
is caused by the Airport operator. its consequences should not fall upon the users. Tariff orders 
should be prepared well in time so that the burden ofrecovery is spread over the entire periodfor 
which the order is passed. .. ' 

In view ofthe above. AERA is requested to ensure that airlines/passengers are not burdened in 
view oj the apparent shrinkage in the period of recovery of the aeronautical tariff from 
passengers/airlines. as the AERA TariffOrder for AAI, Kolkata Third Control Period will now be 
issued after the commencement ofthe Control Period i.e. 1 April, 2021. 

(iv) No compensation to AAI - Exemption ofLanding Charges for aircraft less than 80 seats (Para 
14.2.8 to 14.2.11 ofthe CP) 
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IndiGo submits that the issue raised by Mrs. Spice Jet relating to an apparent excess billing of 
landing charges by AAI (amounting to Rs. 2.80 Cr.), pertaining to aircraft with a maximum 
certified capacity ofless than 80 seats , during the First Control Period, is a bilateral issue between 
M/s. Spice Jet and AAI, and as such should be dealt between the said parties. 

In view ofthe above , IndiGo submits that AERA should not allow any compensation to be paid to 
AAI, including by way ofadjustment in ARR (in the Third Control Periodl.for rectifying/reversing 
any excess hilling by AAI in the First Control Period. AERA will appreciate that any such 
adjustment to ARR leading to an increase in tariffs, will unfairly burden the airlines and 
passengers at Kolkata Airport during the Third Control Period. " 

14.3.6. IndiGo's comment regarding determination of tar iff is as follows: 

"IndiGo submits that in the CP, it is stated that the AERA shall determine tariffsfor using the 30% 
Hybrid Till model includingfor true ups as applicable. 

It is to be noted that IndiGo (including through Federation of Indian Airlines) has from time to 
time, advocated the application ofa Single Till model across the airports in India. IndiGo submits 
that AERA should adopt Single Till basis across all Control Periods, including by way oftrue up, 
in view ofthe following legal framework: 

In the Single Till Order, AERA has strongly made a case in favor ofthe determination oftariffon 
the basis of'Single Till'. It is noteworthy that the AERA has, inter alia , in its Single Till Order : 

(i) Comprehensively evaluated the economic model and realities ofthe airport - both capital and 
revenue 
elements. 

(ii) Considered the legislative intent behind Section 13(1)(3)(1') ofthe AERA Act. 

(iii) Concluded that the 'Single Till ' is the most appropriate for the economic regulation ofmajor 
airports in India. 

(iv) The criteria for determining tariff after considering standards followed by several 
international airports (United Kingdom, Australia, Ireland and South Africa) and prescribed by 
ICAD. 

Further, AERA in its AERA Guidelines (Clause -1,3) has followed the 'Single Till' approach while 
laying down the procedure for determination ofARRfor Regulated Services. 
The fundamental reasoning behind 'Single Till' approach is that if the consumers/passengers are 
offered cheaper air-fares on account oflower airport charges, the volume ofpassengers is bound 
to increase leading to more foot-fall and probability of higher non-aeronautical revenue. The 
benefit ofsuch non aeronautical revenue should be passed on to consumers/passengers and that 
can be assured only by way oflower aeronautical charges. It is a productive chain reaction which 
needs to be considered by the A ERA. " 

14.4. AAl's response to stakeholders' comments regarding ARR for the Third Control Period 

14.4.1 . AAI's response to lATA's comment regarding ARR for the Third Control Period is as follows : 

' 'II is requested 10 consider ARR after considering all submission made by AAI. " 
,~.._.;:-......, 

.." ~~I Jtj r<ft9~ ...... 
14.4.2. AAl's response to IndiGo's comment remJfiiif\'i. ,~~~l~rd Control Period is as follows: i.e a.~~\ . 

jt/i • ~.'I' ;~\ 
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•	 "Overall Tariff!ARR 
The shortfall will increase ifRates are not increased. The burden will shift to 4'11 Control Period 

ifAeronautical Revenue does not increase. 

The Tariff Proposed by AERA in this CP are already considerably lower then what was 

submitted by AAI in the MYTPJor which detailed comments already been submitted by AAI vide 

letter on dated 28.01 .2022. 

The entire aviation sector is facing liquidity crisis due to the ongoing effects of Covid-19 

pandemic. Not considering the Tariffas proposed by AAI will further aggravated the cash crunch 

and AAI will also not able to recover ARR. 

•	 Collection Charges: 
Policy referred to with respect to collection charges: Rs.5/- plus CST per passenger will be paid 

by AAI to the Airline Operators if they make the payment within 15 days from the receipt ofthe 

invoice. No collection charges shall be paid in case the airline fails to pay the UDF invoice to 

AAI within the credit period of15 days or in case ofany part payment. This is as per the Credit 

Policy ofAAI which has been provided in the tariffcard by AERA. 

•	 Shrinkage in Control Period: 

AAI has submitted its proposal in the month of August '21 due to Covid-19 pandemic & 2"" wave . 
The SCP true up (01/04/16 to 31/03/21) and TCP projections are required to be updated in 
IvfYTP after finalization of accounts of the F.Y 2020-21. In order to determine tariff. usually 
such time is requiredfrom Airport operator and AERA. 

• No compensation to AAI Exemption ofLanding Charges lOr aircraft less than 80 seats 

o	 It needs to be placed on record that order for exemption from landing charges ill respect of 
aircrafts with maximum certified seating capacity of less than SO seats was issued by MOCA 
on OS/02/2004 (applicable from 00.00 hours of 12.02.2004). This was neither included in the 
consultation paper nor raised by any stakeholder during the stakeholder consultation. The tariff 
order for the first CP laid down the landing charges ofall aircrcfts including aircrafts with 
maximum certified seating capacity ofless than SOseats, and the same were recovered by AAI 
from all airlines. 

o	 It would be pertinent to point out that this is not a case of excess billing during first control 
period as claimed by Mis Spice.Iet. A.AIhas rightfully recovered the landing charges as per the 
tarifforder then in force. 1n case, AERA decided that exemption prevailing prior to 1/04/2011 
should have continued and directs AAI to pay back the landing charges collected during the 
first CP with interest, then AAI must be compensatedfor thefull amount including interest. 

o	 The case is time barred rather AERA has not considered it in the Tariff Order (Rate Card) of 
I" Control Period. l\1f!S Spice.Iet has not raised their concern during the stakeholders meeting 
held during I" Control Period. In case of DIAL and MiAl. also the SO-seater exemption was 
not provided in the rate card. 

o	 IfAERA agrees then It may include it in the ARR calculation for the TCP. It may be mentioned 
that no interest & Taxes to be paid to k//s SpiceJet. " 

14.4.3. AAI's response to IndiGo's comment on tariff determination is as follows: 

"As per National Civil Aviation Policy (NCAP)-2016 there should be uniformity and level 
playing field across various operators, future tariffs at all airports will be calculated on a 
'hybrid till' basis, unless otherwise specified for any project being bid out in future . 30% of 
non-aeronautical revenue will be used to cross-subsidise aeronautical charges. In case the 
tariffin one particularyear or contractual period turns out to be excessive, the airport operator 
and regulator will explore ways to~ee ..J/~ reasonable, and spread the excess amount 
over the future.	 ~ <J\1fWi; f~a ~ 

.	 ~\" . ('''14 
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AAI has prepared 1\lIYTP 011 hybrid tillfrom SCP on the basis a/above policy and AERA has 
considered it. 

AERA may also like to offer its views. " 

14.5. Authority's analysis of stakeholders' comments regarding ARR for the Third Control Period 

14.5.1.	 The Authority has noted AAI's comment regarding ARR in the Third Control Period. The Authority 
has deliberated on all the comments made by AAI under each of the regulatory building blocks. 
Accordingly, the Authority has decided on ARR and related issues which are reflected in the 
decisions of the Authority in the Third Control Period. 

14.5.2.	 The Authority has taken note of AAl's comment regarding not allowing interest on term loan as part 
of the ARR. The Authority notes that charges pertaining to financing of any loan other than working 
capital loan is provisioned to the airport operator under the fair rate of return provided on the 
regulatory asset base. 

14.5.3.	 Keeping the above in view the Authority decides to not allow the interest on term loan claimed by 
AAI. 

14.5.4.	 The Authority has noted lATA's comment regarding reduction of ARR in the Third Control Period. 
The Authority has deliberated on all the comments made by lATA under each of the regulatory 
building blocks and made its decision accordingly. The same has been reflected in the ARR decided 
by the Authority in the Third Control Period. 

14.5.5.	 The Authority has noted all the points made by IndiGo. All these issues have been addressed by the 
Authority in their relevant chapters related to those building blocks/issues in Consultation Paper No. 
25/2021-22 dated 29 December 2021. 

14.5.6.	 Regarding Shrinkage in Control Period: The Authority has taken note of IndiGo's comment and 
its reference to Hon'ble TDSAT Order dated 16 December 2020 regarding the timely release of the 
order. The Authority has consistently endeavoured to issue tariff orders for all major airports on 
priority basis. However, the current delay is attributed to factors such as the Covid-19 pandemic as 
well as the delay in submission of the MYTP by the airport operator despite rigorous follow-ups by 
the Authority. The Authority would like to point that AERA vide its letter dated 30 July 2020 ("F 
No. AERA/20010/Misc.l2010-II/Vol.lII") directed AAI to submit their MYTP for NSCBIA, 
Kolkata on or before 31 October 2020. Despite this, AAI had submitted the MYTP for NSCBIA, 
Kolkata nine months after the stipulated deadline. The Authority notes that the timely issuance of 
order is contingent upon airport operators' submission of the MYTP at least 6 months before the 
control period expires. Keeping this in view, the Authority notes that AAI had submitted the MYTP 
for NSCBIA, Kolkata vide letter no. AAI/797/2021-JYC/186 dated 24 August 2021, while the 
Second Control Period had already concluded on 31 March 2021. Further, the Authority notes that 
the MYTP for NSCBIA, Kolkata lacked vital information on regulatory building blocks such as 
capital expenditure and O&M expenditure. 

14.5.7.	 Additionally, while the Authority notes the importance of releasing tariff orders in a timely manner, 
the Authority had to take into account the impact of multiple waves of the pandemic into its 
projections for various building blocks while determining the tariffs at NSCBIA, Kolkata. 

,.,.....-._~~ 

~,~\i,~~i f-lf.'t~ 
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14.5.8.	 Regarding compensation to AAI for landing charges: The Authority notes IndiGo's comments 
on compensation for any pay back that would be done by AAI to SpiceJet regarding the landing 
charges of aircrafts with.a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats. The Authority has 
addressed the same in Para 15.5.1 to 15.5.7. 

14.5.9.	 Regarding Collection Charges: The Authority would like to state that it does not interfere in the 
day-to-day business activities of the airport operator and that such matters relating to payments' 
terms may be mutually negotiated between the service providers and airport operator. 

14.5.10.	 The issue regarding compensation to AAI has been responded appropriately in Para 15.5.1 to 15.5.7. 

14.5.11.	 The Authority notes lndiGo's comment regarding methodology for tariff determination and AAl's 
response to the same. As per the recommendation of the National Civil Aviation Policy, 2016 
(NCAP, 2016) of the Gol, the Authority amended the tariff guidelines vide its Order No. 14/2016­
17 dated 12 January 2017 to determine the future tariff using hybrid till. The order provided a 
detailed reasoning and adequately responded to stakeholders' comments on the adoption of hybrid 
till. An excerpt from the same is as follows: 

" (i) The Authority will infuture determine the tariffofmajor airports under "Hybrid Till" wherein 
30% of Non-Aeronautical revenues will be used to cross subsidize aeronautical charges. 
Accordingly, to that extent the airport operator guidelines of the Authority shall be amended. The 
provisions of the guidelines issued by the Authority. other than regulatory Till. shall remain the .. 
same. 

14.5.12.	 Therefore, the Authority has followed hybrid till to determine the aeronautical tariff. 

14.5.13.	 Based on the above analysis and the analysis under each of the regulatory building blocks, the 
Authority has recalculated the ARR for the Third Control Period in the following table. The 
Authority decides to consider the same for tariff determination in the Third Control Period. 

Table 126: ARR for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority 

FY ending March 31 (in Rs Ref 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 TotalCr.)
 

Opening RAB (Table 96)
 2,102.452,089.88 2,038.49 1,924.14 2,148.32A 
2,038.49 1,924.14 2,102.45 2,148.32 2, I05.29Closing RAB (Table 96) B 
2,064.19 1,981.32 2,0 13.30 2, 125.38 2, 126.80C = Average RAB (Table 96) Av(A+B) 

FRoR (%) (Table 103) 13.38% 13.38% 13.38%13.38% 13.38%0 
284.47 284.66276.28 265.19 269.47 1,380.09Return on RAB E =C*D 

O&M Expenses (Table 112) 448 .82 478.88 570.74508.62 536.61 2,543.68F 
839,35186.86 158.69 162.69181.52 149.58Depreciation (Table 95) G 

Tax (Table 120) 4.13 154.66 201.05 233.16 290.70 883.70H 
-- -- - -Return on Land (Para 8.6.1) I 

Under-recovery of Second 
Control Period (Table 71) as J 1,585.27 1,585.27 
on 3 I March2022 
Depreciation on financing 
allowance for First Control - -K - - - -
Period 

~ ....... ,""'­
Return on financing allowance ':'.......
 _ ~: ~1fil i'j_f, ­ -L - -" ~;"' -'" ~~'~l~. -,for Second Control Period lr/'f" ""\ '.
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AG GREGATE REVENUE REQUIR EMENT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL. PERIOD 

FY end ing March 31 (in Rs 
Cr.) Ref 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 

Interest on term loan M - - - - - -

AAI's adjustment for SpiceJet N - 2.78 - - - 2.78 

Aggregate Revenue 
Requirement (including true-
up) 

0 = 
E toN 

2,496 .02 1,088.38 1,128.73 1,212.94 1,308.79 7,234.87 

Non-Aeronautical Revenue 
(Table 117) 

P 201.18 250.99 294.72 318.02 353.44 1,418.35 

Less: 30% Non-Aeronautical 
Revenue 

Q = 
30%*P 60.35 75.30 88.42 95.41 106.03 425.50 

Net ARR 
R = 

M+Q 
2,435.67 1,013.08 1,040.32 1,117.54 1,202 .76 6,809.36 

Discount rate S 13.38% 13.38% 13.38% 13.38% 13.38% 

Discount Factor T 1.00 0.88 0.78 0.69 0.61 

PV of Net ARR as on 31 
March 2022 

U=T*R 2,435.67 893.49 809.20 766.65 727.72 5,632.73 

Passengers (in mns)* (Table 
75) V 112.46 

Yield Per Passenger (in Rs.) 
W = 

(lJlV)* IO 
500.85 

* total PAX 

14.6. Authority's decisions regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control Period 

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to 
ARR for the Third Control Period 

14.6.1. To con sider the ARR as per Table 126 as the eligible ARR for the Third Control Period. 

14.6.2. To true up all regulatory building blocks based on actuals during the tariff determination exercise of 
the Fourth Control Period. 
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15. AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

15.1. AAI's submission regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period 

15. I.1. AA [ has proposed 'to increase the aeronautical tari ffs as appl icable from I October 2021 as per below 
schedule: 

a.	 Landing charges: An upward increase of 10% for Domestic landing and International Landing 
fr~m existing rates w.e .f. 01.10.2021 on 1st April every F.Y up to F.Y 2025-26 is proposed. 

b.	 Parking charges: An upward increase of Parking charges (Domestic/International) at 20% 
from existing rates w.e.f. 01.10.2021, an increase of 12% on 01.04.2023 and thereafter an 
increase of 10% every on l" April every F.Y up to F.Y 2025-26 is proposed. Housing Charges 
are proposed to be categorized as parking charges. 

c.	 UDF: Domestic UDF at Rs. 735 per embarking passenger (increase of26% from existing rate 
of Rs. 583) and. International UDF at Rs 1,766 per embarking passenger (increase of 26% 
from existing rate of Rs 1,401) with effect from 0 I. 10.2021, an increase of 26% on 01.04.2023 
and thereafter an increase of 27% on Ist April of every F.Y up to F.Y 2025-26 is proposed. 

d.	 Aerobridge Charges: An upward increase of aerobridge charges domestic and international at 
10% from existing rates w.e.f. 01 .10.2021 and thereafter an increase of 10% every on 1.1 April 
every F.Y up to F.Y 2025-26 is proposed. 

15.1.2.	 Aviation Security Fee (ASF): Will continue to be charged as rate prescribed by MoCA. 

15.1.3. The annual	 tariff proposal submitted by AAI is given in Annexure I of Consultation Paper No. 
25/2021-22. 

15.1.4.	 As per AAl's submission, aeronautical revenue is as given below: 

Table 127: Aeronautical revenue as submitted by AAI 

FY Ending 31 
March (in Rs. 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 

Cr.) 
Landing 267.07 387.77 511.86 684.05 896.38 2,747.14 
Parking 18.87 28,91 38.17 50.15 62.81 198.91 
UDF 446.21 845.90 1,412.36 2,294.27 3,521.12 8,519.85 
Land Lease 36.44 38.26 40.18 42.19 44.30 201.36 
Ground 
Charges 

Handling 
19.12 23.98 28.77 34.37 39.13 145.36 

Aerobridge 
charges 

14.86 21.53 28.42 37.73 48.57 151.11 

Royalty from Cute 
Charges 

9.42 12.45 15.92 19.66 22.84 80.29 

Cargo Revenue 
share from 17.02 18.72 20.59 22.65 24.92 103.89 
AAICLAS (30%) .. .. «, 

Total 829.01 1,377.53 / .fi'\'; , . . '1i?..0)~ 3-, .1 8 5. 06 4,660.06 12,147.92 

//0~"\,\~	 ~
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AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FORTHE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

AAI's additional submission on landing charges for aircrafts with maximum capacity 
of less than 80 seats 

15.1.5. AAI	 has submitted vide its letter dated 18th August 2021 (attached in Appendix-I) that the 
Authority has to compensate AAI in the Third Control Period for the revenue loss in the matter of 
Mis Spicejet's claim on levy of landing charges by AAI for aircrafts having maximum capacity of 
less than 80 seats in the First and Second Control Period. 

15.2.	 Authority's examination regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period as part 
of Consultation Paper 

15.2.1. The Authority noted that air traffic demand has been widely impacted due to challenges posed by 
the Covid-19 pandemic and the resultant slowdown in the economy. Moreover, airport operators 
have ongoing capital expenditure projects as also other planned works, thus resulting in a higher 
ARR. Further, the Authority noted that the existing traffic base is not sufficient for complete 
recovery of ARR in the Third Control Period and that this would require a significant increase in 
tariffs. 

15.2.2.	 The Authority had taken cognisance of the situation and is of the view that keeping the tariff at the 
current level for the entire control period and postponing the full recovery of shortfalls to the next 
control period will create substantial recovery burden and lead to steep tariff increases in the Fourth 
Control Period. Besides, it would also adversely impact the cash flows of the airport operator in 
the Third Control Period. The Authority, however, is of the view that targeting a full recovery at 
this time may not be fair to all stakeholders and may dampen the stakeholders' efforts to revive 
demand. The Authority noted that the airport operator has the provision of the true up of any 
shortfalls in revenue recovery in the Fourth Control Period. 

15.2.3. Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed not to increase any aeronautical	 tariff both 
for domestic and international traffic in the current financial year 2021-22 and proposed to revise 
the Landing, Parking and Aerobridge charges, and UDF from 0 I April 2022. 

15.2.4.	 Further, the Authority proposed to carry forward Rs. 444.37 Cr. of the ARR of the Third Control 
Period to the Fourth Control Period in order to reduce the burden on users during the Third Control 
Period on account of lower traffic. 

15.2.5.	 The Ministry of Civil Aviation has discontinued the levy of fuel throughput charge at all airports 
with effect from 15th January 2020 vide MoCA letter no. F.No. AV-13030/216/2016-ER (Pt.2) 
dated 8th January 2020. 

15.2.6. The Authority proposed to consider ground handling charges and royalty from	 CUTE charges 
based on the traffic growth rates proposed in Table 74. 

15.2.7.	 Based on the above annual tariff proposal of the Authority for the consultation paper is attached in 
Annexure II of Consultation Paper No . 25/2021-22. 

Authority's examination of AAl's additional submission on landing charges for 
aircrafts with maximum capacity of less than 80 seats 

15.2.8.	 Ministry of Civil Aviation vide letter dated 09 111 F~.QJ;pary 2004 decided to exempt, "aircraft with a 
maximum certified capacity of less than 8~e~l{rjcl1fi#1;e,I'ated by domestic scheduled operators 
and helicopters of all types", from payin tf..J\~pdt11iC 1 a > :-'~~::\.A J airports.

4/· .. " ~., \ 
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15.2.9. AERA while issuing the aeronautical tariff order for NSCBIA, Kolkata for JSI control period 
(01.04.20 II to 31.03.2016) did not mention this clause in its Order NO.35/20 12-13 dated 
24.01.2013. 

15.2.10. Mis Spicejet vide letter dated 19.02.2021 has submitted that AAI had not exempted the landing 
charges for aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by 
domestic scheduled operators during the currency of Ist control period order of AERA. Mis 
SpiceJet stated that AAI has billed Rs.2.80 Cr. on SpiceJet for operating aircraft at Kolkata with a 
maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats. Now Mis SpiceJet has requested AAI to accord 
necessary credit for excess billing during Ist control period. 

15.2.11. In this regard, Airports Authority of India vide letter dated 18.08.2021 submitted that it will 
consider the request of Mis Spicejet and accord credit if AERA allows exemption from landing 
charge in respect of aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats in I st control 
period and suitably compensate AAI for amount of credit to be accorded. The Authority proposes 
to compensate AAI the mutually agreeable principal amount (if any) pertaining to the landing 
charges that were levied on aircrafts operated by SpiceJet with a certified capacity of less than 80 
seats. 

15.2.12. The Authority had determined the aeronautical revenues with the proposed aeronautical charges 
as follows: 

Table 128: Aeronautical revenuesand shortfall proposed to be considered in the Third Control Period by 
the Authority in the Consultation Paper 

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.) 2022 2025 2026 Total 
Total PV of ARR including true-up 

2023 2024 

5,758.45 5,758.45(A)
 
Landing charges:
 
Domestic
 189.96 300.10 321.66 359.01 442.81 1,613.53 
International 29.52 98.48 134.34 148.44 168.56 579.33 
Subtotal (landing charges) (B) 507.44219.48 398.58 455.99 611.36 2,192.85 
Parking charges: 
Domestic and International 28.78 141.73 
Subtotal (P&H charges) (C) 

15.60 26.10 32.08 39.16 
141.73 

Other revenues 
Land leases 

28.78 32.0815.60 26.10 39.16 

36.44 38.26 40.18 42.19 44.30 201.36 
Revenue from ground handling 17.28 28.25 30.45 33.18 147.46 
CUTE charges (royalty) 

38.31 
17.179.80 15.96 18.71 2 1.6 \ 83.25 

Revenue from AAICLAS 17.02 18.72 20.59 22.65 24.92 103.89 
Aerobridge Charges (Dom and lnt.) 12.44 21.86 24.65 27.45 119.63 
Subtotal (other revenues) (D) 

33.24 
92.97 123.05 133.04 144.17 162.37 655.61 

UDF 
Domestic UDF 378.24 597.48 640.51 714.76 820.95 3,151.93 
International UDF 912.09 
Subtotal (UDF) (E) 

47 .62 158.21 215.64 238 .38 252 .24 
755.69 856.14 1073.19 4,064.02425.86 953 .15 

1,303.42 1,473.96 1,636.84 1,886.08 7,054.21 
PV factor (G) 
Total revenue IF = B + C + D+ EI 753.91 

0.78 0.69 0.61 
PV of total revenue IH = P G I 

1.00 0.88 
753.91 1,149.56 1,146.52 1,122.92 1,141.17 5,314.09 

Total PV of revenue II = l:(H)! 5,314.09 5,314.09 
(Surplus) I Shortfall IA - HI -"'. . . ..u .~~ .. 444.37 444.37 fi. ~\V. : . ' ,1'1 '/iff~.- ~"" 
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AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

15.2.13. The Authority proposed to carry-forward the shortfall of Rs. 444.37 Cr. (as per Table 128) to the 
Fourth Control Period, with a view to not burden the airlines further which are already suffering 
with the Covid-19 pandemic's impact. as also the other Users, with excessive tariff at this 
juncture. However, the Authority proposed to adjust the above shortfall based on the aeronautical 
revenue achieved by NSCBIA, Kolkata in line with the actual traffic data of the Third Control 
Period. 

15.3. Stakeholders' comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period 

15.3.1.	 During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from 
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 
25/2021-22 with respect to the aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period. The comments 
by the stakeholders are presented below: 

AAI's comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period 

15.3.2.	 AAl's comment regarding its compensation to SpiceJet is provided as follows: 

"AERA's Contentions 

•	 In this regard, Airports Authority of India vide letter dated 18.08.2021 submitted that it will 
consider the request ofMis SpiceJet and accord credit ifAERA allows exemption from landing 
charge in respect of aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats in l st 
control period andsuitably compensate AAlfor amount ofcredit to be accorded. The Authority 
proposes to compensate AAlthe mutually agreeable principal amount (ifany) pertaining to the 
landing charges that were levied on aircrafts operated by SpiceJet with a certified capacity of 
less than 80 seats. 

Mrs submission 

•	 AAI had requested AERA to compensate AAI if the Request/ proposal ofSpice Jet was being 
agreed to by AERA . In the instant case the AERA proposes to compensate AAlthe mutually 
agreeable principal amount pertaining to the landing charges that were levied on aircrafts 
operated by SpiceJet with a certified capacity ofless than 80 seats. 

AERA may include it in the ARR calculation for the period AAI has to give credit to tvI/sSpice Jet. 
It may be mentioned that no interest & Taxes to be paid to iVI/s Spice Jet and the amount to be 
adjusted with the current dues. " 

Other stakeholders' comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control 
Period 

15.3.3.	 lATA's comment regarding aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period is as follows: 

"lATA supports AERA 's recent tarifforders for BLR & HYD where the charges will reduce in 
the last quarter ofthe control period in order to moderate a constant increase ofuser charges. 
We see that AERA is proposing the same approach for ccu. 

Regarding the discriminatory practice for some ch arges such as landing and parking charges, 
we	 request AERA to consider narrowing JJl(l¢ ~J]!s.e.. would also aid in the recovery of 
internationaltrajJicfor CCU and would 1/}'1{tffit l ~~~~~ h7Jt~~~2 ver th e longer term. 

Ql> - ~'., 
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We thank AERAfor its consideration ofall the points raised in this submission in order to provide 
a balanced determination considering the needs ofusers and ultimately consumers. lATA is also 
available for any further clarifications that AERA may require during the review process ofthe 
stakeholder submissions. " 

15.3.4. SpiceJet's comment regarding aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period is as follows: 

"Exemption on Landing Charges: 
a. Refund ofLanding Charges: 

AERA has proposed to compensate Airports Authority of India (AAI) the mutually agreeable 
amount pertaining to the landing charges that were levied by AAI Kolkata on aircraft operated by 
SpiceJet with a certified capacity ofless than 80 seats. 

Sir, in line with the recommendations of the Naresh Chandra Committee, the Ministry of Civil 
Aviation (MOCA) announced exemption oflanding charges in respect ofaircraft with maximum 
seating capacity ofless than 80 seats (small aircraft) and being operated by domestic scheduled 
operators, vide its letter no. G-1 71 08/07/2001 -AAI dated February 9, 2004. Airports Authority 
ofIndia (AAI) also issued orders in line with the above letter, vide its letter no . Av. 11 014/22/2002­
Rev/ dated February 11,2004. All the airports (except Civil Enclaves at Defence Airports) stopped 
charging landing charges on small aircraft in line with the above letters. In accordance with the 
above Government policy airline operators in India inducted small aircraft with less than 80 seats 
into theirfleet to boost connectivity to small andfarflung airports which has immensely helped in 
promotion oftravel, trade and tourism along with generating a lot ofemployment opportunities to 
the people in those areas. The small aircraft have played a vital role in the success ofthe ambitious 
UDAN scheme launched by the Government ofIndia. 

With the privatisation of airports and constitution of Airports Economic Regulatory Agency 
(AERA), some airports, as part oftheir tariff. got landing charges on small aircraft approvedfrom 
AERA which were not in line with the above letters ofMOCA and AAI. Such landing charges were 
recovered by the airport operators from the airlines. Since such recovery was contrary to the 
government policy on the basis ofwhich airlines had made large investments, airlines raised this 
issue with MOCA and AERA. After the representations, AERA stopped approving landing charges 
on small aircraft from second control period onwards on domestic/lights. It is worth mentioning 
that as per the letter no. G-1 7108/07/2001 -AAI dated February 9,2004, no landing charges were 
to be charged in respect of the flights being operated by small aircraft by a scheduled domestic 
operator. 

In view of the above, it is submitted that all the landing charges charged by AAI - Kolkata at 
NSCBIA Airport for operations ofthe aircraft with less than 80 seat be refunded to Spice.let along 
with interest to be calculated as per interest charged by AAI - Kolkata from time of time. The 
principal amount chargedfrom Spice.Iet by AAI - Kolkata are as under: ­

Financial Year Amount Invoiced by AAI Kolkata (Including GST) (In INRI 

2016-17 1.38,64,406 
2017·18 1.81,95.279 

Grand Total 3,20,59,685 

Airports Authority ofIndia (AAI) has submitted that it will accord credit to Spice.Iet ifAERA allows 
exemption from landing charge in respect of aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less 
than 80 seats in 1st control period and suitably compensate AAI for amount of credit to be 
accorded. Hence to above mentioned amount maYj.it e approved to be credited to Spice.let. I 

-:~\\\WI; filr:,.~ 
. ~" .(Jo. __....... 10):.
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We are thankful to AAI for considering the claim oj SpiceJet for the refund of the amounts as 
mentioned in Point I (a) above, and to rectify the errors that had crept in to the lvIYTP, Consultation 
paper and TariffOrderfor the First Control Period regarding the levying ojlanding charges in 
respect ofaircraft with maximum seating capacity oJless than 80 seats being operated by domestic 
scheduled operators, in contradiction with the Ministry ofCivil Aviation, Government of India 's 
letter no. G-I 71 08/07/2001 -AAI dated February 9, 2004 and AAt's letter no. Av.11014/22/2002­
Rev/ dated February II, 2004. We are also thankful that this oversight has been rectified in the 
TariffOrder for the Second Control Period, in line with the MOCA 's letter no . G-I 7 108/07/2001 
-AAI dated February 9, 2004 and AAt's letter no. Av.11014/22/2002-Rev/ dated February 11. 
2004. We are also thankful that aforementioned exemption has been stated in the proposal ofAAI 
- Kolkata for the Third Control Period and has been considered accordingly by AERA. 

In our view, subject to the aforementioned amounts being refunded to SpiceJet, AAI - Kolkata 
may be suitably compensatedfor the deficit, ifany, that may be created due to such refund to 
SpiceJet. " 

15.3.5. Spice.let's comment regarding revenue from ANS and Cargo is as follows: 

"Revenue from Air Navigation Services ami Cargo Services (Refer 2.2.5,2.2.6 ami 2.2. 70Jthe 
CP) 

It is submitted that as per section 2 ofAirport Economic Regulatory A uthority ofIndia Act, 2008 
(AERA Act), under sub-section (a), "aeronautical services means any services Provided ­

(i) For navigation, surveillance and supportive communication thereto for air traffic management 

(v) Jor the cargo facility at an airport.. " 

It is submitted that considering the above provisions ofthe A ERA Act, revenue from Air Navigation 
Services, Cargo services (100% revenue accruing to AAICLAS) shouldform part ofaeronautical 
revenues and accordingly AERA should take into account ofthe corresponding revenue and revise 
the tariffcard. " 

15.3.6. SpiceJet's comment regarding tariff and government restrictions is as follows: 

"Tariff: 

While AERA has proposed an increase ojapprox. 2% Y-O-Y every year on Landing Charges, 
Parking Charges, UDF and Aerobridge Charges (with a reduction in Q4 ojFY 2026 for all the 
aforementioned charges); keeping in view the devastation caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, 
we are ojthe view that there should be a freeze on the existing charges for at least the next three 
years. 

It is in the interest ofall the stakeholders not to increase the tariffs in order to encourage middle 
class people to travel by air, which will help in sharp post-COVID-19 recovery ofaviation sector. 

Government Restrictions: 

Please further note, there were no scheduled operations between March 25, 2020 to May 24, 
2020 due to the restrictions imposed by the Government of India which \Vas caused due to the 
lockdown during the pandemic period. Hence it is requested that : 

a. no space rentals should be chargeable dll/jnJ:Jt~ij£ro'7,'k~tlJ/.oned period to the airlines, and 
refund ofrentals already charged ShOllld;;~J' 1I~ ~'" 
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b. no parking charges (including housing charges. if any) should be applicable during the 
aforementioned period. and refund of such parking charges already charged should be made 
immediately; 

c. After the above mentionedperiod, there was a calibrated opening ofoperations allowed by the 
Government. and thus instead ofapplying the full rates. the space rentals and parking charges 
should only be applicable only in the same ratio as of the allowed operations, and refund in 
accordance with this request be made immediately; 

d. no parking charges should be applicable on the aircraft which continue to be grounded due to 
the above mentioned reasons, and refund of such parking charges already charged should be 
made immediately. In addition. it is requested that no further charges should be applicable till 
the end of the restrictions as outlined above. " 

15.3.7.	 BlueDart Aviation's comment regarding aeronautical revenue is as follows: 

"We thank AERA for carrying out a detailed consultation in the mailer of determination of 
Aeronautical Tarifffor Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose International Airport, Kolkatafor the Third 
Control Period (01.04 .2021 - 31.03 .2026). 

Pleas e find below our submission in respect to above referred consultation paper; 

Landing and Parking charges at Kolkata airport are over 10 times higher than the charges at 
similar AAI airports like Chennai Airport, and much higher in comparison to private airports in 
the country. The CAGRfor landing charges since 2009, over a 14year period, is over 10%, which 
is cost-prohibitive. especially given the aviation industry environment at present. Under these 
circumstances, we would request you to kindly consider a reduction in charges to reasonable levels 
commensurate with similar airports in India, in the interest ofthe aviation industry and to support 
the growth ofpassenger and cargo traffic. " 

15.4.	 AAI's response to stakeholders' comments regarding aeronautical revenue for the Third 
Control Period 

15.4.1.	 AAf's response to fATA's comment regarding aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period 
is as follows: 

"In case ofKolkata Airport, the reduction in Tariffoflast Quarter ofFY25-26 will lead to increase 
in ARR and the burden ofTariff increase will shift to 4th control period. It is requested to AERA 
to consider the same rate as projected by AAlfor entire FY " 

15.4.2.	 AM's response to Spice.let's comment on AAI's compensation to SpiceJet is as follows: 

•	 "AAI had requested AERA to compensate AAI ifthe Request/ proposal ofSpiceJet was being 
agreed by AERA. In the instant case the AERA proposes to compensate AAI the mutually 
agreeable principal amount pertaining to the landing charges that were levied on aircrafts 
operated by SpiceJet with a certified capacity ofless than 80 seats. 

•	 AERA may include an amount of Rs.2.78 Crores it in the ARR calculation for the period AAI 
has to give credit to Mis SpiceJet. It may be mentioned that no interest & taxes to be paid to 
AI/s SpiceJet and it is to be adjusted with th~. G'I1'fi1~' 
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15.4.3. AAI's response to SpiceJet's comment regarding revenue from ANS and Cargo is provided below. 

"As per National Civil Aviation Policy (NCAP)-2016 there should be uniformity and level playing 
field across various operators, future tariffs at all airports will be calculated on a 'hybrid till' 
basis. unless otherwise specifiedfor any project being bid out in future. 30% ofnon-aeronautical 
revenue will be used to cross-subsidise aeronautical charges. In case the tariff in one particular 
year or contractual period turns out to be excessive. the airport operator and regulator will explore 
ways to keep the tariffreasonable, and spread the excess amount over the future. 

The methodology adopted by the Authority to determine Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) 
is based on AERA Act. 2008 and the Airport Guidelines issued by AERA. (para 3.3.1.) 

As per the guidelines, for the Second Control Period, the Authority had adopted the Hybrid-Till 

mechanism for tariffdetermination, wherein. only 30% of the Non-aeronautical revenue is to be 

used for cross-subsidizing the Aeronautical charges. The Authority has considered the same 

methodology in the true up ofthe Second Control Period andfor tariffdetermination in the Third 

Control Period. (para 3.3.2.) 

The ARR under Hybrid Till for the Control Period (ARR) shall be expressed as under: 

ARR =;EA/?/?t5 t= 1 
ARRt = (FRoR x RAEt) + Dt 
+ Ot + Tt - s x NARt" (para 
3.3.3.) 

AAI submits that the tariffdetermination for airports by AERA is done only for the aeronautical 
charges collected by the AAI ofMajor airports. 

Tarifffor Air Navigation Services (ANS) for India as a whole has been revised by MaCA whereas. 
AAleLAS (Cargo services) is 100% subsidiary ofAAI and tariffis determined separately by AERA. 
AAICLAS has separatelyfiled their tariffproposalfrom FY 2017-18 onwards." 

15.4.4. AAl's response to SpiceJet's comment on tariff and government restrictions is as follows: 

"Thefinancial condition ofAAI during the Covid-19 Pandemic has deteriorated to a great extent. 
AAI has incurred a loss of Rs. 1962 Owes (approx.) in F.Y. 2020-21. AAI has resorted to 
borrowing from market to finance its capital as well as apex. Although it is expected that the 
Aviation sector is likely to bounce back to Pre-Covid level by F.Y. 2023-24. yet for AA!'s current 
survival. it is required to improve cash flows. Under the present situation there is no hope to 
augment Non-aeronautical revenue. 

No increase in Space Rent was providedfor the FY 2020-21. 

The Tariff would increase significantly in the 4th control period due to the Carry forward of 
Shortfall. Moreover, in the 4th Control Period major expansion ofTerminal Building would also 
come up. 

15.4.5. AAI's response to BlueDatt Aviation's comment on aeronautical revenue is as follows: 

"Airport charges increase or decrease on the basis of ARR requirement and Aeronautical 
Revenue. " 
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15.5.	 Authority's analvsis of stakeholders' comments on Aeronautical Revenue for the Third 
Control Period 

15.5.1. The Authority has noted	 AAl's comment on compensation for the amount payable to SpiceJet on 
account of landing charges paid for aircrafts with certified capacity of less than 80 seats operated 
by domestic scheduled operators. The Authority has deliberated on the same and notes the 
following: 

15.5.2. The Authority notes that prior to the First Control Period, aircrafts operated by domestic scheduled 
operators having a certified capacity of less than 80 seats, were exempt from landing charges as 
notified by the Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) in Order No. G-17 108/07/200 I-AAI ("MoCA 
Order") dated 09 February, 2004. 

15.5.3. The Authority notes that the decision to exempt the aircraft with certified capacity of less than 80 
seats operated by domestic scheduled operators from landing charges was based on the 
recommendation of Naresh Chandra Committee constituted by the Gol to chart the road map for 
rapidly rational ising and reforming the aviation sector based on which an Order was issued. 

15.5.4.	 Despite the MoCA Order dated 09 February 2004, the Authority notes that neither AAI provided 
for this exemption in its tariff card of the First Control Period's MYTP/ATP, nor did any other 
stakeholder including SpiceJet object to the levying of such charges in the tariff card during the 
consultation process for the First Control Period tariff determination. The Authority also notes that 
the tariffs as per the First Control Period Order No. 35/2012-13 dated 23 January 2013 was 
effective from 16 February 2013 to 0 I December 2017. Thereafter, the above-mentioned 
exemption was proposed by AAI in the Second Control Period's MYTP which was approved by 
the Authority in the Second Control Period vide Order No. 23/2017-18 dated 27 Novem bel' 2017 
effective from 0 I Decem bel' 2017. 

15.5.5.	 In view of the above points the Authority decides to compensate AAI only for the principal amount 
of Rs. 2.78 Cr. (excluding taxes) that was confirmed by AAI in its counter comment as per Para 
15.4.2. 

15.5.6.	 Further, the Authority decides that there is no justification for providing interest on this amount as 
it is AAI and SpiceJet who respectively did not provide the exemption clause in their ATP as part 
of MYTP nor did they raise the issue during the consultation process. Therefore, users cannot be 
burdened with the amount beyond the principal amount because of the lapse on the part of these 
entities. The Authority also noted the submission of Mis SpiceJet dated 27 October 2021 that this 
issue only pertains to Chennai and Kolkata Airports, and that they do not have any claims or dues 
in this regard at any other airport. Further, the views of Mis SpiceJet regarding not claiming interest 
conveyed through letter dated 27 January 2022 have also been taken note of. 

15.5.7.	 Modalities for adjustment of this amount needs to be mutually decided between airline and the 
AAI. 

15.5.8.	 The Authority also emphasises that this treatment is being accepted by the Authority as an 
exceptional case owing to the MoCA Order on this issue and the reasons as elaborated above. 
However, in normal circumstances, the Authority does not revisit the issue once true-up of any 
Control Period has been completed. 

15.5.9.	 The Authority has noted lATA's comment regarding-landing and parking charges at NSCBIA, 
Kolkata in the Third Control Period, and at ot~J~~ . ' ., .~ . . 
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15.5.10.	 The Authority has considered SpiceJet 's comment and AAI 's counter-comment regarding 
compensation to AAI for landing charges. The Authority has addressed the same in detail in Paras 
15.5.1 to 15.5.7. 

15.5.11.	 The Authority has noted SpiceJet's comment regarding revenue from AAICLAS. 

15.5.12.	 It may be noted that tariff for ANS is presently regulated by the Ministry of Civil Aviation 
(MoCA). All the assets, expenses, and revenues pertaining to ANS are considered separately by 
MoCA while determining tarifffor ANS services. Further, the tarifffor ANS services is determined 
at the central level to ensure uniformity across all airports in the country. Hence, the Authority 
determines the tariff for aeronautical services of the airport operator by excluding the revenues and 
expenses for ANS. 

15.5.13.	 A separate tariff determination exercise is carried out for cargo handling services, wherever these 
services are provided by Independent Service Providers (ISPs) other than the Airport Operator. 
Further, the Authority considers expenses, revenues, and assets pertaining to these services 
separately while determining tariff for these services. Under the current tariff determination 
exercise for the airport operations, the Authority has considered the earnings accruing to AAI by 
way of revenue share (which is 30% of revenue from AAICLAS) and rent from these service 
providers. 

15.5.14.	 Regarding tariffs: The Authority notes Spice.let's comment on increase in aeronautical tariffs in 
the Third Control Period. Considering the fact that the aviation sector is stressed, the Authority is 
of the view that increasing tariffs at a nominal rate will reduce the burden on stakeholders. 
However, at the same time, the Authority acknowledges that passing on the entire burden to the 
next control period could impact the cash flows of AAI and might require an abrupt increase in 
charges in the Fourth Control Period which may not be sustainable. Therefore, the Authority 
decided to continue with its proposal in Consultation Paper No. 25/2021 -22 dated 29 December 
2021 . 

15.5.15.	 Regarding Government Restrictions: The Authority has noted SpiceJet's comment regarding the 
exemption from space rentals between 25 March 2020 and 24 May 2020. The Authority notes that 
Section 13(1) of the AERA Act, 2018 defines AERA's function related to tariff determination of 
aeronautical services at major airports. The Authority notes that the issue of an exemption in space 
rents and landing is not in the purview of the Authority. 

15.5.16.	 The Authority has noted Blue Dart Aviation's comment, and AAI's counter-comment on landing 
and parking charges at NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Third Control Period. The Authority notes that 
each airport has its own pecul iar characteristics with respect to various regulatory bui Iding blocks. 
Therefore, in some instances it is not practical to compare tariffs across airports. AERA determines 
the tariff for airports based on its Guidelines and well-established principles, thereby taking a 
balanced approach in interest of all stakeholders. 

It may be noted that for most of the airports (including Chennai International Airport, Chennai), 
tariffs have increased in their latest tariff orders due to very low air traffic on account of Covid-19 
pandemic. However, AERA considers the interests of all stakeholders during tariffdetennination 
process. In the case of NSCBIA, Kolkata, the tariff charges have been increased by a nominal 
annual growth rate of 2.5%. As a result, a portion of the ARR has been carried forward to the 
Fourth Control Period. 

.,.."........,.-­
15.5.17.	 The Authority is cognizant of the unusu a~ - .\ ~1!::~l'~te at NSCBIA, Kolkata during FY 

2020-21 due to the restrictions on air tra~~ epin is 11 y~w'l the Authority decides to consider 
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the average parking rate ofFY 2019-20 as the base, upon which a 5% growth rate has been applied 
to account for the increase in parking rates from FY 2019-20 to FY 2020-21, as reflected in the 
Second Control Period Order. The same has been used to project parking revenues for the Third 
Control Period. 

However, the Authority has noted that the average landing charges of FY 2020-21 are not 
significantly different from those of FY 2019-20, thereby reflecting pre-pandemic average landing 
rates. Therefore, the Authority decides to consider the average landing rates of FY 2020-21 as the 
base while projecting the landing revenues for the Third Control Period. 

15.5.18.	 Based on the above analysis, the aeronautical revenue to be considered for the Third Control Period 
as decided by the Authority is provided in the table below. 

Table 129: Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority 

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 
Total PV of ARR including true-
up (A) [Table 126] 

5,632.73 5,632.73 

Landing charges: 
Domestic 205.74 325.63 349.67 390.99 483.15 1,755.19 

International 31.11 103.98 142.10 157.31 178.96 613.47 

Subtotal (landing charges) (8) 236.85 429.62 491.77 548.30 662.11 2,368.66 

Parking and Housing charges: 
Domestic and International 15.72 26.35 29.12 32.52 39.76 143.47 

Subtotal (P&H charges) (C) 15.72 26.35 29.12 32.52 39.76 143.47 

Other revenues 
Land leases 36.84 38.68 40.61 42.64 44.77 203.54 

Revenue from ground handling 5.67 9.28 10.00 10.90 12.58 48.44 

CUTE charges (royalty) 7.73 15.32 17.05 18.57 21.46 80.13 
Revenue from AAICLAS 17.02 18.72 20.59 22.65 24.92 103.89 

Aerobridgc Charges (Dom and Int) 12.44 21.90 24.74 27.60 33.48 120.16 
Subtotal (other revenues) (D) 79.69 103.89 113.00 122.37 137.21 556.16 

UDF 
Domestic UDF 305.84 598.47 642.87 718.72 827.02 3,092.92 

International UDF 24.72 105.58 216.43 239.70 254.11 840.54 

Subtotal (UDF) (E) 330.56 704.04 859.30 958.43 1081.13 3,933.46 

Total revenue [F = 8 + C + D + 
El 

662.83 1,263.90 1,493.19 [,661.61 1,920.22 7,001.75 

PV factor (G) 1.00 0.88 0.78 0.69 0.61 

PV of total revenue IH = F*GI 662.83 1,114.7\ 1,161.47 1,1 39.90 1,161.81 5,240.71 

Total PV of revenue [I = 1:(H)1 5,240.71 5,240.71 

(Surplus) / Shortfall IA- HI 392.02 392.02 

15.5.19. As can be observed from the above table and as per the Authority's decisions on the various 
regulatory building blocks, AAI is entitled to recover an ARR of Rs. 5,632.73 Cr. (in present 
value terms). The present value of total projected aeronautical revenues based on the Authority's 
landing, parking, UDF and aerobridge charges is Rs. 5,240.71 Cr., thus resulting in a net shortfall 

(under recovery) of Rs. 392.02 Cr. 

15.5.20. The Authority proposes to carry-forward the sho . o.f..~ s . 392.02 Cr. (as per Table 129) to the 
Fourth Control Period, with a view to not ~tll.'l!i}Nr~~ further who are already suffering 
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A ERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

with the Covid-19 pandemic's impact as also the other Users, with excessive tariff at this 
juncture. However, the Authority proposes to adjust the above shortfall based on the aeronautical 
revenue achieved by NSCBIA, Kolkata in line with the actual traffic data of the Third Control 
Period. 

15.6. Authority's decisions regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period 

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to 
aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period 

15.6.1. To consider the aeronautical revenues as provided in Table 129. 

15.6.2. To true up aeronautical revenue based on actual numbers for the Third Control Period at the time 

of determination oftarifffor the Fourth Control Period. 
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16. SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY'S DECISIONS 

The section below provides a summary of the Authority's decisions relating to relevant chapters 
regarding tariff determination for the Third Control Period. 

Chapter 4: True up for the Second Control Period 

4.12.1.	 To accept the actual traffic volumes of FY 2020-21 for true-up of the Second Control Period­
as detailed in Table 6. 

4.12.2. To consider passenger and ATM traffic as detailed in Table 7 for true-up of the Second Control 
Period. 

4.12.3.	 To consider aeronautical RAB as per Table 31 for true-up of the Second Control Period. 

4.12.4.	 To consider aeronautical depreciation as per Table 30 for true-up of the Second Control Period. 

4.12.5. To consider FRoR as per Table 34 for the true-up of the Second Control Period. 

4.12 .6. To not allow return on cost of land pertaining to First and Second Control Periods. 

4.\2.7. To consider operating expenses as per Table 54 for true-up of the Second Control Period. 

4.12.8.	 To consider the non-aeronautical revenue as per submitted by AAI for the true-up of the Second 
Control Period. 

4.12.9. To consider aeronautical revenue as per Table 63 for true-up of the Second Control Period. 

4.12.10.To consider aeronautical tax as per Table 67 for true-up of the Second Control Period. 

4 .12.1I.To carry forward the under-recovery amount of Rs. 1,585.27 Cr. as on 3\ March 2022 as per 
Table 71 for true-up of the Second Control Period and consider the same in the tariff 
determination of the Third Control Period. 

Chapter 5: Traffic for the Third Control Period 

5.6.\.	 The Authority has decided to consider the passenger traffic and ATM traffic as per Table 75. 

5.6.2.	 The Authority decides to true-up the traffic for the Third Control Period based on actuals, at the 
time of tariff determination in the Fourth Control Period. 

Chapter 6: Regulatory Asset Base and Depreciation for the Third Control Period 

6.6.\.	 To reduce (adjustment) I % of the project cost from the ARR in ca<;e any particular capital 
project is not completed/capitalised as per the approved capitalisation schedule as mentioned in 
Para 6.3.9. The same will be exami ~-thning-~he true up of the Third Control Period, at the 
time of determination of tariff for t~~'Ji'tf' ; " 'jJbo l~Wl'per i od . 

;l!' . ~~ \\f'	 ~, 
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6.6.2.	 To consider a terminal building ratio of 90:10 as per the IMG and lATA recommendations for 
capital additions pertaining to the Third Control Period as mentioned in Para 6.5.2. 

6.6.3.	 To not allow financing allowance for capital additions in the Third Control Period as per Para 
6.5.1. 

6.6.4.	 To consider capital additions for the Third Control Period as per Table 93. 

6.6.5.	 To true-up the total aeronautical asset addition given in Table 94 for the Third Control Period. 

6.6.6.	 To true up the asset allocation of the assets capitalised in the Third Control Period based on the 
actual asset addition in the Fourth Control Period. 

6.6.7.	 To consider aeronautical depreciation in the Third Control Period as per Table 95. 

6.6.8.	 To true up the depreciation of the Third Control Period based on the actual asset additions and 
the actual date of capitalisation during the tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period. 

6.6.9.	 To consider the RAB for the Third Control Period as per Table 96. 

6.6.10.	 To true up the RAB for the Third Control Period based on actuals, at the time of determination 
oftarifffor the Fourth Control Period. 

Chapter 7: Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period 

7.6.1.	 To consider the cost of equity at 14.00% as per Table 101. 

7.6.2.	 To consider the cost of debt at 6.21 % as per Table 100. 

7.6.3.	 To consider an FRoR of 13.38% for the Third Control Period as calculated in Para 7.5.5 (Table 
103). 

7.6.4.	 To true up the FRoR during the tariff determination exercise for the Fourth Control Period. 

Chapter 8: Return on Land for the Third Control Period 

8.6.1.	 To not consider return on land for the Third Control Period as per Para 8.5.1. 

Chapter 9: Operating and Maintenance Expenses for the Third Control Period 

9.6.1.	 The Authority decides to consider O&M expenses as set out in Table 112 for the Third Control 
Period. 

9.6.2.	 To true up the O&M expenses for the Third Control Period based on actuals subject to 
reasonableness and efficiency, at the time of determination of tariff for the Fourth Control 
Period. 
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Chapter 10: Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period 

10.6.1 .	 To consider the non-aeronautical revenues as per Table 117 for the Third Control Period. 

10.6.2. To true up non-aeronautical revenues for the Third Control Period at the time	 of determination 
oftariffofthe Fourth Control Period. 

Chapter 11: Taxation for the Third Control Period 

11.6.1. To consider aeronautical tax as per Table 120 for the Third Control Period.
 

I 1.6.2. To true up the aeronautical tax estimates based on actual tax outflow at the end of the Third
 
Control Period.
 

Chapter 12: Inflation for the Third Control Period
 

12.6.1.	 To consider inflation of 4.9% for the Third Control Period based on the mean WPI inflation 
forecast for FY 2021-22 given in the 691h round of survey of professional forecasters on 
macroeconomic indicators of RBI, as per Para 12.2.3. 

Chapter 13: Quality of Services for the Third Control Period 

13.6.1. To not consider any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Third Control Period	 on 
account of quality of service. 

Chapter 14: Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control Period 

14.6.1.	 To consider the ARR as per Table 126 as the eligible ARR for the Third Control Period. 

14.6.2.	 To true up all regulatory building blocks based on actuals during the tariff determination 
exercise of the Fourth Control Period. 

Chapter 15: Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period 

15.6.1.	 To consider the aeronautical revenues as provided in Table 129. 

15.6.2.	 To true up aeronautical revenue based on actual numbers for the Third Control Period at the 

time ofdetennination oftarifffor the Fourth Control Period. 
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ORDER 

17. ORDER 

17.1.1. In exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(I)(a) of the AERA Act, 2008 and based on the above 
decisions, the Authority hereby determines the aeronautical tariffs to be levied at NSCBIA, 
Kolkata for the Third Control Period (0 Ist April 2021 to 31st March 2026) as seen in Annexure I to 
the Order. 

17.1.2. In exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(I)(b) of AERA Act, 2008, read with Rule 89 of the 
Aircraft Rules, 1937,the Authority hereby determines the rate of UDF as indicated in the rate card 
at Annexure I to the Order effective from the current Control Period. 

17.1 .3. This tariff order shall be effective from 0 Ist April 2022. 

By the order of and in the name of the Authority 

(Col. Manu Sooden) 
Secretary 

To, 
The Chairperson 

Airports Authority of India 

Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan 

Safdarjung Airport 

New Delhi ­ I 10003 

Copy to: 

1. Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation 

Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, 

Safdarjung Airport, 

New Delhi - 110003 

2. Directorate General of Civil Aviation, for issue of AIC 
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18. LIST OF ANNEXURES 

18.1. Annexure I: Annual Tariff approved by the Authority for the Third Control Period 

18.1.1.	 The Authority has examined the Annual Tariff Proposal subm itt ed by AAI for NSCBIA, Kolkata. 

After examinat ion as g iven in Chapter 15, the Authority appro ves the following aeronautical tariffs 

for NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Third Control Period: 

Table 130: Landing cha rges (domestic for Third Control Period decided by the Authority 
FY 2026 FY 2026 

Weight of 
the Aircraft 

FY 2022 FY 2023 FY2024 FY2025 
(01.04.2025 

to 
(01.01.2026 

to 
31.12.2025) 31.03.3026) 

Existing rate 
Tariff w.e.f; 
01.04.2022 

Tariff w.e.f. 
01.04.2023 

Tariff w.e.f, 
01.04.2024 

Tariff w.e.I, 
01.04.2025 

Tariff w.e.f; 
01.01.2026 

Up to 25 M1' Rs. 499 per Rs. 5 11 per Rs. 524 per Rs. 537 per Rs. 55 1 per Rs. 468 per 
M1' M1' M1' 11.11' M1' M1' 

Above 25 ns, 12,486 Rs.1 2.775 Rs.I J,10 0 Rs. 13,425 Rs.I3,775 Rs. 11.700 
M1' lip to 50 plus Rs. 580 plus Rs . 595 plus Rs. 609 plus Rs . 625 plus Rs. 640 plus Rs. 544 
M1' per MT in per MT in per M1' in per 1"'11' in per MT in per M1' in 

excess of25 excess of25 excess of 25 excess of25 excess of25 excess of 25 
MT M1' MT M1' M1' MT 

Above SO Rs. 26,997 Rs.27,650 Rs.28,325 Rs.29,050 Rs.29,775 Rs. 25,300 
M1' up to plus Rs. 675 plus Rs. 692 plus Rs. 709 plus Rs. 727 plus Rs. 745 plus Rs. 6JJ 
100 per M1' in per M1' in per M1' in per M1' in per MT in per M1' in 

exce ss of 50 excess of 50 excess of 50 exces of 50 excess of SO excess of 50 
MT MT M1' MT M1' MT 

Above 100 Rs. 60,741 Rs.62,250 Rs. 63,775 Rs. 65,400 Rs. 67,025 Rs. 56,950 
MT to 200 plus Rs. 769 plus Rs. 788 plus Rs. 808 plus Rs. 828 plus Rs. 849 plus Rs. 722 
M1' per M1' in per MT in per MT in per MT in per M1' in per M1' in 

excess of 100 excess of excess of excess of excess of excess of 
M1' 100M1' 100 M1' 100M1' 100 M1' 100 M1' 

Abov e 200 Rs. 1,37,685 Rs. 1,4 1,050 Rs. 1,44,575 Rs. 1,48,200 Rs. 1,51,925 Rs. 1,29, 150 
MT plus Rs. 89 1 plus Rs. 913 plus Rs. 936 plus Rs. 960 plus Rs. 983 plus Rs. 836 

per MT in per MT in per MT in per M1' in per MT in per M1' in 
excess of 200 excess of excess of excess of excess of excess of 
10,.11' 200 M1' aoo srr 200MT 200 M1' 200 M1' 

T able 131: Landing charges (Interna tiona l) for Third Control Period decided by the Authority 

Above 25 
M1' up to 50 
M1' 

Above 50 Rs.52,050
 
M1' up to
 plus Rs.
 
100
 1,1 97 per 

MT in 

'!f.r ~ :"'~JJ (.'/ "f0\•.. \ 

FY 2026 FY 2026 
Weight of 

FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 
(01.04.2025 (01.01.2026 

the Aircraft to to 
31.12.2025) 31.03,3026) 

Existing rate 
Tariff w.e.I, Tariffw.e.f. Tariff w.e.f, Tariff w.e.f; Tariff w.e.I, 
01.04.2022 01.04.2023 01.04.2024 01.04.2 025 01.01.2026 

Up to 25 MT Rs. 965 per Rs. 989 per Rs.I ,014 Rs.1 ,039 Rs. 1,065 Rs. 905 per 
!'vI1' !'vIT per MT per MT per MT MT 

Rs. 24,126 
Rs. 24,725 Rs. 25,350 Rs.25 ,975 Rs.26.625 Rs.22,625 

plus Rs. 1,066 
plus Rs. plus Rs. plus Rs. plus Rs. plus Rs. 

per M1' in 
1,093 per 1,120 per 1,148 per 1,177 per 1,000 per 
M1' in M1'in M1'in M1' in M1'in 

excess of 25 
excess of25 excess of 25 excess of 25 excess of 25 excess of25

MT 
M1' MT M1' MT M1' 

Rs.50,787 
Rs.53,350 Rs.54.675 Rs.56,050 Rs.47,625 
plus Rs. plus Rs. plus Rs. plus Rs. 

plllSRs .I,168 

.~~ ~8 p e r 1,289 per 1,096 per 
per MT in '.n __ I tT..uf). MT in MT in 

l,: or 
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FY 2026 FY 2026 
Weight of 

the Aircraft 
FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 

(01.04.2025 
to 

(01.01.2026 
to 

31.12.2025) 31.03.3026) 
excess of 50 excess of 50 excess of 50 excess of 50 excess of 50 excess of 50 
MT MT MT MT MT MT 

Above 100 
MT to 200 
MT 

Rs. 1.09. 167 
plus Rs. 1,282 
per MT in 
excess of 100 
MT 

Rs. 1.11,900 
plus Rs. 
1.314 per 
MTin 
excess of 
100 MT 

Rs. 1,14.700 
plus Rs. 
1,347 per 
MT in 
excess of 
100 MT 

Rs. I, 17~575 

plus Rs. 
1,381 per 
MT in 
excess of 
100MT 

Rs. 1,20,500 
plus Rs. 
1,'l 15 per 
MT in 
excess of 
100MT 

Rs. 1,02,425 
plus Rs. 
1,203 per 
MTin 
excess of 
100MT 

Ab9vC 200 
MT 

Rs. 2,37,399 
plus Rs. 1,417 
per MT in 
excess of 200 
MT 

Rs.2,43 ,300 
plus Rs. 
1,452 per 
MT in 
excess of 
200 MT 

Rs.2,49,400 
plus Rs. 
1,489 per 
MTin 
excess of 
200 MT 

Rs. 2,55 ,675 
plus Rs, 
1,526 per 
MTin 
excess o f 
200 MT 

Rs. 2,62,000 
plus Rs. 
1.564 per 
MTin 
excess of 
200 1\n 

Rs. 2,22,725 
plus Rs. 
1,329 per 
MT in 
excess of 
200 MT 

i.	 No landing charges shall be payable in respect of a) aircraft with a maximum certified passenger 
capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic schedule operators at airport and b) 
helicopters of all types C) DGCA approved flying school/flying training institute aircrafts. 

II.	 All domestic legs of international routes flown by Indian Operators will be treated as domestic 
flights as far as landing charges is concerned, irrespective of flight number assigned to such 
flights, 

iii.	 Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 kg). 

lv.	 Flight operating under regional connectivity scheme will be completely exempted from 
Landing charges from the date of the scheme is operationalized by GOI. 

Table 132: Parking charges up to two hours after free hours for the Third Control Period decided by the 
Authority 

Weight of the 
Aircraft FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 

FY2026 
(Ql to Q3) 

FY 2026 
(Q4) 

Existing 
r ate 

Tariff w.e.I, 
01.04.2022 

Tariff w.e.I, 
01.04.2023 

Tariff w.e.f, 
01.04.2024 

Ta riff w.e.I, 
01.04.2025 

Tariffw.e.f. 
01.01.2026 

Up to 100 MT 
Rs. 16.7 per 
MT per hour 

Rs. 17.1 per 
MT pel' hou r 

Rs. 17.5 per 
MT per hour 

Rs. 18 per 
MT per hour 

Rs. 18.4 per 
MT per hour 

Rs. 15.7 per 
MT per hour 

Above 100 MT 

Rs. 1,670 
plus Rs. 
21.7 per MT 
per hour in 
excess of 
100MT 

Rs. 1,7 10 
plus Rs. 
22.2 per MT 
per hour in 
excess of 
100MT 

Rs.1.750 
plus Rs. 
22 .8 per MT 
per hour in 
excess of 
100MT 

Rs. 1,800 
plus Rs. 
23.4 per MT 
per hour in 
excess of 
100 MT 

Rs. 1,840 
plus Rs. 24 
per MT per 
hour in 
excess of 
100 MT 

Rs. 1,570 
plus Rs. 
20.4 per MT 
per hour in 
excess of 
100MT 

Housing charges subsumed within Parking charges 
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Table 133: Parking charges beyond first four hours fOI' the Third Control Period decided by the 
Authorit)' 

Weight of the 
Aircraft FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 

FY 2026 
(QI to Q3) 

FY 2026 
(Q4) 

Existing 
rate 

Tariff w.e.f. 
01.04.2022 

Tariffw.e.f. 
01.04.2023 

Ta riff w.e.f 
01.04.2024 

Tariff w.e.f. 
01.04.2025 

Tariff w.e.I, 
01.01.2026 

Up to 100 MT 
Rs. 32.7 per 
MT per hour 

Rs. 34.2 per 
MT per hour 

Rs. 35.0 per 
MT per hour 

Rs. 36.0 per 
MT oer hour 

Rs. 36.8 per 
MT per hour 

Rs. 31.4 per 
MT per hour 

Above 100 MT 

Rs.3 .270 
plus Rs. 
43.8 per MT 
per hour in 
excess of 
100 MT 

Rs.3,420 
plus Rs. 
44.5 per MT 
per hour in 
excess of 
100 MT 

Rs.3 .500 
plus Rs. 
45.6 per MT 
per hour in 
excess of 
100MT 

Rs, 3.600 
plus Rs. 
46.7 per r..r r 
per hour in 
excess of 
100 MT 

Rs.3 ,680 
plus Rs. 
47.9 per MT 
per hour in 
excess of 
100 MT 

Rs.3,140 
plus Rs. 
40.7 per 1o-n 
per hour in 
excess of 
100 M'r 

i. No parking charges shall be levied for the first two hours. While calculating free parking period, 
standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account of time taken between touch down time 
and actual parking time on the parking stand. Another standard time of 15 minutes shall be 
added on account of taxing time of aircraft from parking stand to take off point. These periods 
shall be applicable for each aircraft irrespective of actual time taken in the movement of aircraft 
after landing and before take-off. 

ii. For calculating chargeable parking time, part of an hour shall be rounded off to the nearest hour. 

III. Charges shall be calculated based on nearest MT. 

iv. Charges for each period parking shall be rounded off to nearest rupee. 

v. At the in-contact stands and open stands. after free parking, for the next two hours normal 
parking charges shall be levied. After this period, the charges shall be double the normal parking 
charge s. 

VI. It is proposed to waive off the night parking charges in principle for all domestic scheduled 
operators at NSCBJA, Kolkata if the State Government has brought the rate of tax (VAT) on 
ATF < 5%. The above waiver of night parking charges (between 2200 hrs, to 0600 hI'S) will be 
made applicable from the date of implementation of < 5% tax on ATF by the State Govt. In 
the event of upward revision in the tax rate of ATF by the State Govt., the relief of free night 
parking charges will also be deemed to be withdrawn . 

VII. Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely governed by Ale 
issued on this subject by OGCA. 

Vlll . For unauthorized overstay of aircraft an additional charge ofRs. 20.00 per hour per MT beyond 
24 hours is to be payable. 
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Aerobridge Charges: 

18.1.2. Aerobridge charges are payable for each usage as per the rates given below: 

Table 134: Aerobridge charges for Third Control Period decided by the Authority 

Aircrart FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 
FY 2026 

(01 to 03) 
FY2026 

(04) 
Existing 

rate 
Tarmw.e.r. 
01.04,2022 

Tarin w.e.I, 
01.04.2023 

Taritf w.e.I, 
01.04.2024 

Tariffw.e.r. 
01.04.2025 

TariIT w.e.r. 
01.01.2026 

Domestic Rs.2,31 5 Rs. 2 373 Rs.2,432 Rs.2,493 Rs. 2.$.55 Rs.2,172 
1nternational Rs.4 .631 Rs, 4,747 Rs.4,865 Rs.4,987 Rs. 5,112 Rs.4,345 

a) For calculating chargeable aerobridge usage time. any part of an hour shall be rounded off to 
the next hour. 

b) Charges for each usage shall be rounded off to the nearest Rupee. 

User Development Fees 

T a e .. or tie In IPeno. db he A h .bl 135 U ser Deve opment Fees (eCI e I id d ~ I Th' I C ontro )y t ut ority 

Aircraft FY 2022 FY1023 FY 2024 FY 2025 
FY 2026 

(01 to Q3) 
FY 2026 

(Q4) 
Tariff w.e.I, 
01.01.2026 

Existing 
rate 

Tariff' w.e.f, 
01.04.2022 

Tariff w.e.I, 
01.04.2023 

Tariff w.e.f, 
01;04.2024 

Tarlff w.e.f, 
01.04.2025 

Domestic Rs.583.0 Rs.598 Rs. 613 Rs. 628 Rs.644 
Rs.I,547 

Rs. 547 
Rs. 1,315 International Rs. 1.401.7 Rs. 1,437 Rs. 1,473 Rs. 1,509 

Notes: 

18.1.3.	 UDF Collection: 
a)	 UO f' Collection Charges: [f payment is made within 15 days from receipt of invoice, then 

collection charges per departing passenger shall be paid by AAI as per the policy pertaining to 
such charges between the Airport Operator and the airlines. No collection charges shall be paid 
in case the airline fails to pay the UOF invoice to AAI within the credit period of 15 days or in 
case of any part payment. 

b)	 No collection charges are payable to casual operator/non-scheduled operators. 

c)	 For calculating the LJOF in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the 
previous month tor tickets issued in the Ist fortnight and rate as on 15'11 of the month tor tickets 
issued in the 2nd fortnight shall be adopted. 

d)	 No UOF will be levied for Transit Passengers. 

e)	 Revised UOF charges will be appl icable on tickets issued on or after 0 1.04.2022 

18.1.4.	 Aviation Security Fee (ASF): Will continue to be charged as per rate and exemptions as 
prescribed by MoCA from time to time. 
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18.1.5. Exemption from levy and collection from UDF at the Airports: 

The Ministry of Civil Aviation. Govt. of India vide order no. AV.160 I I/002/2008-AAI dated 
30.11.20 II has directed AAI to exempt the following categories of persons from levy and collection 
ofUDF. 

a) Children (under the age of2 years).
 
b) Holders of Diplomatic Passport,
 
c) Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for particular tlight only
 

(this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel), 
d) Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed Forces, 
e) Persons traveling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions. 
f) Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers transiting up 

to 24 Ill's..,A passenger is treated in transit only if onward travel journey is within 24 hrs, from 
arrival into airport and is part of the same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are issued it would 
not be treated as transit passenger"). 

g)	 Passengers departing from the Indian airports due to involuntary re-routing i.e, technical 
problems or weather conditions. 

18.1.6. GENERAL CONDITION: 

a)	 All the above Charges are excluding GST. GST at the applicable rates is payable in addition to 
above charges. 

b)	 Flights operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely exempted from 
charges as per Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 31/03/2017 of the Authority from the date the 
scheme is operationalized by Gal. 
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18.2. Annexure II: Capital additions in the Second Control Period 

A.	 Capital Additions approved in the Second Control Period Order and 
commissioned in the Second Control Period 

Table 136: Capital additions approved by the Authority in Second Control Period and 
capitalised in Second Control Period 

Project Name (in Rs. Cr.) Year 

As per 
SCP 

Order 
(in Rs. 
Cr.) 

As per 
Aetuals 
(in Rs. 

Cr.) 

Difference 
(in Rs. 

Cr.) 
Remarks 

15 MW Ground mounted 
solar power plant 

81.07 81.84 0.77 Minor deviation 

CAT \lIB: Lighting work 
for main runway 

52.78 

5.16 

Minor deviation 2.78 
0.9 6 

61.68 1-----120 17- 18 
CAI'll 1I3: Runway 
resurfacing and RCC drain 
CAT 1I1B: Power supply 
for sub-station equipment 
(OG set) 

Construction of isolation 
bay 

2016-17 31 .00 32.96 1.96 
Increase in cost since there 

was a requirement to 
increase shoulder width, 

Re-construction of F-tHxi 
(rack 

8'1• departure conveyor 
system at NITB 

2016-17 5.00 15.47 

10.11 

10.47 

Increase in scope of work 
due to development of 8 
parking bays, extension of 
apron, construction ofRETs, 
provision of fillets, 
provision ofdrainage system 
of the apron and connection 
to main storm water drains 
and culverts below the 
taxitrack/apron 

IN-MOTION WEIGHING 
SCALE @ S-LiFTER 
(BHS CONVEYOR) 

2017-18 11.90 
1.08 

-0.13 Minor deviation 

REDUNDANCY 
OETWEEN DEPRT LINE 
8 & 6 PRIOR TO X-RAY 

0.83 

RCC drain at northern side 
of operational area 

Upgradation of drainage 
system 

2016-17 

2019-20 
10.32 

9.85 

4.77 
-4.29 

The deviation is due to 
some extra area of drainage 
in operational area being 
covered as per operational 
requirement. 

Construction of sub-ti re 
station 

20 17· 18 
7.1 2 

6.83 -0 .29 Minor deviation 

Diversion of perimeter 
road (ground mounted 
solar panels) 
Construction of 
underground sump, 
boreweII 

2016-17 

2016-17 

4.38 

4.81 

2.26 

(3.51 ) 

The deviation is due to some 
extra area of drainage in 
operational area being 
covered as per operational 
requirement. 

Order No. 43 _021·22 for theThird Control Period	 Page 207 of 302 



ANN EXURES 

Asper 
As per 

DifferenceSCP Aetuats
Project Name (in Rs, Cr.) (in Rs. RemarksOrderYear 

(in Rs.
(in Rs. Cr.)

Cr.)
Cr.) 

Operational area 
development (ground 2017-18 0.83 
mounted solar panels) 
Fillet in S-side at K-taxi 
track & main runway 2.62 0.28 Minor deviation 
junction 
Restructure of broken 
slabs & bays for a/craft 

20 16-17 2.9 

2.17 0.02 Minor deviation 
mov 
Alternate feeder for 

2016-17 2.15 

2.08 0.08 Minor deviation 2017- 18 :2essential services of NITB 
Energy conservation: led 
luminaries @ NITB (0.47) 1.84 Minor deviation 
departure 
Improvement air-
conditioning; @deparlure 

20 18-19 2.31 

1.59 
sha nitb 
Automntion of 12000 II' 
HVAC & integration of 

2017-18 

20 19·20 1.56 Work executed as proposed 
AHU for achieving better 
Additional cooling lower 2.47 passenger facilitation. The9:25 20 18-19 1.5 
for 12000tr HVAC plant incurred cost is as per lowest 
Window &split ACsat tender.

2017-18 1.25NITB server rooms 
AIRCONDITIONING 
SYSTEM @ CCR HALL 2017-18 0.88 
( i/c SPLIT UNI'P) 
Walkway in rooftrusscs ­ Increase in cosl due to

20 16-17 1.29 0.211.5 NITB additional area covered 
Silencers acoustic lining 

2018-19 0.56 dueling for exhaust fan 
AUTOMATION OF 
SMOKE EXTRACTION 2018-19 0.09 (0.75) 1.02 lncrease in scope of work 
FAN (JiJ DEPARTURE 
Air conditioning - dept, 
arrival additional area at 2016-17 1.1 2 
NITB 
Approach road towards 19 

- -20 16· (7 1.05 1.05 R RESA 
Modificationl upgradation Increase in cost due to

2016-17of ceremonial lounge @ 0.8 0.85 0.05 additional area covered 
old ITB 
Construction and Increase in scope of work » 

modification of toilet: 2019-20 0.77 0.490.28 more toilets were 
NITB departure (civil) constructed/modified 
Guidance signage.for (0.08) 0.72 Minor deviation 2018·19 0.8 
s cco n dary~y' 

Other Works (below Rs. (0.46) -0.70 Cr.) 7.69 7.23 
Total 243.72 260.20 16.48 

•.» ' -.. 
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B. Capital additions incurred in the Second Control Period but not approved in the 
Second Control Period Order 

Table 137: Capital additions not approved in the Second Control Period Order but claimed by 
AAI in true-up 

Submitted by 
SNo. Projeet Name Year AAI for SCP Reasons for incurring 

(in as. Cr.) 

As per Be A, Guidelines the inline XBS 
Supply, installation, testing and has been replaced for upgradation with 
commissioning of Inline XBIS 2019-20 47.22 CTX type. 
TSA/Standard 3 (EU) (7 units) 7 new CTX inlinc Xray machine has been 

installed. 

Pavement works for link taxi, apron, 20 18- 19 30.012 
lind shoulders 

Purchase of 11.382 trolleys 2020-21 26040 Purchased to facilitate passengers
 

Due to the shortage of parking space,
 

3 

Construction of two additional 4C 14.73 there was an operational requirement to 4 2018-19
parking bays 

construct additional parking bays. 

Incurred because the slope of NITB root 

5 Fall protection and walkway system 
on NITB roof 

2019-20 14 67 is quite steep and it was very difficult to 
. - maintain the roof without taking up this 

work especially during cyclones . 

Providing 8th departure conveyor Work executed due to operational 
6 line and additional departure 2020·2 1 14.33 requirement of catering the increased the 

conveyors at terminal '1'-2 passenger traffic. 

7 08 Automatic Tray Retrieval System 2020-21 17 39 In order to reduce passenger waiting time 
- . and improve operational efficiency . 

8 
Construction of road parallel to main 
runway approaching 2020-21 
overshoot/undershoot area by CFTs 

Work taken up due to operational 
9.85 requirement and also to some extent , 

concerned with security. 

9 Supply of threat containment vessel 20 18- 19 
Purchase ofThreat containment vessel. It 

8.69 is an additional requirement and is erucial 
for the safety of the passengers . 

10 
Widening and strengthening of 
perimeter road 

2018-19 
Operational requirement as per BCAS 

8.54 guidelines so that 2 CFTs can pass 
parallelly 

II Wayfinding signages at T2 2020·21 
Way finding signages are to be made 

8.54 similar across all airports in India. This 
expenditure is regarding that. 

12 
Biometric access control system ­
Kolkata 

20 19-20 
Required ,for Biometric AEP project as 

6.98 per Bureau of Civil Aviation (BeAS) 
guidelines. 

IT Network infrastructure upgradation 
Network component (active) @ data 6.98 ~'equired for pa~senger facilitation2020-2113 

infrastructure maintenance in the 
terminal building. 

As per BCAS Guidelines the inline XBS 
SITC INLINE XBIS 

centre 

has been replaced for upgradation with 
14 TSA/STANDARD 3 (EU)(! unit) 2020-21 6.13 CTX type. 

--.:........ I new CTX inline Xray machine has been 
/' • ~\lI fill"" .:;-., installed 

/ ",l': ..... '~'?A -. ... ~. -,~ ' 

IfI • " ~:~ ) 
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Submitted by 
SNo. Year AAI for SCP Reasons for lncurrmg 

(in Rs, Cr.) 

1000 NOS. three-seater chairs for 

Project Name 

2019-20 6.1 Purchased to facilitate passengers15 
terminal building 

Condition of taxiway was very 
deteriorated and pot holes were frequent.

TAXIWAY "A" BETWEEN
16 20 17-18 5.72 Complains from the users were received

[iunction of C taxi to F taxi & G taxi and accordingly the work was taken up 
urgently. 

Due to increase the number of 
Modification of existing bus lounge simultaneously operating flight 

17 j/c providing transit lounge at arrival 2020-21 5.59 movement. additional passenger 
level ofNSCBI Airport, Kolkata boarding gate required to be provided and 

also to provide D to D facility. 

Additional requirement and replacement 
5 ')9 of rubber removal system at Airport18 Rubber Removal Machine (AR 346) 2019-20 .­ runway. This is important for smooth 

take-off and landing operations. 

DSITC of new carousels (for portal19 2020-21 4.99E & G) 

These are CVTs and are required to
Rosenbauer Panther 6X6 ACFT AR

20 2017- 18 4.25 maintain safety measures and operational- 313 
efficiencies at the airport.
 

These are CFTs and are required to

Rosenbauer Panther 6X6 ACFT AR21 2017-18 4.24 maintain safety measures and operational- 314 

efficiencies at the airport.
 

There was an operational requirement to

Clo approach/ Exit Rd. at strategic 

3 71 construct a road using which quick exit!2020-2122 location from both main & . approach fromlto the runway can be
secondary rwy. made in case of any untoward incident. 

HT LT Network Rearrangement @ 2018-19 3.25 Work executed to23 
AA I Colony 

IT infrastructure upgradation required for
Storage Capacity Augmentation @

24 2018-19 3.17 data center Storage systems 0 f seCTV
Data Centre 

systems in the terminal building 

02 Automatic Tray Return System 2019-20 3. 15 To reduce passenger waiting time2 with DV X-Ray 

Demands were received from variousParking Space for GS Equipment Of 
2019-20 3.1 airlines for more aSp. parking area.26 Airlines 

Hence this work was taken up.
 

As per BCAS Guidelines the inline XBS

Upgradation -Inline X-Bis NITB:27 2016-17 3 has been replaced for upgradation with
International Side 

CTX type 

Energy Conservation Measure 
Work executed for replacing light fittingsSH: Replacement of existing


28
 2020-21 2.98 as proposed for achieving energyConventional Luminaries with
 
conservation measures.
suitable LED Luminaries at 

NSCBIA Kolkata. (Elect. Work). 

IT infrastructure upgradation required for 
Hyper Converged Infrastructure ( ') 89 data center Server for SCCTV and FIDS29 2018-19 _. systems in the terminal building as old 

_ .•_. ls£rvers became obsolete and. 
Data Centre 

~\7r' ll i ~ " '" 
.~J.. tlol.f"h.. ~f~ .• . . ....M ~>.\,h~.. 1?tJ\.' ~ ~ . 

~ jf. ~ ":"\l ~ .' , 
I ~ ~ 
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Submitted by 
S No. AAI for SCP Reasons for ineurring 

(in Rs. Cr.) 

This work was taken up since there was a 

Project Name Year 

Shoulder/Ramp Area @ North Side 
dearth of space to accommodate parking 30 2017-18 2.65 

of Cargo Bay C· 5 
ground safety equipment 

Required for Biometric (Airport Entry 
31 2020-21 Permit) AEP project as per Bureau of 

Civil Aviation (BeAS) guidelines. 

Work exe cuted due to operational 
lnterfaeiug Work : 81h departure 

Biometric Acce ss Control System 2.46 

requirement for bringing the complete 
2019-20 2.36 32 

BHS of two different makes in one 
SCA DA system. 

This work w as urgent due to increased 
Car Park Infront CUDC1 · ATC & 

conveyor with ex ist ing BHS 

passenger. The original car park area was 
2018-19 2. 1833 

required to be reduced for the 
construction of the new ATC tower. 

Taxi Parkin g @ Old Dtb 

IT infr astructure upgradation was 
Differential Storage : Dell EMC 4000 

2019-20 2.05 requ ired fo r data center storage systems 34 
GB NLSAS HID 

ofSCCTV units in the terminal building 

71.81Other works (below Rs. 2.00 C r .) 

Total 360.36 
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C.	 Capital additions estimated for FY 2020-21 in MYTP but capitalised at different 
amounts as per actual financials of FY 2020-21 

Table 138: Capital additions estimated for FY 2020-21 in MYTP but capitalised at different 
amounts as per actual financials of FY 2020-21 

Capital 
additions Change in capital 

Project Name 
Capital additions 

additions (C) = (A) ­
MYTP 
as per as per FY 21 

Actuals (B) (B) 
(A) 

20.406.00
Purchase of Trolleys 26.40
 
Providing 8th Departure Conveyor line and
 
additional Departure conveyors for
 
common handling line to facilitate single
 
point L-3/L-4 examination in the baggage
 0.60 13.73

14.33
make-up area at domestic and international
 
portions of Terminal T-2 .(Elect. Work):
 
EUR 818851.6 1+INR 70 171559.83 **
 
Modification of existing bus lounge i/c
 
providing transit lounge at arrival level of
 4.21 1.39

5.57
NSCBI Airport, Kolkata 
SH:Modification of Depart ure line CTX 
machine, Power supply Work. (Elect. 1.35 0.22

1.57
Work)
 
Provision of fire rated cubicles intertac ing
 
for the BHS fire shutters in the basement
 1.24 0.18

1.42
for tire and smoke protection purpose.
 
SH:Provision of HVAC in ILBS rooms at
 
lower basement at Kolkata Airport. (Elect.
 0.011.36

1.36
Work)
 
INTEGRATION OF SMITI-I ILBS WITH
 

0.49 0.01
ULMA BHS (PORTAL A) 0.49 
Provision of Window AC, Split Ac, and
 

slim line AC at various locations and
 
0.18 0.01

ancilliary bldg. SI-!: SITC of Split 0.19
 
AC's.(Elect. Work)
 
Providing fire alarm system for main store
 

0.010.05
of Mmdept.(E lect. Work) 0.05
 
DSITC OF NEW CAROUSELS (FOR
 

4.99 0.00
PORTAL E) 4.99
 
I NO.3-SEATER PARTO SOFA ­

0.00 0.00
0.00
 

3 NOS. GODREJ REGENCY VISITOR
 
GODREJ 

0.00 0.00
WITH ARM 0.00
 
I NO.2-SEATER PARTO SOFA­

0.000.00
0.00
 

1 GODREJ PREMIUM VERY
 
GODR EJ 

0.00 0.00
HIGI--IBACK CHAIR 

{/ 
0.00 

06 AUTOMATIC TRAY RETURN In ;;;-- ••. 0.00I" ' 'If.}, ..... 9.29 
........	 ('}h::. ~\
SYSTEM WITH DV X-RAY ~~
 a ' \f~\

~~\ \ 

~ 
Order No, 43/2021-22 lor the Third Control Period .~~ h J;{1 Page 212 of302.1.\ "rreir.1~·11 /) .: - ' I 

\ ~; ..F (~ ~ .. ,"- ~ () '" .,,, ,-,' .'".~I>·~"'''·-' ~ .. .~. ,//
..,' . ... IlL !':'jo1f l "!,j ,"i r r- :...."-. , .......
 



0.00 

ANNEX RES 

Capita l 
additions Capital additions Change in capital 

Project Name as per FY 21 additions (C) =(A) ­
MYTP 
as per 

Actuals (B) (D) 
(A) 

SITC INLINE XBIS TSA/STANDARD 3 
6.13

(E U) 6.13 
Replacement of old storage water cooler 

cum purifier with new RO+UV based 
integrated water cooler cum purifier at 0.44 -0.44
different locations ofNSCBI Airport,
 
Kolkata.
 
MOD.lN BHS TO FACILITAT E 0 TO I
 

-0.28
0.28 

100 SS TRIO (3 IN I) DUSTBIN 
TRANSIT BAGGAGE 

0.22 -
(WITHOUT WHEEL) 0.22 
50 RECL YNER LO UNG E CHAIRS 

0.21 -(BROWN UP-O RANGE DOWN ) 0.21 

0.08 -
75 GODREJ BEAT HIGHBl\CK CHAIR 0.08 
100 NOS. aODR EJ REG ENCY VISITOR 

-0.06
W/OUTARM 0.06 
30 AUTOMATIC WA LL MOUNT 

-0.03
SANITIZER DISPENSER 0.03 

-0.02
VISUAL PRESENT ER 0.02 
01 MULTIFUNCTION PHOTOCOPIER 

-0.01
(KYOCERA) CISF 0.0 1 
02 AUTOMATIC 'fRA Y R ETURN 

3.10 (0 .00)
SYSTEM WITH DV X-RAY 3.10 
NETWORK COMPON ENT (ACTIVE) @ 

6.98 (0.00)
DATA CENTRE -
18 MULT IFUNCTION PHOTOCOPIER 

0.14 (0.01 )
MACIIINE (KYOC ERA) 0.13 
Modification of Existing Bus Lounge 

0.27 (0.08)
(HVAC works) (Elect. Work) 0.19 

(0.08)0.59
Network monitoring system 0.52 
Clo approach/ Exit Rd. at strategic location 

(0.11 )3.83
from both main & secondary rwv. 3.69 
Upgradation of drainage system a) Civil 

(0.3 I)5.07
4.76 

Signage of1'2, wayfinding Signages. 
Works 

7.42 (0.48)
(Elect. Work) 8.54 
Energy Conservation Measure. 
SH: Replacement of existing Conventional 

(0 .57)3.00
Lumaniries with suitable LED Luminaries 2.98 
at NSCBIA Kolkara, (Elect. Work). 
Clo Road parallel to Main RWY 
approaching overshoot I undershoot area by 17.66 (7.81 )

9.85
CFT's (Emergency acce ss road) 
Total A§:~It;. 1 ;;>..... 85.29 .,',\/ '.,;{.,~-.:>.~ . - . .,«,~ ...~. 

, . ..~I ~ ~I
(! .. W \;; \ 
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D.	 Capital Additions estimated in MYTP by AAI but not capitalised as per aetuals 
in FY 2020-21 

Table 139: Capital additions estimated in MYTP by AAI but not capitalised as per actuals ill 
FY 2020-21 

Project Name 
Capital additions as 

per MYTP(A) 

Capuu l 
additions as 
per FY 21 

Actuals (B) 
Biometric Access Control System 2.46 -
Supply, Installation, Commissioning Double units Bio Toilet at 
NSCBI Airport, Kolkata. 0.61 -
ILBS (Civil Work) 0.34 -

Modification in BHS to facilitate Domestic to IntI. baggage transit 
baggages at T2 at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata. 0.28 -
Provision of Standby sewerage pump. (Elect. Work) 0.2 1 -
SH: Supply & Fixing of draught curtains at ILXBIS at lower 
basement ofNIPTB (T-2) at NSCBI Airport Kolkata.(Elect. 
Work) 0.12 -
SITC of UPS power module to enhance UPS capacity in Data 
ce nter in T2 at NSCB[ Airport. Kolkata. 0. [0 -
SH: Providing FDAS in ILBS machine rooms at NSCBI Airport 
Kolkata. (Elect. Work) 0.04 . 
Total 4.16 
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18.3. Annexure III: Minutes of AVeC meeting 

Minutes of the AUC ' Meeting 

• 

r . Ulil c 1J1I''L"i''' O\' 1:1,.,1 
f\ tll' " n, \ nll i l ~ 1 1I 1 ,, ~ ' . t 

1(; 'il' . "mlhl ll fu", ~" , " h.o.: ~-( , 
: l(1 a~ I ll~ '\ 'lJ" ,n. 

'" IJd li -11t.11 11 

1lffift"lI fQ11l~rlffA gTlf.rq)~l 
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA 

Subjnl : ,\ lill UI" . "r III<' "i.p".1 I ', . r C"",nll:III",' C"n"";I1.,· C,\I'('n m••line he'" 
"" 'Io,OY.21121 ml "Sell( "i.I."rl, ""lk"I" 

\1.,,1,1111. 

Ih: ll\IJIlf. 'l 'U, 

1"", bo.o ' ,'. 

np) 'u • I 111 1" 11111 'I. ( 'I") 
! . I /l 11 "lfi,,-=­ 11.;.1I! 1.\ Ill) 

~1 " rrJ 1 '.I'n'll .,....~ ill], .;w;;;nll"!IQ r..1l1-lQ'IH••1~-..oo o~:r ·t-lfil U'I""'I'l't4 e,,\;l - 25U""I!I ~fn"l ; WW\v.n$Cbulirport.Olg 
'U:T#lJ. Sti!lHAS CHA,:.tAA BOS( iNIl'RII,.',ONA1. A to031 f",-"( ~ , I ~&6 EPAa.t ~'!-l!I'eJ v~.c.,r., "l(IIfltt'Cl~ l~ .0'U 
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.' UnDles (IfIll!' l' I I' p Ul' l l ls!'r Cunsnlralin· C(lmmiIlCI' (Al'CC) ",cd!ng 
hdll 011 Ifl.IIIJ.21121 al NSCIlI Ail'!llIrl. Kolkuta 

' h ~ I1I,-.: tIlJk' '' ~ IId ':!.11 IIl tl huUli J'i l l lh llJlJ!tV dcl' ("l1n lcn:Jlcc\\l lh lhe ( I l.' 
11 L~ 'N ~ a i'" r n·,v I" 1 If II , P 111 111:...·h, 1 II \ nll ' '1tf I 

S ill I ( 

111,·,,,11. n,l l 
I'd ' llI cd ,III II ' 

, pi " ' 11l ~1 " 1Il II " ", ,,.I,' b)' Shfl. II. l'u llil . ["'ll ~'flI' :\ llIDa 'L"I 1l)P. I :\U. , . RI 
\ I'll KII ' U 1111 ' \ If"",rl h "' ...n 10:.\\ ,'11" 'm l "l"'''rl I Ul ''~ ll I i l lCh uf 'SCBI ..\i rpul1. 

KI. n-, llll 

d I 

1 1 ,~ll " r , 

~ 1 . 1I 1.1 

.hir" I . 'ILJ 

",,-d h. I bee n mpilc.I .1I1l11:1001 t'd 11.\ under. . 

S1. 
Nil. 
I ill Ihe Ihit'd clInlrul 

c ~.a" 
9\) 1Q;T>fI I C PAl"TABHI 

~lil fit<hm / A,rpon OlrGe10, 
'II. III. '<111." .... flII1 ~~ 

AAI. NSce. ,'\.tpOI1 KOlkAIB 
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hI 

I r 

I I
 
I
 

:" orn ~ ( I)~I : 

I I 

~~ I C PAl1'ASHI 
fitqr......., ~ I AI/POr1 O,reclor
 
....filJll " .•).'1 .• ", nrC ~"""""'" 

MI, NSC[JI Ahport . KOlksta 

t').. '--;' cC ·_ 
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!'" r l ff lUI I. ~ I ' 

II 

~I ,Ir I 11.11,,,1 lk~ . ;\ ~ S"": Il Il,· J) 1I ~C t r.
 

11\ 1:1Il11,1i1""1.1 :l 'uI l imn unpnct " I
 
the-e r for tho: ' "p',n .
 

hI \I r, J . 'I'h f I1IUI:I1I has 1l1,11l!: 1111'1, 
I ' ll [1 11111 lin I "" dl rm l'nl .1 N··" ( ,'I'
 
D\l lIl l' ~lk lerminal : nd ,r J.:ll I' ,o.illl!
 
I r c c' l> I\ in:r. l'l
 

(' tl-",r::__t.=­
':Jft ~ I C PA-tTABHI 

fltorror<mol fJ\~", I A,rport Oirtlclol 
.., fllJII . "'.'!l.,;,,""....,.. ~ wIlwwmt 

MI. NSCBI AlrpOlt. j(DI~BlB 
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Ihe me ill l: 'mk J wit H ill: f Ill Ilk lll ille cha r 
.~ 

~ ~ I C PA'ITABHI 
~ f.!llttI I A'rpo'l 0 ,1'0<::0' 
.., III III " ~ olflll" wfr>nmp

I~i , I ce l /lo rpo" Koll<alo 

Order No. 4312021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 219 of 302 



ANNEXlJ RES 

Annexure - ' I' 

:The List of Mombors attended meeting 

AUCC Members: ­

SL No 
01 

02 

03 

04 

05 
06 
07 
08 
01l 

10 
11 
12 

R 
11, 
15 

16 

Name IMr./Ms) Designation 
RRhul/'lahw Chairman, /lac I 

· Airport Manag r 
u N M,shr8 Dopuly D recto! ( r 

Safely) 
Rupesh Region I Oueetor. 

R 
Manfls ll Sharma 

Organiution 
Ind190 

OcfCA. ER 

SeAS 

ASSOCHAM , 
Kolkata 

Regula!ory team- - ,-Indigo 
9 r Gup-h!. • Chief Strale gy 01 icer t .§ p' r~~ 
9u hyanl Decp 

Anushlla Chnturvedr • /I ' p'ort M a n ~ger 
Ujjawal Oy As sociate 0 r ctor 
Vlvek V m 13 Chle! 

· manager Avlahon 
5 S Blshl 
tha~d ra~~e }lil r Passi 
Silif Khiln 
Debashlsh Dulla 
Bharti Das Gupla- - -
Pconarn Yadav 

Shekhar 

AAI Official: -

Regul tall' Affairs 
I\ .rport Manager 
A irport Manager 
Airport Manager 
Represen lllliv;;- ­

Manager (Airp Grt
 
Servlr.es)
 
Sub mspecter
 

01 

--of':· 'AAf-­
AAI 

---M I 
_~_-'oAA I 

1 :
 

~s 
fA 

India n 0 11 

SprocCJel 
Spl~je l 
Vlslara
 
Au A'I:I
 
Air India
 
Spicejet
 

CISf' 

OrganlZliiion 
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18.4. Annexure IV: Summary of O&M Study in the Second Control Period 

Summary of study of Operation and Maintenance expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata 
(Second Control Period 2016 to 2021) 

I.	 Background 

1.1.	 AERA decided to conduct a study on efficient O&M expenses for true-up of the Second 
Control Period. A brief description and the summary of the study is provided in this 
section. 

1.2.	 Establishing efficient Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses is important for the 
effective execution of tariff determination for aeronautical services. Across airports in 
India, the O&M expenditure has consistently been increas ing, driven by investments in 
expansion and modernisation of the airports. 

1.3.	 The objective of the study is to understand and anal . se the O&M expenses ofNSCBIA, 
Kolkata. The detailed analysis of O&M expenses is expected to help in establishing 
whether the existing expense levels arc over or under the efficient expense levels. This 
will help in assisting the Authority in determining the efficient costs for O&M for the 
purpose of tariff determination at NSCBIA, Kolkata. 

2.	 Operation and Maintenance Expenses proposed by NSCBIA, KoIkata for the 
Second Control Period 

2.1.	 A comparison of actual O&M expenses and approved O&M expenses shows that actual 
expenses are Rs. 403.77 Cr more than what was approved. Further analysis of the 
difference between approved and actual O&M expenses is detailed in the following 
chapters. 

2.2 .	 Further review of expense sub-heads shows that AAI's submission for pay roll costs. 
R&M expenses, utilities and outsourcing expenses was lower than what was approved 
by the Authority . AAI 's submission on administrative and general expenses and other 
outflows is higher than what was approved by the Authority in the Second Control 
Period. 

2.3.	 The biggest difference between approved and actual expenses can be attributed to 
administrative and general expenses - CHQ. While Rs . 98 .60 Cr was approved by the 
Authority in the Second Control Period Order, AAI submitted actuals of Rs. 334.43 Cr 
for the Second Control Period. 

2.4.	 Further, it is noted that while number of PAX and ATM fell significantly during FY 
2020-21, O&M expenses submitted by AAI are higher in FY 2020-21 compared to FY 
2019-20. The projections for FY2020-21 are discussed separately . 
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3.	 Historical benchmarking and trend analysis 

3.1.	 The overall O&M expenses submitted by AAI are higher than those approved by 
Authority in the Second Control Period order. The key reasons for these are (a) growth 
rates applied by AAI in projecting O&M expenses for FY2020-21 (b) apportionment of 
CHQ expenses of AAI to NSCI3IA, Kolkata. Further, it can also be observed that the 
O&M expenses per PAX has shown a consistently downward trend from fY 2016-17 to 
FY 2018-19. The increase in O&M expenses per PAX in FY 2019-20 may be attributed 
to lower passenger traffic in February and March 2020 due to the Covid-19 pandem ic. 

3.2 .	 R&M expenses of NSCI3IA, Kolkata range from 1.85% to 3.06% of the closing gross 
block. This is broadly in line with other airports and seems to be reasonable. 

3.3.	 Estimating O&M expenses for FY2020-21 by taking a 7% growth rate for payroll costs 
and a 10% growth rate for other O&M expenses over the actuals of FY 2019-20 is not 
appropriate, considering that traffic in FY 2020-21 was significantly lower due to the 
Covid 19 pandemic. The Authority may consider a 0% growth over FY 2019-20 expenses 
to estimate expenses of FY 2020-21. 

4.	 Analysis of AAI's CHQ expenses to NSCBIA, Kolkata 

4.1.	 Following are the conclusions regarding staff costs at CHQ expenses: 

AAI has considered pay and allowance costs ofcommercial department at CHQ as 
airport expenses, despite such expenses being non-airport related in nature. 
AAI has excluded pay and allowance costs of employees involved in ATM, CNS 
& Cargo department at CHQ while working out the allocation to AA I profit centres. 
However, AAI has not bifurcated the pay and allowance costs of common support 
service departments such as HR, finance, civil, term inal management 
(housekeeping), etc. between airport and non-airport related activities. 
AAI has considered 5% of the CHQ expenses (after netting off revenue) as non­
airport related expenses. The Authority may consider a percentage share of 
expenses and apply it on total outflow of pay and allowances. 
Manpower ofCHQ is also providing services to non-airport related activities such 
as ATC, CNS services at airports. The Authority may take a view to exclude 20% 
of the payroll costs at CHQ as expenses related to support services such as ANS, 
cargo and expenses related to the Directorate of Commercial. The Authority may 
consider 80% of the payroll costs as aeronautical expenses. 

4.2 .	 Following are the conclusions regarding admin and general costs at CHQexpenses: 

AAI's legal & arbitration expenses at CHQ level may need to be analysed and 
distributed to stations on a case-to-case basis. Since such details have not been 
provided by AAI, the Authority may consider excluding the same from the amount 
allocated to stations. 
The Authority may consider disallo)~ st/penalties to Government of India 
at CHQ level, as stakeholders s l Wf.d'~ P' ~ -6:4 , ned with interest/penalties paid 
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to the Government of India, due to various lapses/delays on part of the airport 
operator. 

4.3.	 AAI has stated that the actual CHQ expenses for FY 2020-21 are not available, and that 
the CHQ expenses for FY 2020-21 have been estimated by taking a 10% growth rate 
over the actual CHQ expenses of FY 2019-20. Since airports were not fully operational 
during the Covid-19 pandemic in FY 2020-21, this may not be appropriate. To estimate 
the CHQ expenses of FY 2020-21, the Authority may consider the FY 2020-21 CHQ 
expenses to be 95% of the actual CHQexpenses ofFY 2019-20. 

5.	 Allocation of O&M expenses across aero and non-aero 

5.1.	 It may be noted that the TBLR as per AAI submission is higher than that approved by 
the Authority in the Second Control Period Order. Thus, the Authority may consider 
using the approved allocation ratios to segregate common expenses. 

6.	 Conclusion 

6.1.	 After the above adjustments and reallocations discussed in the previous sections, the 
efficient O&M expenses for the Second Control Period have been considered as per the 
tabIe below: 

Table 140: Efficient O&M expenses for the Second Control Period as per the study 

FY endluz March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 
Payroll costs - CI IQ 4.34 19.89 4 1.34 28.85 28.85 123.26 
Payroll costs« non CHQ 112.34 128.33 143.13 160.18 160 .18 704.15 
Payroll costs fA) 116.68 148.21 184.47 189.02 189.03 827 .,H 
Renai r an d malnrenancc (8) 95.20 61.22 69.21 73.18 75;56 374.37 
Utilities & outsourcinz exnenses (e) 67.71 63.84 61.22 63.61 63.61 320.00 
Admin and general expen ses - non CHQ 2 1.53 23.2 1 20.98 29.89 27.58 123.20 
Admin and general expenses for CHQ 39.04 29.15 1.66 68.7 1 65.28 203.84 
Admin & Other expenses (0) 60.57 52.36 22.64 98.6 92.86 327.04 
Ot her Outflows (E) 0.97 1.12 1.98 2.17 2.17 8.41 
Total O&M Expenses (A to E) 341.13 326.75 339.52 426.58 423.23 1.857.23 

6.2.	 AAI had proposed a total O&M expenditure (aeronautical) of Rs. 2, II 0.47 Cr. for the 
Second Control Period. Based on this study, the proposed O&M expenditure is Rs. 
1,857.23 Cr. for the Second Control Period, thus resulting in a reduction of Rs. 253.24 
Cr. for the Second Control Period. After making the abovementioned changes to the 
O&M expenses of the Second Control Period submitted by AAl, it is observed that the 
4-year CAGR from FY 2015-16 to FY 2019 -20 has reduced from 11.26% to 9.31%. This 
is primarily on account of: 

Reduction in admin and general expenses - CHQ by Rs. 130.59 Cr. 
Considering O&M expenses (other than admin and general expenses - CHQ) of 
FY 2020-21 to be the same as O&M expenses of FY 2019-20 
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19. APPENDICES
 

Appendix): AA l 's letter dated 18 August 2021 

Sub: SpiceJet Letter dated 19.02.2021 'Landing Charges in respect of aircraft with a 
maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats being operated by domestic 
schedule operator' 

• 
'Jfl'<d);q ~'1t"1q"(1"1 mfq-~I~l 
AI~PORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA ~ 

F.No. AAIf740J2021-JVC	 18'" August, 2021 

Mr. RamKishan,
 
Director (P&S)
 
Airports EconomicRegulator-y Authorrty of India.
 
Newoelbl, "
 

Sub: Splc:eJetLetter datlld 19.G2,2021"Landlng charges In rellpei:t of aircraft 
with a maximum certmed capacity of f(}lls than 80 80a18, being operated 
by doma.~c schedule operatorM. . 

Sir, 

This Iswith reference to AERAletterdaled 30'"April 2020 on the subject. 

2.	 In this regardthe subml$sion orAAI is 8S follows;. 

a)	 TheMoCAOrderdated09.02.2004.Inter alia, stales that no landingcharges 
shall be payable in reiipect of aircraft with II maximumcertifiedcapacity of 
Ie5sthan 80 seete,being operatedby domesticscheduleoperators. 

b)	 The!arlHs for tl'IesaIdairports weredetermined afterextensivestakeholders' 
consultations and landin.g exemption as per 2(a) above wasnat considered 
by AERA in the fir:iit control period,·However it was consldered'in the 200 

controlperiod a.lthough therewas na change in the policy of MOCAfrom 1'1 
eentrot period to 200 control peried. " 

c)	 AAI has been levying Landing charges on Intemat!onal flights operated by 
less than 80 sealer alrcrafts In the 111and 200 Control Periodsas per MaCA 
andAERAorder.TheIssuaofthe applicability of the exemptionof !he landing 
chargesIn respectof International flights rai$fldby the airlines is a fl)atter of 
Interpretation and AERA maytake suitabledecision. ' .	 , 

d)	 The revisionof:anytariff order Is AERA'$ dlsCl'etlon. However, if AERJA Is to 
coniiider theAirlines' request and allowthe exemptionfrom landing charges 
In respect.of aircraftwItha maximum certifiedcapacltyof less than 80 Beats 
In 1"1 Control Period. tflen it, will be incumbent upon AERA to compensate 
AAI in the 3'<1 Control Period for revenue loss Including Inlerest through 
adjustmentof 1heARR of tl'Ie first controlperIod. 

3.	 This issues with the approvalof Competent .eutt1o~ty 

Best regards. 
Yours sincerely. 

. . (v. (~lJ\~) 
Executive Dlrectar~~~1 

.I rr.IT<f rH 1ITR FJl'f: 2463295IJ 
ItaJI~ G8 oo:lhi6n..~ ...an Poono : 24632950 
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Appendix II - Spice.let's Letter dated 19 February 2021 
Sub: Landing charges in respect of aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less 

than 80 seats, being operated by domestic schedule operator 

SpI,eJelumlllJd 
319/JlttOO VI/IiJ.'. Pilasa-N. 
Gu'1lpl'i1m I220'6. IW)QnJ. India. 
Tet ... 91 JZ~ 391393'J 
FaA ' • gr m 3913844 

1.1Indinethllrvr,~ in rt511tcl nhircnft ,.ilh II mluill1um certified cl1p~cil~' 
or le"lhan HI)M~Bl" hrin~ u~rlllcd h~' dome,lIc schedule Ulltl1llor, 

I'chluar, Ill. .!(J:!I / 

lh,' J\llJlI1r1~ Fl'I~lll1'lIr Il l" Illarn 
,\FRA Ruildl . 
Adminis 1\ ': omplcx. 
Sa/(1 ung Airport, 
:)c'i\ Dclhi IllKllU 

/Sh'• II Jed: 

,\ lIlhnril)' nfln:lia. 

Ikar~ir , 

I. Spiedcl I il11 ilaL I ch ~'d\l tcd Jir operntur III IHdia and 110 1.1 II ,. .I 1\11 Opennur 
l' crtlflCalc bcarin!\ No S-Ib issued hy Ih~ Oin.ecnor General c ! ri~'11 1\\'1:1\1011 , We aI ol 
aUlholis~'Ill(l p.: • nn commercia!:lir I1pctaltlll~ inacccrdance \\ ilh Rule I 4 (l f ~ l\ir~Tdl\ 

Rules, 19'7, [l is pcrtinel1l lll merniun here that amongst tKhrrain:rdl\ w Isu operate (}-tun 
air.T.J1I with ccrtified c:lpad t> on. ~3t', 

! . We \\I.h I brill!: In )Iml all~nllun ,lh.1I Ih~ , (j(I\ '~ mlllc"l of 'nd i ~ (~ • t r tl ~ , 
I' No ,', IlOll /(P :!OOJ· I)'I' J.t~'\l1 1. 7. _ OQ I ~O I1 ';1111,.. 1Nn,.:.,h ('hl1...Jr. ('",,,m ill e.: (rhe 
''('ommillec'') 10 chart iI rlNlll mnp ,," mp Iy ralioTlo1li~1I11; DIIJ rcfl1lminll the avlmion 
!l<: ~IIlI in IndbL TIle Commluee submhted it r ~'P0rt. susgc:s1ing dr.lrnalil; changes 10 
Ic"lah7.c the hutian d \'i1 \ ~ i1I loll sector fo.:u.'llll,: "11 privanzation, cnrou,,~lng (ulI';.,;n 
11I"C"1JI1~1II ...ITordnl>llIl •• J;, bll L) ' lD\J C,'1}'. 

1'1= note thilt the Cummiuce 1IJ~ ,.. ,, /i' 1 recommended Ih"l 'Iill"'rt charso::, should he 
IIbJlWll inll )' bro ulllll d"'\Il 11l I~ \ .: ~ cOlllp.:mlble wilh nCll;hl""'" '''I' :-Ilulh J:lI.,t Aslun "n,1 

0 ,,1 co unl,ies. n:L'~'\l on lit ...:co mmcnc!n';nn .. f Ihe Committee , the Mini~lrr of (' ,'U 
t\vinlioll, OO,'C"III1':1I1 of India ("MOe,,"). vide il. "rd,", dated februM"o' 9 2 ~ 
" 10 ' nI t1ircclC'-1 111.: ....Ll· \\' 11 nl i;j'('-;;-(AI"l re ';;dIRj; 

" ~-d uL1 i u l1 in airport chnrgcs lind ~" •• ~mnlion fro~ IllI) . 1111: cliall;e,Uu..r~'WJ;~'!f 
.un:,,'" \\:!! b..~.m;"'ilm\l!!' " ' cd ·,d t · C'l' thlln.l!l!.Jll:'lI', hdmu)p.l:Il\Ic:d..b>:Jlilm"11il; 
cl _ulc_opc(i\\Qr. ('orto;cque'!!!hJ.\t\1 vide il5 ICIl~'T d.llied Fehruur~ ' J l. ~O()'I b<:-arinl> 11<). 

<\\'.11011122 ~OO:!-R~ (W,\ ,\1 Torlrr Onl~r"l c,'nllllllll;';;:'h:d h', .111 airport.' aboul 'he 
I m r km ~Il ' ; d i o n of MOC'A T;)I'il1'UnlCt. 'I he Icl':\';lnl ",tracl of the MO<.'/\ TurllTOrder 
11I.L1 fu\ I arc.',.:p,n<ll1c\.~1 h~n::il\ below for ~""C nf rr:I"rnK't' 

"1I1I) ...... lw,dlllg C!JII',r.:.'.< .,lwl l be1"')"hi,· III '~'\I"~" (It.­

.. I (l i,...~ ,.., I( ft,'tll d II,..\:",,,,m 4,: I iI -d II/ ~r t)· ul 1.".1f tlum I'll) '.1'.... I., ~".J,.· 

"/'I' , UI•• I n," dinn«I Ill' ,d',''/III,'t1 lI/1rT"JI" r , : IlIIJ 
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APPENDICES 

Spk:sJef Umlttd 
J'9~VI/l.,,~·1'I. 
Gui'qarn /2201/1, HilyafJ1. 1,,11;. 
~: i' !tl /24 J!tmJ9 
(III • 91 '2439/3544 

The c~"i~ 0 ,\lOCA rnriffOrucr and AAI nn ll On:!LT an: a1I.lcll,'\.I 'Yl:\\ilh rhr vour 
reaJr rcti:rcn'"1: amllllolI!"''\.I a, AnnCll1rc - I and ,\nncturc -~. n:'I>ct lh 'd}', . 

Ill': (ill\crn",cnl uf loola pn'lIIulgal,'\J lhc Arrpl' rb [!cononlle Kel;lIlalor> Allll1"l"il) 01 
IlI(lIa ,\ cl, 20011 ( Ihl! "A FoRA "el"l un J,lIIual') I. 20l),) fl.r esl3hhd,mcOl 01 ..\ irI'0I1. 
Economic Regulalor)' AUlhoril) (-,U:RA") 10 rc.:uhl!e Illrill and IIlh,,, ,haIRe; for Ih.: 
.ll:ron,mlklll <ervlecs rendered nl arrports, EfI"\:lhc e,lllhlislnn.'1l1 of .Ihe M:'RA under 
SeClil'11 , of'thc ,\ER,\ :\C1 nn Mil) I:!. 2009 . Ihe alrports under ,\/\1 ha ve been cl;,,~ili.'tl 

a'i "nuli," ",irt".",· il1111'·",',,·,najll' <l;rr<>rb". "'C larin; f"r llerllnoulkal services nl "ma,l0' 
aiTflOrt.'· nrc determmed h} Ihe AE/{}\ under Section DCI J ) ,.flhe ..\ERA '\CI :ullllhr;111 

IIi.:r ili,,,,,T1" the ..ui lTiIj'ra.:",naulkaJ serv ces ere determined aJld Uppw \ <'\1 I» MlleA , 

I.	 I'lc,,",c " " Ie lhal ill ICrlll > of S I " J of ' h" .\ FR,\ I\CI, ,\ ERA hlL~ i~..ued Llrdcrs h.:urinll 
Ii) . '0. J5 ~O l;: * J (111 lllnUllJ) :l-l. 2111 J in (he mutterof. 1 erm;lIalio'llllfaerunautlcal tanf]' 

In respeet of Nel.1 • u n-h Chundru n • lntcrnational ,\ irport, Kolkol.a fur first onllnl 
P.-rir><1 (1l1.0.1 aou 1 I.ll l.20 16 1: and (ill N" . ~lI,~O L * 1J on Fchru31')' -l, :l01 in the 
mnlkl' of d~ITJlllnl\,inn of IlCrnn:"lIil'~1 I:lrin ' in rc'J'C'=l of nnai lnternatlonnl Ahl'"T1 . 
Chenual for lirsl Control Period(tll.ll-t ~ t) 1 1 I ,O*,:!OI6 1 (coIlCClh'c1~' reierred , ~ - F ln l 
Conlrol Period OnJCl'!i"J. 

Whil.' S.lIilll~ the Firs' Control Period Ol'i.krs. ,\ERA did n,,' prnvide Ihl! excmplillll ui 
landill dlaJl!cS ill '.:\ of alrcr:tll y"ilh n maximum cerlifi':lt C:II13eil~' of les.' than 110 
"':011", as recormnended h)· the Commine.: all,l fllT1her ;IPI''''''-.1 b)' "H I( 'A l'arilTOnll*r:lml 
,\'" Tariff (Jrder, II I~ pertiuem II' mention here rhat Fil'lil Comrol rcrilld Orders were 
issu..'ti II the h,,~i, or 'hIli , Year Tarin' Proposal (MYTP) fur Ii~ conlllli period as 
submiucdhJl"AI. You willapprcclare that whllc~Ublllillillg MYTPfor firs! control period 
hl hERA. ,\ AI did 1101 subrmt lilt: I'rol""JI for exemption of IOlllling charges svallable in 
r~spc" nf IlErcr.t1lwnh a maximum certified.:upadty of lc~~ than go ~ab in violationof 
Ii,,: ~1OC,\ Tarill"Onler read wlth !k~li(>n 2~ oflhe "ifJ"rlrt.~ Aulhoril)' oflndia ,\cl. !91)-l 
IIhc Y'\,\I ACI" ). 

Thereforu,!'lrsl Cnnlrol Pened Ordl:P.> are bavcd nn Immg MYTP ;IS submiued h) AAI, 
'111;5 h....defeated the very inlentof recnmmendation of the Comrnltteeas w~1I :l5 vinlated 
11K: MOe,\ TnriffOnler and Seclion22 orlhc: AAI Act and hll.~ eausclllm:Jlar<lbl~ l(l~ 10 
dom,.,tie ,cncdu(c opcmlor (likeSpiwJcl) \' is·a·\i"i~ 11Indine chJJl!cs al Koll....fal1ndCik:nnnl 
,\ irllOrt in respec!of aircraftwitll n maximum c,'11ilied capaci!}' or 1ll!i5 Illan 80 .M:.ll' (li!"e 
Q-lOfl airernlll ~\Irther, Uu1so dcli!als thll whl1ll1purpo~c \lrralion;lli~inl/. and n:fllmllnj! Ihe 
aviilli'lo S<:l10r alld cspcciBII) ' rrolll lll ilig ll~rJllon5 of ~maI1O' ain"r.lli. Ilh'TCln such 
<'~elllplilln from landing ch:lI'gcs was key II' Inc: lk'CisiOIi nmklllg Ilrlhe airline (Including 
Spledcl ) hi Inducl llueh small Jircrnil. lIen.:c At\! is c~roppcd from lc\')" ur ~udl (Jlldinj; 
c1Wll~ on lh i~ b:ISI~ ilscll~ 

IlIlIlh~r 1\I'nl. • .:11c.:II\ ·c I'm l l'IInlrt>l l' ,:r11l1.1 O''''ClS w S('(J on wnlll l .:\IY"f\' of A,\I,lh.: 
AAI h:i~ I\n>n~rully chatgc ;lndin;: char:.:cs III r.:S~1 Ofl!I!t~1I \\I.~1Um l:1:r1 Ol:d 
capacil}' nf h:s"~ Ihan 8U seat!!, beingOpCrJl..\l b~ dOllle~lic schedull: OJ1Cr~IOr, 

Plca.'~ 1I0lC lhal AAI hUll y"rongfutl)' chllr\:cdus nn wnoulIlll"Il.J:!.'!I) .9~ •.j37 dUJing Fin.1 
COlllmll'eriod ()rdtr.lloward~ landing chwt&:~ of 0400 aircraft (785Cat) :II I\ullrum and 

Pa~~ 2 of!' 

IfflIJdIrIfdOI6ct' iloit~ I.: , J:IL~rpm:l1JOO3l AJ/1J{JII, Ti'fm.f1ill m, NBw D8HII - I/003i.1l111a lVeoJrre wrrw JPI'et,~1 ~~ 
CIII ' t51!1roDt 1984P1.C288239 
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AI'I' ENDICE 

SpicIRllJmIted 
3' 91J!1yog VI/Wo I'we-N. 
GlNVpvam 1220'6, lIM, ft 
TIll: + fit 1204 39' 
Fax, + 91 m 39 /J8·'" 

Chennni ,\ i,po" II til<: ~u · o( Ih' First Connol I'Cliod Orden which \ •~ ~sucd 0 11 

crrllllCtILl! 1\ {1 AAI. are ill co ntnal ction of'recemrneu 'IIi n o(lln: ommntee 
\\~ 1I . 1 :"fnCf\ T:uiff Ordtr Summar} II f , u ~ h ,mn lllLl l c 
calcutai lon !Jl l~1 l. attached 1l.S A n nn u rc - J : 

Amounl (i n Rs. ) 
_. 79. 11 :! . 1l~ 1 

J U 9.9'J.·U7 

fllllO\~ i n ~ the IIP.l I 111l1 ml'''­'7i ,d Or,k,~ . f\ liRA l\: ellj,\ t1 i rl ~d the II: mmendation orthe: 
Cnmrn111I:l:lind the: /I.·le .;\ f Ordcrami p;III)o:d tollowin •u,,/o:o; unde• • I:'l:1 n I 11)( J 
llf the AHRA A t llowine tIh: ':0111 r 0: o:ml'lilln fl III ' lindin ' dl ~c in re 
aircratt \\'ith II maxnnum eeni fl ed C.1I'X lt ' o rJc';' l hll n RII 
~chl'l.ill h:: perator ("SNond Control Period Onlc"" I: 

111I1:111111ioll31 Airport. 

Co n l ro l l' er i ll::;d~. +t:'l""~::': 
01 0.1.2016 3 I,OJ .20:!1 

0 1,0-1.20 16 - ) 1.0J.:!1.12 1 

While J\ ER,\ 1\: " gil o;aJ 1111: exemption to be .111 0\\'cd lor landin~~ ch.uge~ in r<:~ I"'-'l:1 o( 
ain:ran \~i th II ~ 1 1T111 11\ Cl:rtillcd enpacit · 01 lcs: Ihilll 80 Sc.1t5. it did nm lL-a i fr li e 
\\"ll.In&11I1 chlllil inc of I nol in ' ell r ~ ' I mcnt oned in the l'irs1 Control Period OnJc 

l.andinx Cllllrltl:S on InlrrnJlliunml flight' 

Plcl\.~c ~I'JlTcciulc IMI \\ Cbeinga ll omc~ l i c 5ch\.'l.iuIe operator llfO·WI!aircriltl with ccrtilil'\l 
capacil)' of 78 seats 3rC entitled 10 exemption flllm IlInding charges in respect of these 
alrcrat in lcrrru.of Sl'wnd C 11 11\1 1 Period Orders (for mujcr alrpc'l111 and MO(",\ Tarilf 
O rJ'r ( 'tf'U""oill'\i'" "i,,,,,(1) i n e~ p<: cl i ve nfmc 1'''0:1 wh"lhcr we arc operutinu intern",i" n,,1 
IhHlLLor ,",OIt1COU C milll Ihrou h Ihl"SC .urendl. However, t\/\ I connnued III lev) 1 :"1I 1\1t~: 

ch.lrgcs In res pec t of such 1I lrcrolll up.: told by us J"lrticularly M Ille Inl1din~~ n international 
!liB/lIS III K" lkala. Chcnl1l1i. MlIdur.U. Guwahatl and Trivandn rm Airport lUI j ' ,'liII 

I l1 l i n ll i " ~1 tu I",,~ 'h" bud;n!:! chnrgc ngl\;m t lllCS"",,"d Control I'c rind Order thTm: .or 
irpon I lindMOe, larUH}loIlT Ifor non-major airport). 

Po1llC J ,,1' 5 

Rllfl'J1et'1HI omc.: Ir!dird GarllJiNImsm.ihooaJ Airpo(I. Tet /MoJ/ 'D. Nr:w Dd'IJ I 'f){JJ(. 1 Wel; ,;i/s: \''''W.s,v.176~ 1 ro ql 
Cut. L51909DU984Pf.C288239 
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K 

'10 ." 'I iff nwr 
ns are III"" to be 

111 HIl I . I I 

1\~rL!1 1\ 10 ..:l ~' Ih~1 II:.: ""I of "AI l(l .\ 1~IJi:l ~ d Ull' as mentl ('L! In \ 
rW~I:Tnrh I 10, "r"l ill" nj Ihe <Wd.:n Il f ,\ :R/\ ",/lLJ ~I()(' A ,..ILl l ~ :l.l ' it I'lL II!!I' 
I m: ~IIJ .:1 S...euon J~ rCJd " ilh . enon -II of !lFR.\ .k: 

In 1 view o l" h.. I;ICI< .wi! d"1I:1l'luncc, ;u; mentio ned :lI'll\'c. ) OU we reques ted 10 kimll}' 
1!1111 ~ j l\:' . lmc ;1 1 me and order under s,;..""1l('n 101 ,, ' ,\ Ht .\ AcI II! r in~ WRlII!!I\l1 (h~l'l! i n l! 
(1 lilmflJ • c11~fl>':s :<"L! eun,ide. eur d1hll.~ lOtf...1 " 

It ) II "": ( IU" , of l~ 1. 'H.7'1 nn I ntc:r,,~ : i l ,"~ l !IilOhlr, UII (,HIli) i1uClali pS !'{';,I , 

I P ' ','\I hi do rne II': hll((jll le ,1 : mlOf (I .: Srie....lc:11 ~I KIII~ ~ ta.. Chcl\ll~I, Maltur I 
I i 1\\':11 1:111lind I'li~ "udIU Il\ ,\ lrl".Ill. ,\ ( ( o rd lnl(l)", t1it«11 " 10 m I.e lnunedl CI': 11111of 
1;1!L1 arr. '11 <,Il~~ . ~.n.l.'11. 1'1 II" with im=t ~ I " p.a ( Ih '.83. .74 ) Upl ll 
1 I ;II. '0 I I ·1,, 1!~II.hl"'·II·, .ull1cxc:l11oC'/ewilh 11.,'\lIm:.~u.c I 

Order No. 43/2021 ·22 lor the rhinl Control Period Page 228 of 302 



APPENDICES 

Sp/Wff UIIIHfd
 
319~ Viii!!. I'na:slt-fl.
 
GurLoptanl 122016, HarI'3l1a. Inr:i!.
 
Tel· ;. 9112439I393g
 
fa. ;.!I ' 124 :J91 .~44
 

,,\ : al," r"<llI~<1 ~11111(1 irnIllLodinrd )· dirt:t "AI nol l0 1.~1' an} l~ndlllg .h. '< the ndin 
iutem utinnal llillhl. operated b) ~OO aircrat (711 seat) being operated b) ' Sr lC"tJL1 (11hl 

i f a ~ h ['d ll i ffl nomr~li l' IlJll'r~hlr l , cnnlilll! rnlh~ IIn~ " nf ,WRAand",\/ T~ ritrOrlfCf. 

We Ih:l1\I. you In vance (or your ~tl1ll eon~hl.:fnlllln III Ihe maner and !nok forward 10 
r~Yllurable ' I of the mnuer, 

t'hill1~:>n S:m""'--- ­ • 
Sr. VP lLo:~;ol l & C"nll'III)' Se<:lel:llj 

IT: {iJ	 TheSCC~IQry.
 

The Mltll. lr\ (I c.: v I "~1 ;1 1I"".
 

!(nji" l1 nLlhi nh:>,,·:IO. mod: D.
 
S:lltbriun ~Airport. New 1~1l 11 flOOtH
 

lil ) Ibc: C I rm nn,
 
,\ irrc 1\ lIth. ' I ) ' ofl ndia.
 
I III Ci mlh III \\01.n .
 

S fdwJulI1: ,\ rpon,
 
Nell'lklhl 11000)
 

(>~cS 0(5 

ifrgrslrred omca: IndNiJ Ga.'IIJ1lI /(l~lfldrxJnsJ	 AoIplIrI, te« 10. New DfItN I lOOJ 1, ltII:M lVeO$~' ....... spi 
0.'1 ~ I II09DLlf16(l'l, C268239 
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I 

Normative approch to compaire the cost of 
..Airside Capacity Enhancement Work" 

The ceiling of per sqm expenditure in the matter of normative approch in 2016 was Rs 4700/ Sqm. (Annex I). 

Calculating and bringing the normative cost of 2016 till April 2023 (completion of work) @ 4.20% per annurr 

compounding rate, hence multiplying factor is 1.33375 i.e 

=4700 x (1+ 4.2%)7 =4700 x 1.33375 =6268.625/­

The quoted amount of Airside Capacity Enhancement work is Rs. 264.99 crore(Annex·I), which include 

pavement works, RCC drains, RCC culverts, Cable trench, Hume Pipe for cable trench, soil improvement and 

electrical works etc. The total actual Normative amount for pavement work is calculated Rs. 151.97 Cr. (Ann! ~-

V) as against Normative amount of Rs. 170.11 Cr. based on Calculating and bringing the normative cost of 20 p 

till April 2023 (completion of work) @ 4.20% per annum compounding rate, hence multiplying factor is 1.333 s 

i.e 4700 x (1+ 4.2%)7 =4700 x 1.33375 =6268.625/- (AnnexN). The total cost of work other than pavement 

work is Rs. 113.02 Cr. (Annex-III). 

Amount Area Rate 
SJ.No. Description 

Rs. Sqm perSq 

Annex-V Annex-V 

1 Cost of Pavement work 

271369.00 5600.11519699250.00 

Normative Cost for pavement till year 2023 2 6268.6 

SJ.No. Description Amount Remarks 

Normative cost of Pavement work based on ceiling 1701110497.63 Annex-V 1 

2 Normative cost of Pavement work based on quoted rate 1519699250.00 Annex-V 

Amount other than Pavement work 1130204148.80 Annex-III3 

4 Quoted amount of complete work (Award Value) 2649903398.80 Annex -I 

Since Rate of Pavement work Per Sqm is less than the No~mative Cost in the year 2023 

(Completion year), Rate at Kolkata is justified. 

~ 



Abstract of Pavment Area AND COMPARISON WITH NORMATIVE COST 

SI.No I Item No Description Unit Quantity I Quoted Rate I Amount I Remarks I Amount I Remarks 

1 8 GSBC Cum 125377.00 3000.00 376131000.00 

2 9 WMM Cum 62689.00 4150 .00 260159350.00 

3 10 ORlC Cum 33074.00 4850.00 160408900.00 

4 I 14 I PQC Cum 120500.00 6000 .00 723000000.00 

6 I 11 I TOTAL AREAOF PAVEMENT Sqm 271369.00 4700.00 1.33375 I 6268.625 I 1701110497.63 

7 I I COMPARISON I 
TOTAL QUOTED AMOUNT 1519699250.00 TOTAL NORMATIVE AMOUNT I 1701110497.63 

The ceiling of per sqm expenditure in the matter of normative approach in 2016 was Rs 4700/ Sqm. (Annex-It) . 

Calculating and bringing the normative cost of 2016 till April 2023 (completion of work) @ 4.20% per annum compounding rate, hence mult iplying factor is 1.33375 i.e 

=4700 x (1+ 4.2%)7=4700 x 1.33375 =6268.625/­

Hence rate is Justified. 
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Area of Pavement 

SI.No. Description of items No No length Breath Area/Vol Height 
Area 
Sqm 

From proposed Apron for bay no C 14 & 13 to 
IQR 

1 1 51260 .00 51260.00 

From IQR 10 IQI. including 1 1 50820.00 'i0820.00 

03 nos RET's 

For Apron of proposed bay no C2 to C6: 
.1 3 16961.00 50883.00 

Area (il ([0 t :W f-27 1) 0 I ' 0.06 0)/6· 1'1.51 
say I 

1 1 42.00 15.00 630.00 

Mea liil 1 1 117.00 31.00 1457.00 
Area (iii) , 1 :n.oo 18.00 594.00 
Area ( iv ) (a) 1 1. 106.00 90.00 95110.00 
Area (iv) (b) 1 1. 1.59.00 95.00 15105.00 
Area (v] 1 1. 60.00 37.00 2220.00 

GSE Area ncar Apron for proposed bay no 
CI3&( 14 

1 1. 2828.00 2828.00 

Area between Fire station & Cargo bldg. 1 t 56.00 47.00 2632.00 
Connecting 10 lire station 1 1 29.00 9.50 275.50 

Pavement for Fire Station . 1 1 1110.00 50.00 7000.00 
Connecting to A-Taxi :J. 1 37.00 7.00 259.00 
Area belling CMD Stores :J. 1 109.00 115.00 4905.00 

Area in front of Cargo. 1 1 1611.00 44.00 7216.00 
Apron for proposed Buy no Cl5 & CI 6 (Old 
lntr. Cargo ) ( pron I Vehicular lane' 

.1 1 19288.00 19288.00 

Adjascnt USE Area 1 1 1511.00 25.00 3850.00 
Apron for proposed Bay no Cl3 & C 14 1 1 12807.00 12807.00 
F-Taxi conncetion from proposed bay ItO C8 
to Apron near proposed (6 

1. 1 4702 .00 4702 .00 

Proposed parking bay in front of Int. Terminal 
Bldg. 

1 1 23098.00 23098.00 

271369.50 

Say 271369.00 



»a 

~"(\{\-t.'" 'yrxame \JI wors : Airsid e Capac ity Enhancement of :'IISCRI 
Air po rt, Kolka ta, H :- Extension of F- Taxi track from 
proposed BllY No. C- 13 to 19R & from 19R to 19L. 
Construction of 03 nos. RET's, 04 nos. Apron, Shoulders and 
Box Culvert III different Incations of NSC BI Airport, Kolkata 
(Civil & Electl'iClll WIIl"liS). 

51. No. Item No Amount in Rupees 

1 1 5034600 .00 

2 2 6649650 .00 

3 3 1778000 .00 
4 4 41667360.00 

5 5 5357250.00 

6 6 1142912.00 

7 7 336948375.00 

8 8 127601625.00 

9 9 376131000.00 

10 10 260159350 .00 

11 11 160408900.00 
12 12 7598332.00 
13 13 4396370.00 

14 14 9893496.80 

15 15 723000000.00 

16 16 7926720 .00 
17 17 129196800.00 

18 18 1413090.00 

19 19 162444789.00 
20 20 868800.00 
21 21 11581600.00 
22 22 3603250.00 
23 23 2298375 .00 
24 24 1338000.00 
25 25 1668000 .00 
26 26 3175200.00 
27 27 121122000.00 
28 28 15625200.00 
29 29 7071186.00 
30 30 1525200 .00 
31 31 5202400.00 
32 32 720000.00 
33 33 1967260.00 

~ 2,54,65,15,090.80 A 
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Cost for Electrical Work as per Agreement 

51. No Item No Amount in Rupees 

1 34 10114000 
2 35 1575000 
3 36 910260 
4 37 455130 
5 38 1126320 
6 39 2937120 
7 40 771780 
8 41 4985700 
9 42 15344820 
10 43 753000 
11 44 301200 
12 45 3070305 
13 46 28275 
14 47 84000 
15 48 215000 
16 49 2810295 
17 50 2227440 
18 51 2207340 
19 52 9320625 
20 53 0 
21 54 0 
22 55 1850000 
23 56 1086750 
24 57 722400 
25 58 1209600 
26 59 189000 
27 60 40950 
28 61 47250 
29 62 53550 
30 63 3012480 
31 64 192768 
32 65 4242000 
33 66 636300 
34 67 267750 
35 68 159000 
36 69 1850000 
37 70 9676100 
38 71 8000 
39 72 1050000 
40 73 30020 
41 74 1050000 
42 75 2625000 
43 76 1080000 
44 77 270000 
45 78 367500 
46 79 3132480 
47 80 3253800 
48 81 5544000 
49 82 504000 

Total of ElectricalltE 'l: 10,33,88,308.00 B 



I 

A 

Airside Capacity Enhancement of NSCBI 
Taxi track Irom 

191.. 

Amount in Rupees 

5034600.00 
6649650.00 
1778000.00 

41667360.00 
5357250.00 
1142912.00 

336948375.00 
127601625.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

7598332.00 
4396370.00 
9893496.80 

0.00 
7926720.00 

129196800.00 
1413090.00 

162444789.00 
868800.00 

11581600.00 
3603250.00 
2298375 .00 
1338000.00 
1668000.00 
3175200.00 

121122000.00 
15625200.00 
7071186.00 
1525200.00 
5202400.00 

720000 .00 
1967260.00 

1,02,68,15,840.80 

NAme VI wOI'I,: 

Airport. Kolkata. Sit :- Extension of ~'-
proposed Bay No. C- 13 to 19R & from 19R to 
Construction of 03 nos. RET's. 0-1 nos. Apron, Shoulders lind 
Box Culvert at different locations of NSCBI Alrport, Kolkata 
(Civil & Electrical Works). 

5\. No. Item No 

1 1 
2 2 

3 3 
4 4 

5 5 
6 6 
7 7 

8 8 
9 9 

10 10 
11 11 

12 12 
13 13 
14 14 

15 15 
16 16 
17 17 

18 18 
19 19 
20 20 
21 21 
22 22 
23 23 
24 24 
25 25 
26 26 
27 27 
28 28 
29 29 
30 30 
31 31 

32 32 
33 33 
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Cost for Electrical Work as per Agreement 

Amount in Rupees51. No Item No 

10114000
 1
 34
 
1575000
2
 35
 
910260
3
 36
 

4
 37
 455130
 
1126320
5
 38
 
2937120
6
 39
 
771780
7
 40
 

8
 41
 4985700
 
15344820
9
 42
 
753000
10
 43
 
301200
11
 44
 

12
 4S 3070305
 
13
 46
 28275
 
14
 47
 84000
 

15
 48
 215000
 
16
 49
 2810295
 
17
 50
 2227440
 
18
 51
 2207340
 

9320625
19
 52
 
o20
 S3 

21
 54
 o 
22
 5S 1850000
 
23
 56
 1086750
 
24
 57
 722400
 
25
 58
 1209600
 
26
 S9 189000
 
27
 60
 40950
 
28
 61
 47250
 
29
 62
 53550
 

30
 63
 3012480
 
31
 64
 192768
 
32
 65
 4242000
 
33
 66
 636300
 
34
 67
 267750
 
35
 68
 159000
 

1850000
36
 69
 
37
 70
 9676100
 
38
 71
 8000
 
39
 72
 1050000
 
40
 73
 30020
 
41
 74
 1050000
 
42
 75
 2625000
 
43
 76
 1080000
 
44
 77
 270000
 
45
 78
 367500
 
46
 79
 3132480
 
47
 80
 3253800
 
48
 81
 5544000
 
49
 82
 504000
 

Total of Electricallte 1{ 10,33,88,308.00
 B 
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.Speed Pos.t ~ ~¥i, ..... qt1'1 ~(f)xo,"
 
~ . '. . AIRI'0RTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
 

~: m·~ .~..'IJ..I'i,~J~~(fit.)fit;q·1f'l;T~f2019. t '35~ ~: 22.04.20'9 •
 
No.: AAl/CtlQJ~/EQgg.(c)/Cap*Enh./Kol/2019 Dote: 22.04.2019
,	 . . 

~l\ 

. ~~~~. ~ .l{R:qil4tMQtl
 
152~ ~~. 'lI1:aal'1I$!1.
 
~-'S6riOO4, ~
 

To. . . 

. Mls Vlshal- M V R Consortium,
 
. "S2r.R.V.Roa~. Basavanagudi.
 

Bengalutu- 560 004,India ' .
 

- ' - ~" . : ~~~·~;ftarrt~~,<6lclCfiI\11*,~4<ijl~6~~1. 
\N1lfuf ' , ~~.~ ~ arrt~ 0lI. 'bl\'\16h11-% ~~ q-i 51~I~a t ~ tT- l3 iT 

.19 am: ~ 19 ~ ~ 19 ~ ((Cfi ~~ ~ 'iffi' f.rnm. 03 ~ 3m:' t tT, 04 
~~'~~~~(~~~~~lf\{,(~)1 

.S.ubled· r: Alrs'de Capacity Enhancement 0(-NSCBI Airp;r:t, Kolkata. , 
SH - : Ex~n~ion ofF·Taxl·Track (rom proposed Bay No. C ·13 to 19R 8.. from 19R 

, . : to '19L, Construction of 03 nos. RET's. 04 nos. Apron, Shoulders and Bolt 
. l CulVert at different locattons of NSCBI Airport•.Kolkata (Civil & Electrical 

wnr~). 

~; ~'-,~ l-:~'(~ ~'6.01.i019{OpenT~NDERID:Z016.AAI_1673.l_1: 
Ref. Your ~bld:(-Financlal) opened on 16.01.2019 (Open TENDER' D: 2018.AAI.167'3'3_1). 

.~ 

DearSIt' 00.. . . ." 
.. '1.	 . \3iAAR!¥t( cmtf.. m.x ~ t-~ :* 3r-JffR ~. 6RT ~~ ~ 

~. 164.99;03,398.80 (~ m1U 'il'mo ~ ~.<n~a ~ ift;:{~ ift;:{lft ~ ~ ~ 
~. imo ~1t~.?:r. ifft ~. F-nrn TfG ~ tR moa. ~ ~ql'14C't'l"1 ~ *i 

. 3fR: 't ~ ifRT ~ <tl \1ffi'f'r t. un Pc1l f.:!fcl'Gl ;iJfi JI j"lIr.t(1 'f-l1'1rn ~ 311 298 ~~ 
. ~.~~. ~ 'ClI'~Cfi'<) ~ '4.88% ~ t I • 

~our.e--teilder for' the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on ~eh..lf oLChalrman. 
AirPorts' AUthority of India; at the item rates quoted by you' t)taUng to RI. 
264..~9~,398.80 (Rup'~s Two Kundred Sixty Pout Ctore Ninety Nine lakh Thref' 

.,:.. ~U~d,~ee HUD~d Ninety Eight and P·alse Eighty Only) Excluding GST which IS 

.14.sa04below ttle estimated cost put to tender of Rs, 3,11.2Q8. Crore (Exdudlng CST). 

"7-• • '3't.~n,lIiQQi (3Jfi'r.-~)1~ ,\~jtf4UQ> (~- ftlfcrn). ~ fa-II- "H'ff '-' cm~lTI 
.:. • tr-t ~ 1ft. ~. ~. ~. <ffl64Hdl ~ ~ 7ii ~~q~ ~ 'rtr. I ~n ~ ~ ~ 
. ooq-.~ ~ ~'l$«ilffl ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ t<.l ~ V::iI it> V\'Tfl ~ ~ PcItU il 15 

. ~~. 
' 

' Page' of,) 

. 9 ~m. : 24632950 

Phon~; 2463295 

.. ~lf&lgci~m (~.-:-~~~_~~~
-~ 1L.rd .,.. . ~\.:./ 

:-;-ft1i', ~~'....fMk....." (r~ (P' ~:i1 .\ 
--:+M::::4-J~Ifi.Q~~ 



----

tl. ~. 'Rq,~"h1{IJ ~ ~..~ ft"'~-110003 cti q;f~lci4 'if ~ gTl ~ 
C5m Rs. 1001 - ~ -m :ml) ($ ~ JiGrffift (;iR-~l!'ttl:lS) ~ ~ l'R CAlm 
\il~ ~ ~ ~ Qfr <'f11'm ~ GRT ~ ~~ I 

O.G.M . {Eng,:;.-Civil}/ It. G,M. ~ElIg~,.C:vi", .\:q)OJ·ts Authority of India, NSCBI Airport, 
K("llk.1~. shall ~l' tne Englneer-ur-charg. of the work. You are requested to attend the offlce 
(\f the it G .~1. (Eng~.-CiYil)-ER.. A!\1. CHQ, Old R.D. Building, SafdaJ1ung Airport. New Delhi. 
I i 0003 wittun lS days from thedate ot ISSUl' or this letter to sign and complete the contract 
agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judlclal stamp paper of value 
of RS.tOQ/. (Rupees one hundred only) and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by 
yoc. 

~.	 ~ *GI ri-J ~ ~~. 3.36.30.000/-·(~ cfR~m1m'aRifam~~) *r 
31m ~~ mt." tR'r \'iTaGr eto Ia 'Ii -q'; ~ tt&:rr 'Oft ~ Tft 17 1$ ~-1 A cf; 3f1ffR 
~~:ft1 \Jfi1r ffi ~ ii ~ mn ~cmto Fcmn ~ I ~~ trn et ~~ CJfl 
;m~ ~ io ~ 'd; ...m mr ~~ \ifI1T $ ~ if (i, 9.88.65.1701-~ ~ ~ 
JfiRfi ~ m ~~~ mR lffii) Vf111 ClR. ~~ ~~ lJfr ~~ 
~\i1 <Ii ~~ \ifi ~ ~-17 q; ~-lA ~~~ ~ q;;{ C'ft ~ I _. 

The earnest money (bank guarantee against EMO) amount of Rs. 3,36,30,000/· (Rupees 
Three Cro re Thirty Six Lakh Thirty Thousand Only) received along with your tender will bt' 
trea ted and convertec as part of security deposit as per Clause no. lA on GCe page no. 17 of 
:O;1 [ i a ;:, documen t, Please deposit Rs. 9.88,65,170/- (Rupees Nine Crore Eighty EIght 
Lakhs Sixty Five Thousand One Hundred Seventy only) cowards security deposit within 
10 days from the- dare of issue of this letter failing which. the same wtll -be deducted as per 
condition of Clause no. 1A at Gee pagl: no. 17 ofcontract document. 

.... ~ e,q'1lchJi $ ufI.~.~. ~ ~ ~6 ~ 1 ~uft~~lf!~133is"~-tcil 
~ ~~ ~ ~ qi v; i f! ~)-;) ~ 30 ~ '$ Jfe( ~. 13,24,95.1701· ~ m 
c,~0.;g ~ "I~ ~ 6\l'lF~ i!"J ~ mR "1'3) ~lftr Ch~ cord AtQla"'l ~. 1fI.Fcurr. <J, 

. -;;r;i:i. ~ ~~Lt-~ Co; ~ ~ \nor ~li ~".- 1 1 l \R QR~ltid 11 ij tlclj);:m ~ TTlii1 
~ -:: ~~f" ~'*.1 g7:f1 (vii fit fURfi ~ i<s-;T~/~~Cf ~ ~~ 'fIEChI:fl 
-.:;- ;;rr:ITt: 6,'c;> ~. &m \i!"Rl -gpf:) I 

Within 30 GaV$ of Issue of this letter, you shall also submit to AAI, a Performance Guarantee ___ 
as per Claus'; 1 on GCe page no. 16 of tender document and schedule E of GCC page no. 133 
for an amount of Rs. l3,24,95.170/- (Rupees Thirteen Crore Twenty Four Lakh Ninety 
five Thousand One Hundred Seventy Only) in the form of a Bank Guarantel> (from a 
Nationalized/Scheduled Indian bank but not from any Co-cperatlvs or Gramin Bank) on the 
proforma appended at Appendix-XI on Gec page no. 111 of contract docnmem, 

5.	 3fI'Q ~ ~ t fc$ 3TTQ ~ ~ (~ ~ ~~('1'1) ~ 1970 mr ~ WI 

(ftt~ ~ '3"'1<+i) ~ f-m'q 1971. emf Wl ~ ~ ~~lfJt) 3l~~~~ 1966. 

~ ~ ('fl\1I'I1'( ~ ~ <tr mf em fc'!f.)4f1'1) 3ltElPt~*i 1996, 'JtiFI' 3fR 3RJ 

~~~~~ 1996 \hrrqit~(n<lIa~~WJ6 19 'uft lft ~ ~ 
~	 51 it ~ t tfci ~~ q 'XTV'lJ fl'NilXl et ~~ Q>T afjQI(>l'"t ~ I 
"ou (ire requested to comply with the pro vis iou of contract labour (Regulation 8& Abolition) 
,\ct 1970 and contract labour (Regulation & Abolition) Central Rules 1971. Child Labour 
: Prohibreion and Regulation) ACI 1986, Consrruction Workers (Regulation of EmploYll1ent 
;and CO~'ion of Service) .'\Ct 1996. Ouilding and other Construction Workers Welfare Cess 

Y~ j:-i ')' . ft-., ~ ' ': ~" '	 .r":"Il.n
I" I, • /'	 • ~ 
, . "- ./ J " / -	 l('1 ; ' ' 

\	 j ' .. .. ~.~ 96 A<i'''c~:"~__. ,__ 

. 1 ' -'t.\ ~MHt r ' ''' 
, ' ..A'o..~' : 
. ».'.' 

,:lL_.:>.!:I 
~\ 



J 
',1 

,.j 
Act 1996 as specified in Clause 19 on GCC page no. Sl of Tender and rules of Central and 
State Government. 

6.	 ~ ~ "n3:H~~jl!lq; (3ifq.-~) I ~~ (3ffq._ ~). ~ fc!'il'14n-109 

~. ~. ~. ~. aft. ~.~. cffli:1C6lcll ~~ ~ m cj) ~ f.:Ic!~1(1 Fcnm 
i,. 

~ t. 'Gfl ~~~ ~)~ *' emRQJT tntir I 
You are also directed to contact D.G.M.(Engg.-Civil)/ It. C.M. (Engg.·Civil). Airports Authority 
oflndta, NSCBI Airport, Kolkata, immediately who will arrange to hand over the site to YIlU. tI 

. 7 . ~..re q;lt ftp qmf ~ cnFt m~ .mqq;T 30 ~ T1fR' ~~02 ~$~'tfflf$ 
08 ~ l1r-ffi 'fen ifiT ~~ fclnn ZifTffi ~ un f$ ~ tf.;l ~ vffi'l ~ aft ftmI $ ~ ~ 
'O~ ~ ~~ l:fAT ~ I 

Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be 30 (Thirty) Mo nths 
[including 08 month(s) constdarud for rain of 02 monsoon season(s)] and s ame sha ll he 
~ckoned from the 10th day after the date of issue of this letter. 

8.	 i-~~~ tRR \3OTl't lTt{ ~ ~~. ~~dHO~~ om ~~ TfQT \3lR Q ~~ 
\.ft ~ 'lf5T'W'l m I 
All queries; clarifications etc. raised during e-tendering process and replies there of 
Including all Corrigendum issued shall also form part of the agreement. 

C3.	 ~ ~ ~ -?{ ~ of{ ~ ~ mPR em ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ l\1?1f)1a~ 'SI1~ 
~~~~~I 

Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed 
to tile Engineer-in-charge. 

10.	 ~~ qft ~~ ~~ -q ~~ ~ qft ~ ~ tR ~Rlfcffl tfi ~ 
~ ~'ffil~'( ~. 3f~eRl q;) 'ClTtn'~ *':iY I 

Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed 
herewith after signing It to the undersigned as a token of acceptance. 

11.	 ~ ctmf ~oalIRl ~ ~ t m 3M'\ifr 'm\{f ift T1RT ~ I 
.-

In case of any discrepancy. English version will be taken as correct . 

c 
~ 

Yours faithfully 4 

p...~'- ~ 
(Q.~.~ ~ 

. (A. S.Tripathi) • 
'	 ~~t:lw4t1Q; (~.-~) 

AGM (Eng~·Civll) • 
tv ~~ (R'Q) l'f 3fir!~ 

For and on behalf of the Chairman 4 
~"*'! ~ ~'\1'14RR ~ 
v:x: "\ 

~ i 

Airpurts Authority of lndla 41 
..( 

~ ONSO RI 17J~

. _ _ 1· .. • 

,,:.- ---;, . .. 
• 

':'f1ot f r I I t • 

• • • I ' I ' 
. ~ ~ ~ . 

~II 1=...... '· • 
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fr~1iJtttCfngAUU-Ity: AIRPORT AUTlIOIUTYOF INDio. - - - - - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - - .. ­

----------------;u.- of ... WOftl :AIrs'de Capaciql En~01 ..sCm AIrpon. Kolka... . 

SH:- EIiIndon 01 F·l'Dl l'radl ~ fl"lS'OMd 8aJ'~ c·n 10 CllR" froIa 111R10 191.. COtlStruc:t1D1l 01 03 ~. RErl. 04 no-. Apnl<1. SllaUlda,. and BOllCIlt'iert D'I dm.,.,..", 1000ionI of NSCBl AJ'lX'"- Koflc.!ta 
(QvtI &~~I) • ..,. 

AAJJC ;rut 

(~~ ~ ·MVR CO _ .-: :: )';
I . '. '. " " 

.. :\. !i?:.J 
c unum:a TEXU HUM8ER. tExT_ HUMBER' HUMBER III TEXT. 

r • 
'\ SI. 1~1Il Desctlpllon Quantity UnIte BASIC RATE In TOTAL AMDUHT TOTAL AMOUNTIn WIlt'ds I 

No. :5 Flaw" Exc:ludlnll '\ 
~ GSTTobe ....." 

~ rr. ~ by !hi BIllde' : 
~ RlI. P 

~~ J'­

, ,~ ~ G 7 

\;;;; 1 ~ 2 J" 5 450.00 5034600.00 INR FlIly ul(/l Thiny FoU' Thousand Sb 

IIISll 00 -' Hundred OnlY 
1 1I~," d~,,';l>I;Qn ,.....,.1' SOQll"'" No. 1al . c"m .50.00 lifi.49650.DO INR Sildy Six lakh Forty N<ne lhou~ncl Sa 

c,...;J 1>1 14777 CO .,. Hundled & Fifty 0Nv 
~ 2 ll~rn d~W'p\>.:>~"""c,1' SOC Item No. lb cam 70 .00 1778000.0~ INR Se-ien(~ Lakh SeYealy EIght Thousand 

(J:) 1~()Q CO:~I ' Only 
, ""~ 3 Ittm descnal/On >MJlt a~ SOQ Item No.2 . m 70.liO ~ 1'&7360.00 INR FOUl Cloro SilcleenLakh Sbdy seven 

I:-'-l'i ~?/ ~ I..... ''.lS2(8 ~ "" .. Thousand l1vee HlJndred & Sl:4Y '0nIY 
\' "'~ " 4 '~rn cSeor.'lPlioR ~ u SOQ(le", NO.3 r • . cum 45.~ - - - -•• 5357250.00 INR Filly Three Lath Fifty Seven ll\ou$and Two~ 
... ~. \ .. Il90SO.COcum " Hundred & FdlY OIW' . 

~ '\ ' ;: 5 lIerncSewlplionu....e ~ SOQltem Ho.~ ... 00 "'2912.00 INR Ell!vea lakh fOC1}'T"", Thousand Nil'll! 

l .:.to 1$ " l8S72B 00 Hundred & 'r...elvo 0riY..,,. 
.j-

. rfr il. ~ ,6 Item dC><flp\.:", ._ n SOQIlem No. S I' ~m· 1425.00 JJ6~837S.00 INR Thirty Tll,ee OOf8 Sixly N;ne Ukh Folty 
~'~~ . Eighl Thousand Three ~red & Seventy FIve 

( ~ ~ " Onlv 
~.• ~ ~I Twelve.Crar~&lyT ~.LaFkhOno~'.#: 1 -~ 1 Iltmdc>.",pt•.,n ........>SOQllcmNo. 6 r : t Ht..sSS.OO:um' 1425.00 127601625.00 INR-.: ..;, l Thousand S,x Hun....... wen.. IV8 .)IllY\.Y-

.. -/ :>';{'- - ,~ '7 l' I 89S4S.00 cum" .""" 00 376131000.00 INR ThirtySeven Crore Sixty Onela\h Thit1y
--'"':.. • - S ltc:/TIcScI ·::.p(,on ..me.1 SOQlum No I .>¥vw. On ~ tid Qn_' 

- .\v . r: .. /" i e ... ousa RlJ 

'.•:, ~ ..; J:>';:~.... \ " '. vi c:- 'if.. . '----- 11Sl77 .00cum" 5000 2601593!0.OO INR TweolySucCroreOneLa\hFirtyNit>e 
.~ ........ '. 9 Item cSnqlplton WMC » saoItem /'10.8 --. ' ., • Thousand 1l'vee llund~ & fitlv On/..
 

\ t·· . ~. i·/i 61r.81 .00 wm " 16040890000 INR Silllecn Crore four lakh Eight Thousand 
10 . I~,!, dc~~( , ;~",!n , ..me _.~ S!JOI~_- - - - - ,;- - -.. -r-' . .aSO.OO· NiCl8 Huodred Only 

.- . I JJ07 4 ,ao tu'n 1598332.00 INR Seventy Fille lllkll Ninely EoOhl Thousand 
lJ I,m dc.·J'PhOn U"'~ •• SOQJlrm No 10 : 28.00 T!Il'e~ !-!ul14re<l (. Thutv TY!t' O?,y 

t 'I JD~ UllQ'" t35.00 " 4396370.00 lNR FOtty n"e.: Lakh Nill'tty 5 ... Tbousa'\O 
:J.l J1cmdC H ""..on\~ JS ~OQRtrnNQ II r 'hree IluOCle4 & ~ven1Y Only 

. _.:!.2~ III >/lIT' • • 91l9J.496.aOllNR Nlnoly Eoghllakh N"ltlely Ttvee Thousand 
J) Irem d...• · ,;:>t•.,n .......... oilS sao lie'" No ! 1 _ .•- - o.eo !fou. Hund'1ld & Nloel't Six and PaIse E.oghly 

:On·Iy!L_---::~=:-;;:~;-::;:_i:w: -1 
~) )~ ~'!' •, I. 6.S.! ! :!! -=- ._ _ 6000.001 '· - lz30UOoiio.o·01j't;R Seven!) rwoCtlltC rllinv l ..'h Only 

I" ~~r.\.:.'~"'~~SOQ/lemr~o :J .....--..--- - . _ 1-.. 1!~1~~~~ .' _ _ -.-!- - - - ..:::.= =-1..-- --­
I - --7'1('" If··. " :>f,'." .-""C .f> ~O "em '~o .~ _It.. " 1"" .,t: _ .__~' '':'' - _.- .. t •. 

~~~~~~~~~~~------------~-~~~~~~.~.: 
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C·1J 10 '9R & /rom 19R to 19l. Con~trucho" 0' 03 "00. RET'" 04 M" Apron. Shoulder••1II<l B". Cuf"IOri.1 diHeront 10<:.460'" 01 HSr.SI "'''porI. Kolk.'~ 

- _. .. . .. ._._- - - .- , 0 ' _ . _... _.• _ .. _--_ .- .... _..-~ 
. _ -~- --

--- f81ddcr IVlSHAl·.. V R CONSORllUM 
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\.<: I PRICESCHEDULE
 

HUMBER'
 

TOTAL AMOUNTBASIC RATE In 
Flg",es E:tdudlng 
GST To be .nt-red 

R., 

. 
320.00 

/ 
. 3; 
<i 

():) 

:r 
i;; \2 
\ ~ 
\.<, 

.. 

6400.011 

10.00 

GUO 

300 ,00 

~o.~ 
.. , ; ', ' 

~.:~ . ... ~ 

1~~~~ 
, i. ~~ ·l 

~. .... 'J.~r 

'2:t ~~ 
: ... ~ 

~ 
~ 

5$00.00 

87.00 
81778.00 ~j_'"29 II.m deu;rlpllo" lem<>" SOQ Item No. J3 ._ . 

T',""~r Ir\\tiling AutlIOtIty: AIRPO RT ,AUTHORITY Of' IHOA 

Nam. ofthe wor~ . A l ~ ' d . c.~c ;ty Enh.. rsc..mlO,,1 of HSCSt A"pQf1 . Ko'''..... 
I~:,: EI<1...,~lo ...of f.T.., r ,.ek r....., propo~"d Bay Ho 

. LQIrl :!CJKlrfcal woltes) 
~ 

konlr;,fOt No: MIICHQleNGCIERlKOUF.T~XI-· -- · 

I , -

._­
~ ,s~y TEXTr NUMBER Ii " TEXT~t s > 
, 51.­ It.m 04l.c:npl!on Q~nlity Unlts 

-
i~:' :' I No. :,:. 

I~ - -;:. .. ..... 
: " - ~ " --- ­ -
) 

, 2 3 4 _ -­
16 Item 'ks<:,.p.;an u-nc ., ~OQ nom No I~ 1<171.00 sam . ' 

f"{ I I 

~ 17 Il~m deKnpt;on ..me ;'1 ~ Item Ne, J6 r­ -, 10181.00 tum" I-­ .. 
c:::> t-.I 'J . : : \': . o . 

j \'1 'm?fl;,~ 18 Item dtKfioll(H'll'!.~C'.&~ SOQ hem No . t 7 .­ 2018/00 '~m 

~ ~ :\ "~9 Vi.., I . 
~.r ,lIem de1<dp.lon,.me •• SOQItem No. 18.) ' . ' • ' ..­ l":. ' • •1 2624310.00 

~ \ "! I 

1! , • ~ ,·~a lIem dcS(npuon .~ as SOQItem No. ~l 2896.00 ..."',. 
~ ~ 1# ~.i 
~ t:i -.II tem d~rip\iotI1.otn1!' ~ SOQltI:m No. 1!l2l1 289!>4.QO I.Om ~ 

• ~ ' f 
-;;;;,J -'} Item d~lion same a. sao ftem No. 29d lO29S.00 «I", ' 

.. J"~7~~~",.~ (;" ~:;-!. s: i e tIcts_ a£ SOQItlm No. 20;11 .I3t1.Ol sam, " ';(12 ~~~ -" .I. it. .. : ~ 

;~I.i ~ .,-_......... t j j ' ........ sameasSOQhft\If(). IDI 6l».Ol /MUll - . ' . 
g(:. ~ !>'~.( I 

l' ~: :....---EPa SM>easSOQIr~mHo. nlll 600..00 metre ". 

--;"s -
l (!2S ISs:arM H SOQlt8m flo. %211 MUIOcum.. 

" ~ - '­
l?nemdesc:/Iotlon U1MU SOQllem"'oo. 22bl 22430.00 eUln ~ 

2:8 LemdelCllotlon S'"_'S 50abill Ho.12d 2694.00 c~m ... ....-. ­
.. 

HUMBERfI TeXT I 

r"rOTAl AAlOUNT 1-;' W...-do 

by rho Bldde, 
P 

S 6 7 
INR 5e'JeI1:Y N7r:e-l"-;';- r..."r,. Sn< Thous~n~7926720.00 
Seven Hur.d,ed !l I wenly 0r'9 

t2919~OO.OO INR T~I..... Crpt~ Nonel., Ol~ talh Nir.el)' S ;;-
EiQh\ .~"",(ed 0nI. 

10413090.00 ~ F~ laU, T:'l1~'" Thousan<1 &N1oery I 
162444789.00 INR Shte.!n Crtve rwe"l)' Four L3kh Fol1y f'OOt 

ThoLl$and sell.!n Hundred & Eigl'lly tine Only 

868Sll0.00 INR EIght Lakh Sixly Eighl Thousand Eighl 
tbld,ed OnlY 

1iSS'SUO.GO INR One Crore FIItcen l.al\II Eighty One 
Sb:Hunclre<lOW 

J60USO.ClO INR TNrtyStiI LalthTh,n Thousand T1IOO 
IbIdMd & FiIt\r On!.­

2298375.00 IHR TwentY T\rolakh Ninety EIght Thousand 
11vee tbIchd & Sevent)' Fro. ~ 

i338OO1l.1G INA 'TllIIWn leJdl ThirtyBgrlt l1'IOUUfId ~ 

1SA11OO.ClO IfoIR &lilIilIn UklI Sixty EIghl T1'IIlusa'sd 0Il1y 

3t7!S21OO.oo loR lHIty Ono lJIIlh 5e\w'Ily Awol ~ 
tlun~ OIW 

'21122000.00 INR 'Tlw/IIe Crtxe E~n l.8kh fwvnty Two 
1lIllu58nd 0nIv 

15626200.00 lNR QnII Cltm Flfty Sbr. lakh TweI'IlY Ave 
Two ".""fred ORIII 

7071186.00 INR SeYllSII)' la\h SeveNy OIlfJ Thousand One 
Htmred & Elclll't $.. O~ 

http:81778.00


- ---

- - -

~ Item Rate BoQ... ... 
L .... _ --­

a.~~._ IVKPgj(T Alf!HORITY OF INCA 

.. _ ..... _ .. ..J 

.~---~ . 
TEXT'-----. ­ f 

TEXT' ~!'.:~BER : ~UMBER· 

TorAL AMOUNT fn Wont. 
I NUMBER.-rrerr ~ 

h.m OllSl:flpflon Quantlly Unll$ BASIC RATE '" 'TOTAL AMOUNT 
FlgUlV5 ExcludIng
 
09T To be entered
 

by Ihe BIdder
 
R". P
 I

I I
I , i

I 3 ~4-~- - ~ - -r I '5 1li50.00 

",,'1&\;,,"" Q:C"5(,nOllot\ SA."f)e'l SOQItem No 14 984.ooIc"", ' 
I ­

71l0.00 
Jl IlIe", des<:tlplionume ;asSOQ nem Ho. 25 7~32.00f;;m ­

I
 18.00 e~h ~
 , I 40000.00 
620.00 

"'No.2' I .U 71.oolcum _ 

5ii~O.OO 
200.001.,..." , 

26250.00 
60.001"6(" 

50570.00 
IS.OOk..." 

50570.00 
9.00le«/\ 

43320.00 
26.00le~h 

4«760.uol 
I 1l.00ll~ 

203tO.00 
38.00/"01<11 

166190.00
 
!!r~,!: .dr~:Hl .~"..l~~ ~~_~~ I~::J~. . . . . .. .•__ . . ~_ ••._ .. ..!'!-OE!sqrr
 

163.00 
42 Illtm 4CiCtJj)hOO l~me- IS sea lie-1ftNO. 3~1 9'I'O.OOlmlr . 

I 125.00 
e J tile", d=r,,,,oOI' Urn(' JI sea " ...,.. No. 31.1) 602. 0010." • 

I
-

Onlv

30'200.00 lNR Three'Lakh One Thousa",·: v.;; H,~ I 50.00 
~L"'C":;I ",n U"' C' '' SOO I I .,m ~O jB 6024.oolm l ' 

.--1.•._ . 2!?~S~ l ll • j smj - - - - - '] 070305.00 INR ThIrtylakh Sevenl" 'ihou.~·. ;:=' j-f:m· ,• . If 11 . AS • e u" • ~ ~., . ) 9. _ _ . . .. lt d'f t - - - .-.. ' " Hurld : a Five 011 _ _ IL~~~. • (.1 . ·fI_ n-_~~!!!!!!!!'~~_ - L..... -.. • 
'-a..-t.i 

- .. I 

.. 
-:.:1[. :" . • 



.
 

~J01r=- ~ ~ hem Rate Oog 

- - - .. ja_ . -l 

--TEiU-- - - · . 
• NUMDER_ 1 --- - '- - - ­._.A~ I> a reI r r 

'"!m Olfsc:nplfoC'l a .. ;>nlily 
r O U .l A " OU/f T ''''''io<d~ 

~ - 6 J .. 5 
I I r 5655.00 

J.4OO.00 
.0 AOcI f .!S .Oll~"'h &600.00 

J I I 936765.00 
, . • . .~:J 41 ..1 I HIOI~och 

I I I 70480.00 
~...,. ~n 41 b' I J.cXJI~Kh 

f I I 735780.00 
_~.... ..... I 3 .0ll1~",h . 

I I I I:ZU75.'GO 

... No .. ldl •I 15.Dl1~-.h
No. 42 " 5ot3.~ "'",.
 

___.-;:2.:;4.oo.each ­
........ Iof't _
 

-. 
. I U5JlO!Iob .. . . ~~ 

ucoliob ",
m~dcIn'Amt_SOQhz:tnNo.4'b r - I , - ~~Aftl .~_b&Jft .....&_.. _.-...... ..__ L.L~'ft..----...I 

I I I'~ 

lion gil.... ft $OQ1l_~.4t
 
•• 15. .. b •
 
~! I ~~ 

daso ume.uSOOhmaNo.•'. -+--1------¥f ' , ~. 
3JJOkKh.

10 bm dticdplian nine'" SOQllan Ho. 47bl 15780.00 
JOllie." ~F!Iy erg61 /lti!m d.....opl"'"' ......., .. soa lie"" No. 41el
 tnso.OO m50.00N'l FiftyThtee Thoo.l:SM1d Flw tlJ"""'d & Filly 
:.~1.4Ch

". _ " _••_•.~ .._n same'.., soc hem No. .. ]", :12.00 

http:m~dcIn'Amt_SOQhz:tnNo.4'b


~".. 
" 

-

-fid. _. Miwt_ Item Rate BoO .- . -
T..... 1".,,1(i~AuU>orfty. AJRpQRl AUTlfORITY OF INDA 

-- HSCBl Alrpof1.. Kolk8~ 
~ '" .... c.PKI!)' Enhllncemc:nlof HSC91 AIrport, KoltatL It Culvert at d,lf~nt loC:lt1on- 04 

:~~~DI ".TaJ lrKi< from pt'Ol>OM<l e..yNo. c.n 10 19R & from 19R 10 101.. Canstruc:lIon of 03 nOlI. REra, ~ no• . Af"Dn, SIIoulders ;lind Bo : ' •. " 

E ~ . . . 
.... '\ . 

...~ ..... ~~QIelGGleRIKOLIF-T.d0 __ 

I~ r'~.., VJl CONsamaJII 

:;; 
HUMBER' TEXT' 

I~R 'OJ TEXT' NUMSER' TEXT' HUMlI!R' r-
ITOTAL AMOUNT In Wonts -­ TOTAl..AMOUHT 

.~.~ 
Illtrn De$<rlption ~ Uolb BASIC RATE In 

. RglI"" fRludlng 
GS'TTo~.~ 

by IN Oldde<' 
Rs. P 

1 2 ] • 5 6 7 

32.00 192768.00 INR One Lakh Ninety TwoThousand Se"en 

04 IIcm d".:'f·Dhora l~"nC' ~ sao uem No C9 W/_OO mi' - tiundrell & $ix!y Eight Only . .. 
MOO.OO 4242000.00 INR FOlly Two L31<h FOttyTwo Thousand 

SS Kem dr>uiph"n ..",., as SOQlIem No 5D.11 ~~oo r",h .. Onlll 

I . 
130.00 &36301l.00 INR Six Lakh Thirty Silt Thousand Three 

~ 

rv~~ 
:.6 lion dn"'l>l."n U"'e'" SOQUem No. 51 101000 e,w,h , Hundred 01lIY 

~f) 
_. 

267750.(10 INR Two Lakh Sixty $even Thousand Seven - f,l. !t25.00, 
~ 

\. £01 n'... rlr..ricllIiaA.­~ 50Q hem No S2 3000 ~ 
. l-tUndflld & Fifty only 

v., &s lI~mdnc:riPti<ltls,,,,u.'5OQn .... ",,. 53 
- 159000.00 INR One Laldl FIftY !-Ina Tholliend Onlv . _600.00 "". ,. 2.65..00 

~ ~ 69 n"", 6tSC4>c_ ..... ~ SOQ n_ No. ~.I SOOO.110 IIlU . m..oo 1150000.00 INR Eiohleen lakh Flfty'ThouNncl Onlv 
t > - -~, 1d %30..00 9&76100.00 INR NlnelySilt lakh Seventy Six Thousand 01'0 
"i 

~ 
t ~ 10 Hundred .0nI\':: 1 n~", 6lrSCill>Uon ~ ~ sao nrlll No. 5~~1 4101000 .,u ' 

~ 

~ ; '11 n~ 6tscrir>t..... ~"'" ob SOQlIem No ~6 so00 act> • 160..00 8000.00 INR E"lIIhl ThOOl6Blld OnlY 
1$ ( n ne"', 6ew:,ij)f.on ~ ~ .soc II~ No. 51 4000 ~ . 2S250.oo 1050000.00 INR Ten Lakn Fifty Thou~ Onlv 

#, 1 1) n"", ~,;plJon WJW a> sao Iun> No ~6 UOO "b .. 790.00 30020.00 lNR Thirlv Thousand &TwentY Croll' 
;...."j; ,. I,_ "",,,",!ion ... me ~ SOQ 1I('m140 59 Y.oOO.DO ml/ 

.. . 
INR Ten lakh Filly Thousand Only 

....... 210.00 '050000.00 -- --:'-t. ' 
'\ 75" 

• ­ • _ . -2625000.00 
'~ :,,' ! 

52!.OO INR Twenty SilIl31\h Twenty F"Ne Thousand 
I;'j<l!~~ " " C'" or ""pilon ~me as SOQ J~ no 50 ~t«l.00 111\1 .. Onht -.._....-- .".. 

161 'CfT· dU"llllJOtl Utne ~ SOQ Itftn No. 61 lOb OnlY 
-

45.00 24000.00 10110000.00 INR Ten lallh Eiahtv Thou:.and 
1111r:<r D('\(11Jl1l0/\ 1.1'l'K:~' SOO 'It'" No. 6J 3000 <a.m toCO.OO 2700Ct0.00 INR TwoLak'" Sewnly Thciusand Onlv- INR Thc~·lalc.h Sl~ Seven Thousand FIveE"."~ "".~..-.. SOQ'_" " 

367500.00 361~.OO 
100 ..II .. Hundred Q!1.!l 

6014.00 i 
520.00 3132480.00 INR Thit1y One Lakll Thil1y Two ThouSliM Four 

19 n"'" "'·... ..,."'n Wmt 41 SOQ ne-n no 64.,__ IIllI Hl.Jn(Sred & E.gl\jV Onlw-
.ofn~ "".."pCoOn u_~. 500 'Inti No 6SA/ 

I &80.00 n'3eOO.oo INR Thirty 1wtl Uloh Fifty Th~ 'Thous~f\Cl E'9hl 

-I _ .-­ Has 00 ",II ,. Hundred Onl...--~- ---_.­ ._-
I , I 'll~''''''' 'oj>I.gn ~._ A' ~ 1IC"1 No 66 f=-= 116.00 

~. 
)1500.00 ~~OOO.OO INR ; ~ ~~ ;,...e lakh FOflY FOtll Thu~.md 0;;:;\ 

! -
...!JJ ~6c:. " ""' """ "' ~ '~ SOOI,,,mHa 6) 

- . , _ ~ .' 31$0(1.00 504000.00 lto/1l f 'YI: La~h ~ our ThouS3M Only •_._____ _ _ Jc.oo - --.. - _ L-­ _ _ _ _ . . ._ . 

-



--

- --- - - -

tnnI'; 1) T_i {) r r q r, l-:'"c' .-,. ..-,. ,." _.- , . , , - '" ..., "? 2t. 
IV 

:z, ;. - "'\• ~ -~ ~ 1 ..... ...~ ~ ~ .. ~.-• j s • If '" T fiJ"'., " ­
Item Rate BoO~rnaI ~ .iNi._ 

- -- ' - - - - - - - - ­
_~=--ln"lllng Aulhorit'r AIIlPC'1l1 AUTHO~ITY Of IIIOA--... ~ - - - --- - -- ----- --- ------- - ---l 

I 
Q4, flOS.. Aprnt'.l. Sho'ddeots and 80.11: Cutw.rt al dift....nt loc::lClons Of NSeBI JLrrIPOJ1. Kol".Ila I 

_·1s=;.;;:=:s.::;~;.:AAIIC==H",QI=E/{GG.'~~'::..OUF _·hxl 

l~ ~l.M V ~ CONSORnUM ­
am. : . '7 

l'e,n Descdpti..., 

• ;;UM8ER ' 
PRICE SCHEOULIi 

TEXT 11 

Unll~ 

NUMBER' NUMBER­

TOTAL AMOUNT 

!EfT • 

TOTAL AMOUNT In Words 

r 
---.J 

- - --­

2 

j ...U'~ T • • _ u ...... _~~ .. ~...... _ ,-. .... ' ... . 

~ ., 
~ J 
.p.. 

~ 

- - .. -s­
- i­

. ~ S 2! 
; Ss::: ~ ­

. ..... ~ --~~
~ . "jj:J 

~ 



~~!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!~!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!'!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!~d
 
d 
~ 

SINo 
PJlrflcYli;lrs of1(~ms . . .
 

COlUtroetion ofpular sulrbllsC' by providing close gruded Marerial
 
I 25) 71.O() cumcon(onning to specil1<;lItion;;. mixing in ,1 rnc.:hanklll mix plal~l :II
 

OMC, ~rrj~gc or mixcd mlllcri~l by tippcrs 10 work site. for air lends
 
& Iift~ spreading in uniform 1~'ycl"S of $P~C ified thickness with motor
 
groder on prePared surfucc and compa.:tingwith vibratorypower roller
 
to achieve Il.1cdesircd, densily. complere 3~ per specilicalion~ and
 
directions ofEngineer-in-Charge.
 

(~.) With ma~rillJ confonning 10 Gratlo:·1 (size range 75 II!III [0 O.G75
 
rnn,) huving paR Volue-30,
 

9
 
Providing. la,Ytng, s~sdiDg anti compa.::tin£ graded stone aggregate 

6261l9.00 cum(:\ize- rnngo '53 mm to 0,075 mm ) 10 WCI mix maeadarn (WMM)
 
specificadon includb1g premixing (he lIIatlma] willi water at OMC in
 
for aU I.eads' & Jilb. laying ill IUli/imn layers wuh IIlO:Ch~lIi1:al! 
pavertln~sher '~n .su~. bnse I bas(' course ('1/1 well prepl1rc~ sllrrnc ~ .~nd 
compllctmg.~Jth vibratory rollcr of S io 10 tonne capaeiry to acrueve 1 
the d~slrod density, complere as per specifications and tlireClIOIl!i t) ~
 
lln¥ineer-in..cburge. I ..
 

III	 
Consrructio~9f dry lean cement concrete ~;;;. base over a preparid~;~ rum 
gn~.e wlth ·C;;<?lIrs~ il.nd tin:: agllf~ J; ~ ; C: CM I~>r7n1 " g to 'S ~ J !lJ rhe .,~c ('I 

COllUI1 aggregate nOf exc<lcding 2~ Il\tIJ , ~m; r'C !l il l c centern ratio :WI :1) 

~cd 15:1, aggrcgorc gradation n(ll:r blcndin~ 10 be: a~ per . 
,. specHica!1ons; cetl1cnt ' content not IC> be less than ISO Kg/cum,
 

op.tinnUR moisture conrerl! 10 be tletennincd during 'rial Ien""t:
 
construction, concrete stn:nglh 01.11 to be le:'S than 10 Mpa 3\ 7 da ~' ~ .
 
miXed in 0 batching p,lnnt. fransportcd 10 she, for 0111 leads & lifls. lnld
 
with a Juecbllnical paver, compacting with 8-10 tonne vibratory roller,
 
fmishing and: curing etc. comple!o: as [JCT dirccdon or Engineer-in_
 
Charge. 

II	 
~jdh)g 1U\<1 Illying (lSI quality) !,OI~'1hcllc sheet (sepal'ilticn 

171369.00 membl'llno) 200 microns thick an rht: base course WIth overlaps o~ I sqm
not.les~ .llill~.:SOmm JO~gitut.Unl\lIy an~ 75m,1ll rronsvl:JScly l;'lillllIO:l~1 
U3per directions and sntlsfaclton "f Engmccr-m-Char-gc, 

12 I I
:Providing lind laying in position lOr Il,,'(pansio:\ jo int. 2Smm lhll:il pre-, 

~702 .00C'UI synih~lc: JoiJIt' tiller board or' approvcd make conformlng 10 IS;! t-~<-
18~8 {pun ;J).2~, I. 45 mm from tor. (ill he I'cmo\'l:tl \11 the limc od ~ I 

I 
fiJliJ)g of Poly.sulpMdc sealant), rOlllpkle: as per flunjCUla ~
 
sp=if,iClJliollS :and'iJircCflon:; of Eoginecr.in-Chargo:. (Note: Merlo: 0
 , M~~ment s.h!lll be length 0fjoint O1ullipliedby delle"~ f IiII.:r het;enJ 
includinil precut portion). l 
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Partieub:u's of hems cucm 0.8D\2366&71.00SI No 
Pr(1viding and laying in position polysu\phidl: sealant of approved
I j 
make confonning to BS.5212-1990 or IS: 11433-1995. in c~ponsian I
 

. conslruction / dummy joints inc:ludin~ rounding off edgcs, applying 2.
 
C0\11S of lIPproy~d primer compatible wilh the bl'l1nd of polysulphidc
 
and preparing the surface and applying masking tape alon.8 thcH:dgo 01
 
joint 10 prevent accidental spillage of sealamon top surface andto give
 
neat liliish 10 the $.:olant and n:moving the masking tape after
 
apillication of sealant etc. complete .as per direction of EnWncer-i~~
 
Charge & paniculnr spedfLclltions. (NOle . for purpose of payment,
 
"uantil)' (l.c:nglh X Width X Depth) of I'olysulphidc sealant only will
 

he mea..~un:dl· 

i) Expansion joints ul' size 25 mm wide and 10 mm deep over 30mm
 

~ dia closed-cell Polyethylene foam hock-up rod, us per monufacN.rci's
 

~ 
specifications and sketch at Appendix-'A'.
 
ii) Construction [oinrs of size 10 nun wide and 10 mm deep over 12
 
nlll\ dio dosed-cell Polyethylene foam back-up rod, as per
 
manufacturer's SIll:cificatiOlls and sketch at Appendix-W.
~ 
iii) Dummy joints of size 10 mill wide and 10 nun deep over 12 nun
 
diu closed-cell I'olycthyle::ne foam back-up rod, as pcr man\1filcturot's
~ 

!t
 :\pccilic:nions and sklltcn ot AppendiX" A'.
 6,000.00CUIl1 
Providing and lnying Puvemcnt Quality Concretc(PQC) producl;d in 0 12<lSOO.Ol) 
hatching plant havins n Characteristic r:lexUl'~l Strenglh Le, minimum 

~ flexural strenglh of 4.1 Mpa ill 28 days using 350 Kg '{Jf Portland 
Pozzolanllo Cemelll. nne aggregate. graded stone aggregates of 4() mm 
nominal si~u in appropriate proponion 35 per sptlcific-.Ilion end job mile' 
formula. laid in panels as per drawing I design as approv.cd by the 

~ 

"•
~ Engineer-ln-CharK\::. mechanically vibrated. usin!; need": and surface 

vihrators. including Sled form work with sturdy M.S. channel sections 
" 

using nlonulIl method including making ncccssnry provision far 
t expllosion joim, curing, eie. complete os per dircclion of Engineer -ln-

Charge and particular specifications. The item for execution shall also 

•
••I
, 

include the following operl1tlons: 
i) Mechanically cUllinll- dummy join's 1 nun wide X 1/3rd thickness 01 
slob which is subS~'4uentIY widened to 10 nun for the top 25 ram dopth " and ccnsuucuon joints 10 mm wide X 25 mill deep as per 
speci licatioll. 
ii) Filling. polysulphide sealant in dUl\lmy. con$lructionand expansion 
joints includins providill& close-cell Polyethylene loanl back-up rod. .1 
and painling side uf juints with poly,ulphidt: primer. etc. complete (to 

be paid s.:parately under relevant lrern), 

• 
•• 
• 
I

I

I

I 
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Normative approch to compare the cost of
 
" Resurfacing of Secondary Runway 19R/Oll at NSCBI Airport Kolkata"
 

The ceiling of per sqm expenditure in the matter of normative approach in 2016 was Rs4700/ Sqm. (Annex· II). 

Calculating and bringing the normative cost of 2016 t1ll 2021 (completion of work) @ 4.20% per annum compounding rate, hence 

multiplying factor is 1.228 i.e 

= 4700 x {1+ 4.2%)5= 4700 x 1.228 = 5771.60 

The awarded amount of Resurfacing of Secondary Runway 19R/Oll at NSCBl Airport Kolkata Work is Rs. 37,33,95,171.00 ( 

Annexure I) which Include pavement works.cold milling of bituminous pavement and Electrical works, etc. The total pavement 

area is 170509 Sqm, (Annexure-III). 

51.No. Description 
Amount Area Rate 

Rs. Sqm per Sqm 

1 Cost of Pavement work excluding GST 
170509.00286588897.46 1680.78 

2 Normative Cost for pavement till year 2021 5771.60 

Since Rate of Pavement work per sqm is less than the normative cost in the year 2021 ( Completion year), Rate 
at Kolkata is iustified. 

Total abstract of cost of the project 

51.no. Oescriptlon Amount Remarks 

1 Pavement work excluding G5T 286588897.46 Annexure IV 

Pavement work includIng GST 338174899.00 

Amount of civil works other than Pavement work (cold 

2 milling of bituminous pavement and Electrical works 35220272.00 

etc.)= Rs. 35220272 .00 

Total cost of project =Rs. 373395171.00 



Annexure·IV 

N/W:- Resurfacing of Secondary Runway 19R/01L at NSCBI Airport Kolkata. 

Calculation of Rate 

I 

SI.No Descriptions Quoted Amount (Rs.) 

1 Total cost of pavement area 

Item no: 02- Tack coat- 0.5 kg/sqm 14787709.00 

Item no: 03· DBM 183002085.00 

I, I 

Item nc: 04- SDAC 81074475.00 

~ II Item no: 05- DAC 59310630.00 
~ 

~ -
Total including GST@18% (Rs.) = 338174899.00 

Total excluding GST@18% {Rs.) =(A) 286588897.46 
, 

2 Total area of pavement (Taxiway area) = (B) 170509.00 
I 

TOTAL Costof pavement per sqm excluding GST = (A/B) 1680.78 

~ 
2> f) / a'Cj .~)r-c) hoI
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Annexure-III 

NIW:- Resurfacing of Secondary Runway 19RJOIL at NSCBI 
Airport Kolkata 

Area calculation 
Sino. Location Length Width Area Unit 

1 SecondaryRunway 2393.50 60.00 143610.00 sqm 

2 A-Taxi RHS 137.00 50.78 6956.86 sqm 

3 A-Taxi LHS 147.00 42.31 6219.57 sqm 

4 B-Taxi 116.00 44.00 5104.00 sqm 

5 (-Taxi LHS 54.00 41.21 2225.34 sqm 

6 (-Taxi RH5 135.00 33.94 4581.90 sqm 

7 D-Taxi 27.00 67.07 1810.89 sqm 

Total= 170509.00 Sqm 
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" • I .:'.. '~ faH I ~fg:ij:t't . 1rrf~I(P~u·f.. •. 
AIRPORTS A~Tt:lORITY. . F, INDIA 

SDeed Rt.lst ' , • , , 
.1- " ..' o .. : ..	 .. ') . , . . . 

Date: p7.PS.201B 
.' ~o.:.' AAI/CHq/El1gg.t9/ER/KQlIsec-RWy/2018/26~	 ...._- ~ . .}" , 

, I. , ..... r •To•.	 I 

MIs ~BG Intracon .rvt\ MeL, . . ' .
WZ-3.I(.aUash Park. ' . , .
 
'(Opp~ ,Kiit1 'Nagarf punj~b Nati~niti aank)

New: pelhl-.11001S'. " . ' ,
 

Sub: "ReS~a C!ng o~ Se!=ond~'; It;.nway 19R/01L at NSCBI Alrpo~ Kolkafa. . . ~ .	 . . . . .. . 
,~f: ''(0* I~:..ti(d ~p~n:ed o~ ~7.03:2018. .' , " 

· (OPEN TE~DI3R 10:201!tAAI_1S84_15·	 . ; .. 
" f ' ·	 . 
Dear S,r{S).	 .; 

. . .. .. . .	 . 
1.	 Your te.n~er for the worlt me~tlOned aboyoe Is ·h~re.by accepted on behalf ~f Cl1ainn'an,- " 

-,Alrp.om; ".~~o rlty of lndla,' "':t tJte . item . h1~es quoted ,by - ~O l1' !o~lin~' to Rs. 
, ;J7,3~!~5~171.00 (~upe~s Thirty Sev~n Crore'Thirty Tbree,Lakh ~i1)e ty FiVe TJ\(;lUsand ~ 
.O~e Hi.lnqred Sev ntyo "~ pnly) ~ncl~(v~ of-all taxes and GST..wblcb ts 3.6~ %·abov~ the . ' 
.esthn ~i¢p cost put to tender-ofIts. 360~.96 Lacs, r. 

': ' ~. J;).G.M./ Jt G.M. (E~gg.~C), AirportS Auth6rity of ~ndia . NSCBI Airport. Kop~ata: sti aU ' ~~ " 
:,the E~gineer-fp-ch~"rge of the work. . . . ~, : 

YO\) are requested .to attend. the «;lffice of the Jt·C.M. (Engg.·q, Ml. 'OldR,D: BuUd ln~
 
. Safd~.tj u n g Airport, Ne~ 'Delhi by 18.05.20i~ . to SIgn and compJ~te .t~~ co~ tI'aet·
 
. agrcemeri~ T~e .contract: agreement shall be eieaited 0" a no:n.jud~dal S,tamp pap ~r -of
 
Value o.f ,Rs.100/ . (Rqpees one hundred only) and .the cdstof the s~mp paper'shall be
 
b6nje by. yOl;!. · " .	 . . ..- . 

3. T~e earnest..money- (bank ~~rnnte'e .a~.ai~st.EMD) a~ountln.g .~ 61;03,97,ol~ ~Rup~es 
Sixtyq~e ~a~ Three rht;>usand Nine Hundred S~v~ngr Only} receive!i alol)~ wlth .your:
 
tender willbe treated and converted a.s.part 'of s~eurItY depoSit ~s per GGGpl.~Us e "9' 1
 

.' oq ~a ge 00.16 o~ 'Gon~ct' dOlIlJz;,cnt;. Please d~P9Si~ .Rs: ·-1~~S li;.,,7 rJO/· (Iiu'p ees~ One
 
t1rore T1JI?tmty I:iv!'! ~s SixtY Five Th.oU,sand Seven ~unQre~ Nl~ety only) towards 
s.e (; u ri~ d~ p os[ti.yithin 10 delys' from the date of issue pf this ~etter faillng wlilch, the 
same wlll b~ deducted as' per condition of G1ause no. lA at page t:lo.16 of. he contract 
dQttlme~t. . -r

, 
" . . 

•	 4 '" • •• # • .. 

within 30 day~ of Issue of. accep~nc~ letter, yo)J.sha11 submit to .~1.. a p~rfo'rritan¢e 
, 4. . Guarantee as,per OGO OIanse' 1 ,00 page. 15. of tender dQGument and s~hedut~E of GGC 

Page. 130 for an amount c{ Rs, 1,86,69,160/- (Rupees One Crores ~ighty 'SixLakhs ~ixty .. 
Nin~ 1fhous?nd Seven Ht,mdred siXty Only) in the form of a Bank Oua ran ~c~: ((rom- a 

· ': . National~'Zed/Scheaul~d hl,di~n b'an!l: butnot from any Co-operauve.-or Gramin Bank)on ' 
J .' . . ,.. ; ~ . .end~d atApp~n dLx~;<l .on aG.c page, i08: of~ofltra(;;t document. '.theprOfo~~.

. . -aTml '!$~.' A. , . UMAR. ' . . .. . - . • .' 
~3t l 'l'~ ~ l) ~= .rl !'>~-:1hr. ...':""" ~~~' ;PIEnt'; .c-,.,;\ . ' .-. " ' I . .. . , . 

brln,;i'l"~jJ . 1~. lIif'l~'l1 ~Nt~r.:.l A:,.ih~il!' ';:~:S.'=~Gm~R';CON~RI\'t\TS Ll r-.~\t E"" .......,.... 
.....~Vl 'l~ li " rl/l~" v qn"tl~ l r rtl .,,", n : \ ~ ~. . ~ .....51'! p'~ ;)or,1;'~~ 1 ~'r~ <~ ~j" ns (;- _ -n	 " ", ."I,' . . '.' ", ;r::-.-; _" I _ .1,. ""'3 / Nol , o-~It\· · 1'.OG~	 . - '....... . . ,. , ' ;. . , _ " '	 - . ' . ' ~ llUr.:,
 

, . ~ ·· 'en ·.. ··' . , ,	 .~ ' . .~. , ..m..~ . \ -	 ~ :2463295r"-'1,.......	 ., 

Phone: 2453295U~. ,Raji\' G~I! ~ ~i Snawan	 . , 

• • ~ I • - I . ~ 

" 



5.	 Y~.~ are requested to comply with the provision of contract labour (~egulatlon & 
AbQ~ltionJ -A~ of 197P and contract labour (Regulation&' Abolition) Central Rules 1971 
~hi1d Labour (Pr!>hibition & Regulation) Act 1986. Construction Workers (Regulation of 
Employment and Condltfon pf Service] Act 1996, Building and other construction 
WQrkers Welfare GessAct 1996 asspecified in Clause 19 on page no..49 of GGO of tender 
~~ d rules ofGeri.fra;I and Statepovertlment. 

6.	 You are ats~ dtrected to contact DGMlJGM (Engg.·CJ, MI, Kolkata imrnediatelY who will 
arrange to hand over the sit!'! to you. 

7.	 Please note ~t the time allowed for carryjng o~t the work shall be i4 (Fol,frteeh 
MontHs) i n~~d ing '4 (Four) months ~ons(dered for rains and same snail be reckoned 
from,the J: Qth day~fter Issue.of this letter. 

8.	 TJ:lis aw~r~ lettershall formpart'6f. Ag reeme~L 

, ~.	 kJ:f-:..fu.~~r cotr~~p ond~~~e in connection ~th the contrast shpilld noryt:laUy be 
addressed:to the Engihee.r;fri-Charge.r ..	 . ... . - . 

, 1,0. Plea~ ~ a..~ ~wl~~g e ~.e :O!¢eipt aop r eturn ,th~ dupli~t cOp'y" oC'thLS letter enclosed 
ereWith after slgn io~ it to the undersl ed as a token of acce ~ce. 

" 

YQUrs faithfully 

' . 

:' 

,. , 

, ,
•	 . \...J' . 

i.lll'r~i 'S~f{' I, t~~ f\R$~N{ R. 
, " t'.·h i~J l{.~~}j J~ G " '""" >.' I{" ,,~..;~Cl-'i9~"'~
 
' \11 ~ I ~ r ~ l l ~ : ;1.''' '1~l ~~ ~ ~'7 ( ,.t,j r~~;;' A'a·J..\';;rl~ '1 00r~ il
 
'I :\1 . ' I i ' ~l .,!i~ 1 1";'Fv 6:.l l'l~h.. i ·eil""~W";'
 

' 1'5. ~ '. ~iI J i-:".I:! ,~; ~~;J: J S :,~ ~ . -S l ~~ng A.'E"pQft 

• "r ~ : · : \; d ~Q·r : ..~ ' Nt:,,' r~~H l i~ ...,j · 5j2­-



" 
.' 

. ~ 

'"
.~"'... . 

TEXT,# NUMSER.#NUMeSM 

Itam:,R'i:lte:BO,I, 

3 

8650:00 

QuantiI)' 

o~:KolknlD. 

TEX-r:# 

llom:Oosorlpllon 

2 
Culling.lhe;exislingibflumlnous;pavement,eoncrele:ol,lUnway.11ax!ways'uplo:mqulred 
deP,lh by ,mming macl'Jne and UppelS ' mlh C(lnvcyar' belt 'snac:llment Including 
~19po!O( 'Onoadlng i In.malenals:(mechanlcany) .uplo-o,lead:ol;4; rloul ~ )' km :lllducling 
cleanlng"DlId. drcsslng' 0' .sUrfnco·,.eic· as direcilld'·by' ·tho ongln~r,lll'dIarge. ( 
E~~iJdjng .costol·llenOr.l1 dil"nil\().w1flch Is'laken,ln lIIcln:oal,llem:) 

1-

d: 
NU 

. M"B ~R'J. _ " _ ,I I I I I",-,' H r:.:­· =--.:- ~--':""-~---=----.=-:=-----":_--'--­
-:-:'31, 
- ' No, 

'.1'- : - '4' •. ~ r o 'lld ln g 'and laying 01 Hot M1" Semi DensQ Asphailic Concrete(SOAC) 'uslng 
, :.t ~il fshP. d: z :0l1 ". a g·g rcg (i t D· :oI , q uaU ly..5Izo'and graClll1g'as;sPe<:!Oetl .and'2o/"cement'by 

r ' '" welghl:;0I'3gsrcg8Ies.3slfi1l0r'or·quanty:as' 5pilclfle<t:and' Vi5O)SIly'.Grade;Bltumen 
...... : (suppned :ln:bUf1()~ln ,propor110n8:.Bs~per.job ·mbcitonnu'a '8nd :lali1'lo:specJned ~levef;; 

. ~ ; gradl' .and 'c:smbar.as lper"5JX!cinca~,n•.drawtngs''llnd:as:dlreCled·'trt·the;Englneer·Trr 
Ol , ':IChmg" 'Jnr.hidll)9 . ~mpaCllng \vrltll,~:\O tonne, prerernllly' lribililtXy rOad roller~ 011 8685.00. 

• 'ndO<\uato capoclty.· 10, acJflevG Ihe spocJlled vDluos ' It:compactlon• .strength';1 
~ U r ra C ';; lI ecu ra CY , cO mpl C le ' [ ro r : l e lTd erJ!l 9; p u r po s e ' bllU in cri , o;:9ra cl el (V~O) : co n lon l 
i llaU· bo:lllken:as,1l<l:kglm3'of,mfx:supplta<l:fw.bulll:.produced·byOo\,t·,ReOner!es;snd,. 

"2%!Cement'by,v/Olghl:oliaggrD glltes es'fiJlar.=malerlal]., 

,.O'l\llll1g,rJlld·:laylng<of'HoliMlx'Oonse,Bflumlnous;Macad8m(OBM) . :usln9 ·~cru$hed 

(~e·~Ggregate,of ·qIJ8Il1y;:s,zfl'.and:giacllng:8S '$peclned :llnd ::2.% ·c:eme'nf.lrt.welgh(.'OII: 
_,g~atoll\'ns~n"er ;ollquall~yaslSJX!c1nad ond~C?SIty;'.Gmde '811umen'(suppllad ;'n 
ftil~:lr} l~-ropo. r1lons· 'as !per ·Job ·mlx:.rormula~nd:lalcl ;Io '$peclned 'l!lVels" ,gmde '3nd 
~t .: AS'iper:$pedncaUon . _<lra'Mngs ,·3nd :'as.~dlrecte<l : 'trt' ths<Englneer.in.Chafge
:!J7<'lN:compncllrig:.mlh:ll·- 10:lonno..prelerably,vlbrnloryuna<l,roller..of;adequslC! 21617,00 

;1§b~ t)": l., ...r.hlev!l·tha ispeCinC(j'valucs' 01:compacUon. , s tre ngU1 ~ 8Urtac:c ':SCQl13C)' 
~/l l o lo' f for, I C nd!! rl ll g ; P UIJlO.:l 0 : bl t ume n 01glllde'Oi'G~30);8hlllrbD·:laJ(en 'o:s· 95 kgfm3 

~ oI ~m~· supplied ; f n· bu l lc ; ll r Oclu Cll d .~ bl" GovL Reflnedes :and:2%,Cll menl'by·welgllt:of 
• • " ,;:;5iJ4i/grogDlo5'oS:liJl or<ITIlIICl laq, 

I~ U r3. \ :Y ,. - ',": 

'. ' aldil er 
-.Nnml;::", . 

Prov!lIino end:applyino.t.lclFalat·uslng:tlol stralght:run'blbJmen(Or.Vlscosl!yigra<le·.I7G 

~ 
3 0 " l n cl U d l n Il 1 hO a U ng " lh e ~ bl tu me n . , s p m ;1ng ; t h D:-bli U me n 'wl ll\' t mcC!ulIl l ca lly. , opetll l ed 

:~j!tll:tr~ . sp r aV;UriIIJiltO<lonbll l,m'IO , !Mincl; :Cleanlng .aml :p!llpartng ·.lhe ·ex\$U ~g'road lSUl1aC8 8s1 : 5 09 0 2'1 ~ OO ' 
.~~ . t".;: p tX:f ~ca UQ n". Eor: ' l onderl ng., pu r po se ' Vl s co s l ly' 9 r1l cl ~ bltu mon, con te nl,s ha ll! ba 

as O:501KClls 

~ ~"I\O I\~\J MAR ' 
dt ~1 ~m ·{~.!: 1!~-1) I .J , ~", ~~(E~.'CM) 

"'" ~ ~ I J'IlTpo-t1 ~~ ~ 
~ .I ~ ~~ 

iIifLt' 

I 
TOT-AL,AMO.UNT T.OTALAMOUNNn Words Units 

4 6 . 1 7'
 
58520'oo~oo1lNR f:lfty·E!ghl'Lalih,FIfty,T.wo'Thousand 0nly
 

Cum 

14'l87:709.ooIlNR .0ne:Crore.F.orl)':5even l 'skh,ElQhly Seven 
ThousarnFSoveIlCHundred.,&:Nlne.Only , 

'sqm :. 

183002085.ooIlNR Eighteen'.Crore Thlrl)',liakh·Two·.Thousand, 
&EIglityF.lve·,.Only· ' 

cum 

8l07447S;ooIlNR elght .Grore :ren·l!BkhtSeventy.Four 
ll1ousarid'Four.+lundrecl '&:Seventy,F.lve Onty· 

cum 

.~ 

http:0ne:Crore.F


c: (I () • II' l.J 

·

.
 

, 

6 JT (J U tJ q u i r 'U () I) (j ( j 

I! 

! 
I 

h 

t) I.J I J I J • I ~ ) W, '{..I '( I .. I l' '{.J .. J , I , , , , '.? ..... 

,.; . . 

36109.00 

;-.5937,00 

., 

i':~'.: "i a ',-:'Z)'.,; ~ M:ll M:X ~r.~(! ASO:!3r.'C CO:YJetelDAC) using auShed slcl)e 
3\i; :!!;a:c cr quafit,. size and gra.dlng as. specified -snd,2%,cemenl·:bY·v.:eighl.'ol 
aggl1!9alcs as r.1I~r ,of,qu3I1ty'lIs ,llPecirjed·and ;V1scosity 'Gl'ildc ·8"umen lsupplled:ln 

··t u lk)..fn:proiiolllons 'as·,per:jol!·,ml.:forrnurs lsnd,'laldlto.spac:Jfied:levels"grad8)Snd 
comber 'as'.fier ·npectncaUon. :drowings:and:as.:dlreCted' by,Ille:Englneer.)n'Churga 

: l in c:J u d ~ ng·. CO ":, P" cl i ~9 : Yll.l h , a ::to ' ,1 0 n o n n e. prafenib,ly· YJ brntory,rtlsd..roner:or:adcquaI8 
. CApaCi!y .l0'llehlovo t l/le, s!lOdfi ed' vsliJes;of.·compac\lon.:slfenglll •..surtace·acx:uracy 

complll1 e;ltoo.tenderlng;purpot;e,llltumen,of'grade:{\':G­"30) c;onteo(:Shilll'be ,13ken'8'li 
, 1 3 5 ~ k!l rm3 ' o t: lT\iX" Uppfl c d, r n · bulk·;prodix:ed.by:GOllti Rennor/eS\Dnd ~2%,cement :by • 

" wcig l\ t: or. all9 r Og a l e 8' 8 S·f~ l c rl mal crl al l · . ~ . 
Nota ./or :lIemmo _3 :4 . ,& ;5 : :.·.P.l!or :lo;s iait ;ofiWOr1lr~he 'Job ,r\ilx,ro'~"Oenge ;'Bfti(mlnou s 
macadam. ~ e f!1 l d e n g e' A S P h a l ll c:. CQ n ~l ei OcnSO ~A!ph;lltJc :~O!'Cl'llIe !elc.; shall'be 
gOI 'dcslgncCl iby;Ihe,pgoncyJrom llhe-.labOlatory,approved ibyiAAl ,a~d:lhll:cosl,of!fl)lx 

dElSIgn;'lloll'ba:bOme',by1110 llgency.and'nollllnll·eM·ts:payable.Q"Mtils:BOCOOnl 

$ 

I ., In.,...._......_........,..__.. ..~ _ . ~ _ I 'I 

12907.00; 

21512:00 

'3227,00 

.-2.151 tOO; 

1'4' ' ! I Of ~lJ Ij 1l IiJ fi(gt 'eMb(ci 1}jl oij i\ ~)(S\l:'(li PlDCJ(g!!.d:et:, ~e.' U ll ~0' 25-sq' MM; ll nd:l e lll ml ng l c 

• lo:MI.slore-; ~l \I'~1<1\l 'Jt CIl",,,..\.A;m}~, t ~~ , 

.13 IP./ov!dinll,~and n~jng 'ol 'yellow/ 'green' ''' Sqmm copper-conductor·slngle:0018,PVC 
In sU!alCi:r: ~earth .C(lbIO" ~IoIlg\YiIhSco:>ndary 'Cabll1' ~n Ih(l' ex;5Unil~· piPe InCludIng 
mnnecUQns'1I9,roqulr9d, • """""" '~A"V."~ < 

~ 2772.0 0 I 

27.72:00 

I1000:00 

6316,00 

Ulyingispreadlng:and'compacUng.the,avaliablo·dlsmBnlled·,bltumlnous'c;oncrete'uplO 
requlred idepth·jmls\'l!lS'or'nOl ,exceeding·2ocm 'pilr. 'ea ·ch'layel'Mh .3:wheeled '~roadr/l 

Yibr~IOlY ' rolier-oUStlo.1O:lonnes;'capaclty' Indudlng.llrellklng'or,cIod!e'/ bituminous 
lumps-etc,I" any-, jn,slagcs' w" proper:gl1ldll.,ancl:csmber:and!lewlllng,:wtth;exlsllng 
8urr~cQ'OI :rood 'belore rolllri!i,of'topmost:layll~ ,ull .c;omplele.'85~per·'dlrectlons.o' 
engineor.in .•• charge. (Dismantled: bltuminous·:malerlals'wiS'·be:81111Pl1och tll:fiee , oll 
costs:Jly.the'dePartnlentl. " • 
Supply:of' 2C.X ·4'sqmrn, 600V' grade:flexltile:copPef·conductor.•:Ef.l R, lnsulaled •a 

"CPE::(Clllorinalnd·PotyeUlylen; ClDss.•.linlCe<l::heavy-duti')rOU!er,shealt1'C:BlacklCDloul) 
S O ~d alY ca bl c .rDI"Al rport'1i g Il Ung l;ireulls-elc.:compleloas'requlred: 

" .\ ' " - -,­ -'u{,l::l f'l"nol'l'I;I : ·l(If(j~j~~_/ ·/llrpolf3·iI\UlhUjllym Inu• 

. ".l' ,\·hr 'Ii~ '-r'l,r 1·lo(ojiv-·G l" ' U" ..-r5h O
llll n n 

(\~r:tr{:;tl} "'.ti~ ..a11;;,<l1 ./:sordur!lJn g · A1rpol1 
.;r{'!:!.C;;\\"~"111)00:4'" Nt:W>'OO lti j~" 0003 

12 

11 

·H

1 

4333080;00UNR. Forty -Three ~L8kh ,Thll1y ·Three · ·ThDtl9Bnd 
&ElghlyOnly' 

, . --::':;::::I-::~'=";u~- o:-:;;:-::u~;u:-:u:'i':':iN-::'K:::-::"five .Cront NinetyThreeLlIkh ,Ten 
Thousand :Slx:Hundred;&'Thirty· Only 

sqm 

cum 

1- ....-...· .......,,, I I I 

'Gum 

-, 11484305:00 IINR"Fourteenilakh:ElghlyFouI'Thousand'Three 
Hundred :&·.I'lVc:'.Only 

Sqm 

:Cum ' 

CUm 

-
d:. .; 

t ·u.-··;;o.;~ 3 ~ 60~ OO 
I-t--;.;r;~j': ~.~ ...." 
:.~ ·~f.I(o!~k~1' . 
~·l-'l-':;t. ,~!~,'1. :';' 
l'':'=·~~''M'!-.. "'I ..~~~'1"",,~t I.J I 
~"'I~~\·· ••• '.
~'1:-'>L~ J. ~~~~ I:,~l"'~ 

2581'4'4;OoI1NR T.Wtl :~kh lFIf\y,elgh t:;Thou8and · OneI J" 
Hundreo!'&IFortyFour Only' . '. 

9~87380:ooIlNR ' Nlne~F,ourlakhleI9I\ty.Seven ·ThoUS8nd . ::, " • 
Three-Hundred'&".Elghty Only 

67<1.5650:001INR SIxty:Seven·,takh:Sevenly;F.lve·THousllOO 
SIxHundred:&:FIfty 'Only 

I, 

'1..-, 

40000l00!lf\lR .Forty Thousand Only 

7,7S1G;OoIINR··Sevenly;Seven,ThDusancl.Sllcl-:lunclled·'&, 
S&teen:Only 

12751i2;Q0IINR--one.:takh :Twonly,SevenThousand~F.ille. 

. HU~dred :&',:rwelv8 Only 

"2432430;ooIlNR TwentyiFour.!.:alih ·Thirty,rwo Thousand 
FDur.Hundre(j:&~lrty · Onlyt 

F<ir~:INFT~NF.'T,EO 
- ~ "DlflY.lOr 

I ,· · ,.. . ' 40'00" 
f l , ::" • 41 4 ~ .... ' . J 

_. I ••• 

1 

«:-.::.:.", I~ 385 '00
'1}~~(:.~·;lt~., ~ ~ , 
~i~,-~,"1.F.~ ·t ~·· 
__ Io.~~"';' ..~~": .;.. .~ 

~:~.. 
~ ··~t 

t,r ya,":tlL' -:46;00 

I ' ·- =-­ ·'"""' II..... I": ... H (1 I"". li·
r;~-~~"1.1 ".:~. " 

''''~~ll!Io-
":'~i ~ ;:-"'~ ,'. 28;00' 

It......·.:.,' .. " ;r'''' 
~. '- i.......Ll:' .~f..l; 

Cum 

"M 

-
M 

·M -­

3U.4 

,
I 

-­



.	 ­ ' 

_:.: 
\,..---.~-....,·,.,I""n,..,on-.-."-..- •••.,. ''',..'A....AJ'"'., ­,~-~'-~f,.._-.,.. ,_-_..,•';). J" ..... I"''' l,.l IIIU ~'''' 'li"'I~IIII~IL;IUYl'l,"", " , y,Edgo": l flX~y!edgo~i9ht i ti tt.ln9a ~a1onqlwl lh." u n 'h'n' 

~;I lf.oI(\ (fn9,:, I",n$rormor'e lc , . complelo~as ' lequ l red'3ncl l pioserved; ,at<Slore '.8 n"d' lhen · /'8· 
InSlilnUon;. lcsllng. nnd·commlsalolni/·oft Ule some·lnclUdlng;provldlnlllconsumbales 
And.'sp:ues,whalcverrequited' to ~h;ind .;Ovcr mlcm"ln oPerallOnn~.condiUon "lll~ I ' 
comIJ/ole:as'rll<lulrcd,. _ 

I , _ 16:, Dlsmanllfng,ol :exlsting,lnl.pnvernenHRuowilY:Edge.'· l3xiwlly eclge.lTaxlway.centre 
, ..mc,I :SlopBllr:n9hl·ntungs.along,wlt h .sJta'IlaW'.bas~n ,ete: co'mpfole:nBuequlredi i nd 

.~ Plcscivoo ~! ·.sloro;snd · t hc n ., r~ln s1aIl Uon ; , lesllno ·And;i;omml9sloIng 'o~·ltl&;SlIme 
., iidudlng" coro,cunlng,.seallng·w;th;epoxy qUICk,·selUnglgrout;and·dobenl;,.BlIgnlngi, 

. . :9' Bnd'6pDre$'..wllaIBver-reQulred ~to· hand·over ' 
COndlllon:~IC;,comprele;a9'requlrell, 

17: Ma~ing , leOlporalY' arrangomonl:lor'all,;lhe'·e1rcuilB,disturbed.'du~n9 :relurfadng 'lo 
mako' l/lc:secondary, runway;worKing :whlle : 'handlng :ovar ·lor~·opeI<lUon '.day ·to· 'd8Y 

' l ba ~'.S ~ iIlC I UOln!l : a ll : mal e~ BI 8, .tools .,spares, consumablea, aHlidlnallon,lIs,requlred 
: IIl1'compfctlon.ol,lhe'lob . . 

18 ' I Providfng,& ' I Bylng,eartl!'connec uonS : from:earth'CleClrode,wilh'6'S~G,ll la'GJ " wl re ,ln 
19.mm,nln :n ·l,n1oe:lrorn'carth ·olcetrode:8s'rcqu1red: 'I .)' .... ,.-. .'•._. ·_, 'r 

19 611pply,&'Uying 01' so mm,dia:(OD)·double'wanCO/TUgatecfhrgh.denslly;poIyethylenll 
"(OWe HElPS) pIpe. as ~speclfiOd inlhe lcehnlcalspoelf1ca'Uona ,complete wlth 
nccessoricslnke:coupicrs•.bends•.Ice,etc.:'.by '~xcnvsUon lln 'concn!lelbltumlnous,srea 
01. mlnlmum 150 ~mrn '·doplh ' Uc,baClc' fill1l!9;&.maklngl,goocl 'rtic,samo,by;oonClllling 
Ib ltumcn ;nfll~n :as lpir ·lh ·o :SIle:rC<lulremoni. . • 

~,....r-o-.. Jlt....., ed;slono;og9rC901e·2Q.mm~nomln/lI :9Ize):.. .InclUdlng!DnY !onn,of worl\·ete.,lIs ' 
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Normative approch to compare the cost of
 
" Reconstruction of Btaxi and Etaxi at NSCBI Airport kolkata"
 

The ceJllng of per sqm expenditure in the matter of normative approach in 2016 was Rs4700/ 5qm. (Annex-II). 
Calculating and bringing the normative cost of 2016 till 2022 (completion of work) @ 4.20% per annum compounding rate, hence 

multiplying factor is 1.2799 i.e 

= 4700 x (1+ 4.2%)6= 4700 x 1.2799 =6015.53 

The awarded amount of Reconstruction of B taxi and E taxi at NSCBI Airport kolkata work is Rs. 5,55,74,180.00 ( Annexure I I 
which include pavement works. joint filling and Electrical works, etc. The total pavement area is 12330 5qm. (Annexure-III). 

SI.No. Description 
Amount Area Rate 

Rs. 5qm per Sqm 

1 Cost of Pavement work 
12330.00 3417.4842137500.00 

2 Normative Cost for pavement till year 2022 6015.53 

Since Rate of Pavement work per sqm is less than the normative cost in the year 2022 ( Completion year), Rate 
at Kolkata is lustified. 

Total abstract of cost ofthe project 

Sl.no, Description Amount Remarks 

1 Pavement work 42137500.00 Annexure IV 

2 
Amount of civil works other than Pavement work ( RCC 

13436680.00 
drains and Joint filling etc .)= Rs. 13436680.00 

Total cost of project = Rs. 55574180.00 
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Annexure-IV 

N/W:- Reconstruction of B taxi and E taxi at NSCBI Airport kolkata 

SI.No 

Calculation of Rate 

Descriptions 

Total cost of pavement area 

Item no: 07 - Sand Filling 

Item no: 08 - CC 1:3:6 

Item no: 09 - DRLC 

Item no: 11 - PQC 

Total (Rs.~ = (A) 

Total area of pavement (Taxiway area) =(B) 

TOTAL Cost of pavement per sqm excluding GST = (AlB) 

?i 
'>~ (I~-r) A~~"


poi? 

Quoted Amount (Rs.) 

3334500.00 

10803000.00 

5928000.00 

22072000.00 

42137500.00 

12330.00 

3417.48 



I . 
IName of Work :- Reconstruction or B taxi and E taxi at NSC BI Airport kolkata 
Area calculation ._\- - - --

Annexure-Ill 

1-

B tui . 
Main taxi 1.00 95.00 23.00 2185.00 

Fillet 3.00 . 15.00 15.00 675.00 
0.50 70.00 30.00 1050.00 
2.00 210.00 10.50 4410.00 

8320.00 sqm 

E taxi 
Maintaxi 1.00 70.00 18.00 1260.00 

Fillet 2.00 25.00 25.00 1250.00 
2.00	 75.00 10.00 1500.00 

4010.00 

I--t--------------f----l---+----+----f------ll-

Total area of Main taxi B & E 12330.00 sqm 

1­

I 
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f4+iHq:tH ~&fUf ~ (firo) -I 
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N.S.C.B.! AIRPORT, KOL-52 

No. AAI/~~ljE;ngg(C)/B & E Taxij 4~";f- n*te : 28/12j2018 
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Reconstruction of Bvtaxi and E-?~ ':a;b.. '~8BI :Airport, Kolkata 
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Normative approch to compare the cost of
 
" Special repair and Rehabilitation of Airfield Pavements at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata"
 

The ceiling of per sqm expenditure in the matter of normative approach In 2016 was Rs4700/ Sqm. (Annex-II). 

Calculating and bringing the normative cost of 2016 till 2022 (completion of work) @ 4.20% per annum compounding rate, hence 

multlplving (actor is 1.2799 i.e 

= 4700 lC (Ii' 4.2%)6= 4700 lC 1.2799 = 6015.53 

The awarded amount of Special repair and Rehabilitation of Airfield Pavements at NSCBI Airport , Kolkata Work Is Rs. 

9,26,33,800.00 I Annexure I) which Include pavement works. laying of compogrid{ CG·lOO) and Electrical works, etc. The total 

pavement area is 81000 Sqm. (AnnelCure-lIIl. 

SI.No. Description 
Amount 

Rs. 

Area 

Sqm 

Rate 

perSqm 

1 Cost of Pavement work 
76129500.00 81000.00 939.87 

2 Normative Cost for pavement till year 2022 6015.53 

Since Rate of Pavement work per sqm is less than the normative cost in the year 2022 ( Completion year), Rate 
at KolI<ata is iustified. 

Total abstract of cost of the proJect 

5l.no. Description Amount Remarks 

Annexure IV 1 Pavement work 76129500.00 

Amount of civil works other than Pavement work (laying 

2 of compogrid( CG-lOO) and Electrical works etc.)= Rs. 16504300.00 
16504300.00 

Total cost of project = Rs. 92633800.00 
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Annexure-IV 

N/W:- Special repair and Rehabilitation of Airfield Pavements at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata 

Calculation of Rate 

~ 
~ .~ ~.."~ 

./ I'" .~~ 

4' ~ 

_ 
-'I 

~ 45 ( ~ ~.~. ~/;' '' I.2 
7. -~ ;;
~ ::----~_,~'f9~<:1 
c ..... ;'~ l..~ / '" ._

SI.No 

-

Descriptions 

Total cost of pavement area 
. 

Item no: 01· Tack coat- 0.45 kg/sqm 

Item no: 01- Tack coat- 0.35 kg/sqm 

Item no: 04 • Stone Matrix Asphalt 

Quoted Amount (Rs.) 

848000.00 

1800000.00 

400000.00 

46221500.00 

1 

Item no: 05- SDAC 

Item no: 06- DAC 

Total (Rs.) =(A) 

.. 
26860000.00 

-
76129500.00 

81000.00 

939.87 

I 

2 Total area of pavement (Taxiway area) =(B) 

TOTAL Costof pavement per sqrn excluding GST ={AlB} 

~ 
:;ur~) ~(ft.) 

~t/~~1'1 t-i)' 



AREA FALS:ULATION 
__ _ .._ I " I; ! :I --0, _ 

Name of work: Special repair and Rehabilitation of Airfield Pavements at NSCBI Airp ort. 
",_._ _ !I<ollmta . : 

Area UnitLength BreadthDescription orltem Nos. No.Sl. 
No.
 

Total Runway & Taxi area
 
1
 1) 19R·Kllo Junction to 19L·Klo
 

lIunction
 
Strail!ht portion
 233 27.00 6291.00 
FiIlet1 0.5 165 11.00 907.50 
Fi1Iet2 0.5 140 28.00 1960.00 
FiIlet3 0.5 110 26.00 1430.00 
FiIlet4 1 0.5 55 60.00 1650.00 
K-Taxi east side 1 1 290 7.50 2175.00 
K·Taxi west side 1 280 7.50 2100.00
 

2
 21 Secondarv Runway
 
Secondary Runway ( From displaced
 45.00 30600.00 
threshhold to Alpha-Secondary 

1 680 

[luncttcn 
115 61.00 7015.00 

Turn Padfbl trianzular area 
Tum Padfa] rectaneular area 

0.5 110 61.00 3355.00 
Sec. Rwv east side 305 7.50 2287.50 

120 7.50 900.00 
Sec. Rwy west side 637 7.50 4777.50
 

1 20 7.50 150.00
 
3
 3) Alpha-Secondary junction to 218 23.00 5014.00 

bend portion(beyond threshhold 
marking on A-taxiway) 

4 4) Alpha Taxlway( (rom bend to 217 23.00 4991.00 
Aloha-Bravo iunctlc nl 
Aloha taxiwav west side 340 7.50 2550.00 
Aloha taxiway east side 380 7.50 2850.00 

Total Rwv & Taxi area 61000.00 sam. 



m~ ~l1HQ'ij"i 1I'Tfuq.-~ 
AlRf ORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA 

fcHiF1Q~ 'H JI:F&fUf ~(fi:r ll ) ·1 

AlRPO RT MA NTENANCE DIVISION-l 
~ ~ q m~ Jf fchH"1q "iFi, CPlctCfildl-52 

N.S.C,B ./ AIRPORT. KO L · 5 ~ 

No. It. Q. ~/ <m~/ ~\ifl ~ tj~1( (W) /Spl. Repair / t''!JI ~ : 15/01/2021 

To, 
mRf~.~.~· 
L. K. Builders 
24/2A, Jessore Road, 
Kolkata ­ 700028 

Name of Work:- Special repai r and rehabilitation of Airfield Pavemen ts at NSCBI 
Airport , Kolkata 

Ref. :- You r e-tcnder no. 2020..AI\I_57350 opened on dated 20/1 0 / 2020 

Dear Sir(s), 

t.	 0itR \318:1R9nq)pf ip ~ 3f!tlCPl~. l!JRQrl ~ Jl'j'gJ ~ <1ft am tI ~ Fclrqr iilmJ ~. antfci; IDn ~ {i. 

9,26,33,800/- ~ ;fr <n~ ~ ~ ffifrn ~ JITO m~ illl~c9 m1 ~. \if) utmf 'ffiTm {i. 

10,34,24,409/-"8 10.43% qm~,~cm~ 

1.	 Your e-t cn der for ' the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of 
Chairman, Airports Authority of India, at the item rates quoted by you totaling to Rs. 
9,26,33,800/- (Ru pees Nine Crore Twenty Six Lakh Thirty Three Thousand Eight 
Hundred Only) excluding GST which is 10.43% below the Justified cost of Rs. 
10,34,24,409/- excluding OST. 

2.	 • ~um~Itrr tfil'Fcre>. ~3fr~. ~rufi~ ~~ 3i~~ Jft. (ffllffp J@.ltffir'tf'l{R] ~I Jfm) 
~q 'CR ~~ Ci'iB Ji'R ~ w:r ~ ~ ~~~~~~, 1{'q3flf. ~ ~. 
Q1"N1:H1afl~ ~, cti'lclCl7ldl - 700052 ~ 'Cfj"fl:{~ -q 25/01/2021 'ffCP ~~ cpy 3r-j'fI~ fcl;zn \jfJ(ff ~, Jf:fiU 
~q;) -rw:r 100/- ({it!\! f.fcfi~i~ ~Tr<-~Wq"QtRtR 11~ F<m:rr ~ JfR~~q,~ WTCl ~ 
ijRT CWi tffl ~ I 

2.	 Jt. Gen.Mgr. Engg (C), AAJ., Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose International Airport, shall 
be the Engineer-in-charge Of the work. You are requested to attend the office of Jt. 
General Manager Engg,(C) MI. Operational Office, NSCBI Airport, Kolkata - 700052 
by 25/01/2021 to sign and complete the contract agreement. The contract agreement 
shall be executed on 'a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs.100/- (Rupees One 
hundred only) and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you. 

3.	 -3fT~~~ m~~ 20,68,410/· qft WlRlmm iPT ~ f'&-,<Il \iil'QTTl 3lRJqGtu ~~~ mr 1 91J J 'l 
'CR qft ~ fp ~Wl:iTWIT ~~ ~~ tt qf{qfcfu~ ~I WCfllT ~ IT;{ a; \ilRl m-:t qft aRRs ~ 10 ~-;ft ~ 
1fuR ~ 25 .63.2801- urm~. \ii'i f<p ~ l' cp:B"CR. ~ qft aq<itu ~ $ (96 m 1 \! ~ 35 'CR qft ~ w 
~ cmcI V1TC!"1T I 

Contd. P/2••... 

mailto:J@.ltffir'tf'l{R
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3 .	 The earnest money amount of Rs. 20 ,68 ,4 10 / - (Rupees 'Twenty Lakh Sixty Eight 
Thousand Four Hundred Ten only) re ceived along with your tender will be treated 
and converted as part of Security Deposit as per condition of Clause No.IA on page 
35 of contract document. Please de posit Rs. 25,63,280/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh 
Sixty Three Thousand Two Hundred Eighty only) towards Security Deposit within 10 
days from the date of issue of this letter , failing which, the same will be deducted as 
per condition of Clause no 11\ on page 3 5 of the contract document. 

4.	 ~cp"ffi ~"\iIrtt"Q)q~ 30 ~) ~ '4lm'. Jfl"Q AAI. q > f.i&l!G-I 1I1t c!l em ~g ~~ 1 tR ~ 34 qft ~ q, ~ iijlll ~iTl 
~ 46.31.690/- qt) ~ ip laq ~ !ffqlcl)tl ~ 1(9 ~~)t1 ~R m: ~r:ra3) ~ tl'<f; ~ a;(i'q it 3ljcW -Xl &; 
Wq;mf if ~ lRlTl 

4.	 Within 30 days of issue of acceptance letter, you shall submit to MI, a Performance 
Guarantee as per condition of clause 1 On page 34· for an amount of Rs. 46,31,690/ ­
(Rupees Fourty Six Lakhs Thirty One Thousand Six Hundred Ninety only) in the form 
of Bank Guarantee on the Proforma appended at APPENDIX -XI on page no. 14 1 of 
Contract Document. 

5.	 -mqq;T 3fI~ J970 ~~ &11 (iaPlQJ4·j Jffi ~ m- mq£IR ~ q;-R q;y ~~ fc)rqr \iIRIT W3?R ~~ 
W1(r&p!'qiH .3iR~ ~.~ 1971Gfffi W{ (f.Mtr JiR: ~ .lfRlf.fcm 1986, F-rnfur 13Ifl'rcffl ~~ 31R 
~"¢t ~~ 1996, '4CR 3i'R: JRl' ~~~ \3"Q'iP{ ~ 1996, ~ JfR ~ m<PR m- f.lfttcrr 
Jfrt~rq;y~ 19 m!p ~qg~ 73 tR ~m~ rrqrl 

5.	 You are requested to comply with the provision of Contract labour (Regulation and 
Abolition) Act 1970 and contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central rules 19'1 J 
Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation 
of Employment and Condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction 
Workers Welfare Cess Act 1996 as specified in Clause 19 on page no 73 of GCC of 
tender and rules of Central and State Government. 

6.	 JfTqCfi)~~~~~ar&. tl~ ~~. {fI~~~, cfflt1q>ldl ·700052 t1 5 m 
(f)T~~T~ 1illQT~.~~.~ cp) JfTrlt ~ fi AA em ~~ m rl 

6.	 You are also directed to contact AGM (Engg. - Civil], Airports Authority of India, 
Operational Office, NSCBI Airport, Kolkata - 700052 immediately who will arrange to 
hand over the site to you. 

t	 ~ ~Gfcpq)fq'cpB ~ faQ 3~ ~ 105 (Q"iP"(l) q'/'q) ~mrn- 3fR~CBf~\ilrt\m1m-GITG 10 q~,~ 1JURl 
<1ft;;mMt, 

"I.	 Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be 105 (One 
Hundred Five) Days and same shall be reckoned from the lOth day after the issue of 
this letter. 

c~ Contd. P/3.....
~, 

IT \;'",1~VI Ie . 
v • v-- } 
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8.	 JrJi~ ~ m~ i'{q,lt 3fR mrTim JfP1 nR" tR J{~ tfl..fItl em mnmn ~ <iIRT tn1%~ I 

8 .	 Any further correspondence in connection with the: contract should normally be 
addressed to the Engineer-in -Charge. 

9.	 <jNql ~ cp ~ qR'JfR ~ a> ~IQ;" ~ $ ~ if 3f~ertl ( 1 ~- rf. m mGITC; ~ mtf mrn ~ taiit't ~ipc~t~ CITtffi CfRI 

9.	 Please acknowledge the receip t and return the duplica te copy of this letter enclosed 
he rewith aft er signing it to the undersigned as a token of accep tance. 

10.	 ~.J./T)\;j) JiR ~ ~~ q;f{ ~~ aT J{fu;ftif f.1<mc) TfI.; Jf4" q;T Q Gl umMl l(1 

lO. lf there is a ny discrepancy between English and Hind i, then meaning derived in 
Englis h wiU be given preceden ce. 

3/TlTtPT ~41 
Thanking you . 

L tJi1t - III 

ii. r.rn ~ 
.:> .... 

N.D.D. copy forwarded for kind information to : 

i. Airport Director, MI, I'>lSCBI Airport, Kolkata 
ii. GM (E-C), AAI, NSCB.I Airport, Kolkata 

iii. GM IF & Al, MI, NSCBI Airport, Kolkata 
iv. A. GM (~-C) MI, Nscai Airport, Kolkata 
v, 

The Assistant labour Commissioner (C)-fl; 2nd M S 0 Building, 5th Floor, Nizam Palace.234/4, A.J.C 
Kolkata - 700 020.	 ose Road. 

vi. 
PF Commissioner, DK Block, Sector-tj, Salt lake City, Karunamoyee,
 
Kolkata, West Bengal 100091
 

~. fa-. VT.• ~. ~. 

(~Wr)
 
.~(~-~
 

'if. <l. ~. fcl41'14'tH. ~.52
 



Item Rate BoQ 

Tender Inviting Authority: AGM (Engg·Civil). Airports Authority of India" NSC61 Airport, Kolkata - 700052 

Name of Work: Special repair and Rehabilitatiohof Airfield Pavements at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata. 

Contract No: AAIIKoIlEngg.(C)ISpl Repairl2020_AAL57350 

Name of the IL K BUILDERS 
Bidder! Bidding 
Firm / Company 

PRICE SCHEDULE
 
(This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns, else the bidder Is liable to be rejected for this
 

tender. Bidders are allowed 10enter Ihe Biddor Name and Values only)
 

TEXT # NUMBER #TEXT# TeXT# NUMBER # NUMBER # NUMBER # TEXT #. 

Item Description Item Quantity Uni ts RATE In Figures To TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT In 
Code I be entered by the in Words 
Make Bidder (Inclusive of Rs. P 

all Taxes if any 
except GST) 

Rs. P 

2 3 5 7 I 8 I 9 I 104 
i ternl 42400.00 Sqm 20.00 

Providing and app1ving lack coat using hoi straight run 

bitumen of VG·30 including heating the bltumeo, spraying 

the bitumen with mechanically operated spray unit fitted INR Eight Lakh Forly 
on bitumen boiler. cleaning and preparing the exisling 848000.00 848000.00 Eighl Thousand 
Runways/ Road surface as per specificatio·ns. complete in Only 

all respects as per the direction of E·I·C. 

On existing Concrete surface @ 0.45kg/sqm 

((/ 
m Y 
....o I ­
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Providing ~:lP applying tack coat uslng hot walght run 
bitumen of VG·30 including heat ing the ·bllumen, spraying 

the bitumen with mechanically operated spray untt titled 
on bitumen boller, cleaning and pleparing the existing 

Runways/Road surface as per sped/ications. complete In 

all respects as per the direction of E·I·C. 
Onexisting bituminous surface @ 0.35 kg/sqm 

3 
Providing and Laying ill pos ition Compogrid 100(CG-I00) 

on Runways and Taxiways over cleaned bituminous 
surface Immediately after application of tack coat with 

overlaps at end to end roll joInts of 150 mm and overlap In 

longitudinal joints of 100 mm as required as pe r direction 

of Engineer·ln·Olarge. 

4 

Providing and laying Stone Matrix Asphalt (SMA) with Hot 
Mix Plant l1leeting the requirement as per MoRl&H 

SP.ecificatiofl using coarse aggregates ,fine aggregates, 
mineral filler ,pelletized tellulose fiber and bituminous 

binder of required specification including screening 
.cleantng of chips and preparing a untlrorn and 
homogenous mix and transporting the hOI mix to work 

side laying with a hydrostatic paver finisher with sensor 

control I manual to the required grade, level and 
alignment. rolling with smooth wheeled , vibratory and 

tandem rollers to achive the desired compaction as per 

MoRT&H Specifications for road and bridge work complete 

in all respect. 
13 mm SMAwith layer thickness 25·50 mm. 

1 :: --!.,.,~ 

itenl3 

ite>n~ 

120000.00 

81200 .00 

50.00 

Sqm 

Sqm 

Cum 

15.00 

160;00 

8000 .00 

1800000.00 

12992000.00 

1800000.00 

12992000.00 

1NR Eignleen Lakh 
Only 

INR One Crore 
Twenly Nine Lakh 

Ninely Two 
Thousand Only 

400000.00 400000.00 
INR Four Lak:l 

Only 



~~ 
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5 
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~) 
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:u 

Providing and laying of Kot Mix Semi Dense 

AsphalticConcrete (SDACl using crushed stone aggregate 

of quality, si~e and gradlng.asspeclfied and 2% cement by 
weight of aggregates as filler and Viscosity Grade 

Bitumen(supplied'in bulk) In proportions as' peqob mix 

formula and laid to speelfled levels;. grade and camber as 

. ,Iperspecification, drawlngs snd'as.dlrectedby the.Engineer­

in-Charge Including compacting with g·10 tonne, 

preferably vibratory road roller of adequate capacity to 

achieve the specified values of compaction, strength, 

surfaceaccuracv complete [for tendering purpose YG 
bitumen .of grade VG·'30 content shall be taken as i20 
kg/m3 of mix supplled in bulk produced by Govt. 
Refineriesand 2%cement by weight of aggregates as filler" 

material). 

Providing and laying of Hot Mix Dense Asphaltic Concrete 
(DAC) using crushed stone aggregate of quatitv, size and 

grading as specified and 2% cement by weight of 

aggregates as filler of quality as specified and Viscosity 

Grade' Bitumen (suAplied·in bulk) in proportions as per job 

mix formula and laid to specified levels, grade and camber 

as per specfflcatlon, drawing~ and as directed by the 
Engineer-in·Charge including compacting with 8·10 tonne, 
preferably vibratory road roller of adequate capacity to 
achieve the specified values of compaction. strength, 
surface accuracy complete [for tendering purpose VG 

bitumen of grade VG"30 content shall be taken as 135 

kg/m3 of mix supplied in bulk produced by Govt. 

Refineries and 2%cement by weight of aggregates as filler 

material]. 

i ley.:! 5470.00 Cum 8450.00 

INR Four Crore Sixty 
Two Lakh Twenty 

46221500.00 46221500.00 
One Thousand Five 

Hundred Only 

item6 8500.003160.00 Cum 

INR Two Crore Sixty 
26860000.00 26860000.00 Eight Lakh Sixty 

Thousand Only 



i to?JIl7 50.00 Cum JO.OO7 I
 
Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical
 

means
 
including disposalof material within SO metres lead asper
 INR Forty Thousand 

40000.00 40000.00 
Onlydirection 

of Engineer· in - charge. Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or rtcher 

mix (i/c equivalent design mix) 

i te,nB 50.00 sqm 50.008 

Dismantling manually/ by mechanical means including
 

stacking of serviceable material and disposal of
 
INR Two Thousand 

2500 .00 2500 .00 unserviceable material within SO metres lead as per 
Five Hundred Only

direction of Engineer·in-charge. 

bituminous road 

i t em9 2630.00 Cum 100.00 

Disposal of building rubbish / malba / similar
 
unserviceable, dismantled or waste materials by
 

INR Two Lakh Sixty i 
mechanical means. including loading, transporting, Three Thousand 263000.00 263000.00 
unloading and spreading within airport boundary beyond Only 
the 50 m initial lead, including all lifts as per direction of 

Engineer-in-charge. 

item10 4060.00 Sqrn 100.00 

'Painting runway/taxi track/apron marking with adequate
 
nos of coats to give uniform finish with road marking paint
 
of superior make as approved by the Engineer-in-charge,
 INR Four Lakh Six 

40600p.00406000.00 
Thousand Onlyi/c cleaning the surface of all dirt, scales, oil, grease and 

other foreign material etc. and lining out complete. 

New work (Oneor more coats). 

()
(">
:2 

~t~1 
J= ~ 

o - : 
(:I 

http:40000.00
http:40000.00
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Laying of 40mm GI pipe (medium class) complete with 
accessories like couplers, bends ,tee etc. complete as 
required. for GLF work including machine cutting of 

shoulders / runway /taxiway surface - in bituminous area 

of width 1l0mm and upto 150mm deep ,by saw cutting, 
taking the excavatedmaterial out of the areawithin a lead 
of 2 kms.and sfter cleaning pipe channel by air compressor 

machine applying tack coat of grade VG·30 and refilling 

with Semi DenseAsphaltic Concrete ( Bituminous mix as 

per the technical Specifications of 'Sernl Dense Asphaltic 

Concrete (SDAC)- agreement item ) as per the site 

requirement and as per directions of the EtC. 

Laying of 40mn:t GI pipe (medium class) complete with 

accessorles like couplers, bends ,tee etc. complete as 

required. for GLF work Including machine cutting of 
shoulders / runway /taxiway surface in concrete area of 
width 1100'01 and upto ISOmm deep .by saw cutting, 

taking the excavatedmaterial out 01 the areawithin a lead 

of 2 kms.and after cleaning pipe channel by air compressor 

machine applying tack coat of grade VG-30 and refilling 

with Semi Dense Asphaltic Concrete I.Bituminolls mix as 

per the technical Specifications of Semi Dense Asphaltic 
Concrete (SDAC) agreement item ) as per the site 
requirement and as per directions of the EtC. 

itemll 3260.00 mtrs 400 .00 

INR Thirteen Lakh 
1304000.00 1304000.00 Four Thousand 

Only 

item!2 4350.00 mtrs 10.00 

INR Forty Three 
43500.00 Thousand Five 

Hundred Only 
43500.00 
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-

~ t <?!:I:3 2300 .00 i mtrs I 400 .00\ , 
laying of 50/40 mm double wall corrugated h:gh density 

polyethylene DWC pipe complete with accessories like 

couplers, bends .tee etc. complete as required. for GLF 
work including machine cutting of shoulders / runway 

!taxiway surface in bituminous area of width 1100101 

and upto 150mm deep ,by saw cutting, taking the INR Nine Lakh
 
excavated material out of the area within a lead· of 2
 920000.00920000.00 Twenty Thousand
 

kms.and after cleaning pipe channel by air compressor
 Only
 

machine applying tack coat of, grade VG·30 and refilling
 

with Semi Dense ASPhaltic Concrete (Bituminous mix as
 

per the technical Specifications of Semi Dense Asphaltic
 

Concrete (SDAC) agreement item ) as per the site
 

requirement and as per directions of the Ele.
 

I I I I I I I I I . itemH mlrs 1850.00 10.00 

laying of 50/40 mrn double wall corrugated high density 

polyethylene owe pipe complete with accessories like 

couplers, bends .tee etc. complete as requlred, for GLF 
work including machine cutting of shoulders / runway 

/taxiway surface in concrete area of width 110mm and 

upto 150mm deep ,by saw cutting, taking the excavated INR Eighteen
 

material out of the area within a lead of 2 i<ms.and after
 Thousand F:ve 
Hundred Only 

18500.0018500.00 

cleaning pipe channel by air compressor machine applving 

tack coat of grade VG·30 and refilling with Semi Dense 

Asphaltic Concrete (Bituminous mix as per the technical 

Specifications of Semi Dense Asphaltic Concrete (SoAC) 

agreement Item I as,per the site requirement and as per 

directions of the EIC. 

1 tern1S 400.00 

laying of 65 mm GI pipe (medium class) complete with 

accessories like couplers, bends .tee etc. complete as 

required . for GlF work including machine cutting of 

shoulders / runway !taxiway surface in bituminous area 

rntrs720.00 

I
of width 140mm and upto 200m", deep ,by saw cutting, INR ' ·....0 L a~: " E'g;",IYI 
taking the excavated material out of the area within a lead = jg ~: T:-S0:':5=_; C 288000.00288000.00 
of 2 kms.and after cleaning pipe channel by air compressor Or:1','
 
machine applying tack coat of grade vG·30 and refilling
 

with Semi Dense Asphaltic Concrete ( Bituminous mix as
 
per the technical Specifications of Semi Dense Asphaltic
 
Concrete (SOAC) iJi(2~""t:"t i ~ ~ -. 1 i:! t·el" t~~ !!:: 

0 , 
("J 
~~ 

?)~». 
o 
- I o 
~(j 
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i;:e fT.16 mtrs2480.00 10.0016 
laying of 65 mrn GI pipe (medium class) complete with
 

accessories like couplers, bends .tee etc. complete as
 

required . 'for GtF work induding machine cutting of
 

shoulders J. runway Itaxiway surface.' inconcrete area of
 

width 1400101 and .upto 2000101 deep. ,by saw cutting,
 
INR Twenty Four

taking the excavated material out of the area within a lead 24800.00 24800.00 Thousand Eight
of 2 krns.and after cleaning pipe channel by air compressor Hundred Only 
machine applying tack coat of grade \lG-30 and refilling 

wIth Semi Dense ASphaltic (onerete ( Bituminous mix as
 

per the technical ~pecJfjcations of Semi Dense Asphaltic
 

Concrete iSDAC) agreement item ) as per the site
 

requirement and as per directions of the fie.
 

e 

iteml? mtrs200,00 500.00 

laying of 90 mrn OD double wall corrugated high density
 

polyethylene' DWC pipe complete wi.th accessories like
 

couplers, bends .tee etc. complete as required. for GlF
 

work including machine Wiling of shoulders 1 runway
 

Itaxiway surface In bituminous area of width 1400101
 

and upto 2000101 deep ,by saw cutting, laking the
 INR One Lakh
100000.00100000.00excavated material out of the area within a lead of 2 Only 

kms.and after cleaning' pipe channel by air compressor
 

machine applying tack coat of grade VG-30 and refilling
 

with Semi D.ense. Asphaltic Concrete ( Bituminous mix as
 

per the technical Specifications of Semi Dense Asphaltic
 

Concrete (SDAC) agreement item ) as per the site
 

requirement and as per directions of the Ele.
 

18 item18 200.00 mtrs 10.001 

o , {:) 
laying' of 90 mm 00 double wall corrugated high density 

polyethylene owe pipe complete with access.ories like 

couplers, bends .tee etc. complete. as required. for GlF 

~-~ "York Includin.g machine cutting of shoulders 1 runway 

.P !taxiway surface in concrete area of width 1400101 and 
( ') 

. w. ~ 
~, 

o::{J 

upto 200mm deep ,by saw cutting, taking the excavated 

material out of the area within a lead of 2 kms.and after 
cleaning pipe channel by air compressor machine applying 

2000.00 2000.00 
INR Two Thousand 

Oniy 

tack coat of grade VG-30 and refilling with Semi Dense 

Asphaltic Concrete ( Bituminous mix as per the technical 

Specifications of Semi Dense Asphaltic' Concrete (SOAC) 

agreement item) as per the site requirement and as per 

ldirer.li ons of tile EIC. 
I 



19 
Taking GPS based co-ordinates bV using tOlal'station and 

identifying the locations of light fixtu res, route of cable 

etc based on GPS co-ordinates and marking. submission of 

reports and design of runway , light (such as 

REH,TXE,TXC,RCl STB,etcJ as per (CAO Specification .as 

required and as per directions of the Engineer In charge. 

.:. :em':" -j 

100000.00 100000.00 
INR C.- : _.., ... 

Only 

Total in Figures. ' 
Twenty Six Lakh 92633800.00 92633800.00 

Quoted Rate in Words INR Nine Crore Twenty Six Lakh Thirty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Only 

..~~2)
b
f...

- ' d 
::..:: 



Normative approch to compare the cost of
 
" Reconstruction of Broken Slab of Bay No.3 and 4 at NSCBI Airport] Kolkata"
 

The ceiling of per sqm expenditure in the matter of normative approach in 2016 was Rs4700/ Sqm. (Annex-II). 

Calculating and bringing the normative cost of 2016 till 2022 (complet ion of work) @ 4.20% per annum compounding rate, hence 

multiplying factor is 1.2799 i.e 

=4700 x (1+ 4.2%)6=4700 x 1.2799 =6015.53 

·The awarded amount of Reconstruction of Broken Slab of Bay No.3 and 4 at NSCal Airport, Kolkata work is Rs. 5,94,25,575.00 ( 
Annexure I) which include pavement works, RCC drains. joint filling etc. The total pavement area is 10650 Sqm. (Annexure-III). 

SI.No. Description 
Amount Area Rate 

Rs. Sqm perSqm 

1 Cost of Pavement work 
43844125 .00 10650.00 4116.82 

2 Normative Cost for pavement tlll year 2022 6015.53 

Since Rate of Pavement work per sqm is lessthan the normative cost in the year 2022 ( Completion year), Rate 
at Kolkata is justified. 

Total abstract of cost of the project 

Sl.no. Description Amount Remarks 

1 Pavement work 43844125.00 Annexure IV 

2 
Amount of civil works other than Pavement work ( RCC 

15581450.00 
drains and joint filling etc. 1= Rs. 15581450.00 

Total cost of project =Rs. 59425575.00 



Annexure-IV 

N/W:- Reconstruction of Broken Slab of Bay No.3 and 4 at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata. 

Calculation of Rate 

DescriptionsSI.No Quoted Amount (Rs.) 

Total cost of pavement area1 

Item no: 08 - GSBC 6341000.00 

Item no: 09 - WMM 5592300.00 

Item no: 10 - DRlC 5600000.00 

Item no: 12 - PQC 26310825.00 

Total {Rs.) = (A) 43844125.00 

II/,~~~~ I Total area of pavement (Apron area) =(B) 10650.'/. .' "%o i 2\?' \ II i 
1,.. -,., Ir . ='->'. \ \ 
is: 2 I It _j TOTAL Cost of pavement per sqm eKcluding GST = (AlB) 4116.82ut " .~•.. .~ ); is '\' ~ :;i}i1!J~' ,
i. "i....~ , . t.. ~. ....:ti;/­

1 ....~ \ ~j'J 
~ 1,~ ... ~'/' 

If. (?-: ".. .~ 
• 7~ IL ~ ., 

......-~ .'.'iP f
 
-"'''''.- 41d"1a !!J~'.:.'1
 ~ 'J,,,.)


'."--~ !:JO •t?q 'P-- ) 
1"c,rtO'7fCf-C) P' 



1 -1..1 1_ _~ . Annexure-III 

Name of Work :- Reconstruction of broken slab bay no. 3 & 4 at NSCBI Airport. r I -j , 
- - - -

Area calculation 

_ !-p r~ ~ . 

Less Cable trench 
Less Drain 

Drain length =95.00 !"~r 

- -

I 
1.00 ' 140.00 52.00- . -
1.00 100.00 32.00 

-
1.00 90.00 5.00 
1.00 80.00 1.60 
1.00 95.00 1.60 

17280.00 
13200.00 
1450.00 
-128.00 

sqm 



iOj 1~J14 RtiiH:q:iH ~ 
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA 
'fcl+li'1q'iH ~arar +lUScl (~o) -r 

AIRPORT MAINTENANCE DIVISION·! 
-;)- ~ 'iT ~ er ~+fHqiH, Cf)lclCf)ldl-52 

N.S.C.B.! .AIRPORT, KOL-52 

No. ~j~ol/Engg(C)/Bay3 & 4/43"2> Date : 07/01/2019 

To,' . 
L. It Builders 

' j , . ' 

24/2/1.,:Jessore Road, 
Kolkftta :. 700028 . 

q$f: '$J.~: - (f)lclCPldl ~ ~'1~'{j:illall~~ ~tR~;f 3 '~ ~·~~~mQ)f ~"'If.fJ::Ilol 

Nar:iUnjf'Work:- Reconstruction of Broken Slab of Bay No. 3 and 4 at NSCBI 
Airport, Kolkata 

Ref. · :- Your e-tender no. 20 18_AAC14239 opened on dated 28/09/2018 

•..• • ~· I .. ~--. , 
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3 .	 The earnest money amount of Rs. Rs. 18 ,92 ,000 /- (Rupees Eighteen Lakh Ninety Two 
Thousand only) received along with your tender will be treated and converted as part of 
Security Deposit as. per condition of Clause No.lA on: page 33 of contract document. 
Please depositRs. 10,79,'?79/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Seventy Nine Thousand Two Hundred 
Seventy Nine only) towards Security Deposit within 10 days from the date otissue of 
this letter, failing which, the same will be deducted as per condition of Clause no lA on 
page 33 of the contract document, .. . 

4.	 ~ ll:f urRl ~..~ 30.~ ~~, 3fTq M I, qq; ~ TJRtl em qg ~ 1 tR ~ 32 Cf>'l ~ ~"~' WIT ~I 
~cp't~~~lmi29 . ?1,2 ?9/ ., «itm~~~~G1m~~~~~~~~tR3!¥~ 
~·~~tR ~'=rt ~~·Tfl:ITI . 

4.	 Within 30 days ,o( ~~~ll~ of , ~c.ceptance letter, you shall submit to Ml~ a Pe# 6rnianCe 
Guarentee as per condition 9( clause 1 on page no . ~2 loran amount of ·RE>. 29,71,279/­
(R~pees Tw~i1.tY .Nll1e \ :L*p ·:Sev~'nty One Thousand Tw:6 Hundred Seventy ,Nine only) in 
the form of. Bank Gl::l~eiitee :.Qn 'the Proforma appended. at. Appendix ~n XI 'of Contract 
Document. ' , ' 

s ,	 ~ ':3irut~{IPr~970 ~\ ~~ :(·Rf.t~yyt .3fR~) ij; ~ ~~~, .q;r ~~ " ~~ I ijfffiJ ~ 
afRo• .,~ ' 1) ;NR1·,:.~ ·.d:~~::jl.' :.~ ~M , ,~ 197 1 GfICl WI (f.N~ .~::~l~~ :'~~8~:~~ ~ 
~ ..~. jfR ~: _@ ..!~~i~\:~. 1996 , ~ .3fR 3PT f.nlJur ~~;:~,.~ 1996, 
~.JfR'~~ ~~ .3ftf f.1tmf em ~ 19~ ~ ~W ~'(2 tR~ ·~ .1FU1 

5.	 You a};~ , .~eq~e~i¢i ·~~ G<f:ri.t~~ ~th the provision of :¢~~tI:a6t, _ i~Bod~ :~CR~g4i~ti~n and 
Abolition) Act :i 970 ail~:fit0Iifr:aCt labour (Regulation and ·A.,b6lition)·· G.e:tiq~l :rutes 1971 

~ ..:.. ' . - ': ') ..; -', .. ... "7 : . . .. : . ". ._ . . ... _ . ~ . , " _. ,. t . :} ~ .. _"' . 
Child Lab9u:t; (P,topipj.ti~h : & R~giJ.1ation) Act 198q ; ICo1J.~ttU:<?~dri Wo~~~rs:,(~~~!~ti0n of 
E~~lpyrii,¢n:~ :" ~d .:~l:f.n£iti0ri:: qf., ' Service) Act 1996-,. B,1;iil,~g' 8#9-.,iq!*~r ~..:~Q_~ s:~c;;~on 
Wl?r~er s -'~e~~~_ ,q <t.iij's : sl~c t ",1.9 9.6 a~ specified in Clause 1 _~ OJ} , p~g~- t\? 7~ :~f (lee of 
tender-and .~!e~ , .or<Q~·p:.~al:::~d .~ta:te Government. I . :, . " " ',' .;.: . ' ~'~': :. 

• f "I , " ..; : • • .• •.: : : .	 .'/ , ••• • ,};I '1 '.J".: :~ .•~ ." I.: .. 
6 .	 3fltlij)'y ~~. ~fui \?lqi. : (~'):,;, ~..}ti q¥. :~ em ~ ~ ~ \5Iffij;~;~ ClQ' ~.. ¥t ~ f9Mt~ · 'ij ~ 

q;r .~ ·~'{.~ .llf: .·· .: .... ... : i; .; ... - ':..., .. ~ . ,;.; . :.., ~...;.. :",-:'" 
~.	 Yqu ax:~.: .~S? ·'~r.~~t~a ;~? G?k:t.act :AGM(En gg. - Ci~~) ;. l~~dif~:t~lY ~?<> '~:~W~:~~ge to 

. hand Oy;~~ ,th~ ,s~teJ9_YO,!;h , .. ' ... : ,. " '.. ~ 'id "' ~ 
, ... .." .,.':"::~, :' .... .., _ ./.::-:~ ' l . : .. . .:'>" ; ~ . ". _.'. , ~" " .t '.::. •:-:i .: ' · . 

1:'. ~" U:rFf ;?!· .f9:Hq;TJ:f · ,~ <ff .~. ~ m:Itl 240 (~h:fr~l fo/f'~ ~ ~-l:Bf..~~:~.;~:. "w. ~ 10 
if ~ ~· ;.irjj l"n: ~\~I . .. .r ." .• ; :'.. ' . . ''':{ . : ~ , 

• • ' + . ' . I " ~..": .0-~ :,: .?': ( ~/ ;". :: ;~: ;' . . ... " I ' . : >'I ' ~ ." ':'.; . ....: ; l.~• • •:~~}".:.~::t... ,::· '. 
7.	 Ple,~~e -~?p,~~ · ~~~ ; .~e~~ :~~· ~nq~~~ .for c~g out. t!i.e :wot lt s.~~·: :~~ },~P :t~? ¥:I:'J~fir~q 

Forty) p~ys and ~atri.e sJ;1~ "b!:rreckoned from the 10th. ,q~y: . after~ .the l l:!.~l;1e .gf:this~~tt.~r. 
~, ,; , - - ' . . ... J " : ' . '\ '. • •	 • , ~ ... : " '1 $: '. ....... . -: :.:. •
 

8,	 3I¥U~.~~ ~ -~ .~~.. ~~ ~~~ q» ~; !¥~ I ~·,~i : ,~ ~ : · · : . ..,' 

8.	 Any f~~~i .~ ~~.o;f,t:~pq~_a.~~~~ . ji1~ .~onne ction wi$ the ·~~~tr~ct .~~~ifi~i·; ~9ftri~lY be 
addre s~ed to £lieEp'gine~·r-ih,;:Qh¢"ge . I , .1 ' • '.. ~.~ . • ' • 

.... :::'~ :, : ..\:',::k ~~ ;' :~C " _ .,' ;;';;<::" : .. ;,:"," 
~	 '." :. . : ... .: . , - .>':~~!~ ;;>	 ',' 

_ ~ :.. ' , : ' ., " ., W:~	 1',Con t d . PI3 ~·~'. ~. 
I .	 ' . ,' • ~ : . • : . ........~. -. " ~.../ ' . ' .. • ~ I . . ' ." ' " •
 

. . .". ""( : . ·.::::· ·:· ·.. · · , [.~>f7·~ '" .	 , " ;·	 ( I " : ' t , -,. • • "10, ' .. . ' ... • ,: ,.' ' ' '.' ... • . .~ . . 

. . I.. ....." .. . . ' ( ;l' • ~ . .~ " ' ' ... ., , 
I :t>o	 ( , Cant ca;':'to-' ... 

-3'	 ~ . ' l !O,J

'" ' ~:	 ..... ..e........;!., . _ _ --.7.:'.. ..:.,. ;.~. _ _
\ 



- 3 ­

9.	 ~. cffl ~~ 3fR ~ 1)) "Qq> cJq;-;J fp ~"4' 3{~~ ~ ~eR q;Ff fp mG: ~ W~~~ 'q';{ ~ 
~~Cll'QtT~1 . 

9.	 Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed 
herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance. 

~~I 

·Th a*.k.ing you. 

.~ncr:: .i):Bill of Quantities 
iilForm III 

N,;Q~O. copy Corwarded Cor kind information to : 
- , .	 . . 
" i. 'Airport Director, AAI, N,SC;:BI Airpdrt,'Kdlkata 

ii. GM.(E-e), MI, NSCBI Airport, Kolka,til
 
" iitGM.(F & AI, AAI,NSCBI Airport, Kbikata
 
,.:~j~~ ' Jf; GM(E-E), AAI, NSCBI Ajrport'; Koikata , .
 
• , ' \}~ AGME(C),AAI; NSCBI Airport, KOlk.ata '. " ' •	 ' .I	 • 

.,..=.vLt , rh~ 'Assistant Labour Cb~mi'ssioner (e) -1I,2nc:f.M s"~~ili:llr1g, ~(h , F.lo o.r , Nizam Palaj:e,234/4, A.J.CBose Road, 
Kaikata - 700 020. ' .: ' I 

~:i.i . ' -- ·gF'commissioner, OKBlock,sector-u, Salt La;ke City', Karunamoyee,­

k~j kata, West Bengal 700091 
..) , ­

.' ' 
, r, 

• , I 

-, .~ 

" .. 
\1 :1'" .	 , " 

• I;· • '~-.	 , " ...,' 

.': ' ... 

" 
'.~ . 

~ " 



1.oololsmantll~g'l)f"f1eXible pavement.(6.iluminoiJs'{;ourses) by me.chanical means and disposal of dismantled material 533.001cum sa.oOIMlO 
_.withln airport premises. as.per direction of Engineer-In-charge, 

. 0IDemOlishingceme~t concrete manuallyl by mechanical means including disposal of material within airport premises 3195.001cum 21lt5150iOO. 

ff. ~ 

~ \. as.par.direction of Engineer - ln- charge, (a) NoniinC!I'copcrete1:3:6 or richer mix (i/c equivalent design mix) 
~ . . - . . 

~ .... 
~ ~. 1600.001cum S'O'OOl):O'O: 

~ \ 
, ~ , 
, '~ I'. . 

~'" ..~ 1600.00Icum;. \.'1-J~:X4.90l!.emQlfslir~9. ·~ry bri~I:r:P.llClil~g}n.:roo~s, d(airJ~.~c. ,i~CI~? i lJg ~\aG ki.~9 0f $ervlsea~le materlarand·disposaLof•..... .CFI,,(f., 
IM~.~ . ':v ..,_Ol .'"-L".D..r"ll"'"4:ll~nl.a. :rn ':ll t~ r i~ I · ~~ith h; · ~'imf'lt+ ~·nrpmis es. ."~ : -'",;. . ," ;-. . 

_ _ . _ _ • -	 - ~ • _ . .' ' eo __ ' . .. , . _ . 

··4e~~-~i : .. .A~':: ._~~:.~~:---!,~~ ,~ ~:'~~~;:.: '~::'~:: ~:~ :=::::~:~~~ .. ~l '8"880:001 cum
 
','1. , ~" . .. '.... a~ordan~~lth ,(~ufr~men~:.Q~~ln·es;gr§ldas'aQ~ ;:croi~'Se'ct!on ~n~:tr~!Jsp'o~ing::and;u~!,t?~ding·t~a. SU.fllIOS soil
 

{'.~ ),'. . ;.: •.:j wjthlll:all'liftsra'nCl~leailMllI1in .ai rp·ortJ.P(emjSe$; arAlI ; k inds ~fsoik:':;~ ~.:, ~l , ~: / .:,'..' .'.,:: .
 

' :, "	 . ' • ;P :VU; t:xpavallanll,r.sa~ .WIlf':lly.uldUIIU~1i""'V';!IU~"/~ :c;~ml1g;~~(f:l~a~jrJg·~!,·~lppets;t.rim!?!ng~I?Olt.omand ·!l!~eSlope .in 

ii :~ . · ",.8;-oQ COn~6 1~atlo:n .of~~b·g rC(lde by:p.~Weo;o~d:'r~II~r.-:OI:minfmum: 8,ti:i: ,~b:l~P~~~ :Cl:!p~~i~ ;for;g radedleXCS'lafedidressed '­ .f.~50,OOlsgm : . 
,", ..- - _ .~ .. " , ' ".~' ..- .' . . . ..- ... ... -. .. . . .. -. . ' " . ~ -. ..' . 

-,	 , ~:~ ;; / . ; su ffS'c~ .ifc:maRll1g::g9.'(jdtne~uridurattons,arid :re"rolllri9'tl:Je::sqbgr~de:~S:Rer directloil·bf:§~I;C•. >:' . " ,
 
. ~~ ;.~. ";./l. . J..;7f. ~~ . , ... . -;'~ ::-:: "":~ ' :'7:--::"- ~ ~~ -:;'~·~<.~~! t __J~· • :- -_ " . t ,._, ' ~ . '( .~ . ~:; ~:"~. • ' . ",
 

-, -.', 7~Q:o. SupJitY:J.nQ::li!~a:.fillln.g..i~\.pIiPtb:1NlthJin~j~~nd!{'tEft9W)~nder1ioo rS,}oun patl()lWench. et~ . ;IncJud i n9.,wate~lng. . ' .. . 2130.001cum
 
...
 f~·rrJq)In.g:cons6Iid~lilj~ \~riC!;ar~S~liig7C?"mPclete~(N?te : ::t1_o~.Ii ~p~ :ext ;-~,~hall. be.:p~Yble~fo! ijlling.sarid~: 'p'·siJbgrade.'a.nd" I' .
 

.' " I ~~",n,d~1l0n:t(~nChe S)' ... . ;'~";':";: " '" ~ . ­
" ""_. . .• . J 

~..\; ci'-.-'~~	
~ 

.~;; t·; -.!~ • • " , ~)~, : . J~}~:f.! .;; (~:; i j !J	 2~~)f	 ·~· ·r• .. ~~ . ~.	 ,~: r - .. _ _ ._ l ,OO 

~ v l... 
~ 



8.0~l.C~nstr~;ctio~,o~ Gr;8.n~.I.a~~,ub;~~S~'I;>y: .,. p'rovl~i,~~:'Cldse~~,r~~~?;\¥~t~rif.lpo.~f9r.~II19. .~<?:BP;~~.lfl~a~~~~.•::f)i.i!Ci~gin ~~. i 3?30.001¢um, . 
·(fme.chanlca.l:lT]i);'cplant at:OM~1 ~rn,age ,:ofmJxed· .~at~r,! .al:by.trppers' ta;~ott<,sIte', 'fo ~ all:leads.:& lifts;'l?preadlog rn s 
, uniform layers'ofsp~c:j{ied' , t})lckness·wlth.mcit~r gi:ader (;)0 'prepared s.urface and9onipC!ctlng'withvl~ratory power 
rolfer to achieve thedesired density, complete ~s 'per particular specification and as directed by Engineer-In-Charge. 
Wi~h material confarminglo.Grade-l(slze I'liInge:75.mrnto 0..075 mm)having CBRVal\le-30 

n~::~ n . ra~ed ~ton9:oql!?rci~jqIOg..: .ai1d}!IYin~. sprea~ i ~d ~? Tp.~cli ,g,g . ·.e :a9gfeaate (Size range'53 mm to 0.0.75 mm) to wet Mixl' 2e63.00rcum 
.'. ~acadani(WMM)ispecjflcation.includlhg·prelJ1lxh;gJhematerlal withwater at OMC in mechanical mixplant, carriage 
, otnilxed mat~'ri!'ll bY 1 ip. p.e r :td 'slt~; ' far all'leads.&':Jiftsi]t;lylng,lnuniform layerswilh rnechanlcal paver finisher in sub-

Pase / base «ourSe on~well ,p(liip 'ared sUrfa~,and: ;compacflng with,vibr?tory roller of.8. ,to10 ··tonn~ capacIty to achieve . 
. :.I'~~ e aesi'reo.~~~~i~.~m'piete a~.~er ~pe~ificatloris'~~ddirel:tion' 9fEngineer-ln-Ch.a~ge. '.' '.. ' ,.. • 

'._.... ' .. .~
. ~ }O :QQ~' Qnst~6\lonOf.drY,.I~ai) '.ceme..rifc~iiCrete·'Sulibase: ·o'/.e r,:a:prepa~!ld,slJbilra~e .V>'itIi:coarse ·a~IHin'e agg~t;!gate I.:. !1900.00Icum
 
, --, ;,. '. '; corif6rmiIig,.to~IS~:,363,;the:.siziH)f.Co~rSe ?~aggr~gfite..ncil·.exceedltig·'25.milJ, ·aggr~ga.te. cemeo! ratio.noUo:exceed
 
': :~. ' ,: ::...:; .1 5.:1i:!i9~regai~,g.(aQ.a.tf?iratferjj len·d.ln9::t~:be',as;pe(, specifications ;. cement ·conlent.noMo·be.less'then' 1'5~ Kg/cum. .
 
!. ;; . [:~.:.( P.t ~~tn' .rrialst~·~eiC?I)_t.eri!:to.~-e :~~_t~.rr:Q. ~~d;d~rI :ctr . . · ~~tr~C~Jo.~ .,_co~~~et~ st .enQl '.i . ; . ; ! ...~~ .·'a): ~~:n~lli ~Co ; r h np,t.to..:be:fElls..s .Ihan 10 : 

. , ~ "~"" Mplf'at7.:'days~;.m lxed ,r(a ;batch'plant, transpj:?rtedto 'sit~ ~ ~or"afl'leads;.&;lIfts{lala ~wlttJ a-mechanlcatRaver. . 

63lJ".fooO':ao 

5592300;00 

. : :c.o,!"p'acli'l9:,~ittj'(l3ffQ·'ion'e. ;Yi6rato o/:;oEe!;.flnI~liriig..en:a~CU!h'g .'etc:.~fnp!ete '·a~;pe r:-4j;e~tlon :cif'-.engin~er'; :in. charge. 
. • - ~ ...:... i"-#'.:· ...... ', .... _. .~ " ... .;.....;. , . ~ • - , " . .• . 

-:«.. .. 

'1:1';00 p.:~?V!~lng all~. ',I~YI.'W~\r~~;;~a~nH1.;~t~~·U.~ .I~lr~!p?IY.t!i:~.e: ;~~~~r(~:.pa!~li~ir '~.~n.:'.Ii~~n-~),~o.;.O,~ICf~~s-th}q'i~"- the' ··~Ti:.: ~~'!e650 ..o01~9!J1 . · 
". e.as,e.~!lrse, w~h , ov~rlaps:Qf:~o~.I~s~: :t~ari,;;~emm: ·{o~~!tu~!!,any' ·a~,d.7:~~m ·transYI;!~:ely .cor:rplete. ~!l> per "..- ~ 

. ,ofrect'QlJs. a,!~~et!sfacli~nQf,.En9.I!,~,er::tn 7.c!l'a!'9e:: ' .' I :'. ' • . . : ; , ." ... ; ' . 
': ' ... 

:12,,00 PrbIJtdrng,and;1aylrig·paveriienr.QuaIilY:Co'rii:retexp-QGJ'pfQdlJeed'In":''l,oatcllin'g.plant'havlriga.CharacterIstic Flexural 4792,501cum
Strel'!~_th .#;i; · ininlniiiitj·iJe~uf<irSfrgm,JI~;:O"4J:' Mp~ ;af2~a~Y~ usJng '~5 0 K9. '?f-(P ortland ;P ~~ol~na'Cem'Eml ), fin"e 
aggf!,!gate, grade stoneagg.rega!es :o{~O ' rI)rn Jlo ,!!l ~?r~jzl,'! In appropriale·propoit.lon ·as .p~r-spe clficallon andjob mix
 

r; 

->, 

I.:~ 

.

i 
\
\ 
~'.~, 
•.<"')~........ 
< ,;-,,~ 

.... ~..;
....~ fl?Cr,-.. 

"Ff fO~u l~; '\a i~ '. in ~~~ne!s)~)r.e~ dr~i;,g:/ :a.~~i9n.ai,~~~tok~~; by!Jie'~(l'g !n~ ~r-~ I il -C~a rge us!ng manual~ei ~o~
 
-S/ J ~; Includlng-m~kll)g.~necess~ryproYlslon:.for expansion1~lnt,eun ~g .. etc.complete as perdirection ofEngmeer-10­

J. __ bh~rge,:a:nd\P!rtrcLi !arspeeifJ~t19~ s;:Ihe ite~,for-exe.c~tion· shallalsoinclude the,following operations: 
...oJ?" . .;irl'Mch·~~lca!IY,:.cutti !1~~~um!,JY: joln!sj3··fl:!rn··~t~e X·lIarq..t~f~~~:ss of $Iab~hic.~is su~~~uently widened to :10 mm 

..' .:. fOl',1fje~to.p :25inlli depUt:arid.constr.ucUori:lolnts.1 O:mmwideX 25;tnm d!'lap as,per.specifiOation. 
-: -; iO'.F.llliiig,·sealanl1n':dummy,co'nstructioh; 'al'Jci:expa~slbn joiriis-i ;;'~ludlng;ptavldiiig~{:tosei:ceU: Polyethylene foam back­
~, :r up·ro-a:--lirid'paihtihg;siae:·Ori ciirits'witi:' ; p.r,lmer: elc.:·complete'(to b!3 paid separa'telyu'nder item13&:14.) 

. (Note:·ceriien fcont.eni:"Ci:c;nsidioired;ln;ii'lis'iiein Is'@ 3So!Jo;gl.dlUii. Ex~sslless~r.nimt used asper design mix is
 
payable Itecovetabl~s~parateiYr :; . . ~ . . .
 
Note:- ii) Prlo(to·start .ofwork .lhe:jobmIXfor P.QC shallbe:gotdesigned by..theagenc;y fromthe lab'oratory approved
 

:I~ ~I , eri~ the :~ito~ inl~ qeSig'1:sn~lIbe;Roh~~ :·b~ :th~:~~il.cy and·nothlng.extra·i$:p,aYable on thiS account:' , 
" I 

~c"-"~ 'f,2..~1 00"" ~ . , co~tor 
. t. · '"-.L~" . "_' 

http:Includlng-m~kll)g.~necess~ryproYlslon:.for


, .
-1..-- ­

. . ·1 3,0 9. I 'p:ro~ld ihg ·and·laylng·l n·posItion polysolphld~sealant of,approvedmake.conforming.to 8$05212·1990 or IS: 11433­ 192500.001cucm 1'.00, 1;92600:0'.0. 
, 1995-,!n expansion I construction/dummy Joints' inclYcllng rounding off edges,applying2 coats of approved primer
 
.
 primer:eompalible with the brandof polysulphlde and preparing'the surfaceand applying masking.lape along the .' 

.:ledge,-,afJointto :p~vent· acel(leptal' splll~ge ' c?{.sealarit on top surface and. to give'neat flnlsh to the sealant and 
'. ~~'!)~~.\~~i!~~. ni~s~I~,{f.~a~~:a~e~r ilppli¥ti~~~OFce~l;i~ietc:;§o~plete as per dl~eclion..Of.Eng.iJleer~~n~Charge s
 

pa!tlcul~r'speclOcal/on: [Nole : For purpose· .of;p~y'(l1~{1t, quantl!:y'(Lenglh XWldl~ 'X Depth)'of Polysulphlde sealant.
 
on!y.wlll~e ..measured!]:unilcucm '..
 
ill Spansion Joints of:slze:?5 rnrn .wideal'ld.1P rom deep over30 mm dlaclosed-cell Polyethylene fome back-up
 
rOd;as:pr:; ina'ouracture[s"speicif!~lIon and sRetch ~rAp'p'endlx~'A' •
 

· · 1,.~~0~ f..rovic!!n.~..and,laY'9!,1 ·i~ ·Po.si~lon ~P91y.sl.i.f~~1r¥:;:se~1~.ntJf;ap.pr~yed~':I.ak~:~,fbr~jn~·40:!"~i.s2:.?;1.~9,?or !s: ~'~433- I: 4592,OO.OOlcucm
 
., 1995, In expansion I constr:ucltonl.dummy,jolOtsJ!lcludl!1g rounding,off etIges,..ap.Plylng'2:coats·ofapproved.pnmer
 

. •' .:. prlmel:·~rijpalible:wiih"ihe~bia';d ':Ofp·o!ysulptiide:'Mci:preparirig~the.surface..and:apPlylng'masking.tape.:aiong the
 
. ';::'~ .::i;agEl "ofi@ht:lOipre2erit .g,~~fClent~UiPlitage~Offs,iiala~·t'P':l ·top , suifa.c;e:a~~ .~o ::S L;;e~ n e:?f f1ni;;'h:t'Cr:thesealant and
 

': : ..J.} r:emcivlrl9~ihe·masking:fape:afler:ap'pll~ation'-df.ceaJiint:etc:;C.omplete:as p'er'·directiQn: gfElj§ll]eer.~ln~Cliarge'.&
 
~ .~ part~b~lar..s~:cN~a~i§n ::.i~~~i:~ .~~~;~,u.rpil~~' l:,rp~Ym~nl, ·qu~nt(tY(Lengt~.X'Wldth<X .D~Ptn~ Of:PciIYSUlpt!ide;~ealanl
 

?~)X·wllI~l:le ;':!!leasur.ed:L ~mt.~~~'!1 ' ; : ' . .~ . . . ... r . , . . .
 
arCon:stnj~~ion J~i(its tdum.mY.:Joints rcontr:aet!F'!l Joints' ofsi~e; ., 0 mm wid~ and 10''!''rTJ deJ:p.oyer 12'mm'dis closedI ' ' "
 
cell P9lyethY,lene fo·me 'back-up'rod•.as·per·maiiiJfaeturers sp~clficatio'ri aiid··s1<~.tch aI'App.ehdlx-'A·
 

i15.90jPfOV.	 . .jOint~ 25mrilthick. ~re- .1dlil9 'and la~in~ ,in "poSitiOn for:~x'pari~io~~ ; cut ~yi)thetii:'joinHiII~r boar~ of-approved make I .;. 350.00Isqm·
 
confirrrilng'to IS :·1838.·(Part.3) -.20t.~. 45 mm frp'mtop(tq be removed-atthe time-offi1li119.of polysulphide sealant),
 
complete as.per pa~icular specifications and directionof EngineerIn Charge. (Note:Mode of measurement shall be
 
lengthof joIntmulllpliedby depth of filler board inclUding precut portion.)- unit m2
 

1 6.00 IC7nte~ ng and.shutterinq includingstnJlIi,rig iprg~pln~ etc. and removalof form for all heights: Walls (any thickness) 632.001sqm 300:oa :f896ao,oo" 
ificrud.IIJg·.a~ach~d.~pilasters. ,bult~re.ss.es.•pljnth an_d.~trll1g.course~ etc, . ' 

152.001sqm 300,0'0 4S'60moo' 
" : ':' . :iroofiSiJanthngs,;palconles'and~~ccess;PI~.tform · • • • : • <. , . • _• 
17,20IP,ente. r1pg ·?nd 'S~~!teri .D.g 'in·~IU~I~9'.st[~lth;\9. ; .prop'~!~g e tc.. <!ndr$ma'v~I ·qf .form for all ·he!ght~ · : """?" floors, 

w • 

.701100.001Kg .~51tOO 4f10£l400iOO';1 8;0.01 ~1~_e1 ·reiriforCel'!1~nl .fO(R~ l..t ' . rlt 'J~91~?in~stralg~ _~pi~91 f=l.fUing;:~e~cli~.g.)ia:clng ''~n."POSjfiQn and binding'all. ~.C ,i!0	 . 
r., 

. .... complete,upto:plrnth!level. Thermo,:Mec::hanlc!'I.llyTrealed: bars orgraa~F-e.500D. :or;(l1are; " .
 

19:oQIS'Iee.l:wqrkyte.ld~d ·in'b~JIl ~p'.seCtionSl jn~ludl
 200.001 Kg.• ·: ~ra ~ e cl.:wo.rki : h 9 . cUIli.nli•.hoislln·g.~ nxln'grinposj~lon ·and applyinga 10:0:0.0 20000:00 
.	 , priming .C:6l!t:of:~pprov.ed·'Ste.el:p(irrie nusjng .st[uttural sleel etc. -asrequlrad. In grafings,(rames, QlIard bar, ladder,
 

ra cke ls: gates and'siriillariwOrkS .
 
. , 

.76,OOlCuml~~!~~ :i~ ' po~lti~!' :~~7·nt,conFre.te?~ sp..eci~e.d!grade eX~.ludii1~ :the cost of.cen(erj~~ : a nd '~h u !te'rj n g ­
f:l 1 "'wo*~P· ,tQ7p llnlb fevel :1<5 ~1Ct!(1:.ceme n t<5· '~l)e ·sand · ; 10;graded stoneag9r:eg~te:40 rnm nornlhal.size). 

-,~~ ~: . . ..-; - .. ~ .. .,?":. "":'_ .~ _. .", . . 
. ::- ;. '	 -:. .' 

· . 

. ~ 

.i¥ 1 
''i'J 

29 :0ql :~fO~!~in~ .;.a.~d : 

. r~.t ~ . .... 

· ra il j n g~ . , 6·
' . . " 

r4;,. :" ..... .. ., 
, - .&"'". 

..~~	 ~~ -". . ..." 

. '." ' ..:"'~ .. '
.:-, .~;~~ "	 ~.,,\ • fI:1',. :'\0:-, 

, . "f'"; ~... 

. 

. . ' : : " " .. , '.. .,.------.~ ......... -! . ..:~ .......
("" r;.- - --; ,....,., ~ ... .; ." .-u, , _ · .. .. ~1 0 .j. 2i2
" 

~,	 1;., .Conti sctor 



.' 

. ' 1IIe; ' t " . • <o. ' -~ . 

! ~.; oq _.~ro~}~~w~.aM,'I~.i~9'~.!.~;B~~,~.~r./m.liqli.l~e;'J.)" ~~~h e d. :a~. ' .~ ' f.l.~~.'f. T.~'~i.~~,,q..,~~.s. rg~~~iX:, ~~2. 7;9t~d!l"~~m~.~t.ip:o... ncr ~t~i~Ot " ';.1~ 
. ;~ reinfoc~i:rcel\l e.nt:~conc~~le .wO!K.·uslng.~rn~n~~.(JI\I.~nt:as~p'~(ap[)roveddes1gn'mlx, '.Includlng·pu.mplrij} :ofconcrete , .: ' ' 

:: fij:Slfe·;otl~Ylng,.but:excl u:clihg~tl~e: _CQst'6j': ceOtej-ing~;shutte 'rlng,: flnishing;and:i-'eiri'folceme-nt;'liiciodfrigadmfictures:in, . ". . J,"" . . . ~ 0'. " ~ . ••• .. ..; ' I' •• t~ · : \ ..• .., ..~ l.. .. \(:" ..~'" , ;.' " , ', . ~...l':..'" .., ' , ...• ; . . , . t­
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Normative approach to compare the cost of Terminal Building~ 

The ceiling of per sqm expenditure in the matter of normative approach in 2016 

was Rs 65000/ sqm (mark it A) as per AERA guidelines (Annexure A). 

Totnl cost of extension of Terminal building with Apron and Cut-Outs filling which 
includes Opcrntionnl Charge, GST. Corporate Environment Responsibility, Contingency 
is 123 crores as per Annexure B. 

Total cost of extension of Terminal building without Apron and Cut-Outs filling and 
excluding Operational Charge, GST, CER, Contingency is 77.42(extcnsion ofTerminaJ 
Building) +3.48 (Consultancy Charge) = 80.9 crores as per Annexure C. Cost of cut out 
fitting and roadworks are modification works that's why those works are excluded here. 

Area of extension is 4281 (extension in International side) + 4281 (two level Basement 
extension in International side) I- 1606 (extension in domestic side) + 1606 ( two level 
basement extension in domestic side)= 11774 sqm as per Annexure D. So per square 
meter cost is (809000000/11774) = Rs 68711 (mark it B) as per January 2026 which is 
proposed date of completion as per the Project Information File. Enhancing the ceiling of 
normative approach in 2016 to bring it as per 2026 (i.e 10 years advance) by increasing 
it @4.2% p.a x 10 i.e 42% , the value comes out to 65000* 1.42= Rs. 92,300 / - (mark it 
C). 

Extra specification over specifications as per AERA Guidelines 

51 no Extra specification over Norm ative approach Cost/ sqm Remarks 

1--- -+-=-=-=---::-- --:----:----::----:----::-::-- ---::--- - - - - - - - - -+-,.....,-:-:::-- - + =--- - ­
1 Pile foundation having 30 mtr deep 10371 Table 1 

Total 10371 
Note: Table 1 is on the next page 

These cost per square meter have been taken from previous projects and reference has 
been enclosed. After deducting per square meter cost for all extra specifications, per 
square meter cost comes as 68711- 10371 =Rs 58340. Cost per square meter as per 
2026 comes as Rs 58340 which is less than C i.e less than the maximum ceiling of 
Rs. 923001- in normative approach as per 2026, hence it is justified. 

I
-1 
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Table 1 (Pilling work) Reference 
Award cost in 2008 129.06 cr point no 12 of Annexure F 

adding 4.2% compound "ZII270.65 cr 
escalation the 

equivalent cost in 2026( 

multiply the award cost 

with (1+.042)"18 i.e 

2.097) 

after deducting taxes for 241.65 cr for 233000 sqm 
pre GST era cost comes( 

divide Z by 1.12) 

cost /sqm 0.001037138 cr 



! Overall cost o (T~n:;'in~ i 'andPavement (Apron, Ta){iw a"Y. R~;' W a y ) considered by the A~ t h o ri t y ' 
i 
~ite~ and 'it s scope - . --­ '~ Cei ing Cost per 

I I I Sq.M 
1 Construction of Terminal Building : rer';;i n~ i-B Jild i ~ g , fUliY- Air- ! Rs·65000- - - ­

conoiuoneo and meeting the building code for fi re alarm, firef igIHing, \; I 
water supply and sani tary. I 

Substance EquIpment fo r power supply including Standby gel1erat ing : 

units and relate d system. I 

Passenger facili tation includinl:\ flight inform iHio" display and secu ruv I 
SIJrveillaf\ces, direct iona l and information slgnage etc. i 
Airlines related services o f check-it , CUTE , CUSS, Baggage reconcil iat ion I 
system. 

! Equipment name ly in -line X·ray screeni ng, standa lone scre;'ning, re Cl uired : 

I
numbers of Baggage conveyors both for arr ival ami depart ure, Escalators, I 
rravella ors and Ele /ator s and passenger Boarding Bridges. Any o ther 

passenger services, Aircrtlft operational ~ e rv i c e s as pa ~ t of Ter minal ' 

process factlit les. I 
The cost indicated is exclusive of Land cost, diversion of faCilit ies and site I'L devel opment name ly ear th filli ng cost, EB deposit for th eir line and ~ I' 

. demand but Inclusive of IDC, taxes for finished Terminal. r' 

I 2 Construction of Pave~-;e-;t (Apron Taxiway, Runway) : construct ion of' Rs. 4700 - . 

pavement for Code I; Aircraft exclud ing earth filli ng as part o f sue : 
'development and soil stabili zat ion. For Code FAircrait or any otner design t ' 

I ' 
load the ,\ifport operator shall Just ify with the cost ot addit iona l vo lum e 

~ of concret e _.. .. _ 

l- .. -l .- - - .__.__ .._. ,. -­ ....-- _. 

Notes 

(a) F i n i she ~ (floor & ceiling) and the shape of the building selected may vary from one Airport to 

another , As the Public Project - -Airport is managed by I ~S [loard of D:rectors U'e man agement is 

ire e to select the design f in ishes & specii icil t ion. Aut horit y expect s the IV Companv to evalu ate 

various alternat ives fini shed and it s corre spond ing cost benefi ts tha t accrue to users in adoption of 

higher fin ishes. Select io n of fin ishes, specif icatlons shall be driven by "Value for mo ney principles," 

rne rat ionalized cost indi cated above has taken into account various type of flooring, ceiling cost, 

othe r variables. 

(b) 

(e) 

(dl 

(e) 

\ 'C', t .. 
\ ,.....} , ' \y .~ 

, _",., ' ../ ;~ .f
\ .... ,. .. ~" , .....:.!..~'f/L' . ,. 1 N..1r.\~ , ...." 

--------~_.~ ...~...:::.:..." " .."~.._-------------------­



, , , ' 

i ~J~'w-I~te~-natio~-;I TerminaTBuildin'g-S~lient fe-at'u~~'s .scopc, Finish and its cost break up, Cochin 

A irport 
rSl.n~-! J\ pp7oved Scope - - .---. - , Typtl or sp·~cifiC~t.O;-·- rC~ t I)( l:!a~- ' ! Remarks / Commentsr;--'/ -- --- - - -1-- .-_ . ~_ --l 

I I
 
re__ 

I 1 Site Developm ent (earth filling) ! Yes I Inclusive in terminal COSt 

~ - Termin'al bu ildi ri g l :SO,OOO SQ.M !3lcvel (C 'ro +2 Ievc- I-) --' -'160.99 I Separate ut ill tv building I 
I ! 1_ _ . _ of 4000 Sq.M _j
I 2/\ : Civil Work s RCC+ 5t l:!t!Ir' ,II11C II Column ire c chee : ,n and : I nee r rameo Column 

f-:::--.J secur lt v hold : I span 12 to 25 M 

H~ 's e ceiling Type _ _• I !. 1 
General P ~ bfic area ----'s; ~ ci a l sh<tpc a~d' r i n i s h · l - - - - - - r-In-c-Iu- S-i\-'e- -- - - --,Ii 

_ . ~c....::.;ar..: a__+III I e.;:c II.-Ti--- Toilets area All area In cl u s iv e-·----~; 
iii Office are a All area 1 Inclusi v," - -_..- . ..--- .. - - - I -- -.- - --j
2C Floors Finishes -Tvpe 

! i , 12mm specially made I 
:-11-- -' T oil ~; s Floors I~i~ ~iR~~~~ :~~ · - - - -I - l'0O';;"-;;---- ---__u 

fiiiI Off ice area Floors --1...:0 In I11 standard Johnson I' _ -- I n c l u 5 iv~__ -~ j
i 20 Iwate ~l;pply sy stem I Yes - " -.... ...- ---.. --- .. , - tnclusive 

i 2E ISewerage tre atment !.Yes connected with ' 11-0.65 ML D 518,60 l akhs I 
~ cxisti :lB system litre UG tank tncluslve ,

1­, 1~ recnntcat r eatures ot rernunal 50." J;;---"--'1
..9ulldin(( - 1­

Yes Inclusive jQt._ ~~ t ern a1 _eJ,!C l rif ica t io n syste m 

~~' I Fire alarm & detect ion system Yes 
!
: _ ~ ~~.!.':sive _ I 

. 3C I Fir efigh ting system, svstorn Yes , _ _ _ _ Inclusive ~I
I 

Incl usiveSignage, Fligh t Infor mation Display, 3D Yes 
-

3E Alr·cond it ioning and neatlng or 3000TR ----'--1Inclusive ! 
_ _~-~!,~i t io l1 i ng____ ..:--- - .-·----· I~, l l s\v'C----_·-' -iI3F 4 DG Total 9M'iA +l5"b>t' ''O''.AC PI"". 0<'''' "BB, I • j(It:i1dirlg - SQ.M and part of rransrororers , 

_ Terminal or s ep~rate _. ; 

----_.~ - --.f- .-"---+I~i~----- -1,I~ . Securil 'l surve illance system ~~ ._-_.._ - -- _I 
3H I Furni ture Yes : Inclusive 

:-_~"Wh-';;' C ;;;i;;------- l~==- -I: 

~ i Other Equipm ent b , --J!.-::..l't.:.:' 2:.:...:4_4 .;..' --' 

L~Aerob r i dge (.!Q.nos) +VGDS . TIANDA__._. . I _ .. ....i_ _ ... .__.. ''' ' 
4([J ) i Escal?!.9.~~ {S !)Os) 1 _1HYS 5AN .. _ . .. . .llnc~_ _ . ..~ . ~ i'~_e_ • 

4(C) I Elev<ltors (16 as) : THYSSAN I Inclusive r-- I -_. ­

4(D) I Walkalil w rs ([otJI·rnelNs in 3 i THY55AN for arrival and i tnclosrve 

: sections) - depa rture ,
 
4(E)~Bagga ge cori~~y ors, carousai 'for'- - i ...------------;-- - - ' - --rt'nclusive
 - I

! 
Il arrival (90 M loop lengt h, 5 nos
 

expandeote to Gnos) and
 Ii ; departure system s (3 islil l1dj 56 
L__: _~.!:ec k.i~l~~l. _. 
~he r c:.:.'--_ _equipme nt .. spe:,::ify

' 5 I Air lines related int er face and
I I services 

l~..CUTE CUPPSCUSS eRS servi ce ...;.:;.:::.=:.:..:.- --- . _ _ . .._ ..-_. 



-,-- -	 - - - - - - - - - - _ . - -- ­_ 8o!lJ'dinli Co nt roL~.e:.:.r _'_'1c::. +_- - - - --.-- -1---._...- -_... ' 1 ~~ lu ; i v~ .I S1L i c.::.e
 
tsc Passengers dat il interface witil
 tnctusive
 

I custom and immigration is part of
 
I _ A i ( l i n e s~r~!rp2..:.!..~ ~T _E .__, _" " ... ._ .- 1'i
 

I 50 .•_-jo In IInt' screer.ing of bagg(l Rt~ 1.1 Q~~ I . .. . ·· _ ' •
_ _____ • •.• 1. . _ • _
 

;._5E Slilnrlaluflt: X -/ o 'I.~~l c.: i ~s ~~ / ~ ~lli IiH I Pluv ,s io r~...:S.1 _ __~-.--+I n c l~ ! "----_
~ ve
6	 Car parking and approach road . I l Oll 5l:l I 

~_.. t - .- - _ . - - _ . 

6A	 Car p;~ (multi. level ~( ground Ground ! ~~~I . 3109J
level :	 I 

1 . _6~j APpr~ a c h road i n cl u""di~i~~4' i a /;e';o~- . ·- -ttiiG·--·~.~n.ith-=2:SK~l · · --· 
I~_I . Rallwily over bridge 1 . _ _ U.! ~~ ._ 
. 7 el~ Vp. t ~.d Fly 9var	 In front of terminal -=r34.57 I. 
S Apron an.cJ pavement -2.5 takhs . Code E.. Ell!d ica t ~d Ac ro n 165.10 I 

SQ. mete r s taxiway coqe F L ------! . 
I at, Pavement Code E+F 1~39 .i 86 I' flubble .soll stabilization road .- -_ . .--_ . I :'0.71 -r-- - - - - -----, 

High rn a$t Apron lighting and I 
I 1 AGLlight lng 1- -'------ - -- - - ·l··-- - - - · -.J- - - - - - - .---; 

I~o I~:~~~~~:~:: :,s L pt:-' .- .o-ex t~;; sT~-e- ~ .!13'OO ~~-;;I-S ------ · · _ ._ . . ,~~d sca - ..~·~-~-- '1\-1-in-in~n U -h;; - · --- _

i 11 lJoundary (Compound) w;;11 ! 1>,HtlVenveloped termi nal ! ' inclusive 

'__ IJO P ~!.~l~i'.!...& OthC0L-._ _ ._-t-: .___ .--...-/'- .	 JI 
I .~L._! Total likely pro ject CO~.!... ; ~. o~ August 2016 1 1~ ? (). I 12A-t1.2B+12D 

12A ' Tar-m inal tot al inclu din g ! 18 28.35 -1Total of 2,3,<1 &5 
~ eqUipment I;- _
 

l 2B Apron and pave~ ~~t in c·i~·ding- --'1'165.1 Sl.no 8 ...- - -­
filli ng I
 
A . ~qn .taxiwil Y-only pavemen t_ _ ! - ..----- ---'1 ',-0P::3Y.__ .. -rS:'-I.:'-n..;;;o..;;.8A-'--:- _ 

tarpilrk, elevated Fly over and r 1 156.15 , St.no 0,7 & 9 

other ....~._ ._..----L_ .. . . 1 .__. .. 

13 ~ Austr dct (ost per Sq.m ----i~.~.· ~~~ - _.'_"__' --..L--'"-- I .... __ ....._ 
13A	 Terminal including all E&M I To lal Terminal floor area Rs 537!!9pe;-]
 

eqvipme» : 150000 +lltility floor area Sq.m
L' 

L	 L . __ _ <l0Q~:: 154000 Sq.M __ ... . ... . __., .. . 

: 138	 ; A~ r on ~n d taxtw av for code. E Rs 1j336 per ! Excluding eartn filling 
_ _ _~~ rt l 'l for Code F	 Sq~1 .J ._~0.d soit stabillzat ion 
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AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA 
NSCBI AIRPORT KOLKATA - 700052 

Abstract of Cost 

Name of Work : Caoacitv Enhancement at Inteorated Passenaer Terminal of NSCBf Airnort 
Kolkata 

Particulars Amount 

1 Subtotal of Civil Works inc luding of Operat ional ChM ge, Consultancy Fee, 

18% GST, 1% CER, 3% Cont ingency and PF,ESI Rs.1,16,00,00,000.00 

2 Subtotal of Electr ical Works excluding of Operational Charge, Coosultancv 
Fee. 18% GST, 1% CER, 3% Conti ngency and PF,ESI 

18% GST on Electrical Works 

1% CER on Electr ical Works 

3% Cont ingency on Elect rical Works 

Grand Total 

Say 

Rs.5,31,55,395.00 

Rs.95,67,971.10 

Rs.5,31,553 .95 

Rs. 15,94,661.85 

Rs. 1,22,48,49,581.90 

Rs. 1,23,00,00,000.00 



AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
 
NSCBI AIRPORT,KOLKATA - 700052
 

Civil Estimate
 
Annexure C 

1
 
Item
 

Description Amount (Rs) .no I -.......
 
~ 6,87,92,856.081 IPart 1- Filling of Cut Outs of 1200 sqm (Civil parts) 
t 5,31,55,395.00 

2 tart 11- (A)- Construction of international immigration and Security Check of 4281 sqm 
Part 1- Filling of Cut Outs of 1200 sqm (Electrical parts) 

~ 77,42,22,224.00Part 11 -(8) Construction of new SHA with 4 no bus boarding gates of 1606 sqm
 
Part 111- Construction of airside vehicular lane. Width of each lane 3.75 mtr so total width of road 3.75x5=
 

3 118.75 mtr. Length of new construction is 150 meter. So area of new road construction
 ~ 2,80,37,163.75 
18.75x145=2718.75sqm say 2800 sqm
 

- Total amount for 3 parts
 ~ 92,42,07,638.83 C 
Add consultancy fee as 4% of estimated cost i.e C_ ~ 3,48,42,089.75 D 
Subtotal-I(C+D) ~ 95,90,49,728.58 E 
1,\dd Operational Charge as 5% on total cost of work i.e C 't 4,35,52,612. 19 F 

. Subtotal-II(E+F) 't 1,00,26,02,340.77 G 
t 18,04,68,421.34 H, \ " ~d GST 18% on SUbtotal-II 
t 1,18,30,70,762.11 I 

~.>, dd Component of CER @ 1% mentioned in TI 1212019 on estimated cost without GST on 'G' 
l '.., ubTotal-1I1 (SubTotal I + 18%GST) 

't 1,00,26,023.41 J 
t 1,19,30,96,785.52 K\'~h&. ..... .4" ,. Sub TotaIIV(I+J) 
~ 3,57,92,903.57'<:'tJf , ~,~../ Add Contingency@ 3% on 'I' 

,0',,]'ff?' I 

~ 

'

~ 1,22,88,89,689.09'".~ Sub Total-IV (Sub Total - III + 3% Contingency) 
~ 1,22,88,89,689.09 

Say, l_,1_23,00,00,000.00 , 
Grand Total 

-@)J/ '1'-r f,.;q,l'~) ~t;W\lf-L) 
...... """"c,,,uuvCI"'-...., .... tJ.ll..J; G..·I.cr....j 

• ,.., .... ,T:" ,.." Dy. GM (E-C) 
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AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA 
(DIRECTORATE OF PLANNING) 

SCOPE OF WORK FOR CAPACITY ENHANCEMENT AT INTEGRATED PASSENGER 
TERMINAL OF NSCSI AIRPORT, KOLKATA 

1.	 BACK GROUND 

Kolkata is the 5th busiest Airport in the country arter Delhi. Mumbai, Banga/ore and 
Chennai. Traffic handled by the Airport in 2017-18 was 19.72 million at growth rate of over 
25 %. The existing Terminal Building is capable of handling 26 MPPA and is likely to 
saturate by 2019-20. Construction of New Terminal BUilding will be taken up after the 
finalization of Master plan by Mis L&B. 

2.	 PROPOSAL 

Due to phenomenal increase in passenger and Aircraft traffic the eXisting terminal gets 
heaVily congested during the peak hours. To provide relief to the passengers till the 
new Termlnaf build ing is constructed, . to in'crease SHA area and boarding gates, 
expansions and moditicc!!ion of the. eXisting' Terminal BUilding is proposed. The 
proposal was discussed with APD Kolkata dUring the L&B presentation held on16.11.2018. 

Hence, the follOWing scope of work is prepared for obtaining in-principle approval from 
the Competent Authority for the preparation of estimates to obtain AA & ES. 

3.	 PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK 

Following modifications are proposed to maximize efficiency of eXisting Integrated Passenger Tennina/: 

1.	 PrOVision of additional 1 number departure entry gate and cons1ruction of 
CQnnecting bridge to check in area. 

2.	 Construction of new SHA with 4 number bus boarding gates, Airside Kerb, and road 
connecting to exlsling road network as per attached layout haVing total SHA area of 
1606 sqrn,	 . 

3.	 Construction of Swing gates and partitions as per layout plan 10 Increase the 
availability of aerobridge in dual use configuration. for international portion of 
integrated terminal bUilding to maximize usability for domestic flight operations to 
total 14 aerobridge wh.er~ ,6 qerobridges will be used basedon .demand. 

4.	 Increase in departure security hold capacity by constructing additional metal deck 
construction of 781.91 sqm, removal of eXisting travelator 02, 03, & 04 as the 
same is not used by majority passeng9rs , it is also proposed to provide escalator to 
access departure upper floor at grid 36 as per layout as existing access is from one 
corner of tenninal building. The corresponding increased availability in area for 
domestic operation as per new layout will be for aerobridge no 9-10, 11-12, 13-14 
will be 1422.66 sqm, 1898.44 sqm arid 942. 3~ sqm respectively. , 

5.	 Construction of Internation'al Emigration and security check along with security hold 
area as per attached layout having area of 4281 sqm . 

CIVIL WORKS 

I.	 Construction of 1606 sqm SHA along with toilets, and all other civil work as per drawing. 

II. Construction of all civil works related to elevalors as per manufacturer's 
specification. 

III. Construction of Airside Kerb along with 5 lane road for proposed Bus Lounge. 
IV. Integration or new SHA Block with the existing terminal Building. 
V. All Specifications shall be the same as of the existing domestic bus lounge. 

VI. All area of proposed expansion in terminal building shall be accessible to
differentiallyabled persons. 
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A. Electrical Works 

. l. Provision of internal lighting.matching with specifications of existing domestic bus 
" " 
' .. lounge. 

II.	 Provision of additional pictographs and modification of associated pictographs. 
III. Augmentation of power supply. if any 

B. Miscellaneous wgrks 

l.	 Demolition of portion of old domestic terminal building . . 
II.	 Diversion of services, if any. like waterline. electrical and other cables etc . 
III. Provision of. intercom' services. IT integration. 
IV. Provision of HVAC and firefighting systems ;n the .proposed structure. 
V .	 Concept level and execution level safety assessment,if any required/shalt be done 

sirl:lultaneously before commencement of work. . 

VI. Any other work 'not listed above but necessary tor operationalization of the facility. 

r:...J All the works are to be .carried ·out.as per DGCA CAR' ICAD I NBC documents 

Enel:­

1. Departure 'level and Lower level tloor plan showing proposed Layout plan . 

~ 1J.JJib-­
~--(Shantanu Phalnikar) 

DGM (Arch .) 

(So Mahay)
 
GM '{ArCh) GM (Pig)
 

~~	 {V.S.P.c~ 

C 6 . ........~
 ~-
(G.p'C~ui>ta) J P Alex (K. Bhcittacha~~) 

ED (Pig) ED i:Opsj EO (Engg) ER 

APPROVED 

,
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STATUS OF TENDER PACKAGES 
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Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses ofNSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21) 

1. OBJECTIVE OF THIS STUDY 

1.1. Introduction 

Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose International Airport (NSCBIA), Kolkata is owned and operated 
by the Airports Authority of India (AAI), a Miniratna Category-I Public Sector Enterprise. 
AAI was constituted by an Act of Parliament and was established in 1995 through the merger 
of erstwhile National Airports Authority and International Airports Authority of India. The 
merged entity-AAI was entrusted with the responsibility of creating, upgrading, maintaining 
and managing civil aviation infrastructure in India, both on ground and in air space. 

NSCBIA, Kolkata is one of the 'major airports ' notified by Airports Economic Regulatory 
Authority of India under the provisions of the AERA Act 2008. Pursuant to the AERA Act 
2008, AERA issued guidelines for the purpose of determination of aeronautical tariffs for major 
airports. NSCBIA, Kolkata had submitted Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for the Second 
Control Period from FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21. AERA issued the order for the Second 
Control Period on 27 November 2017. 

AERA has adopted the hybrid till approach for determination of tariff of NSCBIA, Kolkata. As 
per the hybrid till approach, 30% of the non-~eronautical revenues are to be used to cross­
subsidize the aeronautical revenues, i.e., the Aggregate Revenue Requirement. Tariffs for 
aeronautical services under the hybrid till approach are based on the various building blocks, 
i.e. aeronautical Regulatory Asset Base (RAB), aeronautical depreciation, aeronautical 
operational expenses and aeronautical tax. 

Establishing efficient Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses is important for the 
effective execution of tariff determination for aeronautical services. Across airports in India, the 
O&M expenditure has consistently been increasing, driven by investments in expansion and 
modernisation of the airports. 

The objective of the study is to understand and analyse the O&M expenses of NSCBIA, 
Kolkata. The detailed analysis of O&M expenses is expected to help in establishing whether the 
existing expense levels are over or under the efficient expense levels. This will help in assisting 
the Authority in determining the efficient costs for O&M for the purpose of tariff determination 
at NSCBIA, Kolkata. 

Accordingly, AERA decided to conduct a study on efficient O&M expenses for true-up of the 
Second Control Period. The analysis of various components ofO&M expenses from FY 2016­
17 to FY 2019-20 has been done based on the trial balances. For FY 2020-2 I, the projections 
submitted by AAI were examined. 

As part of this study, the following have been examined/ referred: 

i.	 The AERA Act, 2008 with its amendment in 2019 

ii.	 Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (Terms and Conditions for 
Determination of Tariff for Airport Operators) Guidelines, 201 I dated 28 February 
201 I 

iii.	 AERA Order No. 23 / 20 17 -)~~-t~~~ber 2017 [In the matter of 
. (!t_~'" ~ 

I e!:: 'j ; ~, l.'; 
Ii"" Wi 4( !':.:J '" ._ \ 

.I t·	 1~ 
~ _.	 ~l.,1	 .t.. .......,;;;- +-ri!-ll-- - - - - - - - - - - - - ---II
 



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses ofNSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21) 

determination of aeronautical tariffs in respect of Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose 
International Airport (NSCBIA), Kolkata, for the Second Control Period (01.04.2016 to 
3 I.03.2021)] 

iv. Previous tariff orders of other airports 

v. Trial Balances, clarifications, and details received from NSCBIA, Kolkata 
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Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses ofNSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21) 

2. WORK PERFORMED 

2.1. Terms of Reference 

AERA has outlined the scope of work for a study on efficient O&M expenses and segregation 

of O&M expenses between aeronautical and non-aeronautical in clauses 3.1 (v) and 3.1 (vi) of 

Schedule 1 of its RFP No. 02/2020-21 for engagement of consultants to assist AERA In 

determination of tariffs for aeronautical services at NSCBIA, Kolkata, which state: 

•	 "3.1 (v) - Asset / OPEX segregation between Aero and Non-Aero" 
•	 "3.1 (vi) - Examine and recommend efficient costs for O&M as part of tariff 

determination process." 

2.2. Methodology 

The steps elaborated below have been followed for determining the efficient O&M expenses at 

NSCBIA, Kolkata in this study. 

Figure 1: Approach for this study 

Step 1: Analysis of submission of AAI & 
comparison with approved O&M expenses 

Step 2: Trend analysis & reasonableness 
assessment (historical benchmarking) 

Step 3: Examination of allocation of O&M 
expenses 

Proposed O&M costs for true-up in O&M 

Step 1: Analysis of submission of NSCBIA, Kolkata 

As a first step, assessment of the O&M expenses..~.eu done based on the inputs shared by 

AAI. The trial balances ofNSCBIA, Kolk~Ja;kf~)~6~~I' J..to FY 2019-20 were examined 

to verify the expenses incurred during the~:c~c~ ;>~~~.lhe expenses for FY 2020-21 

. ~ :t-.l!§( ~ ~ /-~''I'l .~\\ ! 
7 .".' . ~J j -:f I 

;J ' ", - ' J 
\ \~	 \ ~,1q i<r~. J ~'; 
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Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses ofNSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21) 

are as per the projections submitted by the AA I. The reasonableness of the operational expense 

projections for FY 2020-21 has been assessed based on these projections itself. The operator 

has submitted O&M expenses under the following heads: 

•	 Payroll costs: Includes the following expenses:
 
Salaries and wages (basic pay, dearness allowance, and house rent allowance)
 
Overtime expenses
 
Other staff benefits (employee perks, EL encashment etc.)
 
Medical expenditure
 
Provident fund contributions
 
Apportionment of CHQ expenses
 

•	 Administrative and general expenses: Includes the following expenses:
 
Rent, rates, and taxes (rent on office building, import license, and taxes on vehicles)
 
Insurance (vehicle, and plant & machinery insurance)
 
Advertising and publicity
 
Office expenses
 
Telephone charges
 
Printing and stationery
 
Lega l expenses
 
Travelling expenses
 
Watch and ward expenses
 
Municipal tax
 
Hiring of manpower
 
Financing charges (apportionment of interest on loan taken at CHQ level)
 
Collection charges on UDF
 
Consultancy charges
 
Apportionment of admin (non-employee related overhead expenses) for CHQ
 

•	 Repair and maintenance (R&M) expenses: Includes the following expenses:
 
R&M for civil works
 
R&M for electrical works
 
R&M for vehicles
 
R&M for furniture and fixtures
 
R&M for computers, IT, and hardware
 
Annual maintenance contract (AMC) charges
 

•	 Utilities and outsourcing expenses: Include the following expenses:
 
Power charges (net of recovery)
 
Horticulture expenses
 
Upkeep expenses
 
Hire charges (cars, jeeps, etc.)
 

•	 Other outflows: Includes the following expenses:
 
Consumption of stores and spares
 
POL expenses
 

Step 2: Trend analysis & reasonableness assessment (historical benchmarking) 

In order to understand the change / variation of the various elements of the O&M expenses, a 

trend analysis has been done for the First Control P iod as well as the Second Control Period 

for the aeronautical portion ofO&M expense .<pc~~A~~~!>m i ss i on .,", .,." !~?: ,
Clf "'% ~ ol' '@IJt:M' ~, \ 

f!::' t ~:, \ItI "'.· !;'1 I	 7 
, .r , ......, 1.: 1 I·
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The objective of the same is to understand the long term growth rates in these expenses and also 

the correlation between the year-an-year change in these expenses vis-a-vis the passenger 

traffic data. The study attempts to analy se the reasons for variance in the level and growth of 

O&M expenses as submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period in its MYTP vis-a-vis what 

was approved in the previous tariff orders for NSCBIA, Kolkata. The study attempts to 

understand whether AAI has been prudent in managing these expenses in line with the increa se 

in passenger and ATM traffic. The major expenses submitted by AAI were studied in detail to 

assess the reasonableness of the same. 

Step 3: Examination of allocation of O&M expenses 

As the final step for establishment of the efficient O&M expenses for NSCBlA, Kolkata, the 
allocation of common expenses across aeronautical and non-aeronautical components by AAI has 
been analysed. Subsequently, wherever necessary , an alternate allocation principle has been suggested. 
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3. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 
PROPOSED BY NSCBIA, KOLKATA FOR THE SECOND 
CONTROL PERIOD 

3.1. Analysis of approved O&M expenses and O&M expenses submitted by AAI 

3. I. I. The Authority had approved O&M expenses of Rs. 1,706.7 Cr for the Second Control 
Period as shown in the table below: 

Table 1: O&M expenses approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

Payroll costs - CHQ 23.0 26.5 28.4 30.3 32.5 140.7 

Payroll costs - non CHQ 127.9 147.5 157.1 167.4 178.3 778.2 

Pay roll costs (A) 150.6 172.5 183.9 196.1 209.0 912.1 
Repair & maintenance (B) 87.9 82.4 89.7 97.0 105.3 462.3 
Utilities & outsourcing expenses 
(C) 

74.5 63.8 62.0 63.6 65.2 329.1 

Admin and general expenses - CHQ 18.8 18.5 19.5 20.4 2 1.4 98.6 

Admin and general expenses - non 
cHO 10.4 11.0 12.1 13.2 14.5 61.2 

Admin. & other expenses (D) 29.2 29.5 31.5 33.6 35.9 159.7 

Other outflows (E) 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.5 6.2 

Total operating expenditure (A to 
E) 333.7 318.1 330.0 351.1 373.8 1,706.7 

3.1.2.	 NSCBIA, Kolkata submitted O&M expenses of Rs. 2, 1\.0.47 Cr for the Second Control 
Period as shown in the table below: 

Table 2: O&M expenses submitted by AAI in the Second Control Period 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 
f-- ­

Payroll costs - CHQ 4.49 20.57 42.76 29.84 31.93 129.60 

Payroll costs - non CHQ 120.75 128.33 143.13 160.18 171.39 723.76 

Pay roll costs (A) 125.24 148.90 185.89 190.01 203.32 853.36 

Repair & maintenance (B) 96.18 62.20 70.28 74.26 84.07 386.99 
Utilities & outsourcing expenses 
(C) 68.33 64.56 62.15 64.62 68.21 327.86 

Admin and general expenses -CHQ 57.10 53.59 32.78 93.15 97.80 334.43 

Admin and general expenses ­ non 
CHQ 

71.21 46.68 20.98 29.90 30.27 199.04 

Admin. & other expenses (D) 128.31 100.27 53.76 123.04 128.07 533.47 

Other outflows (E) 1.04 1.13 1.99 2.21 2.43 8.79 

Total operating expenditure (A to 
E) 

419.10 377.06 374.07 454.14 486.09 2,110.47 
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3.2. Analysis 

3.2.1.	 A comparison of actual O&M expenses in Table 2 and approved O&M expenses in Table 
1 shows that actual expenses are Rs. 403.77 Cr more than what was approved. Further 
analysis of the difference between approved and actual O&M expenses is detailed in the 
following chapters. 

3.2.2.	 Further review of expense sub-heads shows that AAl's submission for pay roll costs, 
R&M expenses, utilities and outsourcing expenses was lower than what was approved by 
the Authority. AAI's submission on administrative and general expenses and other 
outflows is higher than what was approved by the Authority in the Second Control 
Period. 

3.2.3.	 The biggest difference between approved and actual expenses can be attributed to 
administrative and general expenses - CHQ. While Rs. 98.60 Cr was approved by the 
Authority in the Second Control Period Order, AAI submitted actuals of Rs. 334.43 Cr 
for the Second Control Period. 

3.2.4.	 Further, it is noted that while number of PAX and ATM fell significantly during FY 
2020-21, O&M expenses submitted by AAI are higher in FY 2020-21 compared to FY 
2019-20. The projections for FY2020-21 are discussed separately. 

10 



First Control Period Second Control Period 

FY ending March 
CAGR 

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 CAGR 2017 2018 2019 2020 (FY16to 2021
31 FY20l 
PAX traffic 

10.30 10.20 10.10 10.90 12.40 4.75% 15.82 19.89 2 1.88 22.02 15.44% 7.73(MPPA) 

ATM(OOO's) 99.84 93.33 92.87 97,13 102.49 0.66% 124.15 148.80 162.03 165.76 12.77% 72.17 

Operation and Maintenance Expenses (Rs. Cr) 

Payroll costs - non 
91.30 100.00 116.10 123.30 125.90 8.36% 120.75 128.33 143.13 160.18 6.21 % 171.39 CHQ 

Payroll costs ­
17.70 39.30 20.50 35.30 22.50 6.18% 4.49 20.57 42.76 29.84 7.31% 3 1.93 CHQ 

Pavroll costs tA) 109.00 139.30 136.60 158.60 148.40 8.02% 125.24 148.90 185.89 190.02 6.38% 203.32 
Admin and general 
expense s - non 6.30 5.50 3.90 7.20 9.60 11.10% 71.21 46.68 20.98 29.90 32.85% 30.27 
CHO 
Admin and general 

15 20 1400 11 10 17 RO 19 RO 6.llJ % ')710 ')1 )9 17.7R 91 15 47.28% 97.80 expenses - CHQ 
Admin a nd 
genera l expenses 21.50 19.50 17.00 25.00 29.40 8.14% 128.31 100.27 53.76 123.05 43.03% 128.07 
(B) 

R&M expenses 
29.40 24.10 25.70 41.00 43.30 10.16% 96.18 62.20 70.28 74.26 14.44% 84.07

(e) 

Utilities a nd 
out sourcing 15.60 30.70 49.30 6 1.80 74.30 47.73% 68.33 64.56 62.15 64.62 -3.43 % 68.21 
exocnses(0) 

Other ou tflows 
0.80 1.00 0.80 0.80 1.00 5.74% 1.04 1.13 1.99 2.21 2 1.93% 2.43(E) 

TotIlIO& M 
176.30 214.60 229.40 287.20 296.40 13.87% 419.10 377.06 374.07 454.16 11.26% 486.10 expenses (A to E) 

Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses o fNSCBIA, Kolkata (20 I6-21) 

4. HISTORICAL BENCHMARKING AND TREND ANALYSIS 

4.1. Trend Analysis ofO&M Expenses of First and Second Control Period 

4.1.1.	 In order to understand the change in various O&M expense heads over a longer period of 
time, the trend of O&M expens es has been analysed over the First and Second Control 
Period up to FY 2019-20 (as FY 2020-2 1 was impacted by the Covid-19 pandemics) 
against the change in traffic. 

4. 1.2.	 The following table prov ides a detailed summary comparing the trends between the First 
Control Period and Second Con trol Period in O&M expenses and in air traffic: 

Table 3: Comparison between CAGR of First and Second Control Period 

4.2. Summary 

4.2.1.	 The CAGR of total operating expenses in the First Control Period and the Second Control 
Period is 13.87% and 11.26% respectively. Thus, there was a deceleration in O&M 
expenses growth in the Second Control Period. It may be noted that the re is a steep 
increase in admin and general expenses - non CHQ from Rs. 9.60 Cr. in FY 2015-16 to 
Rs. 71.21 Cr. in FY 201 6-17 . The difference is attributable to the inclusion of financing 
charges of Rs. 49.51 Cr. (interest on bond) as part of the admin and general expenses ­
non-CHQ in FY 2016-17 by AAI. Moreover, Admin. & General Expenses of CHQ has 
increased in the Second Control Period as compared to First Control Period . This is 
because AAI allocates CHQ expenses across its airports based on revenue earned at 



--
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different airports. Since revenue of NSCBIA, Kolkata is high, allocation of the CHQ 
expenses has also been high . 

4 .2.2.	 In the First Control Period, CAGR of total O&M expenses has been higher than the 
CAGR in passenger and ATM traffic. However, in the Second Control Period, the O&M 
expense CAGR has been lower than CAGR of PAX and ATM traffic. 

4.2.3 .	 The following graph illustrates the difference between the CAGR during both these 
periods across various expense heads: 

Figure 2: CAGR of O&M expenses (FCP and SCP) 
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4.2.4.	 The following graph compares the O&M expenses per PAX in the First Control Period 

and the Second Control Period with the passenger traffic: 

Figure 3: O&M expenses per PAX 
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4.2.5.	 It can be seen from the figure that the O&M per PAX is consistently decreasing in the 
Second Control Period, except in FY 2019-20, when it marginally increased due to the 
fall in PAX numbers due to the Covid-19 impact towards the end of the year. 

4.2.6.	 The following graph compares the O&M expenses per ATM in the First Control Period 
and Second Control Period with the passenger traffic: 

Figure 4: O&M expenses per ATM 
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4.2.7.	 It can be seen from the figure that the O&M expenses per ATM is decreasing in the 
Second Control Period, except in FY 2019-20 where the O&M expenses per ATM 
increased due to a fall in ATM traffic. 

4.3. Analysis ofO&M expenses in the Second Control Period 

4.3.1.	 All O&M expenses other than utility and outsourcing expenses have seen a positive 
growth in the Second Control Period. Administrative and general expenses - CHQ and 
administrative and general expenses - non CHQ saw CAGR growth of 47.28% and 
32.85% respectively 

4.3.2.	 The following table compares the per PAX and per ATM O&M expenses in FY 2016-17 
to those in FY 2019-20. Both the O&M expenses per PAX and O&M expenses per ATM 
have reduced between FY 2016-17 and FY 2019-20. 

Table 4: Comparison ofO&M per PAX and per ATM between FY 2016-17 and FY 2019-20 

Parameter 2016-17 2019-20 
Increase 

% 

O&M expenses (Rs. Cr) 419.10 454 ~16 8.37% 

PAX traffic MPPA 15.82 22.02 39.19% 

O&M expenses per PAX (Rs/PAX) 

O&M expenses per ATM (R 

264.92 

33,7 · . >. 

206.25 

165.76 

27,398.65 

(22.15%) 

33.52% 

(18.84%) 

13 



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses ofNSCB lA, Kolkata (2016-21 ) 

Payroll Costs 

4.3.3.	 The following figure compares the approved payroll costs as per the Second Control 
Period Order and the payroll costs submitted by AAI. The payroll costs submitted by AAJ 
are lower than that approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period Order, for all 
years other than FY 20 J8-19. 

Figure 5: Payroll costs in the Second Control Period 
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Payroll costs consist of the following SUb-expenses: 
Salaries and wages (basic pay, dearness allowance, and house rent allowance) 
Overtime expenses 
Other stuff benefits (employee perks, EL encashment etc.) 
Medical expenditure 
Provident fund contributions 
Apportionment of CHQ expenses 

The following table examines the break-up of payroll costs approved by the Authority, 
and those submitted by AAI: 

Table 5: Comparison between payroll costs approved by the Authority and submitted by AAI 

Submission by AAI Approved in SCP Order 

FYending 
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

March 31 

Salaries and 109.91 87.11 77.81 89.72 96.00 102.72 476.15 72.42 68.25 8238 93.21 403.37 
wages 

Overtime' 
7.31 7.67 8.06 8.46 37.83 5.55 4.30 4.02 8.90 9.52 32.29634 expenses 

Other staff 
29.64 139.18 22.69 35 20 23.32 26.88 28.23 3 1.12 35.41 39.53 42.29 175.12

benefits 

Medical 13.1912.49 14.40 15.41 16.49 17.64 76.42 12.35 1337 1538 16.46 70.75
expenditure 
Provident 
fund 7.94 9.16 9.80 10.49 11.22 48.61 7.88 7.55 8.22 9.56 10.23 43.44 
contributions 
Less: 
Common 

(0.23) (1.45) (1.54) (0.16) (028) (030) (032) (1.20)
expenses lor 
Caruo and 
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Approved in SCP Order Submission by AAI 

FYending 
Marcb 31 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

ANS 
employees 

Payroll costs 
- non CHQ 

121.61 146.02 155.56 165.14 116.59 111.51 120.15 128.33 143.13 160.18 111.39 123.16 

Payroll costs 
- CHQ 

22.98 26.50 28.35 30.34 32.46 140.62 4.49 20.51 42.16 29.84 31.93 129.60 

Tota l payroll 
costs 

150.65 112.51 183.91 196.01 209.05 912.19 125.24 148.90 185.89 190.01 203.32 853.36 

4.3.6.	 AAI's submission of payroll costs - non-CHQ and payroll costs - CHQ are lower than 
what was approved by the Authority. This is primarily because of the difference between 
approved salaries and wages and that submitted by AAI. Payroll costs - CHQ has been 
discussed later in the study. 

Administrative and General Expenses 

4.3.7.	 Figure 2 compares the approved administrative and general expenses as per the Second 
Control Period Order and that submitted by AAI. The expenses submitted by AAI are 
higher than the approved amounts for all tariff years. It may be noted that the actual 
expenses submitted by AAI reduced year by year till FY 2018-19, after which they 
increased. The difference between actuals and approved can largely be attributed to 
admin and general expenses - CHQ/RHQ, which is discussed later. 

Figure 6: Administrative and general expenses in the Second Control Period 
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4.3.8.	 Administrative and general expenses comprise the following sub-expenses: 
Rent, rates, and taxes (rent on office building, import license, and taxes on vehicles) 
Insurance (vehicle, and plant & machinery insurance) 
Advertising and publicity 
Office expenses 
Telephone charges 
Printing and stationery 
Legal expenses 
Travelling expenses 
Watch and ward expenses 
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-
-
-
-
-
-

Municipal tax 
Hiring of manpower 
Financing charges (apportionment of interest on loan taken at CH
Collection charges on UDF 
Consultancy charges 
Apportionment of admin (non-employee related overhead expense

Q level) 

s) for CHQ 

4.3.9. The following table examines the break-up of administrative 
approved by the Authority, and those submitted by AAI: 

and general expenses 

Table 6: Comparison between administrative and general expenses approved by the Authority 
and submitted by AAI 

Approved in SCP Order Submission by AAI 

FY ending 
Marcb 31 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

Rent and taxes 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.13 2.46 0.01 000 4.10 4.51 11.07 

Insurance 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.13 0.11 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.41 

Advertising and 
publicity 

1.00 1.04 1.15 1.26 1.39 5.85 0.64 0.37 0.16 0.09 0.10 1.35 

OlTice expenses 1.53 1.56 1.72 1.89 2.08 8.78 1175 13.47 10.59 13.44 14.78 64.02 

Telephone 
charges 

Printing and 
stationery 

0.43 

0.25 

0.44 

0.26 

0.48 

0.28 

0.53 

0.31 

0.58 

0.34 

2.46 

1.44 

0.48 

0.\9 

0.25 

0.16 

0.38 

0.19 

0.30 

0.5\ 

0.33 

0.56 

1.75 

1.62 

Legal expenses 0.\0 0.\1 0.12 0.\3 0.14 0.59 0.\5 0.13 0.\8 0.34 0.37 1.17 

Travelling 
expenses 

Watch and ward 
expenses 

1.76 

1.06 

1.90 

I 17 

2.09 

1.29 

2.29 

1.42 

2.52 

1.56 

10.57 

6.49 

1.33 

1.17 

1.44 

2.50 

1.62 

2.57 

2.76 

3.10 

3.03 

3.41 

10.18 

12.76 

Municipal tax 0.57 0.57 0.57 0.57 0.57 2.85 1.35 0.74 0.98 0.98 1.08 5.13 

Hiring of 
manpower 

Financing 
charges 

Collection 
charges on UDF 

Consultancy 
charges 
Admlnistrativc 
and general 
cxpcnscs ­ non 
CHQ 
Administrative 
and general 
cxpenscs ­
CHO 
Total 
Administrative 
and general 
exnenses 

0.32 

3.14 

0.13 

10.36 

18.82 

29.18 

0.36 

-

3.45 

0.13 

11.02 

18.53 

29.55 

0.39 

-

3.79 

0.\4 

12.06 

19.45 

31.51 

0.43 

-

4.17 

0.15 

13.21 

20.43 

33.63 

0.47 

-

4.59 

0.\6 

14.46 

21.45 

35.91 

1.98 

-

19.14 

0.70 

61.11 

98.67 

159.78 

-

49.51 

1.98 

0.09 

71.21 

57.10 

128.31 

-

23.47 

3.99 

0.10 

46.68 

53.59 

100.27 

1.11 

-

2.96 

0.\8 

20.98 

32.78 

53.76 

0.68 

-

3.44 

0.08 

29.90 

93.15 

123.04 

0.75 

-

\.16 

0.09 

30.27 

97.80 

128.07 

2.55 

72.98 

13.53 

0.54 

199.04 

334.43 

533.47 

4.3.10.	 While AAI's submission of administrative and general expenses - non CHQ are higher 
than what was approved by the Authority, the key differences are on account of inclusion 
of financing charges and increase in rent and taxes. Financing charges comprise of 
interest on loans that AAI has taken, which has been discussed in the next paragraph. The 
largest difference between and approved rents and taxes, and those submitted by AAI are 
in FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 ~~.to an increase in administration fees for 
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enhancement and finance at the ATC. Since AAI has estimated FY 2020-21 expenses by 
applying a 10% growth over the FY 2019-20 expenses, this is reflected in FY 2020-21 as 
well. Administrative and general expenses - CHQ/RHQ has been discussed later in the 
study. 

4.3.11.	 Para 14.13 of the Second Control Period tariff order proposed not to include financing 
charges in administration and general expenses as the expense consists of interest 
payments on long term debt. Therefore, the Authority may decide to exclude these 
expenses from O&M expenses for the Second Control Period. 

Repair and maintenance expenses 

4.3.12.	 Repair and maintenance expenses consists of the following sub-expenses: 
R&M for civil works 
R&M for electrical works 
R&M for vehicles 
R&M for furniture and fixtures 
R&M for computers, IT, and hardware 
Annual maintenance contract (AMC) charges 

4.3.13.	 The following figure compares the approved R&M expenses as per the Second Control 
Period Order and the R&M expenses submitted by AAI. The figure shows that the actual 
expenses submitted by AAI are higher than the approved amounts in the Second Control 
Period. 

Figure 7: R&M expenses in the Second Control Period 

R&M expenses in Second Control Period 
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4.3.14.	 The following table examines the break-up of R&M expenses approved by the Authority 
and those submitted by AAI: 

Table 7: Comparison between repair and maintenance expenses approved by the Authority and 
submitted by AAI 

Submission by AAI 

FYending I 2019 I 2020 2021 I TotalMurch 31 
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Approved In SCP Order Submission b)' AAI 

FYendlng 
Mllrch31 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Tolal 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

Civil works 50.09 19.56 16.69 18.35 20.19 124.88 56.68 19.1\ \5.10 2\ .65 23.8\ 136.34 

Planl and 
Machinery I 
Vehicle 
Electrical 
Installations 
Furniture, 
fillings, and 
electronics 

1.02 

27.\2 

4.09 

1.00 

27.04 

3.47 

1.10 

29.74 

3.81 

1.21 

32,72 

4.2 

1.33 

35.99 

4.62 

5.65 

152.61 

20.21 

1.1 3 

29.12 

9.26 

1.74 

32.\2 

9.24 

1.20 

4514 

8.84 

1.62 

40.62 

6.72 

1.79 

44.68 

7.40 

7.47 

191.68 

41.45 

AMC expenses 3.65 6.39 10.04 

TolalR&M 
Expenses 

82.33 51.07 51.34 56.48 62.13 303.34 96.18 62.20 70.28 74.26 84.07 386.99 

4.3.15. AAl's submission is higher than that approved amounts across all SUb-expenses within 
R&M expenses. The difference is highest in R&M expenses for electrical installations 
and R&M expenses for furniture, fittings. and electronics. 

4.3.16. The overall level of R&M expenses was analysed vis-a-vis the closing gross block of 
NSCBIA, Kolkata. The following table summarises R&M expenses as a percentage of the 
opening gross block in the Second Control Period: 

Table 8: R&M analysis vis-it-vis opening gross block 

Parameter (Rs. Cr) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
R&M expenses 96.18 62.20 70.28 74.26 84.07 

Closing gross block 3,145.48 3,358.38 3,502.01 3,627.72 3,748.55 

R&AM expenses (% of clos ing gross 
block) 

3.06% 1.85% 2.01% 2.05% 2.24% 

4.3 .17.	 R&M expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata range from 1.85% to 3.06% of the closing gross 
block. This is broadly in line with other major airports and seems to be reasonable. 

Utility and Outsourcing Expenses: 

4.3.18.	 Repair and maintenance expenses consists of the following SUb-expenses: 
Power charges (net of recovery) 
Horticulture expenses 
Upkeep expenses 
Hire charges (cars, jeeps, etc.) 

4.3.19.	 The following figure compares the approved utility expenses as per the Second Control 
Period Order and the utility expenses submitted by AAI. The actual expenses submitted 
by AAI are higher than the approved amounts for all tariff years of the Second Control 
Period other than FY 2016-17. 
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Figure 8: Utility expenses in the Second Control Period 
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4.3.20. The following table examines the break-up of utilities and outsourcing expenses approved 
by the Authority, and those submitted by AAI: 

Table 9: Comparison between utilities and outsourcing expenses approved by the Authority and 
submitted by AAI 

Approved in SCP Order Submission by AAI 

FYending 
March 31 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

Power charges 61.74 49.93 46.73 46.73 46.73 251.8(, 'i1 3, 47.50 404, 4099 47.n 224.411 

Horticulture 
expenses 

0.32 0.27 0.29 0.32 0.36 1.56 0.36 0.30 053 1.08 1.\8 3.46 

Upkeep 
expenses 

\0 .31 11 .34 12.48 \3.73 \5.\0 62.95 \3.37 16.29 20.85 22.31 24.54 97.35 

Hire charges 2.14 2.30 2.53 2.79 3.07 12.83 1.27 0.46 0.33 0.25 0.27 2.58 

Total Utilities 
and 
Outsourcinz 

74.51 63.84 62.03 63.56 65.25 329.20 68.33 64.56 62.15 64.62 68.21 327.86 

4.3.21.	 Within utilities and outsourcing expenses, there are significant differences between the 
approved and actuals for upkeep expenses. Upon analysis, it was found that the upkeep 
expenses increased because of the Environmental Support Services (ESS) and 
Mechanised Environmental Support Services (MESS) at NSCBIA, Kolkata. 

Other Outflows: 

4.3.22.	 Other outflows have further been examined. The expense consists of the following sub­
expenses:
 
Consumption of stores and spares
 
POL expenses
 

4.3.23. 
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Figure 9: Other Outflows in the Second Control Period 
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4.3.24. The following table examines the break-up of utilities and outsourcing expenses approved 
by the Authority, and those submitted by AAI: 

Table 10: Comparison between other outflows approved by the Authority and submitted by
 
AAI
 

Approved in SCP Order Submission by AAI 

FYending 
MJlreh 31 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

POL 0.47 0.56 0.51 0.56 0.62 0.68 0.55 0.53 0.85 0.88 0.97 3.78 

Consumption or 
stores and 
spares 

0.60 0.56 0.71 0.78 0.86 5.55 0.48 0.60 1.1 5 1.32 1.46 5.01 

Total other 
outflows 

1.07 1.11 1.22 1.34 1.48 6.23 1.04 1.13 1.99 2.21 2.43 8.79 

4.3.25. The primary difference between the approved outflows and outflows submitted by AAI is 
in POL expenses. 

4.4. AAI's estimation ofO&M expenses for FY 2020-21 

4.4.1.	 AAI has estimated FY 2020-21 expenses by applying a growth rate over the FY 2019-20 
expenses. In the case of payroll costs, AAI applied a growth rate of7% over FY 2019-20 
levels to estimate FY 2020-21 payroll costs. For other O&M expenses, AAI applied a 
growth rate of 10% on FY 2019-20 levels to estimate FY 2020-21 expenses. 

4.4.2.	 FY 2020-21 was severely impacted by Covid-19 pandemic. The PAX numbers declined 
by 65% in FY 2020-21, from 22.02 million PAX in FY2019-20 to 7.73 million PAX in 
FY 2020-21. The ATM numbers declined by 56.46% in that year, from 1,65,760 in FY 
2019-20 to 72,170 in FY 2020-21. This would imply that for a major part of this year, the 
airport facilities would have been shut or have remained under-utilized. While it is 
understood that fixed overheads, Uk:e~),ila,hpow.~.r costs, would not have been impacted, 

-....., " . ·,n . · · f r.~' . , ••~ 

there would be savings in oth S~:'-~!i . Ji k~~.;'er costs, water charges, overtime, 
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repairs & maintenance. 

4.4.3.	 Further, it is also noted that the overall O&M expenses growth in the Second Control 
Period (up to FY2019-20) is at a CAGR of 11.26%. However, considering the impact of 
the Covid-19 pandemic on the O&M expenses of airport operators, the growth rate used 
by AAI to estimate FY 2020-21 expenses may be reconsidered by the Authority. 

4.5. Summary of conclusions 

4.5.1.	 The overall O&M expenses submitted by AAI are higher than those approved by 
Authority in the Second Control Period order. The key reasons for these are (a) growth 
rates applied by AAI in projecting O&M expenses for FY2020-21 (b) apportionment of 
CHQ expenses of AAI to NSCB1A, Kolkata. Further, it can also be observed that the 
O&M expenses per PAX has shown a consistently downward trend from FY 2016-17 to 
FY 2018-19. The increase in O&M expenses per PAX in FY 2019-20 may be attributed 
to lower passenger traffic in February and March 2020 due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

4.5.2.	 R&M expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata range from 1.85% to 3.06% of the closing gross 
block. This is broadly in line with other airports and seems to be reasonable. 

4.5.3.	 Estimating O&M expenses for FY2020-21 by taking a 7% growth rate for payroll costs 
and a 10% growth rate for other O&M expenses over the actuals of FY 2019-20 is not 
appropriate, considering that traffic in FY 2020-21 was significantly lower due to the 
Covid 19 pandemic. The Authority may consider a 0% growth over FY 2019-20 expenses 
to estimate expenses of FY 2020-21. 

21 



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses ofNSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21) 

5. ANALYSIS OF AAI'S CHQ EXPENSES TO NSCBIA, 
KOLKATA 

5.1. Trend Analysis ofCHQ Expenses in the Second Control Period 

5.1.1.	 AAI manages 137 airports, of which 24 are international airports, 10 are Custom airport, 
and 103 are domestic airports. I AAI apportions its CHQ expenses to the various airports 
managed by it. The Authority sought additional details on CHQ expenses of AAI and its 
apportionment across AAI profit centres from AAI. Subsequently AAI submitted details 
regarding the same vide e-mail dated 17.11.2021 ("Revised CHQ & RHQ Allocation for 
the F.Y 16-17 to 19-20"). 

5.1.2.	 The following table compares the approved payroll costs - CHQ for NSCBIA, Kolkata 
with the submitted amounts: 

Table 11: Analysis of payroll costs - CHQ 

FY eoding March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

Payroll costs - CHQ submitted by 
AAI 

4.49 20.57 42.76 29.84 31.93 129.60 

Payroll costs - CHQ approved in 
SCP 

22.98 26.50 28.35 30.34 32.46 140.62 

Payroll costs - C HQ submitted by 
AAI (as % of approved) 

20% 78% 151% 98% 98% 92% 

Table 12: Analysis of admin and general expenses - CHQ 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

Admin and general costs - CHQ 
submitted by AAI 

57.10 53.59 32.78 93.15 97.80 334.43 

Admin and general - CHQ approved 
in SCP 

18.82 18.53 19.45 20.43 21.45 98.67 

Admin and general ­ CHQ 
submitted by AAI (as % of 
approved) 

303% 289% 169% 456% 456% 339% 

5.1.3.	 While payroll costs - CHQ submitted by AAI are 92% of what was approved in the 
Second Control Period, admin and general expenses - CHQ submitted by AAI are 339% 
of what was approved in the Second Control Period, with a significant year on year 
variation. 

5.104. AAI has allocated payroll costs - CHQ, and admin and general expenses - CHQ between 
aeronautical and non-aeronautical costs using an allocation ratio of 95%:5%. However, it 
may be noted that as per para 14.8. of the Second Control Period Order, the Authority has 
decided to use an allocation ratio of 90%: 10% for admin and general expenses - CHQ. It 
is recommended that the Authority adopts a methodology to allocate CHQ expenses into 
expenses that are related to airports and non-airport activities, and then allocate the CHQ 
expenses related to airports across AAI's profit centres on the basis of their respective 
revenues. The same is discussed in the 5 .[It sections. 
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5.2. Analysis of Admin and General Expenses - CHQ submitted by AAI 

5.2.1.	 AAI submitted that the CHQ expenses after netting off revenue is apportioned across all 
AAI major airports based on their respective revenues. The following table analyses the 
Admin and General Expenses - CHQ submitted by AAI: 

Table 13: Break-up ofCHQ expenses submitted by AAI 

FY cnding March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total 

Staff Cost (CHQ employees) [AJ 501.86 535 .38 475.1 5 542.09 2,054.47 

Admin and Gen Expenses IS] 45.6 3 52 .23 80.77 61.19 239.82 

Repair and Maintenance [C] 14.60 2 1.00 2 1.77 28.77 86.15 

Utilities and Outsourcing [OJ 35.66 23.98 31.29 35.23 126.17 

Others [EI 47.09 23.89 11.03 27.64 109.65 

Total Expenses IF = A to EI 644.84 656.48 620.01 694.93 2,616.26 

Total Revenue ler l 353.48 411.63 484.22 304.20 1,553.53 

Net Off (as taken tariff determination) [H 
291.36 244.85 135.79 390.73 1,062.73

=F- Gj 

5.2 .2. From the above table it may be observed that staff costs comprise approximately 80% of 
the total CHQ expenses. The highest growth within CHQ expenses can be seen in repairs 
and maintenance expenses. 

Staff Costs (CHQ) 

5.2.3. The following table provides summarises the staff costs at CHQ submitted by AAI: 

Table 14: Break-lip of staff costs at CHQ submitted hy AAI 

FY cnding March 31 (Rs. t:r) 2017 20111 2019 2020 Total 

Salary and wages 135.80 147.08 171 10 185,15 639.13 

Overtime 0.99 0.82 0.84 1.32 3.97 

Other staff benefits 312.57 302 .94 173.23 248.61 1,037.34 

Medicalexpenditure 23.39 22.02 22.80 27.95 96.15 

Retirement benefit & PI' contribution 29.11 62.52 10718 79.06 277.88 

Total 501.86 535.38 475.15 542.09 2,054.47 

5.2.4.	 With respect to the apportionment of pay and allowance costs incurred at the CHQ, the 
Authority has the following observations: 
AAI has considered pay and allowance costs of commercial department at CHQ as 
airport expenses, despite such expenses being non-airport related in nature. 
AAI has excluded pay and allowance costs of employees involved in ATM, CNS & 
Cargo department at CHQ while working out the allocation to AAI profit centres. 
However, AAI has not bifurcated the pay and allowance costs of common support 
service departments such as HR, finance, civil, terminal management (housekeeping), 
etc. between airport and non-airport related activities. 
AAI has considered 5% of the CHQ expenses (after netting off revenue) as non-airport 
related expenses. The Authority may consider a percentage share of expenses and apply 
it on total outflow of pay and allowances. 
Manpower of CHQ is also providin~!o non-airport related activities such as 
ATC, CNS services at airports. <-:(-? ~1~ iiT f;;r:;;'" 

//.~ ...---~ ..'~~" 
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Considering the above facts and analysis, the Authority may take a view to exclude 20% 
of the payroll costs at CHQ as expenses related to support services such as ANS, and 
cargo, and expenses related to the Directorate of Commercial. The Authority may 
consider 80% of the payroll costs as aeronautical expenses. 

Admin and General Expenses (CHQ) 

5.2.5.	 The following table provides summarises the adm in and general expenses at CHQ 
submitted by AAI : 

Table 15: Break-up of admin and general expenses at CHQ submitted by AAI 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total 

Insurance 3.15 5.33 4.76 16.45 29.68 

Advt. and publ icity 3.51 3.18 4.88 3.34 14.91 

Otfice exp. 0.00 0.89 11.50 t2.40 

[relcphonc charges 0.30 0.33 0.3 1 0.20 1.14 

Printing and stat ionary 0.66 1.05 1.13 0.96 3.82 

Legal exp o 1.68 8,72 11.74 3.79 25.94 

Travelling exp o 9.23 11.76 10.76 13.05 44.79 

Upkeep expo 0.50 0,63 0.20 0.13 1.46 

Munic ipal expo rent rate and taxes 0.32 0.36 0.33 0.34 1.36 

Watch & ward expo OAO 0.93 1.09 lAS 3.87 

Hiring of manpower IA7 1.56 2.04 2.29 7.36 

ATC admin fee and airport license fees lA O 6.36 7.76 

Import license, etc 1.25 2A2 0.09 0.Q3 3.79 

Admission fee -2.24 4.62 2.38 

Interest &. borrowing cost I.'; 7R 9 II 4 ] S -3A I 25.113 

AOCC exp . -0.00 0.00 0.00 

Prior period exp o -2.17 -0.09 -2.26 

Other expo 9.55 9,18 32.17 4.69 55.59 

Total 45.63 52.23 80.77 61.19 239.82 

5.2.6.	 With respect to the apportionment of admin and general expenses incurred at the CHQ, 
the Authority has the following observations: 

AAI's legal & arbitration expenses at CHQ level may need to be analysed and distributed 
to stations on a case -to-case basis. Since such details have not been provided by AAI, the 
Authority may consider excluding the same from the amount allocated to stations. 
The Authority may consider disallowing interest/penalties to Government of India at 
CHQ level, as stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties paid to the 
Government of India, due to various lapses/delays on part of the airport operator. 

Repair and Maintenance (CHQ) 

5.2.7.	 The following table provides summarises the repair and maintenance expenses at CHQ 
submitted by AAI: 
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Table 16: Break-up of repair and maintenance expenses at CHQ submitted by AAI 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr ) 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total 

Civil 2.68 3.89 4.29 6.16 17.02 

Electrical 1.54 1.90 2.75 2.83 9.02 

Vehicles 0.49 0.19 0.65 0.36 1.69 

Furniture & fixtures 0.20 0.62 0.01 0.02 0.84 

Electronics 9.69 14.40 14.08 19.40 57.58 

Total 14.60 21.00 21.77 28.77 86.15 

Utilities and Outsourcing Expenses (CHQ) 

5.2.8.	 The following table provides summarises the utilities and outsourcing expenses at CHQ 
submitted by AAI : 

Table 17: Break-up of utilities and outsourcing expenses at CHQ submitted by AAI 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total 

Electricity expenses 2.5 1 2.73 3.23 3.16 11.63 

Consumption of stores and spares 0.36 0.38 2.55 2.34 5.63 

POL 0.63 0.58 0.67 1.87 

Fees paid to outs iders/consultancy 
charges 30.34 18.72 23.58 28.84 101...9 

Hire charges car/jeep & others 1.82 1.57 1.92 0,24 5.55 

Total 35.66 23.98 31.29 35.23 126.17 

Other Expenses (CHQ) 

5.2.9.	 The following table provides summarises other expenses at CHQ submitted by AAI: 

Table 18: Break-up of other expenses at CHQ submitted by AAI 

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total 

Depreciation 7.77 9.6 1 11.01 1'1.01 42.<10 

CSR 32.91 14.28 0.02 13.62 60.83 

Research & Development 6.42 6.42 

Total 47.1 23.89 11.03 27.63 109.65 

CHQ Expenses for FY 2020-21 

5.2.10. AAI has stated that the actual CHQ expenses for FY 2020-21	 are not available, and that 
the CHQ expenses for FY 2020-21 have been estimated by taking a 10% growth rate over 
that of FY 2019-20. This may not be appropriate considering that airports were not fully 
operating due to the Covid-19 pandemic in FY 2020-21. Due to the absence of actual 
CHQ expenses in FY 2020-21, the Authority may consider the FY 2020-21 CHQ 
expenses to be 95% of the actual CHQ expenses of FY 2019-20. 

5.3.	 Summary of conclusions ~ . ."- -". 
~~ :?Ul C , .:.. 

5.3.1.	 {;'; J1ff'''' 9.Following are the conclusions regal<i!i ~'~ ~s a : e xpenses: 
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AAI has considered pay and allowance costs of commercial department at CHQ as 
airport expenses, despite such expenses being non-airport related in nature. 
AAI has excluded pay and allowance costs of employees involved in ATM, CNS & 
Cargo department at CHQ while working out the allocation to AAI profit centres. 
However, AAI has not bifurcated the pay and allowance costs of common support 
service departments such as HR, finance, civil, terminal management (housekeeping), 
etc. between airport and non-airport related activities. 
AAI has considered 5% of the CHQ expenses (after netting off revenue) as non-airport 
related expenses. The Authority may consider a percentage share of expenses and apply 
it on total outflow of pay and allowances. 
Manpower of CHQ is also providing services to non-airport related activities such as 
ATC, CNS services at airports. The Authority may take a view to exclude 20% of the 
payroll costs at CHQ as expenses related to support services such as ANS, cargo and 
expenses related to the Directorate of Commercial. The Authority may consider 80% of 
the payroll costs as aeronautical expenses. 

5.3.2.	 Following are the conclusions regarding adrnin and general costs at CHQ expenses: 

AAI's legal & arbitration expenses at CHQ level may need to be analysed and distributed 
to stations on a case-to-case basis. Since such details have not been provided by AA1, the 
Authority may consider excluding the same from the amount allocated to stations. 
The Authority may consider disallowing interest/penalties to Government of India at 
CHQ level, as stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties paid to the 
Government of India, due to various lapses/delays on part of the airport operator. 

5.3.3.	 AAI has stated that the actual CHQ expenses for FY 2020-21 are not available, and that 
the CHQ expenses for FY 2020-21 have been estimated by taking a 10% growth rate over 
the actual CHQ expenses of FY 2019-20. Since airports were not fully operational during 
the Covid-19 pandemic in FY 2020-21, this may not be appropriate. To estimate the CHQ 
expenses of FY 2020-21, the Authority may consider the FY 2020-21 CHQ expenses to 
be 95% of the actual CHQ expenses of FY 2019-20. 
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6. ALLOCATION OF O&M EXPENSES ACROSS AERO AND 
NON-AERO 

6.1. Introduction to segregation of expenses 

6.1 .1.	 The following table summarizes the general principles for O&M expense categorization: 

Table 19: General principles of O&M expense categorization 

Expense Category 

Manpower expenses 

A&G Expenses 

R&M Expenses 

Other Expenses 

Expense Sub-Category / Description 

Salary, wages & bonus; Contribution to provident fund; 

Staff welfare expenses; New employee expenses 

Flood related expenses; Flood mitigation expenses 

Rent; Rates and Taxes; Communication Expense; T ravelling 

and Conveyance; Advertisement; Office Maintenance; Printing 

and 

Stationary 

Auditor's Fees; Professional Charges 

Insurance Costs; Bank Charges; Miscellaneous Expenses 

Scrap of assets; Foreign exchange loss; General charges 
Directors Sittin g Fees; Rights Issue Expenses 

R&M costs for buildings, Plant & Machinery and Roads, 

Runways and culverts 

Safety & Security expenses 

Vehicle Running & Maintenance expenses 

House Keeping expenses 

Expense
 
Classification
 

Common 

Aeronautical 

Common 

Common 

Common 

6.2. Examination of segregation and allocation by AAI 

6.2.1.	 The classification of O&M expenses by AAI was found to be in line with the general 
principles discussed above. However, the basis for allocation of certain common costs 
needs to be analysed. The principles of classification followed by the airport operator are 
provided in the table below. 

Table 20: Principles of classification and allocation used by AAI 

Expense Category 

Payroll costs 

Expense Sub-Category / Description 

- Salaries and wages (basic pay, dearness allowance, 

and house rent allowance) 

- Overtime expenses 

- Other staff benefits (employee perks. EL 

encashment etc.) 

- Medical expenditure 

- Provident fund contributions 

- Staff recoveries ~~.~ : -~~ r , 

- Apportionment ofCHQ/R!}~ex~~~J/,,?>. 

Expense Oassification 

Common. Employee 
head count ratio was 
used to allocate between 
aeronautical and non­
aeronautical 
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Expense Category 

Admin & General 
Expenses 

R&M Expenses 

Utilities and outsourcing 
expenses 

Other Outflows 

Expense Sub-Category I Description 

Rent, rates, and taxes (rent on office building, 
import license, and taxes on vehicles) 

Insurance (vehicle, and plant & machinery 
insurance) 

Advertising and publicity 

Office expenses 

Telephone charges 

Printing and stationery 

Travelling expenses 

Financing charges (apportionment of interest on 
loan taken at central level) 

Consultancy charges 

Apportionment of admin (non-employee related 
overhead expenses) for CHQ/RHQ 

Legal expenses 

R&M for civil works 

R&M for electrical works 

R&M for vehicles 

R&M for furniture and fixtures 

R&M for computers, IT, and hardware 

Power charges 

Water charges 

Upkeep expenses 

Watch and ward expenses 

Consumption of stores and spares 

POL expenses 

Other miscellaneous expenses 

Collection charges on UDF and PSF 

Municipal taxes 

Hire charges 

Expense Classification 

Common: 
TBLR was used for 
advertising 
VEHR was used for 
insurance 
EHCR was used for 
other expenses 

95% of CHQ/RHQ 
expenses was deemed 
aeronautical 

Aeronautical 

Common: 

TBLR was used for 
electrical works 

VEHR was used for 
R&M for vehicles 

EHCR and EQTR was 
used for other R&M 
expenses 

Common: 

TBLR was used tor 
upkeep expenses 

Electricity ratio was 
used for power and 
water charges 

Aeronautical 

Common: 

EHCR, and TBLR were 
used to allocate 
common expenses 

Aeronautical 

6.2.2.	 The segregation of expenses carried out by AAI seems reasonable and is in line with the 
principles of segregation used by other AAI airports. 

6.2.3.	 It may be noted that AAI has allocated various SUb-expenses within O&M expenses based 
on the following ratios : 
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Table 21: Allocation ratios of common expenses as submitted by AAI
 

Particular Ratios 
Payroll Expenses EHCR, IEI-ICR (P&A) 
Admin. And General Expenses EHCR, TBLR, VEHR 
Repair and Maintenance EQTR, TBLR, VEHR, EHCR 
Utilities and Outsourcing Expenses Electricity 
Other Outflows EHCR and TBLR 

Where: 
•	 EHCR - Employee Head Count Ratio 
•	 IEHCR (P&A) - Employee Headcount Ratio excl. the security department 
•	 TBLR - Terminal Building Ratio 
•	 VEHR - Vehicle Ratio 
•	 Electricity - Electricity ratio is based on the no. of units consumed by aero and non-aero 

departments. 

6.2.4.	 A summary of the allocation ratios considered to be aeronautical based on the 
aforementioned ratios in AAI's submission is given below: 

Table 22: Summary of allocation ratios submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period 

Ratio (in %) Aeronautical % 
TB LR 94 .35 

EHCR 90.90 
EQTR 93.07 
VEHR 100 

6.2.5.	 A summary of the allocation ratios considered to be aeronautical based on the 
aforementioned ratios in AAI's submission is given below: 

Table 23: Allocation ratios approved by the Authority for the Second Control Period 

Particulars % Aeronautical Expense(excl, Cargo) 
Apportion ment of Admin CHQ expenses 90 
Retirement benefits provided at CHQ in respect of 

employees at NSCBIA, Kolkata 
95 

TBLR 92.5 

EQTR 96.7 

6.3. Conclusion 

6.3.1.	 It may be noted that the TBLR as per AAI submission is higher than that approved by the 
Authority in the Second Control Period Order. Thus, the Authority may consider using 
the approved allocation ratios to segregate common expenses. 
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7. OVERALL SUMMARY OF THE STUDY 

7.1.	 Operation and Maintenance Expenses proposed by NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Second 
Control Period 

7.1.1.	 A comparison of actual O&M expenses in Table 2 and approved O&M expenses in Table 
I shows that actual expenses are Rs. 403.77 Cr more than what was approved. 

7.1.2.	 Further review of expense sub-heads shows that AAI's submission for pay roll costs, 
R&M expenses, utilities and outsourcing expenses was lower than what was approved by 
the Authority. AAl's submission on administrative and general expenses and other 
outflows is higher than what was approved by the Authority in the Second Control 
Period. 

7.1.3.	 The biggest difference between approved and actual expenses can be attributed to 
administrative and general expenses - CHQ. While Rs. 98.60 Cr was approved by the 
Authority in the Second Control Period Order, AAI submitted actuals of Rs. 334.43 Cr 
for the Second Control Period. 

7.1.4.	 Further, it is noted that while number of PAX and ATM fell significantly during FY 
2020-21, O&M expenses submitted by AAI are higher in FY 2020-21 compared to FY 
20 19-20. The projections for FY2020-21 are discussed separately. 

7.2.	 Historical benchmarking and trend analysis 

7.2.1.	 The overall O&M expenses submitted by AAI are higher than those approved by 
Authority in the Second Control Period order. The key reasons for these are (a) growth 
rates applied by AAI in projecting O&M expenses for FY2020-21 (b) apportionment of 
CHQ expenses of AAI to NSCBIA, Kolkata. However, O&M expenses per PAX and per 
ATM are lower in FY20 19-20 than in FY2016-17. 

7.2.2.	 R&M expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata range from 1.85% to 3.06% of the closing gross 
block. This is broadly in line with other airports and seems to be reasonable. 

7.2.3.	 Estimating O&M expenses for FY2020-21 by taking a 7% growth rate for payroll costs 
and a 10% growth rate for other O&M expenses over the actuals of FY 20 I9-20 is not 
appropriate, considering that traffic in FY 2020-21 was significantly lower due to the 
Covid 19 pandemic. The Authority may consider a 0% growth over FY 2019-20 expenses 
to estimate expenses of FY 2020-21. 
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7.3. Analysis of Apportionment of AAI's CHQ Expenses to NSCBIA, Kolkata 

7.3.1.	 Following are the conclusions regarding staff costs at CHQ expenses: 

- AAI has considered pay and allowance costs of commercial department at CHQ as 
airport expenses, despite such expenses being non-airport related in nature. 

- AAI has excluded pay and allowance costs of employees involved in ATM, CNS & 
Cargo department at CHQ while working out the allocation to AAI profit centres. 
However, AAI has not bifurcated the pay and allowance costs of common support 
service departments such as HR, finance, civil, terminal management (housekeeping), 
etc. between airport and non-airport related activities. 

- AAI has considered 5% of the CHQ expenses (after netting off revenue) as non-airport 
related expenses. The Authority may consider a percentage share of expenses and apply 
it on total outflow of pay and allowances. 

- Manpower of CHQ is also providing services to non-airport related activities such as 
ATC, CNS services at airports. Hence, the Authority may consider adjusting the pay and 
allowances accordingly. 

7.3.2. Following are the conclusions regarding admin and general costs at CHQ expenses: 

- AAI's legal & arbitration expenses at CHQ level may need to be analysed and distributed 
to stations on a case-to-case basis. Since such details have not been provided by AAI, the 
Authority may consider excluding the same from the amount allocated to stations. 

- The Authority may consider disallowing interest/penalties to Government of India at 
CHQ level, as stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties paid to the 
Government of India, due to various lapses/delays on part of the airport operator. 

7.3.3.	 AAI has stated that the actual CHQ expenses for FY 2020-21 are not available, and that 
the CHQ expenses for FY 2020-21 have been estimated by taking a 10% growth rate over 
the actual CHQ expenses of FY 2019-20. Since airports were not fully operational during 
the Covid-19 pandemic in FY 2020-21, this may not be appropriate. To estimate the CHQ 
expenses of FY 2020-21, the Authority may consider the FY 2020-21 CHQ expenses to 
be 95% of the actual CHQ expenses of FY 2019-20. 

7.4. Allocation ofO&M expenses across aero and non-aero 

7.4.1.	 It may be noted that the TBLR as per AAI submission is higher than that approved by the 
Authority in the Second Control Period Order. Thus, the Authority may consider using 
the approved allocation ratios to segregate common expenses. 

7.5. Conclusion 

7.5.1.	 After the above adjustments and reallocations discussed in the previous sections, the 
efficient O&M expenses for the Second Control Period have been considered as per the 
table below: 

Table 24: Efficient O&M expenses for the Second Control Period as per the study 

2020 2021 TotalFY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 

28.85 28.85 123.26Payroll costs - CHQ 
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FY ending March 31 (in as. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

Payroll costs - non CHQ 112.34 128.33 143.13 160.18 160.18 704.15 

Payroll costs (A) 116.68 148.21 184.47 189.02 189.03 827.41 

Repair and maintenance (B) 95.20 61.22 69.21 73.18 75.56 374.37 

Utilities & outsourcing expenses (C) 67.71 63.84 61.22 63.61 63.61 320.00 

Admin and general expenses - non CHQ 21.53 23.21 20.98 29.89 27.58 123.20 

Admin and general expenses for CHQ 39.04 29. 15 1.66 68. 7 1 65.28 203.84 

Admin & Other expenses (D) 60.57 52.36 22.64 98.6 92.86 327.04 

Other Outflows (E) 0.97 1.12 1.98 2.17 2.17 8.41 

Total O&M Expenses (A to E) 341.13 326.75 339.52 426.58 423.23 1,857.23 

7.5.2.	 AAI had proposed a total O&M expenditure (aeronautical) of Rs. 2,110.47 Cr. for the 
Second Control Period. Based on this study, the proposed O&M expenditure is Rs. 
1,857.23 Cr. for the Second Control Period, thus resulting in a reduction of Rs. 253.24 
Cr. for the Second Control Period. After making the abovementioned changes to the 
O&M expenses of the Second Control Period submitted by AAI, it is observed that the 4­
year CAGR from FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20 has reduced from 11.26% to 9.31 %. This is 
primarily on account of: 

Reduction in admin and general expenses - CHQ by Rs. 130.59 Cr. 
Considering O&M expenses (other than admin and general expenses - CHQ) of FY 
2020-21 to be the same as O&M expenses of FY 2019-20 
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